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The American Freshman:
National Norms for Fall 1974

This is the ninth annual report of national normative data on char-
acteristics of students entering college as first-time, full~time freshmen.
This series, which was initiated in 1966, is a part of the Cooperative
Institutional Research Program (CIRP), an ongoing longitudinal study of the
American higher education system.

The principal purpose of the CIRP is to determine the effects of
college on students (Astin, et al., 1966). During the past eight years,
normative, substantive, and methodological research has produced informa-
tion pertinent to a wide range of issues in higher education (Astin, 1974).

The freshman survey data reported here have been weighted to provide
a normative picture of the college freshman population for persons engaged
in guidance, counseling, administration, educational research, policy
analysis, and manpower planning, as well as for the general community of
students and parents. The survey instruﬁent, the Student Information Form
(SIF), is revised annually to reflect the changing concerns of the academic
community and of others who use the information. SIF data also provide
initial input information for longitudinal research. Followup surveys of
individual students in each entering class are conducted at various inter—
vals after the initial survey.1

From 1966 to 1970, approximately 15 percent of the nation's institu-
tions of higher education were selected by sampling procedures and invited
to participate in the program. As the academic community became aware of

the value of program participation, additional institutions asked to

lNormative results from followup studies have been published as
have descriptive profiles for student subgroups abstracted from the fresh-
man survey information.



participate. Beginning in 1971, all institutions that have entering fresh-
man classes and that respond to the U, S, Office of Education's Higher
Education General Information Surveys were invited to participate. A
minimum charge, plus a unit rate based on the number of forms processed,
helps to defray the direct costs of the survey,

The normative data are reported separately for women and for men, and
for 38 different groupings of institutions. The major stratifying factors
are institutional race (predominantly black versus predominantly white), type
(two-year college, four-year college, university), control {public, private~
nonsectarian, Roman Catholic, and Protestant), and the "selectivity level
of the institution. Selectivity, which is an estimate of the average
academic ability of the entering class, was made an integral part of the
CIRP stratification design (see Figure A) in 1968 because of its substan—
tial correlation with most measures of institutional "quality" (Astin,

1962).

The 1974 Data

Although 311,950 entering freshmen at 576 colleges and univer-
sities returned their forms in time for data to be included in the 1974
survey, the normative data presented here are based on responses from
‘189,724 freshmen entering 364 institutions; this institutional figure
includes 330 prior and 34 new participants.

The national norms are based only on data from institutions where
the coverage of entering freshmen was judged to be representative. This
judgment is based on the percentage of first-time freshmen who completed
the 1974 SIF and on the procedures used to administer the forms. Four-year
colleges are included in the national norms if over 85 percent of their first-

time, full-time freshmen completed the SIF; universities must have over 75



percent participation, while two-year colleges must have 50 percent.2

The normative data presented here were collected by administering
the 1974 SIF during registration, freshman orientation, or the first few
weeks of classes. The SIF is designed to elicit a wide range of biographic
and demographic data, as well as data on the student's high school back-
ground, career plans, educational aspirations, financial arrangements, high
school activities, and current attitudes, Those data meeting minimal
quality requirements for inclusion in the 1974 norms were differentially
weighted to represent the population of entering freshmen at all higher
educational institutions in the United States.3

Part-time students and those who are not first-time college students
(i.e., transfers and former enrollees) were excluded from the normative
sample. Beginning with the 1972 survey, special care has been taken to
define these enrollment statuses; in surveys before 1972, the participating
institutions were asked to exclude part-time students, while non-first-—time
students were excluded during the data processing stage by screening out
those who indicated that they had previously attended college. Since that
time, all students who did not identify themselves as part-time were include&
in the national norms, if they either graduated from high school in the year

of the survey or had never attended any institution for credit.

2Each participating institution received a complete tabulation of
its data, but those with unrepresentative sampling were informed that com~
parisons between their institutional data and the national norms should be
made with caution.

3A distinction should be made between higher education and postsec~
ondary education. These surveys do not include students attending proprietary,
special vocational, or semiprofessional institutions; they do include those
attending two-year colleges with terminal occupational programs. However, in
the fall of 1974 a sample of 25 proprietary institutions was included in the
freshman survey on a pilot basis under contract with the Higher Education
Research Institute, with support from the U, S. Office of Education. A
normative report of data for these institutions will be published early in
1975,



The Higher Education Universe and Institutional Stratification Design

The stratification design for the 1974 survey is identical to that
used in 1973 (see Figure A). The rationale for this particuilar design is
provided in the 1971 normative report and in Creager (1968).

The population included all eligible institutions of higher education
listed in the annual USOE Education Directory (1973), An dinstitution was
considered eligible if it was functioning at the time of the survey and if
it had a freshman class of at least 30 students. Thus, institutions re-
quiring undergraduate credits for admission to their first class (e.g.,
some professional schools) and a few very small institutions were excluded.
In addition, some institutions or their branches were included even though
separate 1973 enrollments were not available from USOE, because they were
part of prior universes in these surveys and were known to be functioning
with first-time, full-time entering freshmen. With these exceptions, the
defined population comprised all accredited and nonaccredited institutions
listed by USOE, whether university, four—-year college, or two-year colleges.
For the 1974 survey, the population of institutions numbered 2,629,

Typically, institutions make budgetary decisions and plan their or-
ientation and registration early in the year. Since these matters affect
participation in the freshman survey, institutions must be invited to par-
ticipate several months before information is available to define the final
survey population. A total of 2,588 instituions were invited to participate
in the 1974 survey. Of these, 810 (31.3 percent) had participated in one
or more of the earlier surveys, and 1,778 (68.7 percent) were new invitees.
A total of 617 (23.8 percent) of the institutions accepted the invitation to
participate. Of the 583 participating in the 1973 survey, 485 (83.2 percent)
accepted again in 1973,

Because of administrative and logistic problems, 41 institutions that



Figure A
1974 Data Bank Population (N = 2629)

Predominantly White

P
Institutions (N = 2527) redominantly Black

Institutions (N = 102)

4-Year &
University (192) 4=Year (1257) 2~Year (1078) Univ, (85) 2-Year (17)
i 1
Public (122) Private (70) Publié 867) Private (211)
Sel < 550 Sel < 550 25 | Enroll « 100 30 | Enroll < 100 34 [ Public 36 | Public
N T 74 N =20 N = 37 N = 64 N = 36 N=17
| |
Sel 550-~599 Sel 550-599 26 Enroll 100-249 31 Enroll 100-249 .35 Private 37 | Private
N=[31 N=M{ N = 180 N = 87 N = 49 N=10 |
| I ‘
Sel 600+ Sel 600+ 27 | Enroll 250~49% 32 | Enroll 250-499
N = 17 N = 36 N =270 N = 49
!
28 [ Enroll 500-999 33 [ Enrell 500+
N = 207 N =11
[
29 | Enroll 1000+
N = 173
Public (337) Private-N§ (374) Roman Catholic (207) Protestant] (339)
7 Sel < 450 11 Sel < 500 16 Sel < 500 20 | Sel < 450
N = 96 N =173 N = 58 N = 55
1 | i
8 | Sel 450-499 12 | Sel 500-574 17 | Sel 500-574 ' 21 | Sel 450~499
N = 66 N = 37 N = 69 : N = 54
1 | z
9 Sel 500+ 13 Sel 575-649 18 Sel 575+ 22 | Sel 500~574
N =73 N = 49 | N =36 ! N =73
[ [ _ |
10 No Sel 14 Sel 6504 19 No Sel 23] Bel 575+
N = 102 N = 47 | N = 44 N = 55
| l
15 | No Sel 24 | No Sel
N = 168 N = 102

aSelectivity (Sel), used to define strata for four-year colleges and universities, is described in detail in the
1968 National Norms for Entering Freshmen (Page 3) and on page 12 of the curremt report. Enrollment (Enroll), used
to defipe strata for two-year colleges, is based on the total number of first—-time, full-time entrants,



accepted the invitation to participate were unable to return the completed
forms in time for their data to be included in the national norms. Thus,
data were obtained from 576 (93.4 percent) of the institutions that had
agreed to participate in the 1974 survey., Appendix A lists all institutions
that have participated in the CIRP in any of the nine years since its in-
ception and indicates for each institution the current stratification cell
assignment, the number of years it has participated, and its status in

all surveys.

Weighting Procedures

The data obtained from students were differentially weighted because
of disproportionate sampling of institutions within each stratification cell
and because not all students at each college completed the SIF. Table 1
shows the number of participating institutions in each stratification cell
and the cell weights applied to each institution's data in computing the
national norms, The cell weights in the last two columns are the ratios
between the number of first-time, full-~time freshmen in the eligible popu-
lation within a given cell and the number of freshmen entering sample insti—
tutions in that cell, computed separately for each sex, Since population
data for 1974 enrollments were not available at the time of the 1974 survey,
these weights were derived from 1973 data. 1In effect, this procedure
assumes that the sample institutions within a cell account for the same
proportion of students in that cell in 1974 as in 1973.

These cell weights were further adjusted within each institution, by
sex, according to the proportion of the institution's 1974 first-time, full-
time freshmen who completed the SIF., These total counts of 1974 freshmen are
obtained directly from each participating institution at the time of the

freshman survey., Typically, this second weight was between 1.0 and 2.0; in
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Table 1

1974 ACE/UCLA Sample and Weights Used in Computing National Norms

Number of Institutions

Participants Cell Weightsa Applied to

Stratification Cell Popu- Used in Data Collected From
For Sampling lation Total Norms Men, Homen
Public University

Selectivity:
i. Less than 550 74 20 9 5.4 5.8
2, 550~599 31 7 4 9,7 9,3
3. 600 or more 17 10 7 2.4 2.5
Private University

Selectivity:
4y Less than 550 20 10 7 2.4 2.8
Se 550~599 14 8 5 3.6 3.1
6. 600 or more 36 21 12 3.0 3.3
4~Year Public College

Selectivity:
7. Less than 450 96 12 9 11.1 9.4
8. 450-499 66 10 6 i1.8 9.6
9. 500 or more 73 17 13 5.0 10.0
10, Unknown 102 18 9 10.8 12.9
4~Year Private Nonsectarian

Selectivity:
11, Less than 550 73 23 10 10.2 6.0
i2. 500~574 37 12 8 7.0 4,1
13, 575-649 49 31 21 2.5 2.1
14, 650 or more 47 31 20 1.9 2.6
15. Unknown 168 30 11 16.4 9.3
4~Year Catholic

Selectivity:
16, Less than 500 58 19 11 3.1 5.0
17. 500-574 69 25 17 3.5 3.6
18, 575 or more 36 16 13 4,1 2.4
19. Unknown 44 8 5 10.7 8.6
4-Year Protestant

Selectivity:
20, Less than 450 55 14 6 7.5 8.3
21, 450~499 54 13 11 5.3 5.6
22. 500~574 73 37 25 3.7 3.1
23. 575 or more 55 34 26 1.8 2.0
24, Unknown 102 15 9 12.5 11,7
2=Year Public

Enrollment:
25,26, Less than 250 217 17 11 19.3 18.2
27. 250-499 270 18 10 28.6 25.5
28, 500~999 207 13 9 23.2 21,5
29. 1,000 or more 173 20 9 21.5 19,7
2-Year Private

Enrollment:
30. Less than 100 64 11 8 4,5 9.1
31. 100249 87 18 16 7.6 4,8
32. 250-499 49 9 8 6.0 6.3
33. 500 or more 11 3 2 6.6 11.2
Predoninantly Black
34, Public 4~year 36 13 8 5.1 5.0
35. Private 4-year 49 11 7 6.9 4,2
36,37. Public and private

2=year 17 2 2 3.8 6.1

8Ratio between the number of 1973 first~time, full~time students enrolled in all colleges
and the number of first-time, full-time students at colleges in the CIRP sample.



the case of an institution that administered the form to its entire freshman
class, the weight was exactly 1,0, The final weight applied to the data from
each student was the product of this within-institution participation weight
and the appropriate cell weight shown in Table 1.4
These weighting procedures generated summary data representative of
all first-time, full-time students entering institutions of higher education
in the fall of 1974, ©Note that the SIF was completed by entering freshmen

and, thus, the data reflect responses prior to any substantial experience

with college life,

The Student Information Form

The SIF is designed to serve twq;functions: first, to obtain student
input data for longitudinal research;‘énd second, to obtain standard descrip-
tive and normative data for general information. The form thus contains
standard biographic and demographic items that have been administered annually
to each entering class, as well as research-oriented items that are either
new (e.g., freshmen were asked for the first time in 1974 if they will be
receiving support from a Basic Opportunity Grant) or modified from previous
years (e.g., see the list of attitudinal questions listed under item #29).
The inclusion of both new and modified items permits a more thorough coverage
of student characteristics but also represents a compromise between two
mutually exclusive objectives: (1) comparability of information from year
to year which is required for assessing trends; and (2) flexibility in item
content to meet the changing informational and research needs. Table 2

lists the 1974 SIF items and indicates previous survey years in which

4Ce11 weight in Table 1 is a sex—specific constant for each sample
institution in a given cell, whereas the within-instituion weight is a sex~-
specific constant for a given institution but varies from one institution to
another, depending on how adequately the institution "covered" it entering
class.
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Table 2

Uses of 1974 Student Information Form Items in Earlier Surveysa

;g;fl 1974 Item Description 1973 1972 1971 1970 1969 1968 1967 1966
No,
1. Sex X X X X X X X X
2. Veteran status X X X X - - - -
3. Age X X X X X X X X
4, Year graduated from high school X X X X - - - -
5. Name of high school - - - - - - - -
6. Type of high school program - - - - - - - -
7. Average grade in high school X X X X X X X X
8. Enrollment status X X - - - - - -
9. Prior credit at same institution X X - - - - - -
10. Transfer status X X X X X X X X
11, Degree aspirations X X X X X X X X
12. Residence during fall term X - - - - - - -
13. Reasons for choice of particular college X X X - - X X X
14, Rank of college choice - - - - - - - -
15. Parental family income X X X X X X X X
16, Parental education X X X X X X X X
17. Racial background X X X X X X X X
18. Religious preference of student and
parents X X X X X X X X
19, Sources of financial support X X X X X X X X
20, Student's total income X - - - - - - -
21, Financial independence of student X - - - - - - -
22, Concern about finances X X X X X X X X
23, Marital status X X X X - - - -
24, Group identification - - - - - - - -
25. Trait self-characterization - - X - - - - X
26. Political self-characterization X X X X X - - -
27. Student'’s career choice and parents’
occupation X X X X X X X X
28. Items important in choosing long-term
career X - - - - - - -
29, Attitudes on public and academic issues X X X X X X X -
30. Choice of undergraduate major X X X X X h:4 X X
31, Values (1ife goals) X X X X X X X X
32, Chances that certain events will occur
during college X X X X X X X X

%The content of many of the items has varied somewhat over the survey years. For exact con~-
tent and wording, the earlier Student Information Forms should be consulted.



-10-

comparable items have been used.

The SIF, reproduced in Appendix B, was developed in collaboration
with students, professional associations, participating institutions, govern-
ment agencies, educational researchers, administrators, policy makers, and
members of the CIRP Advisory Committee (see inside front cover). It is
designed for self-~administration under proctored conditions and for processing
onto magnetic tape with an optical mark reader., The 1975 SIF is currently
being designed with the assistance of the Advisory Committee,

Each year, four tape files are developed from the SIF: (1) an insti-~
tutional summary file containing institutional identification numbers and
an institutional summary of the responses for men and women; (2) a file con-
taining individual responses and a student identification number, but no
names and addresses; (3) a name-and-address file containing a second, in-—
dependent student identification number; and (4) a "link" file containing
only the two independent identification numbers. This last file is maintained
undexr an elaborate system developed to ensure strict confidentiality of
individual student data and to protect against misuse of the name-and—

address file (Astin and Boruch, 1970).

1974 National Norms

Table 3 shows the numbers of institutions and students on which the
1974 national norms are based; it also gives an estimate, derived through
weighting procedures, of the total student population. (These counts are
the product of the 1974 enrollments reported to us by the institutions and
the cell weights shown in Table 1.)

The creation of norms groups based on selectivity was accomplished

as follows:
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Table 3

Numbers of Institutions and Students Used in Computing Weighted National Norms for 1974

Number of Number of 1974 Entering Freshmen®
Institutions Weighted Totals

Used in Norms Participants Number ZMen  ZWomen

All institutions 364 189,724 1,673,134 52,2 47.8
All 2-year colleges 75 27,852 685,544 53.0 47,0
All 4-year colleges 245 89,741 592,075 50.4 49,6
All universities 44 72,131 395,515 53.2 46.8
Predominantly black colleges 17 6,191 40,598 46.9 53.1
2~year public colleges 40 21,790 637,367 34.0 46.0
2-year private colleges 35 6,062 48,177 39.6 60.4
4~year public colleges 45 33,603 341,847 50.5 49,5
4~year private nonsectarian colleges 72 22,324 108,260 54.8 45.2
4-year Protestant colleges 81 22,267 92,880 47.9 52.1
4-year Catholic colleges 47 11,547 49,088 44.9 55.1
Public universities 20 49,915 317,395 52.0 48,0
Private universities 24 22,216 78,120 357.8 42.2
4-year public~low selectivity 26 14,913 170,396 50.3 49.7
4~year public-medium selectivity 6 5,300 72,956 49.2 50.8
4-year public-high selectivity 13 13,390 98,495 51.7 48,3
4~year private nonsectarian-low selectivity 23 5,648 59,285 37.4 42.6
4e~year private nonsectarian-medium selectivity 8 2,175 12,059 46.4 53.6
4~year private nonsectarian-~high selectivity 21 7,199 18,933 59.6 40.4
4-~year private nonsectarian-very high selectivity 20 7,302 17,983 46.5 53.5
4f-year Protestant colleges-low selectivity 19 3,394 33,757 47.8 52.2
4-year Protestant colleges-medium selectivity 36 8,784 37,889 48.1 51.9
4~year Protestant colleges-high selectivity 26 10,089 21,234 47.6 52.4
4~year Catholic colleges~low selectivity 17 3,644 20,067 44.2 55.8
4-year Catholic colleges-medium selectivity 17 4,613 18,324 48.5 51.5
4-year Catholic colleges~high selectivity 13 3,290 10,697 40.2 59.8
Public universities-low selectivity 9 24,892 177,613 51.3 48.7
Public universities-medium selectivity 4 7,050 85,876 53,3 46,7
Public universities-high selectivity 7 17,973 53,906 52,4 47,6
Private universities~low selectivity 7 7,000 20,728 51,4 48.6
Private universities-medium selectivity 5 4,605 16,767 55.0 45,0
Private universities~high selectivity 12 10,811 40,625 62,3 37.7
Public predominantly black colleges 9 4,069 27,692 47.9 52,1
Private predominantly black colleges 8 2,122 12,906 44,8 55.2

Region of institutions:

East 114 58,191 594,732 51,7 48,3
Midwest 113 60,813 433,142 51.3 48,7
South 39 44,457 359,591 51.7 48.3

West 48 26,263 285,669 54.7  45.3

a,

First-time, full=-time.
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Selectivity Level Stratification Cells Assigned to Each Level
low i, 4, 7, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24
medium 2, 5, 8, 12, 17, 22
high 3, 6, 9, 13, 18, 23
very high 14

Selectivity levels are as follows:

Approximate range of mean test scores of stu-
dent bodies entering ipstitutions in that level

Selectivity Level ACT Composite SAT V + M
low 22 or less 999 or less
medium 23 - 25 1,000 - 1,149
high 25 ~ 28 1,150 - 1,249
very high 28 or greater5 1,250 or greater

The items of normative data appear in the same order in the norms
report and in the individual reports furnished to each participating insti-
tution., The first 36 pages of the national norms present item data
separately for men, women, and all students according to the first 15
categories in Table 3; the next two sets of 12 pages show norms for uni-
versities and four-year colleges, respectively, broken out by selectivity
levels; the final 12 pages show norms for the four geographic regions.
(Since these regions are not derived from the stratification design,
regional comparisons should be made with caution,)

The different types of institutions can be compared on any given item

5The cutting point between high and very high selectivity levels
falls at the midpoint of an ACT score of 28,

6A state is assigned to a given region by USOE criteria. See

Appendix C for region categories., Also in Appendix C are the several items
(e.g., probable major field of study) that have been recoded into a smaller
number of categories for tabular purposes.
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by examining the percentages in the row following the item. For many items
the data differ substantially among categories of institutions, as well as
within any single category.

To report statistical indicators of precision for every categorical
percentage in every norms group is impractical. However, some idea of
the reliability of the reported data is important for comparisons across
norms groups, across related item categories, and over time (i.e., with
data from earlier norms reports). Appendix D presents some guidelines

for judging the precision of the normative estimates and their comparisons.



-14-

References

Astin, Alexander W. 'An Empirical Characterization of Higher Education

Institutions.” Journal of Educational Psychology, 1962,

Astin, Alexander W. "National Study of Higher Education Moves to UCLA."

UCLA Educator, Graduate School of Education, UCLA, Vol. 18, No. 1,

Winter 1974, 28-31,

Astin, Alexander W. and Boruch, Robert F. A "Link" System for Assuring

Confidentiality of Research Data in Longitudinal Studies. ACE

Research Reports, Vol., 5, No. 3. Washington: American Council on
Education, 1970.
Astin, Alexander W., Panos, Robert J., and Creager, John A. A Program of

Longitudinal Research on the Higher Educational System. ACE Research

Reports, Vol. 1, No. 1. Washington: American Council on Education,
1966.

Creager, John A. Gemneral Purpose Sampling in the Domain of Higher Education.

ACE Research Reports, Vol, 3, No., 2. Washington: American Council
on Education, 1968.
Creager, John A., Astin, Alexander W., Boruch, Robert F., and Bayer, Alan E.

National Norms' for Entering College Freshmen--Fall 1968. ACE Research

Reports, Vol. 3, No. 1. Washington: American Council on Education,
1968.

U, S. Office of Education., Education Directory: Higher Education 1972-73,

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1973.



1974 National Norms






ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All tnsti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic public Private Public Private

Age by Decenmber 31, 1874

16 or younger 0.1 .1 0.1 0.1 [ 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0
17 2.6 2.2 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.1 2.6 2.5 3.8 2.5 3.0 2.5 5.9 2.1 4.3
18 71.9 65.6 75.4 77.7 56.8 65.7 64.2 7.3 77.7 7C.7 7%.3 76.7 81.4 53.3 b4.8
19 18.8 2¢.9 18,0 16.1 23.7 20.8 23.06 18.2 15,4 21,7 1E.2 17.3 11,7 2401 22.8
20 2.7 4.1 2.1 1.2 5.8 L1 3.9 2.2 1.7 2.5 1.6 1.4 U5 6.3 5.0
21 1.1 1.8 0.6 0.5 2.1 1.8 1.7 G € 0.4 0.8 0.3 C.6 0.2 2.5 1.2
22 Q.7 1.2 0.3 0.3 1.4 1.2 0.7 C.3 0,3 0.8 Ce2 0.t .0 1.8 0.7
23-25 L2 2.0 0.5 0.5 3. 2.1 1.4 0.5 Ol 0.8 0.2 6.7 Uat 4.7 1.1
26~ 29 0.5 1.0 0.2 C.z 1.9 1.0 0,8 0,2 0,2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.0 2.7 c.1
30 cr cldex 0.5 1.1 0.1 0.1 1.6 1.2 0.3 C.1 Q.1 0.1 €.1 g.1 0.0 2.3 0.1
Racial Backgrcuand (1)
Whitey/Caucasian B9, 4 8€.1 87.0 94.9% 2.0 86,1 88.7 85,6 90,8 #6,4 88,2 35.5 82.5 2.4 0.9
Black/Negrcsafrc-2rmerican 5.5 S.9 9.9 2.7 96 .4 5.7 9.3 10.9 6,1 12.0 8.1 2.5 3.6 95.5 98.3
American Irdian G.8 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.7 Gt c.7 [ G.6 0.7 C.t 0.5 0.8
Oriental 1.0 C.8 1.1 1.2 .3 0.8 0.4 141 1.5 0.0 0.7 1.9 1.9 0.4 0.0
Mexican~AmericansClicanc 1.6 249 0.7 0.6 0,1 3.1 U,.2 6.6 0.8 C.u 1.8 0.4 161 0.1 0.2
Puertc Rican-Awerican 0.6 (.8 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.1 C.S C.3 .3 [ 0.2 .6 0.2 0.3
Other 1.8 248 1.7 1.2 1.2 2.2 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.3 1.5 1.0 2,0 Talt 0.7
Average Grade ip BEigh School
A or A+ 6.2 1.7 7.8 11.7 1.1 1.6 2.6 Tl 9.8 7.2 H.6 8.5 23.4 G.8 1.8
A~ 9.2 4.2 11,1 15.1 2.3 4.2 5.1 10.4 14,2 10.L 1C.6 13.1 2.3 2.0 3.0
B+ 16, G 1C.4 18.7 21.9 3.0 10.5 8.5 17.5  20.7 17.7 21,1 21.5  23.2 7.7 12.2
B 24,8 24,7 25.4 24,1 1e. 4 25.1 17,7 2601 26,1 24,0 26.6 Z26.1 16.9 18,1 19.0
B~ 15.6 17.8 15,0 12.5 4.8 18,0 15,2 15,0 14.6 16.0 14,3 13.9 7.3 13.¢ 16.6
C+ 15.9 21.7 13.6 9.2 28.2 21.6  21.9 4.5 16,8 14.C 13.% 10.4 U.6 29.8 24,6
[ 11.5 18,2 7.9 5.3 25.0 17.6  27.3 2.3 5.6 10.¢% 6,7 6.2 2.2 26.6 21.4
4 0.7 1.3 0.4 0.2 1.4 1.3 1.7 G.4 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.1 1ol 1.3
Reasons NHoted as Very Importaamt
In Selecting This Ccllege
relatives wanpted me tc come here 6.2 7.3 5.9 4.7 12, 4 7.1 10.7 6.1 4.4 7.4 .8 4.4 5.9 13.4  10.1
#wanted to live away from honme 10.8 .0 4.4 14,9 19.1 4,5 12,9 12,2 17.7 17.6  16.5 1.0 17.8 15.0 19.3
teacher advised be 5.1 4.9 6.0 4.1 11.8 4.7 3.2 5.7 5.9 5.3 7.6 3.5 6.0 11.4 12.6
has a gocd acadenic. reputation 45.8 2%.8 55.9 57.5 49.6 29.0 44,7 48.9 73.1 57.C &6C.8 51.8 78.0 43.3 63.9
offered firancial assistance 18,2 ta,6 24.7 15.1 42.4 13.4  29.56 21,3 24.3 34.8 3.9 12.2  25.6 38.5 51.2
advice of screcre wko attended 17.0 8.0 2041 18.1 23.C 14 .5 22.4 19.4 17,7 24.6 23,2 16.2 15.6 21.6 26.3
offers special e€duc programs . Z58.0 28,2 25.6 28,0 30.8 25.3 22.0 26.7 27.8 21.5 19.3 23.8  z5.0 31.4 28.4
has lcw tuiticn 27.1 36.5 19.6 21.8 24.9 37.8 11.6 29.¢C 6.6 S.z S.1 27,1 2.5 29.8 12.8
advice of guidance ccunselor 9.5 1C.8 9.9 6.7 14,3 10.6 13.0 9.4 12.3 7.8 11.6 6.2 8.5 13.1 17.0
¥anted to live st lene 12.8 Z21.4 6.8 6.9 10.7 22.0 9.9 8.3 3.7 4,0 9.3 7.4 £.0 1.1 9.7
ceculd not get a jct 3.1 .1 2.1 1.3 7.3 5.3 2.8 2ol 1.4 1.7 2.1 1.4 C.6 7.8 5.9
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black - Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect. eastant Catholic public Private Public Private

This College is Student?s =¥
first choice 7
second choice 1
less than seccné clcice

2 72.6 T6.2 78.3 6545 72.8 68.7 75.5 78.4 T6.5 74,7 T8.6 77,3 65.9 64.5
7 19.9 18.8 16.5 26.C 19.7 24.0 19.5 16,9 18.0 20,0 6.1 17.9 25.4  27.3
1 7.5 5.0 5.2 8,€ 7.5 7.2 5.0 4,7 5.5 5.3 5.3 4.8 8.6 8.2

Residence Planned
Puring Pall Ters

vith parents or relatives 42.7 7z.5 23.3 20.°% 28.8 75.1 25.3 26.3 16.9 12.1 35.8 0.4 20.6 27.4  32.1
other private heme or apartment 6.5 11.3 3.2 3.2 9.1 1.7 4.3 3.% 3.1 2.2 2.5 3.7 1.2 10.4 6.2
college dorazitcory 47.9 4.2 70.1 72.8 59.8 1.2 67.7 86.C 76.7 82.t 56.1 T2.1 5.0 60.1 59.0
fraternity cr scrciity house 1.1 [P 1.8 1.8 .2 0.1 0.2 2.1 1.6 1.3 0.2 1.9 1.3 0.2 0.2
other campus bousirg 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.8 1.C 0.6 1.6 1.0 1. 4 0.8 1.1 1.4 1.7 0.9 1.2
other 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.4 1.1 1.2 1.0 .7 .2 C.u 1.3 O.u .2 1.1 1.3
Residence Preferred
During Fall Tera
with parents cr relatives 23.7 37.9 16,7 13.0 20.¢ 38,9 21.4 18.9 12.% 12,0 218 13.0 12.8 20,0 2z.0
other private hcme or apartment 30.3 37.7 25.3 26.5 33.6 38.4 26.7 28.4 20,1 23.3 14,8 28.5 19.5 35,7 2¢&.8
college docimitcery 35.3 16.0 45.5 49.3 38,6 M. 8 w14 40,2 S4.1 52.€& 47.0 47.1 57.0 36.7 42.9
fraternity crx =c¢rc¢xity house 4.4 1.9 6.3 5.6 0.¢ 1.7 4,0 6,8 5.3 6.5 3.9 5.9 4.8 1.1 0.6
othker campus housicg 3.2 2.7 3.7 3.3 4.3 2.7 2.8 2.9 6.0 3.2 4,5 3.1 4.1 4.3 4,3
other 3.0 3.8 2.6 2.3 2.¢ 3.9 3.7 2+ 8 z.1 2.4 i.C 2.4 1.8 2.3 1.4
Righ School Fxcgram *=*
college preparatcry 88.0 TE£.8 93, 95.8 7642 78.7 80.9 92.6 95,8 91,5 96.1 95.2 98.1 73.6 82.2
other 12.0 21.2 6.6 4.2 23.8 21.3  19.1 7.4 u,2 §.5 3.9 4.8 1.9 26.4 17
Highest Degree Planred Here
none 7.7 12.5 4.8 3.9 5.1 12.5 12.1 5.6 2.6 5.2 3.9 .7 1.5 4.6 6.2
asscciate (or eguivalent) 29,7 6.3 2.6 3.3 8.9 70.0 58.3 3.0 242 Z.C 1.5 4.2 0.4 10.8 4. 6
bachelor®s ({E.2,, E.S.) 46,3 11.2 76.1 60.9 59.1 10.6 22.5 73.2 80.0 7Y9.4 76,7 60.4  62.3 58.4 60.8
master®s (K.A., E.S.) 9.0 1.9 11.7 17.¢C 19.3 1.9 1.4 13.6 10,4 1.7 5.6 7.0 17,3 19.6 18,6
Pb.D., or Ed.L. 1.6 Col4 1.6 3.8 2.8 .4 0.4 1.7 1.7 1.1 1.5 3.4 5.0 243 3.9
M.D., D.0.,L.L.S5., Oor D.V.H. 1.9 .3 0.7 6.4 1.4 0.3 0.t .7 .7 G.€ 1.1 6.3 6.7 0.7 3.0
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 1.2 .3 0.7 3.4 1.0 0.3 8] 0.¢ 0.9 C. ¢ .8 2.9 0.1 1.1 0.8
B.D. or M.Liv. (divinity) 0.2 C.1 0.3 0.1 0.t 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.9 Ge2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6
other 2.4 4.0 1.5 1.2 2.1 4.0 4.2 1.5 1.1 2.9 1.8 1.4 0.7 Z43 1.5
Highest Degree Planred Anyvhere
none 3.8 [ 243 1.8 .y 646 3.8 2.4 2+ 0 2.8 1.8 2.1 0.9 4.5 4,0
associate (or eguivalent) 6.3 14.4 1.0 1.2 3.0 14.9 6.7 1.1 0.5 1.1 .7 1.6 0.1 3.8 1.0
bachelor's (E,2., E.S.)} 34,6 37.0 33.5 32.6 32.5 36,7 4Q.7 37.5 26.8 30.% 27.0 37.3 16.5 36.9 22.6
master®s {(MJ.A., F.S0) 2644 221 30.9 25.2 34.4 23.0 25.2 33.2 28.7 26.8 27.1 25.6 23.9 33.3 135.6
Ph.D. or Ed,E,. 10.0 5.6 13.0 12.8 13.4 5.5 7.1 12.4 15,7 12.0 12.7 1.1 18.7 12.2 1642
B.Daey DuOuy LuDefuy 0o DuVLNL 9.4 5.2 9.5 15.8 . 5.4 5.2 5.4 6.4 12.6 13.% 17.1 13.8 22.8 3.5 3.6
LL.B. or J.D. {law) 6.0 3.5 7.0 8.6 5.0 3.5 3.9 5.0 10.8 7.8 10.6 6.7 15.4 3.9 7.4
B.Dw . or M.Civ. {(divinity) 0.7 Gab 1.0 0.4 0.8 0.5 3.0 0.3 1.3 3.0 .8 0.3 0.5 0.1 1.2
other 2.7 4,2 1.8 1.5 1.9 4.2 4.2 1.6 1.7 244 év 3 1.6 Te1 1.7 243
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1874
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Pradomi- 2-Yoar Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universilies Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Pyblic Private Public Private

Year Graduated frcam High School

1974 91.2 85.9 9u4.8 95.2 85.3 85.7 88.8 9.8 95.5 93.1 97,0 94 .4 98.1 6§2.3 92.1
1973 3.9 £.5 2.9 2.7 4,8 5.5 5.1 2.9 2.9 3.8 1.9 3.1 1.2 5.3 3.7
1972 1.2 1.9 0.8 0.6 2.2 1.9 1.3 0.8 0.5 0.9 g, 4 0.7 0.2 2.3 1.9
1971 2.2 3.9 1.0 1.1 5.2 3.9 2.6 1.0 C.7 1.8 .5 1.4 0.2 6.8 1.7
H.S. equivalency (C,E.D. test) 0.9 1.8 0.3 0.3 2.3 1.8 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.3 C.2 0.4 €1 3.1 0.5
never coupleted high schbool 0.6 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.2 1.6 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1
Father's Rducation
gramsar school cr less 7.4 9.5 6.5 4.9 20.3 9.5 10.1 6.9 S.1 6.6 7.3 5.4 3.2 21.7 17.0
some high schcel 13.1 16.8 11.8 8.7 27.6 16.8 17.6 12.8 9.1 11.8 114 9.3 6.9 29.3 24,7
high schocl gracduzte 29.7 34,3 27.7 24.9 27,8 34.5 30.8 29.7 22.6 26.0 28.9 26.7 18.5 27.3  29.0
post-secondary ctler than coll 4.3 4.3 4.5 4.2 2.2 4.3 4.2 4.8 3.9 3.€ 4.6 4.4 3.6 2.1 2.5
some college 14,0 13.7 14.0 14.6 8.5 13.7 13.8 14.6 12,7 13.5 14.1 w.6 4.4 8.3 9.1
college degres 17.3 12,1 18.7 22.% 7.0 13.0 13.9 17.7 22.1 18.1 18.3 22.2 23.8 6.5 8.1
soae graduate schecl 2.2 1.1 2.7 3.3 0.9 1.0 1.8 2.3 3.8 2.9 2.7 2.9 4.6 0.8 1.0
graduate degree 1.9 7.3 14.1 16.8 5.5 7.2 7.8 1.1 20.6 17.4 1Z.7 4.5 25.1 4.1 8.6
Bother's Education
grasmar schecl cr less 4.7 6.3 4.2 2.8 10.3 6.3 5.9 4.7 3.1 3.5 5.3 2.9 2.5 1.4 7.6
some bigh schccl 11.3 14.8 10.2 7.0 27.32 14.7 15.8 1.4 7.9 9.4 8.8 7.5 5.3 28.4 24.9
high schocl graduate 43,7 48,2 41.7 39.0 32.3 48.5 42.9 44,1 35.6 38.4 46,4 30.7 32.8 32.9 30.8
post-secondary ctker than coll 6.2 5.0 6.7 7.5 3.2 5.0 5.8 6.4 7.6 6.2 7.5 7.7 7.0 3.2 3.0
some college 14,3 12.4 15.1 16.4 10.5 12.3  12.7 14.8 15.1 17.1 1Z.8 15.9 18.3 9.8 12.1
college degree 13.6 9.2 14.9 19.1 16.2 3.0 11,7 12.6 20.2 17.5 13.6 18.3 21.9 9.3 12.6
some graduate schecl 1.8 .9 2.3 2.7 1.3 0.9 1.3 1.3 3.2 3.0 2.2 2.4 4.0 0.8 2.2
graduate degree 4.3 3.3 4.8 5.5 5.1 3.3 3.8 4.1 7.3 S5.C 3.5 4.7 8.4 4.0 7.4
Political Orientatice
far left 2.6 2.7 2.6 2.5 5.2 2.6 3.2 43 3.8 244 2.2 2.4 3.0 5.5 4.5
liberal 290 Z£.8 29.9 33.1 31.4 25.9 24.0 28.0 36.0 27.5 32.8 32.2 36.4 30.4 33.5
middle-cf-the~rcacd 51.9 55.8 49.7 48.2 47.2 55.9 5.8 52,1 43.5 49.%5 44,8 49.6 43.3 t7.4 46,5
conservative 15.6 14,6 16.8 15.4 13.5 4.5 16.8 1€.€ 1%5.8 19.&8 15,0 15.1 16.4 13.8 12.7
far right 1.0 1,1 0.9 0.8 2.8 1.1 Teli 1.6 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.8 1.0 2.8 2.7
Barital Status
presently married - 1.8 3.2 0.7 0.8 4.0 3.3 1.7 0.8 G.3 1.1 C.4 1.0 0.2 5.2 1.1
presently engaged 2.0 z.5 1.8 1.4 3.2 2.5 3.1 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.0 1.5 1.0 3.1 3.3
seeing obe fperscn ¢xclusively 32.5 32.2 33.6 31.5 28.1 32.2 33.2 34,5 31.1 34,7 3.6 32.2 28.6 36,3 26.4
dating,but mc cne steadily u3.4 §1.8 48.5 uy.7 51.8 41.7 42.7 44,7 45,0 u42.C 4€.9 43.9 47.9 49.1 58.0
not dating in recent months 20.3 2¢.3 19.4 21.56 11.9 20.3 19.3 18.2 21.9 20.4 2C.2 21.4  22.4 12.3 11.2
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

Probable Career Occuration (2)

artist (incl perfcrmer) 4.5 4.4 4,9 4.1 5.6 4,3 5.9 4,3 7.5 4.4 1.9 3.8 5.1 4.8 T8
businessman 17.6 16,9 18.5 14,1 23.5 18.9 19.3 15.4 2%.,8 17.1 25,4 1.5 1z2.6 21.6 27.8
clergy or religious scrker 1.3 .9 2.2 0.5 0.5 0.6 6.7 Ot 3.0 7.¢ 3.0 0.4 1.1 0.1 1.2
educator (ccllege teacher) 0.7 C.5 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.5 1.0 0.8 1.1 Y. 2 .8 0.5 1.2 1.1 1.6
doctor {(M.L. ¢r D.L.S.) 6.9 3.0 7.4 12.¢ 4.8 3.0 3.7 4.6 9.7 11.2 15.7 1.1 21.3 2.5 10.6
educator (seccnéary) 3.2 Z.4 4.8 2.3 5.€ 2.3 4.6 5.4 2.5 6.4 3.5 2.5 1.5 6.0 4.6
educator (elementary) 0.6 C.5 0.9 0.3 1.5 0.8 0.9 1.¢€ 0.6 1.1 c.8 0.3 0.1 1.5 1.4
engineer 8.5 5.5 8,2 13,5 6.6 5.6 4.7 12.1 3.1 3.1 2.0 19.2  11.0 8.1 3.1
farmer or forester 6.2 8,5 341 6.8 1.0 8.7 5.7 3.7 2.3 3.1 1.0 8.3 G.6 1.2 0.5
health rrcfessicnal {pon-#.D.) 5.5 5.4 4.7 6.5 5.2 5.4 5.4 4,1 6.6 4.6 .4 7.5 3.1 4.3 7.4
lawyer 5.3 2.9 6.3 7.4 Sl 2.9 3.6 4.7 5.1 7.1 1C.4 6.3 13.7 4.8 6.7
nurse 0.3 C.6 0.1 0.1 C.1 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.3 C.1 0.1 2.1 4.2 0.0
rescarch scientist 2.7 1.7 3.1 3.9 1.2 1.7 1.6 3.0 3.5 2.7 2.8 3.5 5.5 1.3 ¢.8
other occupaticn 24.5 32.3 21.7 15.9 27.7 32.9 21.6 28,1 11.2 15.1 1z.9 16.9 12.1 32.1 17.4
undecided 12.3 12.46 13,0 11.2 10.3 12.2  14.9 12.3 14.0 16.6 12.2 11.3 11.0 10.6 9.4

Reasons Checked as Very

Important for Long~Tera

Career Choice
job openinys availakle B2.4 43.0 41.7 42.2 60.9 43.3 38.7 4.1 37.6 37.t 41,7 44.0 35.8 60.2 62.6
rapid advarcesert 39,5 41.9 39.2 36.C 59.% 41.8 42.4 42,5 34.8 32,7 385.9 36.7 33.4 59.3 59.9
high anticipated ¢arnings 48,2 1.8 46.4 44.8 71.6 51.9 49.4 48,9 43,5 39.3 48,3 45,6 41,7 72,5 69.7
resgected <ccopaticn 33.5 34.1 34.7  31.0 49.3 34.0 35.6 JE.5  3C.9 31.& 3e.8 29.8 35.4 48.6 50.9
independence 44,1 43,0 43.2 47,2 43.4 43.1 41.0 41.3 48.1 43.5 44,3 46,1 51,3 42.6 uS5.4
chance for steady jrogress 51,7 . 52.2 48,6 66, € 53.2 52.2 54,3 50.5 47.8 51,0 48,6 48,6 66.1 67.7
contributicn tc scciety 41,1 35.5 MH5,4 4a.4 5Z.4 34,9 u45.0 42,9 46.3 51.8 49,2 41.9 53.4 49.7 54,8
avoid pressure 16.4 1.8 14.8 14.¢6 23.3 18.9 17.8 14.9 14.2 14.¢ 1%.8 B.2 12.4 23.0 24.0
work with ideas 43,0 4C.9 43,4 45,6 49.¢C 40.9 42.4 42.8 46.8 43,z HC,7 44,3 50.7 49,8 47,2
be helpful tc ctlers 50.8 4€.3 S4.C 50.4 66.4 47,8 58.2 50.4 56.3 82.2 59,1 4.6 £7.2 65.1 69,5
work with fecple 49.5 48,8 52.4 45.7 66.2 48.3 58.0 49.1 B4.4 58.¢ 5E.9 45.1  52.5 65.5 68.0
intrinsic interest in fi=ld 63.0 6C.4 63.4 66&.06 59.9 60.4 61.3 62.9 ©65.7 62.58 6.1 65.1 72,0 60.8 57.0

Father"s Occupaticn (2)
artist (inmcl perfcrumer) 0.7 (.6 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.2 0.6 0.7 0,6 0.8 0.1 .3
businesspan 28.1 24.4 29.5 32.0 7.8 26,2 28.2 7.1 35,7 27.7% 34,0 30.1 38.8 7.6 8.2
clergy or religices worker 1.0 Ceb 1.9 6.7 1.1 G.4 3.2 G, 8 1.9 5.2 .2 0.6 1.1 0.5 2.3
educator (<cllece teacher) 1,2 .7 1.3 1.7 .9 0.7 0.9 1.2 2.3 1.8 1.1 1.5 Z+2 0.7 1.5
doctor (M.L. cr B.C.S5.) 2.0 () 2.4 3.5 6.8 0.7 0.9 1.1 4, 6 3.7% 3.7 2.6 6.5 0.3 1.8
a2ducator (seccndary) 2.0 1.5 2.6 2.0 2.7 1.6 1.0 2.7 2.5 3.1 1.5 2.1 1.8 2.1 4.1
educator (elemertary) 0.6 C.€ 0.7 Geb .8 0.5 C.8 0.7 (U] 0.8 C.b 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.3
engineer 6.6 5.6 6.3 8.8 1.5 56 5.2 7.0 6.2 4.4 Eeb 9,0 8.3 1.5 1. 4
farmer cr fcrester 5.0 541 4.0 6.3 3.6 5.0 6.2 y.E 1.7 4.t 2.0 7.8 1.0 4.4 1.7
health professicnal {pon-M.D.) 1.0 .7 1.0 1.3 1.2 0.7 9.7 0.9 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.3 0.9 1.9
lawyer 1.3 C.6 1.2 2.1 C.3 d.6 0.9 .y 2.6 1.8 2.7 1.6 4,2 0,2 0.5
military care€er 1.7 1.3 2.2 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.7 3.1 1.1 0.9 U. 6 1.5 1.3 2.2 0.5
reseatch scientist 0.6 C.tt 0.6 1.0 0.1 (1) 0.2 0.% C.9 0.4 C.5 0.9 1.1 0.2 0.0
skilled worker 18,7 22,0 17,0 14,3 20,4 23.3 18.3 18.4 13.4 15.8 17,4 1%.3 14,8 20.9  19.2
semi-skilled or vrskilled worker 9.7 12.6 8,9 6.2 24.5 12.6 11.5 9.8 6.3 9.3 8.5 0.6 4.5 24.8 23.8
unenployed 2.0 2.4 1.9 1.4 S.t 2.3 2.8 2. C 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.2 6.1 3.7
other cccugaticn 17.8 1.2 17,6 16.0 27.0 1.3 16.9 18,3 16.0 16.% 1£,2 16.3  14.6 26,7 27.7
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Probable Majox Fieldé of Study(2)
agriculture {incl forestry)
biological sciences
business
education
engineering
Bnglish
health professions
history, pclitical science
bumanities (cther)
fine arts
mathematics a2nd statistics
physical sciences
social sciences
other techrical fields
other nontechnical fields
undecided

Identify with FPeople
Who Live in My Community **
little or ncne
moderately
strongly
strcngest of all

ldentify witk
People of Ny Qun Eeligion **
little or ncre
soderately
strengly
strongest ¢f all

Xdentify with

People of My Oun Sex **
little or ncne
moderately
strongly
strongest cf all

Xdentify with

People of Ny Oun BRace¢ *%
little cr nche
moderately
strongly

. strcngest cf all

Tdentify with
People of My Ow%n Generation **
little or ncne
moderately
strongly
strongest ¢f all

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Bilack Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic public Private Pubtic Private
5.9 €,7 2.3 6.6 1.8 9.0 4.6 3.2 1.1 1.5 0.4 8.4 C.1 2.6 0.0
7.7 4.9 8.3 11.1 5.6 4.9 4.3 6.4 10.1 10,4 14,6 10.17 14,9 4.9 7.3
20.2 21.9 21.0 16.5 25,1 21.8 23.1 17.3 28.6 19.& 3C.4 16.5 16.6 23.1 30.2
4.7 4.3 6.7 2.5 12.5 3.9 11.2 7.8 3.2 8.¢ 3.4 2.9 1.2 13.5 10.1
12.1 Se1 12,1 16.6 9,8 9.2 7.1 18.4 3.5 3.9 2.5 17.3 14,3 12.4 3.1
0.9 .5 1.2 1.C 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.8 2.0 1.2 202 0.8 1.5 0.5 0.2
1.9 2.1 1.5 2.2 1.3 2.1 2.3 1.¢ 3.5 1.¢C 1.2 2.4 1.2 0.8 2.6
4,7 2,2 6,6 6.0 7.5 2.2 2.9 5.4 8.5 7.4 8.7 4.9 9,7 6.5 10,0
2.0 1.6 2.9 1.4 0.8 1.3 7.3 1.0 4.8 7.7 3.3 1.2 2.4 0.5 1.6
6.5 6.5 6.3 6.4 7.6 6.5 7.7 6.6 6.4 6.4 4.2 7.0 4.6 8.2 6,0
1.6 c.7 2.3 2.0 1.6 0.7 0.7 2.3 2.1 2.6 z.5 1.7 3.1 1.2 2.4
4.0 2.2 5.0 5.6 2.4 2.2 1.8 5.1 5.1 4.7 3.7 4.8 8.1 1.9 3.7
4.3 3.2 5.5 4.3 6.3 3.2 4.2 4.5 6,7 6.8 7.8 4,2 4.9 6.3 [ ]
8.9 13.7 5.8 5.7 9.6 1.2 5.5 6.8 4,2 5.1 4,7 5.7 5.7 11.2 S. 4
10.2 14,0 7.5 8.2 5.3 .1 11.4 8.2 .8 7.€ €.8 8.2 8.0 3.6 9.8
4.4 4,3 4.9 3.8 2.4 4,2 5.3 5.1 4.5 5.1 3.9 3.8 3.6 2.8 1.3
13.7 14.7 12.5 13.8 10.4 4.8 117 1.9 13,9 13.% 11.1 12.5 18.4 10.5 10.2
42,8 4z.8 42,1 43,¢ 35,€ 42,9 40,4 42.1 41.9 42,7 4¢.8 43,7 44,3 35.5% 35.9
28.8 27.1 30.5 29.3 33.0 27.0 29.0 30.6 29.6 30.6 30.9 30.1  26.4 33.0 32.8
14.7 15.5 15.0 13.0 21.0 15.3 18.9 1.2 14.6 13.2z 117.2 13.6 10.9 21,0 211
36.7 38,2 32.9 39.7 21.9 39,1 22.1 34,3 37.7 24,6 26.1 41,0 35.0 22.0 247
41.9 41.2 42.5 42.0 46,2 41.1 41,7 44.5  37.4 38.7 4¢.3 42.1 u1.8 47.0 44,3
15,3 4.5 17.1 13.8 24,4 14,0 241 16.8 16.0 21.3 2C.2 12.9 17.2 23.3 27.¢
6. 2 £.1 7.4 4.4 7.8 5.8 12.0 5.2 9,0 15.4 4.3 4,0 6.0 7.7 7.1
9.2 10.3 8.0 9.2 8.9 10.5 6.9 8.3 8.5 6.5 1.0 9,3 8.9 3.8 6.6
59.1 59.3 58.2 59.8 54.2 59.3 59.3 £9.3 5€.6 57.7 5E5.1 €0.2 58.4 545.3 53.8
28,8 26.9 30.9 28,8 29,5 26.7 30.0 29.4 32.% 32.&% 34,3 28.4 3C.3 28.4 32.2
2.9 z. 2.9 2.1 7.4 3.5 3.7 2.9 2.4 3.0 3.6 2.1 2.4 7.4 7.5
13.0 13.3 11.7 4.6 3.2 13.6 8.7 16.9 15.4 10.2 1(.5 M.y 15.0 3.5 2.6
45.3 45,3 48.1 46.9 19.% 45.4 44,7 43,0 u6.2 44,7 41,3 47.2 46.0 21,1 16.9
33.3 3z.4 35.1 32,3 44,5 32.2 35.7 35.% 31.8 36,1 38.0 32.2 32.4 44,5 44,6
8.4 5.0 9.2 6.2 32.4 8.9 10,8 9.9 6.6 S.C 1.3 6.2 646 30.8 35.9
3.7 4,2 3.1 3.6 3.0 4.3 2.6 2.9 3.8 2.9 3.2 3.4 4.1 3.1 3.¢C
25.6 2€.2 24,7 26.0 21.7 26.2 26.9 23.7 26,4 26.&8 23,2 25.8 26.9 22.4  19.9
41,9 40.4 42.9 43,1 42.9 40.4 41,5 42.1 44,6 44,3 41.4 43.4 42,0 52.0 u4u.9
28,8 29.2 29.3 27.3 3z.4 29.2 29.1 31.3 25.2 25.9% 3%Z.,2 27.4  27.0 32.5 32.3
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Coileges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Bilack Private  Prot- )

) tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public  Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private Public  Private
Trait Self Ratings (Fercentage o
of Self Ratings Above Average)

academic akbility 53.1 36.7 60.0 71.3 29.4 36.9 34.3 58.1 66.6 58,8 59.5 67.9 83.7 26.5 36.C
-athletic ability 50.6 48.4 53.2 50.5 48,2 48.4 48.4 54.0 52.6 53.z 49,2 49.9 52.6 48,4 47.7
artistic akbility 17.8 17.2 18.1 18.6 16.9 17.2 15,7 7.8 19.9 17.3 1€.3 18.1 20.6 17.5 18,7
cheerfulness 47.2 44,6 50,0 47.5 560.1 44 .5 46,7 4%.1 52.3 50.6 49.5 46,2 52.6 49,9 50.5
defensiveness 27.4 28.3 26.5 25.5 34,2 29.4 27,1 27.7 24,3 25.2 26.5 25.4  25.8 33.9 34.7
drive to achieve 58.5 51.7 63.9 66.5 62.9 51.7 51.9 63.2 66,3 64.2 62Z.0 63.9 75.9 62.4 64.0
leadership ability 45.8 3.0 50.9 51.9 47.¢ 37.9 40.0 50,7 52.9 51.3 45,9 49.4 61.2 46.2 49.0
mat hematical ability 39.4 2743 43.7 54.0 19.5 27.6 22.8 43.9 48.6 38.0 40.3 £1.1 64.5 19.4 19.8
mechanical akility 37.0 38.3 34.2 38.6 20.0 38.8 30.1 37.: 32.3 29.0 27.0 ig.8 38.1 21.7 16.0
originality 38.3 33.0 u40.8 43.5 32.5 33.0 32.8 39.7 45.8 39.% 39.2 40.7 54.0 30.5 37.0
physical attractiverness 28,1 24.9 30.3 30.4 30.7 24,9 25.0 29.9 32.1 29.4 30.5 z28.8 36.2 29.5 33.6
political consexvetiss 13.0 1C.4 15.0 14,7 11.3 10.3 11.6 14,9 14.4 16.8 13.3 13,9 17.6 11.5 10.9
political liberalicsa 22.4 17.7 24.0 28.1 9.5 7.8 16.7 21.7 30.3 23.z 2¢.4 26.7 33.4 8.1 22.9
popularity 33.7 2€.2 38,1 37.0 32.3 28.0 30.8 38.3 38.5 36.5 38.1 35.2 43.8 31.7 33.8
popularity with cppcsite sex 32.7 29.2 36.2 33.7 41.0 2%9.1 31.6 37.1 35.7 34.4 34.2 32.5 38,2 40,3 42.7
public speaking alility 23.2 16.8 27.0 28.4 20.0 16.7 20.0 25.1 30.8 29,5 26.6 25.7 38.3 17.7 25.3
self-confideprce (irtellectual) 46.2 36.3 51.3 55.8 49,7 36.3 36.3 50.5 54.6 Uu4S9.8 51.0 82.4 68.4 47.3 55.1
self-confidence {sccial) 37.0 33.0 40.7 38,7 46,3 32.9 33.4 41.0 41.5 38.3 40.4.  37.2 u44.3 45.7 47.8
sensitivity tc criticisne 22.8 21.1 23.8 24.4 18.7 21.1  19.8 23.0 25.8 22.5 26.4 23.5 Z27.9 19.2 17.8
stubbornness 35.9 38.7 35.4 36.8 20.0 35.9 32.4 3.7 34.8 35.2 34.6 36.4 38,2 19.7 20.5
understanding of cthers 61.4 57.8 64.3 63.3 60.8 57.7 59.3 €2.7 68.9 64.4 64.7 61.6 69.7 60.5 61.6
writing ability 28,9 21.4 32.€ 36.5 24,5 21.3 23.6 31.0 37.4 31,4 33.9 33.1 u48.9 22,2 31.1

Students Estimate Chances Are
very Good That They %ill

change majcr field 12.0 $.2 13.8 1.1 11,3 9.0 12.3 13.5 14.0 14,3 13,5 14.4 13.4 11.% 10.9
change career chcice 1.1 £€.7 12.7 12.9% 8.¢ 8.5 11.6 1.7 14,3 13.9 13.1 12.7 13.4 8.7 8.1
fail one or ncre ccurses 2.4 2.6 2.4 2.0 2.8 2.6 3.6 2.7 1.9 2.4 2.0 2.2 1.5 2,7 3.0
graduwate with hcencrs 10.6 £.1 11.6 13.4 18. 2 8.0 8.3 11.0 12,7 11.3 14.0 11.4 20.4 17.5 19.9
be elected tc student office 2.2 1.4 3.1 2.1 6.9 1.3 3.0 2.9 3.4 3.¢ 2.8 1.7 3.5 6.4 8.3
join a social frat cr sorority 1.8 7.2 15.6 14,1 15.€ 6.9 13.9 15.4 15,9 17.6 12.7 3.1 17.9 15.4 16,1
live in a coeducaticnal dorm i7.6 7.3 18.7 33.2 10.8 7.1 11.3 15.7 31.8 13.5 16.5 32.7 34.8 10.6 11.3
live in a ccmaune shile in col 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.5 4.7 1.8 2.7 1.8 2.3 1.7 2.3 1.5 1.6 4,7 4,7
be elected tc¢ an hcnor society 5.2 z.8 6.1 7.7 8.4 2.8 3.9 5.7 7.0 6,6 6.7 6.3 13.0 7.3 11.1
make at least a '"E' average 35.8 29.7 37.2 44,2 2842 30.1 23.0 3.6 43.2 35.8 44.0 40,1 58,7 26,4 32.8
need extra time tc couplete degr 4.7 5.6 4.1 4.1 7.2 5.6 Sk 4,z 3.5 k.G 4.6 4.4 2.9 7.1 7.5
work at outside Jjck 32,0 43.1 24.4 24.2 24.7 44.2 24,6 23.4 24,7 25.3 26.1 24.6 22.9 26.8 19.4
seek vocaticnal ccurseling 8.4 Te7 9.1 8,7 11.3 7.6 8.5 8.6 9.9 9,7 10,1 8.3 10.0 11.4 10,9
seek individual ccucseling 5.1 4,2 6.3 5.0 12.0 4.0 8.2 6.0 6.5 6.5 7.8 4.9 5.7 12.8  10.2
enarc<ll in hencrs cctrses 7.8 3.8 9.1 12.5 8.6 3.7 5.6 8.1 117 9.6 1C.1 10.0 21.1 7.5 1t.4
get a bachelcr's degree 58.8 39,6 71,5 73.8 59.6 38.6 44.3 69.9 78.0 8.8 71.3 70.7 84,5 58.1 63.2
drop out tempcrarily 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.6 2.C 1.6 1.9 1.3 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.3 1.9 2.5
drop out permanently 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.7 1.9 1.1 1.6 1.1 0.7 1.2 0.9 6.7 0.5 1.9 2.1
transfer tc ancther college 13.6 18.6 11.5 8.3 8.4 18.4 22.5 12.9 T4 12,8 1C.0C 9.2 5.1 7.9 9.6
enter armed forces 2,2 1.6 3.8 1.0 3.5 1.6 1.7 5.8 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.9 3.5 3.6
be satisfied with ccllege 47.1 40.1 52,3 51.4 47.8 39,7 46.7 49,0 61.5 53.1 51.7 48.1 63.0 47,5 48,6
be more successiul than most 21.7 22.0 20.6 22.6 32.4 22.1 19.6 21,3 19.4 17.€ 23.5 22.3 28,0 32.9 31,4
find a job in preferred field 54,2 51.1 56.5 56.2 57.2 51.2 49.5 59.Z 53.6 5%2.z 51.9 55.5 59.0 56.7 58.5
marry while ir ccllege 5.1 4.5 53 5.5 4,2 4,5 6.0 5.1 4,4 1.9 4.5 6,0 3.9 4.2 4.0
marry within 2 yezr after ccl 15.2 13.3 17.5 15.2 14.3 13.0 17.4 18.4 14,5 19.5 14,8 15.9 12.7 4.5 14.0
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Objectives Cconsidered to be
Bssemtial or Very Isportant

achieve in a perfcrming art

be an authcerity ic my field
obtain reccg frecr <clleagues
influence fpclitical structure
influence social values

raise a fasily

have adnmin. resgorsibility

be very well cff financially
belp cthers in difficelty
theoretical ccatrilu to science
writing original wcrks

creating artistic work

be successful in py c¢wn business
be involved in envircn. cleanup
develop philcscrhy of life
participate in cckpupity action
keep up with pclitical affairs

Agree Strongly cr Scmewhat

gov't not contrclling pollution
gov't not prctectirg consumer
gov't should telp private col
need more grarts, fewer loans
too many rights fcr criminals
not obey laws acairst own vieus
people shouléd Le feid equally
#cten's actitvities test in home
live together before marriags
discourage lerce fasiljies

sex ck if pecrle like each other
woren should get jcb eguality
s#ealthy shculd pay more taxes
marijuana shoulc te legalized
outlaw larce caspaicn gifts

can do little tc change society
young more idealistic than old
young understanc mcre about sex
col regulate students off campus
students help evaluate faculty
abolish ccllece qrades
de-cmphasize crgarized sports
regulate student gpublications
college has right to ban speaker
pref treatsert fcr disadvantaged
col too lax cp stodent protests
adopt cpen admissicns at pub col
use same degree standard for all

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- 8lack Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsecl. estani Catholic public Private Public Private
9.9 9.4 10.9 9.4 4.5 S.4  10.3 W2 12,1 11.¢ 107 8.7 11.6 14.9 13.7
66.5 64,9 67.7 67.5 74.1 64.7 67.7 88,2 67.7 67.0 6%.5 67.0 69.2 73.2 76.3
43.1 1.4 44,5 43,9 57.7 41.3 42,7 45,5 43,1 41.8 46,3 42,68 47,9 56.2 61.3
15.3 13.17 16.9 16.6 24.0 13.0 15,5 15,7 1€,7 17.5 1¢.3 15.4  21.1 21.8 29.4
25,2 23.9 27.5 24.0 36.7 23.5% 31.4 24,9 29.5% 32.9 31.1 22.9 2841 36.4  37.5
53.3 £z.8 55.4 51.C 53.7 52.5 57.3 54.8 5u4.9 56.9 58,6 50.1 54,4 53.3 54.7
29,3 3C.2 29.9 26.8 37.2 30.1 311 31,7 27.4  27.C 2¢.1 27.0 26.1 37.2 37.3
S4,4 57.2 53.1 51.7 70.8 57.6 50,9 56.€ 49,2 45.3 5z.4 52.2 50.0 70.0 72.8
52.9 €C.1 5%6.7 £52.3 63.9 49.6 59.3 53.2 6G.3 62.¢ 61.8 0.3 £9.3 63.5 64,9
15,5 13.17 15.8 19.2 20.6 13.2 121 16,9 18.4 13,5 15,7 18,3 22.3 20.0 21.9
10.5 .0 11.7 1.4 13.6 8.9 11.1 1.7 14.3  11.7 1z.0 10.7 14,2 13.2 14,5
10.6 11.1 10.3 10.1 4.8 11,1 10.5 0.0 12.3 9.3 1€.0 10.1 9.9 15.5 13.1
47.6 £¢.8 45,1 45.9 60,8 50.8 50.2 44,1 46,9 44,0 49.4 47.1 41,6 60.6 &1.4
27.8 28,1 27,2 28.1 32.3 28.0 30.5 27.6 28,3 25.2 2%5.8 28.8  25.6 33.6  269.1
57.4 51.8 bH1.4 60.9 62.9 51.4 58.5 EE. 4 HE.2 bULT 64,9 £9,1 K7.3 €2.1 64.3
24,8 z22.3 27,5 25.3 39.7 22.0 27.5 26.6 27.6 29.% 25.9 24,8 27.1 39.2 40.7
38.8 JZ.6 42.6 43,7 45,€ 32,6 33.5 4¢.8 47.4 41,5 4%5,9 41.% S1.6 42,8 SC.4
80.8 BC.0 81.2 81.8 80.3 80.1 77,7 80.2 83.7 81.3 8:.2 A1.3 83.4 79.5% 82.3
72.9 73.1 72.8 712.: 17.8 73.2 70.6 2.4 73.9 72.0 74.8 72.1 14.3 T7.4 78.9
67,3 £€7.6 69.9 63.1 73.7 86,8 31,8 31,7 79.3 79.5 48,9 £8.9 1713.5 67.9 87.6
78.5 78,9 79.7 76.5 92.9 78.6 84,1 76.% 80.3 6C.3 .9 6.0 78.3 92.4 94,0
56.9 58.9 56.3 S54.6 43.9 5.8 60.8 57.9 51.2 57.4 55,9 55,7 50.3 44,0 43,7
35,4 2€.8 34.4 34.5 42.2 36.9 38.9 33.3 36.4 33,8 39,1 34,2 3.8 81.7 43,5
29.4 3.7 27.6 24.8 46.3 33.7 33.0 28,4 24,6 26,9 30.6 25.% 22,2 46,2 46,5
39.5 43.4 38.7 33.8 48.9 43.2 48.5 3%.4 33.6 Bz, 4.1 w6 30.7 502 45.7
51,2 L. 47.3 50.8 60,9 55.5 41,2 u7.8 S2.6 38.3 47.1 50.9 50.6 61.2 60,1
&4, 1 €1.0 64.2 69.3 46.C 61.0 61.2 64,3 67.6 6.9 48.0 0.0 66,4 46.5 44,9
60.9 €3.8 57.8 60.3 76. 4 64,6 49.7 £9,9 61.3 u46.6 54.¢€ €0.56 59.1 76.1 77,1
88.2 gé.u 83,0 90.1 B86.7 86.4 85.s 88,9 9¢.9 87.7 87.4 89.7 91.7 6.3 H7.7
78.0 78,0 78.6 77.0 €1.€ 78.% 75,7 79.9 76.7 7b.6 78,5 77.7 4.5 81.4 381.9
49,7 51.9 47.1 49.7 56.6 52.5 42,0 46.2 54,0 38.7 5Z,0 49,2 £1.5 S0.8 5t.0
63.8 64.8 62.4 64.2 62.4 65.1 60.4 €e.z HU4,4 6C.7T 5H51.3 €4.1 t4.n 62.0 63.3
47,5 5C.1T 46.1 45,2 49.8 50.4 45.8 47.0 4u.6 44,1 47,0 a5.7 u43.5 49.9 49.5
74,6 T€.7 74.7 11.9 83.4 76.0 77.2 76.0 72.5 73,0 73.7 72.3 70.3 83.2 841
61.9 6.6 60,3 58.0 72.5 65.8 61.6 62.3 56.8 57.4 59,7 88,6 5%5.9 72.8 71.8
14.9 16.3 15.3 12.0 29,3 16.0 22,7 14.7 14,0 19.€ 14.5 2.1 11.6 300 2647
72.9 7¢.&6 73,8 75.3 70.8 T0.6 71,2 73.7 75.9 12.%1 72.2 5.2 75.8 71.5 6%.2
30.3 33.4 29.0 26,9 36.1 33.4 32.2 28,7 28,1 29.% 3z.5 27.6 24,4 36.0 36.5
29.7 3.3 28.9 30,1 32.7 30.3 29.9 27.4 31,4 30.6 30.8 Z8.8 34,5 33.0 31.9
32.6 37.9 32.3 24.3 52.2 37.4  45.5 32,3 27.9 38.4 31.8 25.4  2€.5 53.1 49,9
25.0 283 24,4 20.3 29.7 28,1 31.86 24.6 21.2 28.% 23,9 20.5  19.6 29.6 30.0
39,1 44,7 37.4 3201 65,1 G4.4 48,5 37.7 34,8 01,z 35,0 33.7 6.6 66.1 62,5
38,0 41,2 38.0 32.5 41,7 41,0 45,0 39,5 32.9 41,0 34,6 33.3  29.5% 42,1 40.8
40.6 52.9 33.6 30.2 55.0 53.5 41.9 34,8 27.6 35.C 37.1 1.9 24.3 56.2 52.1
78.5 7.8 78,2 7T8.4 78.2 78.9 16,0 T9.4 76,3 76.8 T€.2 .1 7%.5 79.1 76.0
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantiy
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Collages Public  Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private Public Private

Concern about Financing College -
no Cconcern 41,7 43.6 40.7 349.8 28.€ 43.9 37.2 45,2 35.4 34,9

331 39.7 40.0 30.4 24.6

some ccncern 84,7 43.2 4a.4 47.6 42.3 43.0 4d6.4 4C.% 49.0 4B.€ 5C.% 47.8 47.0 40.8 45,8
major concern 13.7 13.3 14,3 12.6 29.1 13.1 1644 13.9 15.7 17.% 1¢&.1 12.5 13.¢ 28.9 29.6

Suppoxt from Parxental or

Family Aid
ncne 23.0 3¢.0 20.3 15.3 37.1 30.4  23.1 24.4 12,1 16.85 2.3 16.7 10.2 37.8 35.7
$1- 5499 28,4 4C.2 22.2 17.8 33.¢6 41.1 24,0 25.9 14,4 20.7 20.1 19,7 11.1 34.8 29.0
$500-3999 14.4 14.6 1T4.3 4.z 11.2 4.6 14,1 16,5 10.1 12.5 13.3 15.5 9.6 1.4 0.8
$1, 000-%1, €9¢ 15.0 £.0 18.5 21,7 11,1 T4 19.5 16.5 16.6 17.4 1¢.0 23.1 16.4 10.1 13,2
$2,000~-34,CCC 13.0 4.6 16.9 21,2 5.5 4.0 4.8 W1 27.3 24.7 21.7 19.5 27.3 3.5 10.0
over 54,000 6.3 z.7 7.9 9.8 Z. 1 2.6 4.5 3.6 19.6 8.2 Seh 5.6 25.4 2.4 1.4

Support from Basic

Bducational Cppcrturpity Grant **
none 74.3 74.7 6%9.3 80.7 35.3 75.8 55.1 7i.1 70.0 57.€ 83,2 €1.3 78.5 39.4  26.2
$1- 8499 12.1 15.0 11.1 8.5 14.2 15.0 14,6 11.2 8.7 12.7 12.7 9.2 6.1 1e.4  13.7
$500~5999 8.0 7.1 10.1 6.3 30.7 6,6 16.4 8,2 10.3 14.9 14.1 6.3 6.3 31.0 29.8
$1,000-%1, €9¢ 3.7 Z.4 5.7 3.0 15.3 1.9 10.9 2.5 2.1 11.€ €.1 2.3 5.3 11.4 24,0
$2,000-34,00C 1.0 C.6 1.5 1.0 3.4 UeS 2.7 0.8 2.4 2.¢ 1.5 0.6 2.8 2.5 5.3
over $4,00C 1.0 C.2 2.3 0.¢ 1.2 0,2 0.3 3.8 0.4 0.3 Coty 0.4 C.9 1.3 1.1

Support from Suprlesental

Bducational Cpportunity Gramt **
none 93.5 893.3 92.5 95.2 80.2 93.6 #8.1 S4.9 92.4 87.1 8E.5 95.6 93.5 85.9 6K6.8
$1- 3499 3.6 b4 3.6 2.4 Gl 4.3 8.6 2.7 3.2 5.3 7.1 2:5 1.6 7.0 15,0
$500-$99% 1.9 1.5 2.5 1.5 7.3 1.4 3.4 1.5 2,6 5.0 4.9 ) 2.0 4.3 14,4
$1,000-%1, <85 0.7 .5 1.0 0.7 242 0.4 1.4 0.4 1.2 2.3 2.3 0.4 2.3 1.7 3.4
$2,000-8%4,0CC 0.2 [ 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 .1 0.1 ¢.5 Ot 0.2
over 34,000 0.1 (W | 0.2 0.1 C.E 6,1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.2

Support from

College Work-Study Crant
none 88.4 91.4 83.1 90.8 57.7 92.2 7647 88.1 80.0 73.1 17%5.3 91.4 8B8.4 62.0 47.9
$1- 5459 6.8 .4 10.2 4ok 2641 4.9 13.9 7.3 12.3 16.5 13.4 4.6 3.9 19.9  20.7
$500-8999 3.9 2.5 5.5 4.0 181 2.2 7.7 3.9 5.7 8.9 10.4 3.5 5.9 14.3 26.8
$1,000-351, 99 0.6 C.5 0.8 0.5 3.3 0.4 1.2 0.4 1.4 1.4 c.8 Ol 1.0 2.8 4.4
$2,0CC-34,0CC 0.2 c. 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.6 0.3
over $4,00C 0.1 .1 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 6.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5 ¢.0

Support from

State Scholarship cx Gramt **
none 81.7 85.1 77.1 82.7 83.2 B5.7 72,7 79.6 77.5 72.3 6€,7 85.6 71.5 85.1 78.9
$1-5499 3.2 1C.E 8.5 7.9 €.9 10.6 8.8 10.2 4.7 6.7 9.1 8,0 7.3 5.5 10.2
$500-3999 5.0 Z2.8 7.0 5.8 4.€ 245 8.9 5.6 8.1 7.7 1z.8 5.0 8.6 3.9 6.4
$1,000-31, €93 2.8 1.2 4.7 248 3.2 0.8 8.9 1.2 7.0 12.¢C 1C.3 0.8 10.3 3.1 3.6
$2,000-38,CCC 0.6 C.2 1.0 0.6 1.2 0.2 0.5 C. 4 2.4 1.2 C.9 0.3 2.1 1.4 0.9
over $4,00C 0.7 G.2 1.7 0.2 C.7 0.2 0.2 2.9 G.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 G0
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$1-3499
$50C~$999
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000~8%4,CCC
over 34,000

Part-Time Englcyment
none

Support from
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Support from Savirngs

S Mo

$1-499
$50C-$999
$1,000~-%$1,999
$2,000-%4, (CC
over $4,00C

none

Support from Spcuse
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$1-5499
$500-3$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2, 000-%4, CCC
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$1-$499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,CCC
over $4,00C

Support froa Sccial Security
none
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Other Sources cf Suffort
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95.1 85.9 94,0 9Y3.2 93.0 95.2 93.3 93.7 93.5

94.9

~

93,

94, €

none

$1~-35499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-34,CCC
over 3$4,00C



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

' Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colloges Universilies Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities CoHeges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic public Private Public Private

Pinancially Indep, Ttis ¥Yr.

yes 20.3 26.0 19.2 12,4 32.1 26,2 211 3.2 11.3 16.% 13.3 14.0 5.8 33.7 28.4

no 79.7 4.0 80.& 87.¢ 67.9 73.8 78.9 76.8 88.7 83,1 8¢€.7 86.0 93.2 66.3 T1.6
Pimancially Indep. last Yr,

yes 13.8 2(.6 3.9 7.7 29.3 20.8 17.4 10.5 7.7 11.°% €.3 8.7 4.3 30.7 26.1

no 86.2 79.4 90.1 92.3 70.7 79.2 82.0 89,5 92,3 B8E&.Z 91.7 §1.3 95.7 69.3 73.9

Total Inccme last Year
Independent cf Parents

none 8.4 9.1 8.3 7.3 18.1 9.1 8.5 8.7 7.1 7.7 9.4 6.8 9:0  16.8 21.0
less than $500 21.5  1S.5 23.4  22.4 29.0 19.4  21.4 Z2Z.E 23.7 22.%5 21.5%  21.6 25.2 28.3 30.6
$500~$999 25,0 22.0 27.3 26.9 19.1 21.8 25.5  26.4 2B.8 28,3 26.4  26.7 27.8  18.7 19.9
$1,000-%1,999 26,5 23,2 24.7 26.4 11.8 23.2 24,0 23,7 26.3 25.0 26.8 26,6 25.7 12.2 10.8
$2,000-%2,5%¢ 1.0 12.84 9.6 10.5 6.3 12.5 10.9 10.0 9.1 9.1 8.6 1.1 8.4 6.1  &.7
$3,000-34,5%¢ 5,7 7.7 4.3 4.2 5.6 7.9 5.0 4.8 3.3 4,1 3,8 4.7 2.7 6.5 3.5
$5,00C-%$9,999 2.8 5,3 1.8 1.6 7.2 4.3 3.4 2.0 1 2.4 1.4 1.8 0.8 8.1 5.2
$10,000 or mcre 1.2 1.9 0.7 0.7 3.C 1.9 1.4 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.7 0.5 3.3 2.3

Bstimated Parental Income
less than $3,C0C 3.0 3.9 2.8 1.7 14.2 3.8 5.6 2.7 2.3 3.6 2.7 1.8 1.2 13.8 15,2
$3,000 -~ $3,999 2,2 Z.8 2.3 1.2 11.8 2.7 3.7 2.5 1.9 2.1  Z.4 1.3 0.9 12.8 9.3
$4, 000 - $%,%99 u.1l%,8%.1 4.1 2.6 13,77 5.0 5.8 4.6 2.9 4.2 26 2.7 2.0  14.5 12.0
$6,000 - $7,99¢ 5.5 €.6 5.3 3.8 13.6 6.5 7.5 5.3 4.4  6.€ 4,7 4.1 2.8 13.5 14.0
$8,000 - £9,99¢% “TVET 9. 7.5 6.1 121 9,2 8.8 7.7 E.0  B.§& 7.0 6.5 4.4 11.9 12.6
$10,000 -~ $12,499 15.5 17.2 14,7 13.7 10.% 17.3 16.9 15.4 11.9 16.2 14,0 14,8 S.6 11,1 10.6
$12,500 - $14,9%9 14,0 15.2 13.3 13.2 7.3 15.3 12.5  14.0 11.8 12.3 13.7 13.9  10.4 7.6 6.7
$15,000 - §19,999 17.5 16.8 17.7 18.5 7.0 16.9 1641 16.6 16.7 15.% 16,1 19.0 16.4 6.4 8.5
$20,000 - $24,999 12,2 1€.6 12.6 14.3 4,2 0.7 9.0 13.1 12.6 10.6 12.0 14,2 14.7 4.0 4,6
$25,000 - $29,999 6.0 4,7 6.4 7.6 1.6 4.7 4.5 6.4 7.3 5.5 6.3 7.3 8.4 1.6 1.7
$30,000 - $34,599 TTT3U8 2.6 4.3 5.0 1.3 2.6 2.9 3.9 S.4 3.8  U,8 4.6 6.7 1.1 1.9
$35,000 - $39,9%9 2.3173 1.6 2.4 3.0 0.8 1.6 1.9 1.6 3.4 z.%  3.C 2.6 4.5 0.7 1.0
$40,000 - $45,9%9 2,277 1.3 2.4 3.1 0.9 1.3 1.7 1.7 4.5 2.7 .5 2.5 5.4 0.5 1.0
$50,000 or mcre 4,0 2.5 8.2 6.2 8.4 2.4 3.0 2.2 8.8 5.3 &2 4.4 12.5 6.2 €.8

Yeteran
No 96.4  SU.1 98.2 98.0 91,7 94,0 96.2  9H.1 98.6 97.€ 9YE€.2 7.7 9%.1  89.5 96.6
Yes 1.6 t9 1 2.0 g.3 0 3.8 1. 1.4 18 2.3 0.9  10.5 3.4

(*#)
1kis item is reported ror the first time in 1974, Items not indicated with *"*¥%¢ are repeated or modi-
fied guesticns from one or mpore ¢f the esarlier surveys.
Fercentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than cone category.
{2)
Recategexigzation of this item fr<r a longer list is shown in appendix C of the 1974 Fat'l Ncrms Report,

-82_



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private Phblic Private

Age by Decesber 31, 1%74

16 or younger 0.2 C.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.7
11 5a 2 4.8 5.6 5.4 7.1 4.8 4.8 5e2 8.0 4,7 4,9 4.6 8.7 6.3 0.6
18 T77.2 73.2 79.4 80.8 6.6 72.9 75.8 79.C 79.9 78B.4 8z.4 §U.7 B1.6 59.5 74.8
19 13.0 13.7 12.8 12.0 18.2 13.6 15.5 13.1 10.7 15.¢C 11.0 12.7 8.8 2.6 11,2
20 1.5 243 1.¢ C.7 4ou 2.4 2.0 1.2 0.6 1.1 0.7 6.8 0.3 5.6 2,2
21 0.5 .9 0.3 0.3 1.8 0.9 0.l 0.4 0,2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 2.1 0.3
22 0.3 ¢.5 0.1 0.1 0.7~ 0.5 0.1 G.2 0.1 0.1 .2 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.1
23-25 0.6 1.2 0.2 0.2 1.0 1.3 (' 0.3 0.1 0.1 C.2 0.3 0.0 1.5 0.1
2629 0.5 1.1 0.1 Gat ¢.8 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 1.2 0.2
30 or older 1.0 2.1 0.2 0.2 .7 2.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.1 Ge2 0.2 0.0 1.1 C. 0
Racial Background (1)
$hi te/Caucasian 87.8 86,9 84,9 93.8 0.7 86.5 91.4 82.6 B8¢t.9 83.9 BE.¢€ St.8  YC.7 0.9 0.1
Black/Negrc/Atrc-2serican 8.5 T.6 12.1 4,2 98.¢C 7.8 6.3 14,1 10,0 10.0 7.0 3.7 6.1 97.4 95,2
American Indian 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.3 0,7 0.8 1.2
Oriental 0.9 .8 0.9 1.0 0.1 G.8 0.3 .S 1.6 0.3 C.u 1.0 1.4 0.2 0.0
Mexican-American/Chicano 1. 4 N 0.6 0.4 0.C 2.8 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.3 2.1 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.0
Puerto Rican-Aserican 0.7 c.8 0.9 0.1 0.1 a8 0.3 1.2 0.5 G.1 3.5 0.1 0.5 U1 [
Other 1.7 2.2 1.5 1.1 1. ¢ 2.2 1.5 1.6 1.8 0.¢ 1.4 G.9 1.8 1.8 0.8
Average Grade in High School
A or A+ 9.0 4,2 9.9 15.7 2.7 4.2 4.2 7.8 18.6 1z.0 10.7 13.1  27.7 1.3 c.6
A~ 13.6 €.1 15.6 19.9 6.0 8.2 7.7 13.2 21.3 17.%5 1¢€.8 18.9 24,6 4,4 9.2
B+ 22.5 18.3 25.2 25.4 15. 3 18.4  16.9 28,3 25.5 23.7 2¢&.2 25.9 22,7 12.8 20.4
B 28.7 31,8 28.4 24,4 26.8 31.7 29.2 30,9 22.3 26.% 27.3 6.1 6.4 26.5 27.6
B~ 11.4 14,6 10.2 7.6 14,3 4.7 14.5 10.9 8.7 9.7 9.4 8,2 4,7 14.5 14.¢
C+ 9.2 13.9 7.0 4.7 19.8 13.7 16.2 7.7 S22 6.4 €.6 51 2.7 22.7 18,1
C 5.5 S 3.7 2.3 4.7 8.9 11,0 4.2 2.4 3.9 3.0 2.5 T.1 17.6 9.0
B 0.2 .3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 Ge 0 0.1 0.1 Q.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
Beasons Noted as Very Izxportant
In Selecting This Ccllege
relatives wanted ge to come here %1 11.5 8.0 5.7 4.8 11.5 11.4 7. € €.5 10.7 €.0 6.4 7.9 15.9 12.6
vanted to live away fron home 17.0 €.8 22.9 24.C 21.C S8 20.4 20.8 29.4 24.7 2C.8 23.7 25.4 19.1  24.9
teacher advised ue 5.4 5. 5.9 4.5 8.7 5.2 6.4 5.9 62 5.5 6.3 4.2 6.0 8.4 .1
has a good academic reputation 55.8 2.1 62.6 641 63.8 41.5 59.4 ES.y 7€.2 87.: 12.4 €0.5 38C.6 S6.5% 74,3
offered firancial assistance 19.0 16,9 22.9 16.3 42,2 16.0 26.1 1€.5 26,8 34.3 34.0 13.8 27.7 4040 46.5
advice of screcre whe attended 18. 6 17.5 20.0 18.4 19.8 17.0 21.7 19,4 17.3 25.1 20.0 .6 17.5 20,7 17.8
offers special €duc programs 36.3 36.C 37.0 35.¢% 39.6 35.9 3865 36.3 42.B 33.8 3&.9 B2 37,2 40,8 37.3
has lcw tuiticn 28.0 37.8 20.2 23.9 27.1 0.3 11.6 29.7 64,2 6.7 .2 28.1 4.1 33.9 12.7
advice of guidarce ccunselor 9,3 11.7 8.8 6.3 13.€ 11.5 13.5 9.0 9.3 7.0 3.6 0.1 7.1 13.7 14,1
wvanted to live at lcre 13.7 23,4 7.5 7.C 10.7 24.7 10,5 9.5 2.7 4.5 8.6 7.3 6.0 118 8,2
could not get a jck 3.4 5.7 2.1 1.5 7.9 5.9 3.3 2.6 1.0 1.¢ 2.1 1.7 0.6 9.1 5.5
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tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private Public  Private

This College is Student®s **

first choice 75.9 73.6 76.8 78.7 67.6 73.4 7%.2 4.6 78.2 81.6 7¢.1 7.3 B0.9 68.1 b66.6
second choice 19,2 0.6 19.0 17.2 26.7 20.6  20.5 20.7 17.5 15.4 17,6 17.6 15,5 26.6 26.9
less than seccné ckcice 4.8 £.8 4.2 4.0 5.7 6.0 4.3 4.6 4,3 3.0 3.4 4.1 3.6 8.3 €.5

Besidence Planned
During Pall Ters

with parents or relatives 41.6 72.0 22,4 20.2 31.3 76.6 25.4 28.1 9.0 10.4 3301 1%.6 23.1 32.6 28.6
other private hcme or apartsent 5.6 1C.2 2.5 245 4.8 10.9 2.6 .3 2a2 1.1 1.3 2.9 .9 6.0 2.3
college dormitcry 51.1 15.5 T4.1 75.4 62.7 0.1 70.0 67.8 87.2 87.% 6u4.5 75.5 T4.8 60.0 68.1
fraternity cox scrciity house 0.2 C.1 0.2 0.5 0,3 0.1 0.1 0.2 9.6 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2
other campus housitg 0.7 .8 Geld 1.2 0.5 0.7 1.4 0.3 0.9 0,3 G.5 1.2 1.0 0.4 Gu7
other 0.8 1.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 1.6 0.6 G.u 0.1 C.1 .4 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.1
Residence Preferred
During Fall Tern
with parents or relatives 211 3,7 13.4 11,2 19.8 37.4 19.9 15.2 7.8 10.0 19.3 10.8  1z.9 20.4 18.6
other private bcmé or apartment 25.8 35.1 19.7 21.4 27.9 36.6 21.3 zz.8 16,8 1w.¢ 1.1 23.0  lu.4 31,1 21.6
college doxsitcry 44,8 21,3 59.1 57.6 46.2 18.0 51.4 54.2 b66.3 68.2 5SE.6 6.3 63.5 42.7 52.8
fraternity or scrcrity house 3.0 1.7 3.1 4.8 0.7 1.7 2,4 3.4 2.7 2.9 2,2 Sez 346 0.6 1.1
other campus bousging 3.1 Z.8 3.2 3.3 3.7 2.8 2.8 2.9 4,9 2.6 3.1 3,1 4.2 3.5 4,3
other 2.2 3.3 1.5 1.5 1.7 3.5 2.2 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.7 1.6
High School Frogram *#
college preparatcry 86.3 TE.4 92.7 94.6 77.3 75.1 79,2 92,2 9Y4.9 91.2 94.9 94,0 97.4 74,6 82.8
other 13.7 24 .6 7.3 5.4 22.7 24.9 20.8 7.8 .1 8.¢ c.1 6.0 2.6 z5.4 17,2
Righest Degree Planred Here -
none 8.6 12.7 6.5 4.7 3.4 12.9 10.38 7.1 4.2 8.1 .1 5.4 2.2 2.9 4.5
associate (cr equivalent) 31.5 T2.3 3.6 5.2 9.6 T2.7T 68.6 3.6 3.8 4.€ 1.8 b.3 0.6 11.3 6.1
bachelor®*s (E.2., E.S.) 46.6 7.8 75.8 66.9 63.8 7.2 13.9 72.% 81.2 77.¢ 8C.S 6b.3 65.4 64.2 62.8
masterts (M.A., H.E.) 7.9 1.5 10.7 15.¢C 18.2 1.5 1.2 12.9 7.8 6.5 10.3 W.3  17.7 17.4  19.8
Ph.L., or Ed.E. 0.9 €.2 1.0 2.1 2.6 0.2 0.1 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.9 1.9 2.7 2.1 3.8
MeDey DuO.,DeD.5., or D.V.H. 1.0 0.3 0.5 3.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 [ ] C.l C.z .2 3.2 3.5 0.3 0.9
LL.B. or J.D. (law) G.4 (] 0.2 To4 0.3 Q.1 0.2 Gal 0.4 0.2 €.3 1.0 3.1 G.2 0.6
BaD. or M.Div, {divinity) 0.1 .1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 4.2 0.0 [ 0.3 0.1
other 2.9 5.0 1.6 1.4 1.3 5.0 4.9 1.8 1.1 2.1 1.3 1.5 0.8 1.2 1.3
Highest Degree Planx¢d Anywhere
none 3.9 6.9 2.4 1.7 3.3 6.9 7.0 2.2 1.9 3.6 2.2 1.8 Ge9 3.6 2.8
associate {or equivalent) 10.9  25.2 2.0 2.9 2.5 25.7 20.5 2.0 1.5 2.¢ 1.3 3.5 0.3 3.2 1.2
bachelor®s (E.BA., E.S.) 39,2 35.3 40.2 43.5 27.2 35.8 40.1 43.4 27.6 4H3.5 3E.4 46.5  3u.1 32.5% 16.6
master's (X.A., K.S.) 28.0 20,5 35.3 28,z 42,6 20.5 20,7 36.4 34.6 31.%5 36.9 27.7 30.4 43,3 41,2
Ph.D. or Ed.I. 6.9 3. 9.3 9.0 14.5 2.9 3.3 7.7 16,2 8.5 8.2 7.8 M2 1.1 211
N.D., D.O., L.B.S., Oor D.V.M. 5.3 2.8 5l 9.0 5.6 2.9 2.3 4.3 §.8 5.¢ 7.0 7.8 14,2 2.8 11.0
LL.B. or J.D. {law) 2.6 1.1 3.1 4.1 2.6 1.1 1.5 C 1.9 7.0 2.7 4,3 3.1 2.6 1.6 4.6
B.D. or M.Div, (divinity) 0.1 €1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1
other 3.0 5.1 2.0 1.5 1.5 5.1 4.5 1.9 2.3 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.5 1.4
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Predomi- 2-Year Predominantiy
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public  Private Public  Private

Year Graduated frcm Highk School

1974 93.4 8.0 96.2 96.7 $0.9 88.5 94,4 ge€.0 96.8 95.9 97,2 96.4 98.4 87.7 97.3
1973 2.8 4.0 2.1 1.8 4.8 4,1 2.1 2.2 2.0 2,3 1.4 2.0 1.0 6.0 1.3
1972 0.8 1.3 0.4 0,4 1.4 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.6 (V) Ot 0.1 1.7 0.7
1971 1.7 3.2 0.7 0.7 2.7 3.4 1.0 .9 0.2 0.4 .5 0.8 0.1 3.9 ¢.3
H.S5. equivalency (¢.E.D, test) 0.6 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.4 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 .2 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.1
never completed high school 0.8 1.4 0.4 0.2 [ 1.4 1.2 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.4 0,0 0.3
Father's Educaticn .
grammar schecel cr less 8.2 11.2 7.0 5.1 21.9 11.5 8,7 7.8 4.0 6.9 1.5 5.5 3.2 23.7 18.3
some high schecl 13.2 17.5 11.¢ 8.1 28.4 17.7 14.9 13.9 6.1 11.3 10,4 8.5 62 31,4 22.4
high schocl craduate 28,0 33.0 25.4 23.4 24.8 33.3 30.1 28.5 16.2 23.9 26,2 25,0 16.3 25.3 23.9
post-seconéary ctler than ccll LY ) 4,2 5.0 4.9 2.5 4.2 4.5 S.3 3.9 4.¢ £, 5.1 4.1 .1 3.3
some college 14,3 13,8 14.5 14.8 B.6 13.8 13.2 15.1 13,2 14.C 14.6 W.9 4.4 7.9 10.0
college degree 17. 4 12,5 18,8 23.3 6.8 12.1 16.8 1649 24,8 19,2 149.9 22.9 25.0 5.5 9.3
some graduate schecl 2.2 1.2 2.6 3,2 1.2 1.2 1.3 2.1 4o 4 2.8 2.6 2.9 4.7 0.8 1.9
graduate degree 12.1 6.5 14.8 17,1 5.8 6.1 10.5 10.5 27.9 17.3 13.0 15.2 26.1 3.3 10.9
Bother's EBducatice
grawsar schecl ¢r less 5.2 4 4.3 2.7 10.1 7.6 5.3 4.9 2.6 3.4 .2 2.8 2.1 11.5 7.4
some high schecl 1.7 1.6 10,3 7.1 29.3 15.9 12.5 12.3 5.5 9.1 8.7 7.5 5.4 32.8 22.3
high schocl gracuzte 39.8 44,7 37.%1 35.7 31.2 45,1 41.0 41.3 24,2 33.2 410 37.2  28.9 32.1 29%.5
post-seconcary ctler than coll 7.9 €.3 8.7 9.4 3.7 6,3 6.3 8,17 8.3 8.4 .6 9.6 8.6 3.1 4,8
some college 14,9 12.6 15.6 17.6 10.5 12.4 18,2 4.4 18,4 16.z 13.5 17.4 18,6 3.3 12.8
colleye decree 14,2 <. 16.2 19,2 a.4 9.0 15,2 12.5 25.5 19,7 15,7 w.e 22,7 7.4 10C.4
some graduate scheccl 2.0 .9 2.5 2.9 1.6 0.9 1.6 1.9 4,5 2.8 2.1 2.6 4.3 1.1 2.8
graduvate degree 4.4 2.9 5.3 5.4 Se2 2.8 3.9 3.8 10.9 5.2 4,0 4.5 9.4 2.7 10.0
Political Orijentaticn
far left 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.4 4,7 1.8 2.2 1.7 2.7 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.5 4.9 4,4
liberal 27.0 23.5 28.5 30.6 31.5 23.7 22.0 £7.3 38.6 23.C 27.6 29.5 35.5 28.5 37.6
middle-cf~the~xcad 58.7 62,3 56.8 55.5 50.8 62.5 61,0 59.8 45.7 56.% 5%.1 57.0 4R.5 52.7 46.8
conservative 12.0 11.5 12,5 12.1 1.1 11.2 14,2 10.7 12.7 18.9 11,8 11.7 1441 11,6 10.0
far right 0.6 C.3 0.4 0.4 2.C 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 2.3 1.2
Marital Status
presently married 2.0 3.6 0.9 0.8 2.5 3.9 1.2 1.2 0.4 G.5 0.6 0.9 0.2 3.4 0.5
presently encaged 3.2 4.6 2.6 1.8 4.7 4.6 4.5 3.1 1.6 2.6 1.6 2.0 1.2 5.0 3.9
seeing one [erscn ¢ clusively 37.8 39.9 36.8 35.8 42.9 39,9 40.1 38.9 33.6 33.6 34.9 36.7 31,5 42.8 43.0
dating,but nc cre : eadily 38,7 34,8 40.4 u#3,.C 32.¢C 34.5 37.8 39.1 43.6 40.6 4z.1 41,7 48.7 30.5 35.0
not dating ip recer: mcnths 18.3 17.1 19.3 18.7 18.0 17.1  16.4 17.7 20.7 22.7 20.8 18.7 18.5 18.2 17.8
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Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
; All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-
4 tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public  Private Public  Private
probable Career Ccct atiom (2)
artist (incl perfc .mer) 7.1 S5e1 8.4 8.2 4.8 5.0 6.8 Te1 4.5 7.2 7.6 Tutb 1101 3.9 6.5
businpessman 8.5 10.9 6.8 7.1 15.0 11.1 9.0 6.¢ 7.8 S.€ £.6 7.1 7.1 161 12.7
cleryy or religicru: dorkexg 0.4 €.3 0.7 3,2 0.0 0.2 1.3 0.1 0.8 2.8 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0
educator (ccllece teacher) 0.8 G.6 1.0 9.7 1.7 0.0 0.5 .9 1.3 1.0 0. 6 0,6 1.1 1.8 1.7
decter (B.L. ¢ DL.L.S5.) 3.5 1.9 3.6 5.8 4.1 2.0 1.5 2.7 5.9 3.€ 4.8 4.3 12.3 1.8 8.9
educator (seccndaxry) 5.2 3.1 7.5 5.0 4.8 2.9 4.8 8.8 4.3 7.1 E.l 5.3 3.4 5.7 3.0
educator {€lementary) 6.7 5.5 9.3 L,¢ 7.5 5.1 9.0 11.2 4.2 9.7 6.7 4.9 3.3 9.6 G.6
eng ineer c.8 .2 0.8 T2 0.8 0.2 0.1 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.3 1.3 2.5 [ 1.8
farwmer ¢r forester 1.3 1.5 0.9 1.6 0.2 1.6 0.6 C.8 1.4 C.é& .5 1.9 0.3 0.2 0.1
health professicnal (non-M.D.} 12.5 1(.8 11.9 16,5 12.2 11.2 6.7 12.4 10.5 10.% 13.6 18.1 9.3 10.2 1645
lawyer 2.3 1.0 2.8 3.6 3.% 0.9 1.5 1.8 5.7 2.4 4,0 2.8 7.4 2.2 6.1
nurse 10,2 1227 8.1 S.1 10. 1 13.3 7.4 8.% 3.0 g.8 13,2 9.2 9.0 10.5% 9. 4
research scientist 1.4 .6 1.8 2.3 0.8 0.6 0.5 1.8 2.9 1.4 1.7 2.0 3.5 G.b 1.1
other occupaticr 26.9 3.3 22.6 19.7 2€.2 35.0 38.3 24.3 17.8 22.2 21.6 20.6 15,4 29,4 19,7
undecided 12.6 1C.5 13.8 14,0 77 1.8 11,9 12.2 19.3 15.7 111 w,0 14,0 7.6 8.0
Reasons Checked as VYery
Important for Lcng-Term
Career Choice
job openings aveilektle 51.6 €3.5 50.1 50.8 £9.7 53.9 49.9 53.4 41.8 45,0 53.8 51.9 45.4 68,9 71.3
rapid advapcement 29.9 34.5 27.4 25.9 56.3 34.9 35.0 25.7 24,0 21.7 25.3 25.8 26.1 57.2 54.6
high anticiiated earnings 34.7 41.2 31.C0 29.6 66.0 41,0 42,7 33.9 26.8 25.%5 3(.p 30.0 27.8 69.2 59.6
respected cccupaticr 30.7 3.4 2B.4 26,% £7.6 35.0 39.6 3C.6 24.1 24,7 28.6 26,1 4d.7 60.2 53.2
independence 37.8 3€,2 38.4 39,7 49,1 36.4 34,0 37.2 47.5 34.6 35.7 38.9 43,5 47.5 52.5
chance for steacy [rogress 45.5 47,5 44,9 43.4 69.0 47.4 48.4 45,5 46,7 4C.2 u4e.C 42.3 H46.0 69.6 67.7
contributicn tc scciety 53.7 46.4 59.0 S7.6 61.7 Ub.2 u48.3 57.4 58B.1 63.1 63.5 56.6 61.8 6U.4 64,3
avoid pressure 17.8 20,1 17.0 15.¢C 2640 2042 19,3 17.5 17.3 16,1 15.3 15.5 1247 26,8 24,4
work with iceas 55,4 3€.8 50.4 48.5 S4.2 38.2 44,3 4S.2 5&.9 47.5 47.8 47.3 54,1 S4.3 54,0
be helpful tc¢ cthers 73.4 1.4 76,1 72.3 80,2 71.2 72,9 75.9 71.6 79%.4 7S.¢ 72.2 72.9 B0.6 79.2
work with pecile 73.9 TH.0 75.%5 71.:z 82.1 3.7 76,0 75.8 70.5 77.1 79.3 70.8 72.8 82.9 80.6
intrinsic intexest in field T2.1 €7.6 T4,7 T75.4 72.5 67,6 7.4 73.9 78.1 73.5 75,2 T4.4 79,7 72,1 13.4
Father's Occupaticn (2)
artist (incl perfcimer) 0.7 .0 0.8 0.8 9.3 0.6 0.6 C.7 1.5 0.€ c.7 0.8 1.0 U2 0.4
businessman 27,1 23.6 28.0 31.4 6.2 . 23.2 27.9 26,1 33.5 26,3 33.0 30.2 36.8 5.8 7.1
clergy or religicus wcerker 1.0 C.6 1.5 0.E 1.3 0.4 2.4 0.6 1.7 562 0.2 9.7 1.2 1.2 1.7
educatcr (ccllege teacher) 1.2 C.6 1.4 1.6 S 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.C Z.6 1.¢ (.9 1.5 2.1 0.4 1.3,
doctor {M.LC. or B.L.S5.) 2,1 .9 2.6 3.3 1.C 0.9 1.7 1.1 6.3 3.5 3.2 2.5 7.1 0.2 2.7
educator {seccndary) 2.0 145 2.4 2.1 2.3 1.5 1.4 2.4 2.2 2.6 1.8 2.2 1.7 1.2 4.5
educator (€¢lementery) 0.5 C.4 0.7 0.0 1.0 () 0.3 C.¢ 0.8 c.¢ [ G.5 0.6 0.8 1. 4
eng ineer 6.7 3 6.8 8.8 1e7 5.4 4,8 7.1 7.2 ] S.8 Be9 8.1 1.8 Tt
farmer or iorester 5.5 9.9 4.€ 6.1 Ha1 5.9 6.0 5.0 2.0 6.9 3.2 7.2 1.4 5.1 2.0
health professicngl (non~-H¥.,D.) 1.C C.7 1.0 1.3 1.8 0.0 1.1 0.9 1.4 1.2 0.8 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.4
lawyer 1.5 C.7 1.9 2.2 0.4 0.6 1.3 1. C 4.5 1.8 Z.8 1.8 4.2 0.3 0.7
military career 1.3 1.0 1.6 1.4 Zol 1.0 0.8 2.0 1. 2 1.1l G.8 1.5 1.1 2.7 1.9
rescarch scientist 0.6 C.3 0.7 0.9 G2 0.3 0.2 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.4 0.8 1.3 0.2 0.2
skilled worker 17.6 22.2 185.6 13.1 18.5 22.5 18.4 17.7 $.7 4.4 1501 13.6 3.6 19.5 16.4
semi-skilled ¢1 unskilled worker 9,3 11.4 8.8 6. 23.9 11.7 9.2 10. 3 4.7 8.4 8.3 6.9 4.5 246.1 23.6
unemployed 2. 3 249 2.2 1.¢€ 8.1 3.0 2.4 2.4 1.9 1.7 2e 2 1.6 1.4 8.5 7.3
other occupaticn 19.7 21.3 18,4 17.6 26.5 21.4 20,8 20.4 17.7 17.5 20.1 17.8 16,8 26,7 26.1



Probable Bajor Field of Study(2)
agriculture (incl fcrestry)
bioleogical sciences
business
edacaticon
engineering
English
health professicas
history, pclitical scieonce
humanities {cther)
fine arts
mat hematics and statistics
physical sciences
social sciences
other techpnical fields
other nontechnical fields
undecided

Identify with Pecple
Who Live in 1y Commurity **
little or rcne
noderately
strongly
strengest cf all

Identify with
People of My Own Eeligion *»
little or ncve
noderately
strongly
stro?gest ct all

Identify with

People of By Cun Sex #*
little or mnone¢
woderately
strengly
strongest ¢f all

Identify with

People of My Cvn Bace **
little or ncre
moderately
strongly
strongest cf all

Identify with
People of By Osd Generation
little or ncope
moderately
strengly
strongest cf ail

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi- 2-Year . » Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot-
tutions Colieges Colleges versitiess Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Ppublic Private Public Private
1.6 2.5 0.5 2.0 1.0 2.8 0.3 a. ¢ U.4 G.3 .2 24 C.1 1.5 0.1
5.6 3.3 6,3 8.4 4.5 3.4 2.1 2.2 9.6 641 T.6 7.7 1.8 3.4 6.7
15.5 2€.2 3.0 8.4 2G. ¢ 25.7 31.8 9.2 8.1 8.6 G.6 8.6 7.6 23,4 14,3
16.4 13.3 21,7 13.¢ 20.3 12.7 13.5 25.8 11,1 21.1 17.0 14,1 8.0 23.z 13.9
1.0 C.b 0.9 1.8 1.4 0.5 0.2 1.3 C.6 .4 (.3 1.6 3.0 1.1 1.9
1.7 .9 2.5 1.8 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.3 4.2 2.4 3.2 1.7 2.5 1.1 0.9
13.3 14.9 11.0 14,5 11.8 15.5 8.8 11.3 6.2 11.8 16.6 15.0 1z, 16 TH4
2.7 1.0 3.6 3.9 3.8 0.9 1.5 Z.E 7.2 3.2 4.4 L 5.0 2.7 S.6
3.1 1.9 3.9 3.7 0.8 1.8 2.9 2.7 6.6 5.C i.8 3.2 5.7 G.7 0.9
T £.7 8.6 7.¢ 4.4 5.3 8.9 7.5 12.4 9.6 7.2 6.8 8.1 4.0 5.2
1.3 .5 1.8 1.8 1.1 0.5 [ 1.7 1.9 1.7 Z 1 1.5 2.2 0.8 1.7
1.2 C.7 1.3 1.8 1.8 0.7 0.6 1.6 2.2 1.4 1.¢C 1.5 2.8 1.3 2.8
3.3 7.1 11,4 9.7 11.9 7.0 8.0 10.6 13.3 12.1 11.5 9.9 £.5 10.7  14.3
6.5 €.3 4.3 5.3 6.3 9.9 3.8 5.0 2.8 3.6 4.4 5.9 4.6 (] .8
9.1 £.9 7.7 11.s 7.0 5.0 7.2 .3 7.0 6.€ 7.9 11.9 9.8 6.2 8.8
4,7 3.4 5.6 5.5 2.6 3.4 3.3 .4 €.5 6.1 4.0 546 5.2 2.6 2.5
14.0 14.5 13.9 13.1 16.0 4.8 11.8 12.3 17.6 13.&8 11.4 2.2 17.4 15.0  15.9
45,2 44.8 45,.¢€ 45.6 42,2 45.1 41.0 45,7 45.2 46,5 43,6 u5.3  46.5 42.3 482,90
28.4 27.7 28.5 29.% 27.4 27.3 3t.1 28.4 26,4 28.9 31.9 30,1 26,7 271 2841
12.4 131 12.0 11.8 4.4 12.8  16.0 2.5 10.8 10,7 1:01 12.4 5.3 Td.6 14.0
32.2 3z.9 29.6 35.3 19.% 33.7 24.5 32.4 36,5 18,2z 20.4 36,8 48,2 15,1 20.4
43.6 44.3 43.1 43.0 47.9 4u.u 43,4 L.t 37.3 35.& 5L.¢ 43,0 42.9 7.6 48,4
16.9 15.7 18.8 16.1 25.0 15.2  20.9 Te.d 17.1 2604 ZZ.H 19.1  206.8 25,5 4.
7.3 7.1 8,5 5.7 T.€ 6.6 11.3 5.7 9.1 19.7 4,2 S dat 7.8 7.1
5.7 €.6 5.1 5.1 €.E 6. 4.0 5.4 5.7 3.9 4,4 5.1 5.2 7.6 5.3
53.0 25.3 51.1 52.1 50.7 So.1 4#47.3 B30T 49.5 47.¢  u47.7 52.6  50.0 52.3 47.u
37.2 33.9 39.5 38.9 35.6 33.0 43.2 37,3 4C.5 44,1 4z.8 38.5 41.0 33.5 39.7
4.1 L.2 4.z 3.8 €.5 4.1 5.0 4.2 4.3 4.4 .1 3.8 3.8 £.5 7.5
10.7 1C.4  10.17 12.0 3.2 10.7 7.1 S.8 14,0 &.1 £.0 12,7 11.5 3.9 1.6
45.7 47.4 43.7 45,8 23.4 47.9  42.5 42.8 45.3 84,1 48,5 6,2 4,1 45.3 19.6
35,6 34.3 37.2 35.4 43,2 33.6 41,0 37.8 32.8 39.3 37.9 35.1  36.7 42.7 u4y.3
8.0 7.9 9.0 6.8 30.2 7.8 9.5 9.€ 7.9 g.¢ 7.6 6.6 1.7 28.1  34.5
2. 6 3.0 2.3 2.2 . £ 3.1 2.1 242 3.0 2.0 7 2.1 2.6 2.9 1.6
24,5 25.6 24.2 23.1 22.1 25.9  23.1 2ze 8 27.9 26,8 2.3 22.8  24.7 23.3 19.7
43.4 4#1.9 44.1 44.8 42.8 41.7 44.5 43.3 #3.9 47.1 4u.3 44,7 5.2 4U1.6 45.3
29.5 2S.4 29.4 29.¢ 32.¢2 29.3 30.3 31.7  25.3 24.4 317 30.4 27.5 32.1 33.3

_EE—
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Prodominantly
All All nantly Colleg: 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private Public Private

Trait Self Ratings (Fercentage
of Self Ratings Altove Average)

academic ability 52.8 36.8 59.5 69.6 306.5 36.9 35.9 £€,7 70.7 61.4 5¢%.2 67.4 79.7 25.7 40.4
athletic ability 25.5 £3.1 25.8 28.9 17.¢ 23.2 22.2 25.2 31,1 24,7 23.4 29.0 28.8 17.6 17,7
artistic akility 21,2 18,2 22.7 24.2 11.6 18.1 18.4 20,9 30.9 21.3 214 23.5 7.4 10.3  14.1
cheerfulness 57.6 4.7 59.7 59.0 62.3 54.7 54.9 £9.€ 5%.3 61.0 56.1 58.3 62.3 63.1 60.6
defensiveness 26.7 26,7 26.9 26.5 30.9 26.7 26.6 27.8 26.7 24.3 2%.8 26.5 26.7 30.8 31.3
drive to achieve 60. 4 52.3 6u4.1 88,5 67.5 52.3 51.9 63.1 68.7 63.0 54,0 66,7 76,7 66.2 70,2
leadership akility 36.3 2747 39.9 45.4 35.7 27.5 29.5 38.2 46.4 40,0 38.9 43.3 54.8 33,3 40,7
mathematical ability 26.8 1.6 28.4 36.5 .7 19.9 15.9 <6.9 33.2 28B.4 2¢.3 3.2 47.1 13.0 18.0
mechanical ability 9.5 7.8 0.2z 11.: 4.4 7.8 7.2 9.9 13.1 9.0 9.0 10.7 13.8 4.1 5.0
originality 36.4 29.7 39.3 42.9 31.6 29.7 30.5 36.8 50.7 37.4 37.9 41.2 50.3 28.5 37.8
physical attractiveness 24.0 2.2 25.4 28.4 28.4 20.1  20.7 <oz 32,7 24.C 2z.4 27.0 34.8 27.0 31.3
political ccnservatisro 7.8 6,1 8.6 9.5 7.9 6.0 7.8 7.1 10.3 11.9 €.8 8.9 11.9 7.7 8.4
political lileralissm 17. 6 12.6 19.6 22.8 13.9 12.6 12,5 17.6 29.8 16.1 19.6 21.7 z8.2 11.4 19,0
popularity 26.4 2(.9 29,0 31.8 27.9 20.7 23.0 29.0 31.8 27.2 26.6 30.5 37.9 26,5 30.7
popularity with cprcsite sex 25.7 22.8 27.1 2B.5 31.0 22.7 24.1 £7.3 31.5% 28.: 23 27.5 33.2 30.9 31.2
public speaking akility 18.0 1c.4 20.8 23.2 19.9 12.2 13.8 18.7 26.6 22.1 2(.8 21.4  31.4 17.1 25.8
self-confidence (irtellectual) 34,8 2%.8 38.5 44.2 38.7 25.9 24,9 36,0 47.5 37.8 38.6 41.5 56.3 35.6 45,1
self-confidence (sccial) 30.5 26.4 32.5 34.3 38.3 26.4  26.7 31.8 36.7 31.4 31.9 32.8 u41.2 36.5 41.9
sensitivity tc criticisnm 27.5 24.8 28.7 30.2 21.8 24.9  23.2 26.9 3u4.8 28,7 2¢£.8 29.6 32.9 22.1 21.0
stubbornness 38,1 37.2 37.4 40.6 26.6 37.5 384 36.9 40.1 36.5 37.4 40.3 41.8 25.0 29.6
understanding of ctliexs 70.7 67.4 73.4 72.2 68.4 67.2 69.1 72,3 17.8 72.6 73,2 1.1 77.1 67.6 T70.2

writing ability 32.3 24.8 36.0 39.1 32.1 24.8 25,0 33.% 46.3 35.9 34.2 37.2 48.1 31.2 341

Students Estinate Chances ire
Yexry Good That They %ill

change nmajor fielé 12. 4 £.3 14.2 16.5 9.6 B.3 8.7 12.9 18,3 15,4 1z.5 16.6 15.9 3.6 10.6
change career choice 12.7 E.4 1446 16.7 7.4 8.3 9.4 12,2 20.5 16.7 13.1 16.7 17.1 6.7 B.7
fail ome oI mBOre ccurses 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.4 2.3 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.5 2.1 1.1 1.4 1.2 2.4 2.1
graduate witk hcrczs 8.7 Tl 9,2 10.0 13.4 7.4 7.1 8.8 11.1 8,8 9.3 3.0 14,7 13.2  13.7
be elected tc student office 1.6 1.3 2.0 1.5 4.6 1.2 1.9 1.7 2.6 2.0 2.1 1.2 2.7 4.2 .3
join a social frat cr sorority 14.3 1.0 16.7 17.7 20.9 9.4 15.6 18.5 16.6 20.% 17.9 16.5 23.4 18.6 25,7
live in a cceducational dorm 17.7 6,6 19,8 32.8 8.6 6.4 8.3 18.7 32.9 13.7 14.90 32.1 36.0 7.2 11.5
live in a c¢crrune wkile ip col 1.6 1.3 1.7 1.6 3.C 1.4 1.1 1.6 3.2 1.2 1.1 1.7 1.5 3.1 3.0
be elected tc ap tcncr society 5.2 3.6 5.9 6.8 6.8 3.5 4.4 5.2 T4 6.6 6.0 5.8 11.5 5.0 10.6
make at least a 'E' average 38.6 35.1 39.4 43,2 30.6 35.6 29.8 37.1 46.1 39.C 4z.5 41,0 53.3 27.6 36.7
need extra tise tc complete degr 4,5 £.6 3.9 3.8 6.6 5.8 3.8 5.9 4.0 3.8 3.6 3.9 3.2 6.8 6.3
work at outsicde Jct 33.4 41,0 28.7 2B,z 23.2 42,8 24.1 29.0 26.2 27,0 33.8 28.1 29.0 24.8 19.8
seek vocaticnal ccunseling 10.7 7.8 12.4 12,7 12. 2 7.9 6.9 11.7 16,2 13.3 11.6 12,5 13.7 12,0 12.6
seek individual ccumseling 5.1 4.4 5.9 5.0 12.7 4.3 5.4 £.1 7.6 6.5 £.7 5.0 5.3 13.3  11.3
enrcll in bcmcrs ccurses Tl 3.8 8,6 11.%t .t 3.7 4.4 7.7 12.5 9.7 8.5 0.2 17.3 8,2 12.3
get a bachelcrts degree 58.6 323.5 73.9 76.3 63.7 33.1 37.6 72.6 B0.3 70.9 76.2 73.8 87.9 61.9 67.7
drop out temgorarily 1.8 1.5 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.6 3.4 2.¢ 1.8 1.9 1.4 1.5 1.8
drop ovut perzmanently 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.9 T.4 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.6 1.2 1.8
transfer tc apctier ccllege 14,2 1E.4 14.9 11.2 7.5 15.5 14,2 15.8 4.8 15.0 10.6 12.1 7.1 7.0 9.8
enter armed forces 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 3.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.7 c.¢ 1.2 0.8 0.7 3.2 3.6
be satisfied with college 58.8 53.9 62.2 61.6 54,4 53.1 61.1 59.1 66.6 67.f% 63.5 59.7 7.3 56.2 50.3
be more successiul thar most 14.7 16.6 13.1 14,¢C 28.9 17.1 12.1 14,5 11.5 10,6 12,3 W. 0 13.7 29.8 26.9
find a job in pretferred field 5€.5 56.5 54,2 55.3 60.0C 59,7 57.3 54,7 49,4 56,3 56.0 54.7 57.7 60.3 59.2
marry while ip ccllege Teld Tl 7.7 7.5 5.6 Ta2 5.7 g8, % 4.9 9.¢C .8 7.9 5.4 5.4 6.0
marry withir a year after col 19.3 1646 19.3 18.7 15.7 19.6 20.1 19.6 16.1 22.3 17.8 19.2 16.5 T4.4 18.4
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Objectives Ccnsidereé to be
Essential or Very Impcrtant

achieve in a perfcrming art

be an authcerity ir my field
obtain reccg frcr cclleagues
influence pcliticel structure
influence sccial values

raise a fanily

have adein. respcersikility

be very well cff financially
help cthers in difficulty
theoretical centritu tc science
writing original wcrks

creating artistic wsork

be successful ip 1y cwn business
be involved in <nvircn. cleanup
develor philcscphy cf life
participate in ccomunity action
keep up withk gclitical arfairs

Agree Strongly cr Screwbat

gov't nct centrelling pollution
gov't not prctectiry consumer
gov't should telp rrivate cel
need more grarnts, fewer loans
too many righkts fcr criminals
not obey laws agairst cwn views
people should ke fzid equally
women's activities Lest in honme
live toyether befcxe marriage
discourage large fasnilies

sex ok if people like cach other
women should get jck equality
wea lthy shculd pay more taxes
marijuana shoulé te legalized
outlaw larce campaign gafts

can do little tc chnanyge saciety
young more idealistic than old
young understand scre about sex
col regulate students off campus
students help evalrate faculty
abolish college giades
de-emphasize crcarized sperts
regulate student prhblicatioms
college has right to han speaker
pref treatrert for disadvantaged
col too lax c¢n =tuiéent protests
adopt open admissicps at pub ceol
use same degree stendard for all

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi- 2-Year . - Predominantly
Al Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private Public Private
13.0 1C.4 15,4 13.8 164 2 9.9 4.7 13.7 2¢.9 16.:z 1.5 12.9 17.9 16.5 15.5
57.7 €3.2 5%9.6 €£2.3 71.C 52.8 56.9% 60.1 61.9 56.8 57,1 €1.9 63,8 70.0 73.0
34,5 3z.7 35.7 35.7 5C.8 32.5 34.9 36.9 37.3 30.7 34.7 34,9 39.8 51.6 49.1
9.6 T.7 10.6 11,1 18.0 7.6 8.4 9.4 14,8 10.C0 11.7 10.2 15.0 17.2 19,5
29,3 27T.0 21.9 28.9 36.8 26.6 31.5 3¢.2 33.6 34,7 33.5 28.5 30.8 36.7 36.8
56,9 6.6 56.2 53,4 EC.9 59.4 61,2 56.3 49.8 59.,% 61.4 52.% 56.0 56.5 51.6
21.7 24,17 20.1 20.2 35.8 24,0 24.8 21.6 16.5 18.2 20,8 20.4 19,2 37.5 32.3
36.4 4C.0 38.1 34.0 63.7 40.2 38.5% 37.¢ 31.4 26.E 33, 33.6 35.5 bl.2 62.7
7C. 4 €7.9 73.2 70.1 75. 4 67.6 70.6 72.5 70.6 75.& 71,5 63.7 71.9 75.3 75.7
10,2 €.8 10,1 12.6 17.1 9.1 6.7 10.2 142 8.3 10,7 12.2 4.4 15,9  19.7
13.3 1.7 15.4 15,2 13.7 9.9 12.¢6 13.9 20,9 15.1 15,2 W.4  18.5 12,5 6.4
17.4 15.4 18.8 18.6 14.1 15.1 17.8 17.7 25.6 16.7 17.2 18.8 17.6 14,4 13.4
27.5 ZE.4 26,5 27.¢ 44.7 28.0 324 26,0 30.7 23.%5 26.9 27.9 26,5 44,1 45.9
23.9 23.0 24.4% 24,06 29,5 22 .8 25.6 23,9 28,7 22.7 23, 26,9 23.¢ 3¢6.2 209
65.1 5€6.6 69.4 69.4 65,9 58.3 62.3 E6.84 TE.0 T2.1 T7z.7 €8.1  75.1 6U4.1 69.6
30,4 25,3 33.9 33.5 40.9 24,7  30.5 32,5 35.4 35.1 37.6 33,2 35.0 39.7 43.6
34,3 27,3 37.7 40.7 37.4 27.1 2G.4 4.6 47,0 36.0 uz,9 3.6 £0.1 34,9 42,6
8u.h 83.6 B84.8 85.u 82.2 83.8 81.9 84.2 88.7 83.4 83,9 85.0 87.0 B81.7 83.4
17.6 .4 77.9 77.3 79.3 T7.5 75.9 78,3 80.3 74.7 17.4 77.0 78.8 79.5 718.7
65,2 65,0 68.8 59,9 73.3 63.4 80,3 59,9 77.3 79.6 88,2 c5.8  78.7 66.& 86,9
84,9 84,7 86.2 83,3 93.2 84,5 86.4 87,3 83.0 8B4.: 3€.6 83.2 83.7 93.1 93,5
45,6 48,1 43.5 42.9 38.6 49.0 49.4 4.4 37.2 Hb.z 44,2 43.5 40.3 38.3 39.3
31.7 31,2 32.3 11,7 3S.8 31,2 31.1 32,0 34,2 31.0 3:z.6 31.5 32.7 35.4 36.5
27.3 32,1 25.3 2241 44,9 32.1T 31.6 26.9 22.2 22.9 25.9 22.7 19.0 47,1 40,4
19.4 22.6 19,0 14.5 29.9 22.2  Z7.0 16.6 1%.0 24.% 1€.6 wW.9 12.8 31.2  27.3
38.9 4¢.6 36,3 39.8 35.6 41.6 31,4 37.6 48.4 23.5 3C.5 40.2 38.4 36.9 32.8
55.0 £z.1 54.4% 60.1 36.4 52.3 51.0 54.1 65,4 57.3 3¢.6 60.8 57.1 38,4 32.1
29.8 31.5 27.9 29.38 33.5% 32.2 25.0 29,0 38.6 17.7 20.5 29.8 249.8 35.1 30.2
94,9 §3.6 9%5.6 96.2 92,4 93.6 93.3 §5.5 Y6.6 94.¢ 95,4 S6.1  56.7 92.6 92,1
72.9 z.1 13.6 73.2 74.7 72.7 bb.b 4.7 T0.9 72,7 730 73.8 70.3 74,9 74.4
43.4 4.3 41.7 4,4 4z.6 45,1 36.9 43.5 S1.0 28,1 38.5 4u,3 44,7 43.4 46,2
57.3 SE.T 57.2 $0.1 50. 2 56.3 50,7 7.0 61.7 bHu.a4 55,6 60.1 HU.2 51.8 46.8
39.% .43.0 36.9 37.7 43.0 43.2 40,1 37.7 37.3 34.& 34,7 8.0 36.0 43.9 41.2
70.1 7z.7 69,3 66,5 8C.4 72.8 71.8 7¢.9 65.2 67.8 068.9 67.4 64,3 81,7 79.3
60.8 64.9 58,9 %56.6 69.7 65.3 60,9 61.8 55.9 52.7 58.2 57.3 53.5 71. 67.0
12.4 13.6 12.6 9.5 26,6 13.0 13.8 12.1 11.5 17.¢ 11.4 9.5 9.8 26. 27.6
74,5 7¢.3 76.% 78.4 67.8 0.4 68,9 76.8 79.3 74.3 13,4 8.1 80.1 68.6 66.0
2842 2.8 27,5 26.v 30.7 29.9 29,4 27.3 28.9 26.0 29.0 z27.0 24.6 30.8 3¢C.7
27.1 27.3 26.9 27.3 ja. ¢ 27.4  26.5 26.0 30,5 27.0 25.7 27.1  28.6 35. 30.0
32.9 39.9 31.5 23.4 54.9 39.3 45,0 31.8 24,3 39.% 2¢.9 248.1  2C.4 58. 47.6
20.0 23.3 19.3 15,4 26,4 23.0 26.3 18.8 16.2 2%.2 18.2 15.4 15,4 27.2 24.6
37.6 41.2 37.z2 32.2 £E8.¢ 41.1 42,0 37.9 35.5 33%.4 31,8 3.6  25.7 61.1 54,3
31.8 3e.6 30.5 25.% 41.1 36.4  38.5 30.2 2%.7 37.0 28,8 26,7 22.2 42,8 37.6
39.2 51.9 31.5 30.1 50.3 53.3 38.4 3z.4 26.9 3C.¢ 3¢8.2 31.3 2u.8 51.7 47.4
76,1 7.3 74.9 16.1 73 .4 77.8  72.5 75.1 74.5 75.% 73.4 75.7  78.0 74.3 71.6
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private Public Private
Comcexrn about Financimg College
no concern . 36.1 4¢.,8 32.0 34.4 19.9 40.9 40.3 31.5 36.3 31.%5 27.7 34,4 34,7 19,7 2C.2
SO0m€ CODCEIn 48,90 4.3 49.9 49.7 47,7 45.1 46.5 50.0 47.4 50.1 53.3 49.8 U9.6 47.0 48,9
major cehncern 15,9 13.9 18.1 15.8 32.5 14.0  13.1 18,4 16.3 18.4 1.0 15.9 15,7 33.3 30.9
Supporxt from Parental or
Family Aid
none 16.1 22,2 12.8 1.2 3t.5 22.9 4.6 14,1 8.8 10.5 1£.9 11.9 8,0 34,6 25.6
$1~ 5499 28.9 4z.7 21.9 17.4 37.¢ 44,9 21,8 25.6 13.4 19,06 20.4 16.6 11.8 38.2 34,6
$500~-$999 14.8 1€.5 14,1 13,0 12.3 16.8 13.8 17,06 7.8 12,2 11.8 13.8 9.3 12.5 11.9
$1,000~81,¢59¢ 15.7 9.0 19.4 20.8 9.7 8.1 17.7 2.4 12.7 17.7 16.9 221 14.7 9.3 10.5
$2,600~84,C0¢C 16.4 6.3 20.7 26.1 6.0 4.9 20.0 157 Z6.6  2B.9%  24.5 25.6 28,3 2.9 12.1
over $4,00C 8,2 3.3 1.1 11,6 3.4 2.4 1241 5.2 30.7 11.8 S 3 8.0 28,0 2.4 S.t
Suppoxt from Basic
Educational Oppcrturity Grast #*=*
none 75.7 74,7 72.8 82.0 32.2 75.5 66.5 T5.3 75.0 65.&8 67.6 82.3 8C.6 33.5 29.7
$1- 3499 11.9 1e,6 11.3 8.3 16.4 14.8 12.7 12.3 7.2 11.5 11,5 8,3 .9 17.5 14.3
$500~-$999 8.5 £,0 10.1 6.6 33.7 7.6 11.9 9.3 9.0 12,5 12.7 6.6 6.8 36,9 27.2
$1,000-%1,599 3.2 2.2 5.8 2.5 15. 6 1.6 7.7 2at 6.6 9.1 G0 1.9 S.0 10.6 £5.3
$2,000-8%4,00C 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5 1.9 0.4 1.1 0.3 2.0 1.4 1.1 0.2 1.5 1.3 3.1
over $4,00¢C g, 1 C.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 .1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0,1 0.2 0.4
Support from Supplesmental
Educational Cprortupity Grant »*
none ; 93.9 Sy§.6 93.0 98.1 76.8 95.0 90.9 94,9 92,1 89,¢ 87.4 €44 G2.0 83.1 64,7
$1-8$459 3.4 .3 3.7 2.9 13.3 3.2 4.6 3.4 2.3 4.8 .8 3.1 1.7 11.2 17.4
$500~-3999 1.9 1.4 2.3 2.¢ 7.7 1.3 3.1 1.3 2.6 3.9 4,8 1.9 2.4 4.7 13.5
$1,000-8%1,599 0.7 .5 0.9 0.8 2.0 [ 1.3 [ 1.6 1.7 1.8 U.5 2.7 1.0 4.0
$2,000-34,C0¢C 0.1 Cc.1 0.1 Q.1 0.1 0.1 3.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 £.2 0.1 C.6 G0 0.4
over 34,000 0.0 c.0 0.¢ 0.0 g.C 0.0 0.1 ({9 G.0 0.0 0.0 6,0 9.1 8.1 ¢.C
Support fron
College Work-Study 6Grant *=
none 86.5 3C.1 80.7 89.u4 57.0 91.6 75.9 88,48 T7.3 73.3 T7z.3 £9.8 87.5 61.4 48.6
$1~ 3499 8.0 €.6 11.4 5.0 2242 5.8 14,6 8.9 13.1 15,6 1%, 5.1 4.2 2Z2.8 20.8
$500-$999 4,8 2.7 6.8 5.C 16.¢ 2.2 4.3 5.0 7.2 10,1 110 £.6 7.0 12.2 2t5.8
$1,000~-3%1,¢658¢ 0.6 C.4 0.9 0.5 3.6 0.4 0.9 C.6é 1.7 C.E 1. ¢ Ok 0.7 3.2 4.5
$2,000-84,00C 0.1 C.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.6 Uet €. U1 0.5 0.3 0.3
over $4,00C 0.0 .0 0.0  0.C G.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 Ol 0.C 0.0 J.0 0.1 0.1 C.G
Support from
State Scholarship cr Gramt **
none B0.4 B3.7 76.3 81.3 87.5 Bu.7 Tu.1 8.1 T7.9 TELC pg.3 E3.3 72.0 0.8 80.7
$1-5499 10.9 11.5 11.4 9.3 €.7 11.9 746 4,9 5.2 b.,6 9.4 9.9 beb 5.5 9.0
$500~-$999 5.4 3.2 7.0 (3] 3.8 2.7 7.5 6.0 b.8 6.8 13.5 5.4 8.8 247 6.C
$1,000-%1,%99 2.8 1.4 4.4 2.6 1.9 0.5 10.1 0.7 7.3 1¢.e 1C.8 G.8 11.1 1.0 3,8
$2,000-34,C0C Ot c.2 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.6 Cul 2.7 1.C €. 9 0.1 1.5 0.1 0.5
over $4,00C 0.1 C.1 0.1 0.C 0.C 0.1 0.1 0.1 G. 1 6.0 0.1 G.0 G 0.0 0.0
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Black Colleges

Universities
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Public Private *Public Nonsect. estant Catholic

Private

2-Year
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
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4-Year

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
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tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges

All

All Insti- 2-Year

Private

Private Public

Public
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iva

$1- %099
$500-$999
$1,000~-%1, 999
$2,000-34,CCC
over $4,000C

Suppoxt frcm Local cx P
Scholarship or Grant s
aone

33.3
17.0

50.6 u45.8

k]

3z.
14.1

42.2
42,7

$1-3499
$500~-$999
$1,000~-%$1, 999
$2,000~%4,€00
over $4,000
none
$1- 3499
$500~-3$999
$1,000-%1, 59¢
$2,000~-84,G00
over $4,000
none
$1-$499
$500~3959
$1,000-31,59¢
$2,000-%8,00¢C
over $4,000
none
315499
$500~899%
$1,000-31,98%
' $2,000~-8%4,C0¢C
over $4,00C
none
$1- 5499
$500~8999
$1,000-%1,99%
$2,000~-34,C0C
over 54,000

Guaranteed Student icam **
none

Support from Pederal
Suppoxrt from Raticnal
Pirect Student Loan *#
Support from CGther Ican
Full-Time Employsent
Part-Tise Employment

Support from
Support from
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Univarsities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public  Private Public  Private
Fimancially Indep. This Yr.

yes 15.9 22.7 12,2 10.1 31.¢C 23.2 17.0 13,6 9.0 11,5 10.8 11.0 . 5.8 33.6 25.6

no 841 77.3 B7.8 89.9 69.0 76.8 83.0 86.4 91.0 88.% 86.2 89.0 94,2 66.4 74,4
Fipancially Indep. last Yr.

yes 12.2 1£.4 9.0 6.9 29.0 18.8 14,9 10.4 6.0 8.1 7.7 7.5 4,1 32.1 22.8

no 87,8 81.6 91.0 93.1 71.0 81.2 85.1 89.6 94,0 91.9 92.3 82.5 95.9 67.9 77.2

Total Income Last Year
Independent ¢f Parents

none 21.2 23.3 20.7 18.3 34,2 23.7 19.4 22,5 17.4 18.¢ 1S.4 17.9 19.7 32.6 37.4
less than $500 35,1 33.3 36.3 3€.1 3.7 33.1 35,6 35.0 39.2 39.3 33.4 36.3 35.1 31.7 31.7
$500-%$999 21.6 19.0 22,7 24.3 12.9 18.6 22.0 21.3 25,0 23.%5 26.0 24,2  Z4.,7 13.2 12.4
$1,000-%1, €95 14,1 13.5 13.9 15.5 7.3 13.5 14.1 4.1 13.% 12.7 1E.5 15.6  15.1 7.5 6.9
$2,000~3%2,5998 4,2 5.0 3.7 3.8 3.8 5.0 4.8 4.0 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8
$3,000~%4,599 1.9 z.9 1.4 1.2 4,3 2.9 2.1 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.3 0.9 4,5 3.8
$5, 006~-%9, ¢6¢ 1.2 1.9 0.9 0.5 4.4 2.0 1.0 1.1 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.5 O.lt 5.2 2.8
$10,000 cr nmcre 0.7 1.1 04 0.3 1.3 1.1 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 .3 0.3 0.4 1.4 1.2
Estimated Parental Income
less than $3,00C 3.9 £.2 3.7 1.9 1649 5.2 4,7 4.1 2.1 4,0 3.8 2.0 Tab 17.3 16.1
$3,000 - 3,58¢ 3.1!%¢ 3.9 3.1 1.7 12.9 §.9 3.7 3. € 2.2 2.¢ 2.7 1.7 1.4 13.9 11.C
$4,000 - $5,99¢ 5.2 6.1 5.4 3.1 15. 5 6.2 5.2 €.1 3.9 s.1 u.8 3.4 2.0 16.5 13.7
$6,000 - $7,99% 6.0 T 548 4.% 13.2 7.1 7.1 6.1 4,5 6.2 £.5 4,8 3.2 13.8 12.0
$8,000 - $5,6%¢ Se—t 5.6 7.6 6.4 11.7 9.k 9.1 7.9 S. 4 8.3 g,2 6.7 5.0 12.17 10.9
310,000 - $1z,4589 13.5 17.6 14,4 13.6 10.8 17.8 15.5 15.1 11,0 15.€ 14,0 14 .4 1.0 10.9 10.5
$12,5CC ~ 14,989 12.9 13.9 12.0 12.6 5.2 1.1 12,4 12. ¢ 9.6 12.0 12.4 13.1 10.0 4.6 6.5
$15,000 - £19,999 15. 4 4.3 15.6 17.¢C €.C 14,3 13.9 16,6 12.5 14,€ 16.6 7.4  15.4 5.6 6.6
$20,000 - $d4,¢¢¢ 11.8 1.3 11.9 14,0 3.1 10.4 9.1 12.1 11,9 11.6 11.3 4.0 14,3 2.4 4.5
$25,000 - 33%,9%¢9 5.8 4 5.3 6.2 7.8 2.1 4.3 4.7 5.9 7.7 5.8 £.9 T.7 7.9 1.4 3.5
$30,000 ~ 334,999 T, 2.8 4.6 5.4 1.1 2.7 4,3 3.¢ 7.0 4.5 4.1 5.1 6.9 0.8 1.7
$35,000 ~ 239,999 2.5 1.6 249 3.4 0.7 1.5 2.5 2.5 5.0 2.3 3.3 3.1 4,6 0.6 C.9
$40,000 -~ $49,8¢¢ 2;2\}* 1.4 2.4 3.3 0.3 1.2 2.9 1.6 4,9 2.7 2.6 2.8 5.7 0.2 0.5
$50,000 or mcre 3.6 2.1 4.3 5.3 0.6 1.7 5.1 1.9 1.2 4.7 4,7 3.9 11.9 0.1 1.6
Veteran
No 39,2 €¢.0 99.3 99.4 98,9 99,0 93.0 99,3 99.3 99.4 94,3 99.4 99,4 98.8 #9.0
Yes .8 1.0 7 0.6 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.7 G.7 0.6 C.7 0.6 0.6 1.2 1.0

(**)
This item is reported for the first time im 1974, Itens pot indicated with '#%' arc repcated or modi-
fied guestions from one or more cf the earlier surveys,
Fercenteces will sum to more thar 100 if any students checked more than one category.
(2)
Fecategcrization of this item frem a longer list is shcwn in appendix C of the 1974 Nat'l Norms Report.
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Pradomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al nantly ...Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Collages Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public  Private Public  Private

Age by December 31, 1974

16 or younger 0.1 Ca1l 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.1 0.2 C.1 C.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.4
17 3.9 3.4 B.2 4.2 5.4 3.3 3.9 3.8 5.7 3.¢ 4,1 3.5 7.1 4.3 7.8
18 T4.4 65,2 T7.4 79.2 6049 69.0 M.2 7.1 78,7 T4.7 81.0 8.6 81.5 56.6 70.3
19 16.0 17.6 15.4 14.2 20.8 17.5 18.7 15.7 13.3 18.2 1z.9 15.1  10.5 22.8 16.4
20 2.1 3.3 1.5 1.0 5S¢ 1 3.3 2.8 1.7 1.2 1.¢ 1.1 1.1 U.4 5.9 3.4
21 0.8 1.4 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.4 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.8 €2 0.5 0.1 2.3 0.7
22 0.5 (.9 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.0 1.4 0.3
23-25 0.9 1.6 0.3 0.4 2.2 1.7 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.1 3.1 0.5
26-29 0.5 1.1 6.2 0.1 1.4 1.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 a1 0.2 0.0 T 9 0.1
30 or older 0,7 1.6 0.2 0.2 Te1 1.7 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 C.1 0.2 Q.0 -6 0.1
Racial Background (1)
WhitesCaucasian 88.6 £7.6 85.9 94.3 1.3 87.4 90.3 34.1 89,1 87.7 88,4 95,0 91.7 1.6 0.5
Black/Negrc/2frc-Averican 7.4 6.7 11.0 3.4 97.2 6.7 7.5 12.¢ 7.9 10.¢ 7.5 3.1 4.7 96.5 98.8
American Indian 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 C.6 0.7 0.6 0,7 1.0
Oriental 4.9 c.8 1.0 1.1 0.z 0.8 0.3 1.0 1.5 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.7 0i3 .0
Mexican-AmeéricansCticanc 1.5 248 0.7 0.5 0.1 3.0 0.3 0.8 ¢.8 G.3 2.5 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.1
Puertc Rican-3merican 0.6 .8 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.2 1.1 0.4 0.z C.5 0.1 .5 0y2 Ge1
Other 1.7 .2 1.6 1.1 1.4 2.2 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.1 1.5 1.0 1.9 1.6 0.8
Average Grade in Eigh School
A or A+ 7.5 2.9 8.8 13.6 2.0 2.8 3.6 7. 12,0 9.7 5.8 10.7 25.2 1.0 3.9
A- 11.3 6.1 13,3 17.4 4.3 6.0 6.7 11.8 17.4 13.9 14,0 5.9 23.3 3.3 6.4
B+ 19.1 14,1 21.9 23.5 12. 4 .1 13.5 21,6 22.8 20.9 23.9 23.6 23.0 10.8 16,7
B 26.7 27.9 26.9 24.3 22.9 28.1  24.7 28,5 23.3 25.3 27.¢ 26.1 6.7 22.5 23.7
B- 13.6 16.3 12.6 10.2 4.4 16.5 14.8 13.0 11.9 12.7 11.6 11.2 6.2 1.1 15.2
Ce 12.7 16,0 10.3 7.1 23.8 18,0 18.5 11.1 8,3 10.1 9.7 7.9 3.8 26.1 18.8
c 8.7 13.9 5.9 3.9 19.6 13.6 17.4 6,2 4.1 7.1 4,7 4,4 1.7 21.9 14.6
D 0.5 (.8 02 0.2 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.2 .2 Ood .3 0.2 6.1 0.8 0.6
Reasons Roted as Very Isportant
In Selecting This Ccllege
relatives vantel ne tc¢ come here 1.6 9.3 7.0 5.€ 13.7 9,2 11.2 6.8 5.4 9.1 7.6 .4 6.7 14,7  11.5
wanted to live awey £rcm home 13.7 5.8 18.7 19.1 20.2 4.9 17,5 16,5 23.0 21.%2 1¢&.9 8.7 21.0 19.1 22.5
teacher advised me 5.2 5.1 6.0 4.3 10. 1 4.9 7.1 .8 €. 6 5.4 €.9 3.9 6.0 9.8 10.6
has a good acadesic reputation 50.4 3€.1 5%.2 60.6 7.4 34,8 53.6 52.1 74,5 62.4 67.7 56.0 7%.1 51.5 69,8
offered fiparcial assistance 18.6 15,7 23.8 15,7 42,3 4.8 27.5 19.0 25.5 34.5 34.6 13.0  2¢.4 39.3 48.5
advice c¢f scmecne who attended 17.8 16.1 20.1 17.2 21.2 15.7 22.0 9.4 17,5 24.% 21,4 17.4  16.4 21.1 213
offers special educ programs 30.4 3C.3 31.3 29.4 35.6 30.2 30.8 31.5 34.6 28.C 2¢%.0 29,2 30.2 36.4  33.9
has low tuiticr 27.5 37.1 19.9 22.S 26,1 33.0 11.6 29.3 6.4 6.0 9.2 27.86 3.2 32.0 12.8
advice of guicarnce counselor 9.4 11.2 9.3 6.5 4.0 11.0 13.3 2.2 10.9 7.4 10.5 6.2 7.9 13.4 15,3
vanted to live at hcme 13.2 22.3 7.2 6.5 1047 23.2 10.3 §.9 3.2 .3 €.5 7.3 5.4 11.5 8.8
could not get a ject 3.2 €. 2.1 1.4 7.€ 5.6 3.1 2.5 1.2 1.6 2.1 1.5 0.6 8.5 5.7
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantty -
Al All nantly Collegos 4-Year Colleges Universitios Black Colleges
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Publicc  Private Public Private

This College i= Student's *#

first choice 15.6 73.1 76,5 78,°% 6646 73.1 72.6 75.1 78,3 79.1 77.1 7B.5 78.8 67.0 65.6
secend choice . 19.0 2¢.2 18.9 16.8 26,4 20.1 21.9 20.1% 17,2 16.6 1E.6 16.8 16.9 26.0 27.1
less than seccnd cheice 5.5 6.7 4.6 4.6 7.1 6.8 5.5 4.8 4.5 4.2 4.2 4.7 4.3 7.0 7.3
Residence Planned
Paring Pall Texas
with parents or relatives 42.2 72.3 22.9 20.3 30.2 75.8 25.3 £27.5 13.3 11.2z 34.3 20.0 21.6 30.2 30,2
other private hcme cx apartment 6.0 1C.8 2.8 2.8 6.8 11.4 3.2 3.4 2,7 1.6 1.8 3.3 1.1 8.1 4.0
college dorsitory 49.4 14.8 72,1 74.0 61.3 10.7 6941 66,9 81.5 85,5 62,1 73.8 74.9 60.0 64,1
fraternity or scrcrity house 0.7 G.1 1.0 1.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.1 1.2 0.5 €.2 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.2
other campus housing 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.7 1.5 0.6 1.2 0.¢% .8 1.3 1.4 0.7 0.9
other 0.8 Tolt 0.4 0.3 0.8 T4 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.9 0.6
Residence Preferred
During Fall Terns
with parents or relatives 22.5 36.8 15.1 12.2 20.2 38.2 20.5 17.8  10.4 11.0 2C.4 12.0 12.9 20.2 20.1
other private hcme c¢x apartment 28.1 J€.5 22.5 24.1 30.¢ 37.6 23.4 25.6 1B.6 18,9 17.2 25.9 17.4 33.3 24.7
college dormitory 39.9 18.6 52.3 53,2 42,7 16.1 47,5 47.2 59.6 60.8 53,5 $1.5 59.7 39.9 &k8.6
fraternity or scrcrity house 3.8 1.8 4.7 5.3 0.8 1.7 3.0 5.1 4.1 4.€ 3.0 5.6 4.3 0.8 0.8
other campus housing 3.2 2.7 3.4 3.3 4,0 2.7 2.8 2.9 5.5 2.9 3.8 3.1 4.2 3.8 4.3
other 2.6 3. 2.1 1.9 1.8 3.7 2.8 2.2 1.8 1.8 262 2.0 1.6 2.0 1.5
High Schaol Exogram #*
callege preparatory 87.2 77.2 93.0 95.2 76.8 77.0 7%.9 92.4 95,4 91.3F 9E.4 a.6 97.8 74.1 82.5
other 12.8 22.8 7.0 4.8 23.2 23.0 20.1 7.6 4.6 8.7 4,6 S8 2.2 25,9 17.5
Highest Degree Planr«d Here
none 8.1 12.6 5.6 4.3 4.2 12.7 11.3 6.3 3.3 6.7 4.9 5.0 1.8 3.7 5.2
associate (or eguivalent) 30.5 7C.7 3.1 4.1 9.3 71.2 H4.6 3.3 2.9 3.3 1.7 502 0.5 11.1 5.5
bachelor?s (E.A,., Bl.S.) 46,4 9.6 75,9 63.6 61,8 2.0 17.3 72.9 80,5 78.5 80,4 63,1 65.2 61,5 61.9
master®s (M.B., B.i.) ‘8.5 1.7 11.2 16.1 18.7 1.7 1.3 13.13 9.3 7.1 1C.¢ 15.7 17.4 18.4 19.3
PhuD., or Ed.C. 1.3 C.3 1.3 3.0 2.7 0.3 0.2 1.4 1.4 0.9 1.1 2.7 4.0 2.2 3.8
BeDey DeCuyDeDuSe, cxr DuV. M. 1.5 C.3 0.6 5.0 [ 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 4.9 Eeld 0.5 1.9
LL.B. or J3.L. (law) 0.8 C.2 0.5 2.5 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.8 4.8 0.6 0.7
B.D. or M.Liv. (divinity) 0.1 G.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 [ 0.3 0.5 .2 0.1 C.1 0.3 0.3
other 2.7 4.5 1.6 1.3 1.7 4.4 q.6 1.6 1.1 2.C 1.5 1.4 0.7 1.8 1.4
HBighest Degree Flanted Anywhere
none 3.9 6.7 2.4 1.8 3.8 6.7 5.7 2.3 1.9 3.2 2.0 2.0 0.9 4.1 3.3
associate (cr eguivalent) B.5 1.4 1.5 2.0 2.7 19.8 14,8 1.6 0.9 1.9 1.0 2.5 0.2 3.5 1.1
bachelor's (E.2., B.S.) 36.8 36,2 36.8 37.7 29.6 35.9 40.4 40,4 27,2 37.3 332 81.7 22.2 34,6 19.2
master’s (M.A., M.L.) 27.1 21.9 33.1 26.6 38.6 21.8 22.6 34.8 31.4 29.3 3Z.4 26.6 26.6 38.5 38,7
PheD. or Ed.D. , 8,5 4.4 11.2 11.0 14.0 4.3 4.8 10.% 15.9 10.2 1¢.2 9.5 16.8 11.6 18.9
M.Duy Dulay DuaLoSe, ox D.V. H. 7.5 4.1 7.5 12.6 5.5 4.1 3.5 5.4 10.8 9.0 11,86 10.9 19.2 3.1 10.4
LL.B. or J.I. {lay) b.4 a4 5.1 6.5 3.7 2.4 2.5 3.5 9.1 5.1 7.1 5.0 12.6 2.7 5.9
B.D. or M.Liv. (divinity) 0.4 Catt 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 1.3 Q0.2 .8 1.7 .5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.6
other 2.9 4,6 1.9 1.5 1.7 4.6 4.4 1.8 1.9 2.4 1.9 1.6 1.1 1.6 1.8
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi- 2-Year ‘Predominantly
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private -Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities ‘Colleges Public Private Public Nonsqct. estant Catholic Public Private Public Private

Year 6raduated frca High School

1974 92,3 87.4 95.5 95.9 88.3 87.0 92.1 95.4 96.1 94.6 97.1 95.3 98.2 85.2 95.0
1973 3.4 4.8 2.5 2.3 4.6 4.9 3.3 .t 2.5 2.¢ 1.6 2.6 1.1 5.7 2.4
1972 1.0 1.6 0.6 045 1.7 1.6 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.7 C.4 0.6 0.2 2.0 1.2
1971 2.0 2.5 0.8 0.9 3.9 3.7 1.6 0.9 0.5 1.1 0.5 1.1 0.2 5.3 0.9
H.S5. equivalency (C.E.D. test) 0.7 1.4 0.3 0.3 1.3 1.5 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 1.8 0.2
never ccapleted hich school 0.7 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.3 1.3 0.2 0.5 0.¢ C.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2
PFather's Bducation—
grammar sSchccl ¢r less 7.8 1C.3 6.8 5.0 21.2 10.4 9.2 7.4 4,6 6.8 7.4 5.5 3.2 22.8 17.7
some high schcol 13.2 17.1 11.8 8.5 28.1 17.2  15.9 13.4 7.8 11.5 1(.8 8.9 6.6 30.4 23.4
high schocl graduate 28.9 33.7 26.5 2u.2 26, 2 33.9 30.4 29.1 19.7 24.9 27.4 25.8 17.6 26.3 26.1
post-secondary cther than coll 4.5 4,2 4.7 4,5 2,3 4.2 4.4 5.1 3.9 4,1 5.3 4,7 3.8 2.1 2.9
some college 14,2 13.7 4.3 14,7 8,6 13.7 13.4 14,8 12.9 13.8 4.4 w.8 14,4 8.1 9.6
college degree 17.3 12.8 18.7 22.9 6.9 12.6 15.7 17.3 23.1 18.7 165.2 22.5 24.3 6.0 8.8
some gradmate schccl 2.2 1.2 2.7 3.2 1.6 1.1 1.5 2.2 4.1 2,9 2.7 2.9 4.6 0.8 1.5
graduate degree 12.0 6,9 4.4 17.0 5.7 6.7 9.4 10.8 23.9 17.4 12.9 .9 25.5 3.7 9.9
Bother's Education
grammar schccl cr less 5.0 6.8 4.3 2.7 10.2 6.9 5.5 4, 2.9 3.4 5.2 2.9 2.3 11.5 7.5
some high schcol 11.5 15.2 10.3 7.1 28. 4 15.3 13.8 11.8 6.8 9.3 6.8 7.5 S.b4 30.7 23.4
high schocl graduate 41,8 46.5 39.4 37.5 31.7 46.9 41,7 42.7 30.4 35.7 43.4 39.0 31.0 32.5 30.1
post-secondary cther tham coll 7.0 €.6 7.7 8.4 3.4 5.6 6.1 7.6 7.9 7.3 8.7 8.6 7.7 3.2 4.0
some collece 14.6 12,5 15.3 17.0 10.5 12.4 13.6 14,6 16.6 17.7 13.2 16.6 18.5 9.5 12.5
college degree 13.9 .4 15.6 19.1 9.2 9.0 13.8 12.¢ 22.6 1B.€ 14.8 18.3 22,2 8.3 11.1
some graduate schccl 1.9 C.S 2.4 2.8 1.5 0.9 1.5 1.9 3.8 2.9 2.2 2.5 4.1 1.0 2.5
graduate degree 4.4 2.1 5.0 5.4 5.1 3.0 3.9 4,0 8.9 5.1 3.8 4.6 8.8 3.3 8.9
Political Orientaticn
far left 2,2 2.3 2.2 2.C 4, 2.3 2.6 2.0 3.3 1.8 1.6 1.9 2.3 5.2 4.4
liberal 28.0 24,7 29.2 31.9 31.4 24.9 22.8 z27.7 37.2 25.z 2¢.9 30.9 36.0 29.4 35.8
middle-of-the-zcad 55.1 5€.9 53.2 51.6 49,1 58.9 58.5 55.9 44,5 53.1 54.5 53.1 45.5 50.2 46.7
conservative 13.9 12.1 14.7 13.8 12,2 13,0 15,2 13.7 14.4 19.3 13.2 13.5 15.4 12.6 11.2
far right 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.6 2.4 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.8 2.6 1.9
Marital Status
presently married 1.9 3.4 0.8 0.8 3.2 3.5 1.4 1.0 0.4 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.2 4.3 0.7
presently engaged 2.6 3.5 2.2 1.6 4.0 3.5 3.9 Z.5 1.7 2.2 1.3 1.7 1.0 4.1 3.6
seeing one gerscn exclusively 35,0 35.9 35.2 33.5 36.4 35.7 37.4 36.7 32.2 34.1 33.4 34.4 29.8 36.8 35.5
dating,but nc cpe steadily 41.2 36,5 42.5 43.9 41, : 38.4  39.7 41.9 44,4 81.2 44,3 42.8 48,2 39,4 45.3
not dating in recert sonths 19.3 18.8 19.4 20,2 15,2 18.9 17.6 17.9 21.4 21.6 20.5 20,1 20.7 15.4 14,7
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; 2-Year Predominantly
Predomi~
All Al nanily Colleges 4-Year Colleg Universities Black Colleges
Al Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private  Public Private

Probable Career Cccriation (2)

artist (incl perfcrmer) 5.7 4.8 6.7 6.¢C 5.1 4.6 6.5 5.7 10.7 5.9 6.0 5.6 T.6 4.3 6.9
husinessmarn 13.2 1.1 12.7 10.8 8.8 15.3  13.0 1.0 17.7 11,0 1€.1 10.9  10.3 18.7 19.2
clergy or religious worker 0.9 C.6 1.4 Ot C.2 0.4 3.4 0.2 2.0 5.2 1.6 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.5
educator {(ccllece teacher) 0.7 C.5 0.9 0.7 7.8 0.5 0.7 0.9 1.2 Tel 0,7 0.0 1.2 1.4 1.7
doctor {Mel. or D.L.S.) 5.3 2.5 5.5 9.3 4.5 2.5 2.3 3.7 8.0 T.2 £a7 7.3 17.5 2.1 9.7
educator (seccndary) 4,2 2.7 6.1 3.5 542 2.6 4,7 7.1 3.3 6.€ 4.5 3.8 2.3 5.9 3.7
educator {(elemertary) 3.5 2.9 5.1 2.3 5.C 2.6 5.9 6.0 2,2 5.€ 4.1 2.5 1.4 5.8 3.2
engineer 4.7 3.0 4.5 7.9 3.4 3.1 1.9 6.7 1.9 1.7 1.0 8.0 7.4 4.0 2.3
farmer cr fcrester 3.8 52 2.0 4.3 0.5 5.4 2.6 2.3 1.9 1. ¢ €.7 5.2 0.5 0.6 0.3
health professicpnal {non~%.D.) 8.9 €.0 8.3 11.z 9. C 841 6.2 8,2 B. 4 7.7 9.9 12.6 5.7 7.4 12.6
lawyer 3.9 2.0 4.6 5.9 4.4 2.0 2.4 3.2 7.6 4.6 6.8 4.6 11,0 3.4 6.4
nurse S.1 6.3 4.1 4.3 5.6 0.5 4.6 4.z 1.3 5.2 7.3 4.5 3.8 5.7 5.3
research scientist 2.1 1.1 2.8 3.2 0.9 1.2 0.9 Z.3 3.3 2.0 Z.2 2.8 4.7 0.9 1.0
other occupatice 25.7 33,7 22.1 1717 26.9 33.8 31.8 26.2 14,2 18.8 17.7 8.7 13.5 30.7 18.7
undecided 12.4 11.5 13.4 12.5 8.9 1.4 13.0 12.2 16.4 15.2 11.6 12.6 12,3 9.0 8.6

Reasons Checked as Very

Important for Long-Term

Career Choice
job openings aveilalrle 46.8 48,0 45.9 5B6.3 65.7 48.2 45,5 48.8 39.4 #1.6 u8.4 47.9 39.8 64.9 67.5
rapid advancement 34.8 3&.4 33.3 31.2 57.8 38.4  37.9 3.2 29.9 26.% 32.6 31.4  3¢.3 58.2 56.9
high anticipated ¢arnings 41,7 46.8 38.7 37.6 68.6 4e.9 45,3 41.4 35.9 32.3 3¢€.5 3.1 35.8 70.7 64.0
respected cccupaticr 32.2 34,7 31.5 28.5% 54.¢ 34 .5 38,0 33.6 27.8% 28.1 32.3 28.0 32.6 54,8 52,2
independence 41.1 39,7 40.8 43.7 46.5 40.0 35.8 39.3 47.8 38.8 39,06 42.6 48.0 45,2 49.5
chance for steady progress 48.7 50.4 48.6 H6.2 67.9 50.5 49.8 49.9 48.8 U43.& 4E,2 45.8 47,5 68.0 67.7
contributicn to scciety 47,2 4¢,7 52.2 50.6 57.5% 4042 47.0 50.1 51.7 57.&8 57.2 49.0 56.9 55.4 62.0
avoid pressure 17.0 19.4 15,9 14.8 24,8 19.5 18,7 16.2 15.6 15.4 185.5 1%.3 12.5 25.1 24.2
work with ideas gy, 1 39.9 46,9 47.0 51.8 38.6 43,5 46,0 52.1 45.5 44.6 45,7  52.1 52.2 51.0
be helpful tc cthers 61.8 5%.4 65.1 60.8 73.9 58.8 67.2 63.2 63.3 71.z 7€.5 €0.0 63.8 73.4 75.0
Wwork with fpecgle 61,3 €C.,9 63.9 58.: 74.9 60.72 69.0 62.5 61.7 68.5 70.2 57.6  61.1 74.8 T5.2
intrinsic ipnterest in tield 67.4 €63.8 69,0 70.7 66,7 63.7 65.0 68.4 71.3 568.3 69.8 69.6 75.3 66.8 66.6

FPather®s Occupaticn {(2)
artist (incl gerfcrmer) 0.7 C.6 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.6 c.7 1.3 C.t c.7 0.7 .8 0,2 0.4
businesspan 27.6 24,0 28,8 31.7 6.5 23.7 28.0 26.6 34,7 27.0 33.4 30.1 38.0 6.6 7.5
clergy or religicuve worker 1.0 .6 1.6 0.8 1.2 0.4 2.7 G.7 1.8 5.z €.2 0.7 1.2 0.9 2.0
educator {ccllege teacher} 1.2 c.7 1.5 1.6 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.1 2. 4 1.4 1.0 1.5 2.1 0.5 1.4
doctor (¥.L. ¢r D.L.S.) 2.0 .8 2.5 3.4 6.9 .8 1.4 1.1 Sett 3.6 3.4 2.8 6.8 0.2 2.3
educator (seccndary) 2.0 1.5 2.5 2.1 2.5 1.5 1.2 2.6 2.4 2.9 1.6 2.1 1.7 1.7 4.3
educatcr (elementary) 0.6 €.5 0.7 0.6 0.9 G.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.6 C.6 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.4
engineer 6.7 g.4 6.6 6.8 1.6 9.5 4.9 7.1 6.7 5.1 8.7 8.9 8.2 1.7 104
farmer or forester 5.2 5.5 4.3 6.2 3.9 5.4 6.1 4.9 1.9 6,0 2.7 7.5 1.2 4.8 1.9
health prcfessicnal (non-M.D.) 1.0 C.7 1.0 1.3 1.3 0.7 0.9 £.9 1.8 1.1 .9 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.6
lavyer 1.4 c.7 1.7 2.2 0.8 G.6 1.1 1.0 3.4 1.5 2.8 1.7 4,2 0.3 0.6
military careex 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.1 1.2 1.2 2.6 1.1 1.0 .7 1.5 1.2 2.4 1.3
research scientist 0.6 C.4 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.9 1.2 0.2 0.1
skilled worker 18.2 22.6 16.3 13.7 19.4 22.9 18,3 1€.1 11.8 15.1 1¢€.1 1.6 10,3 20.2 17.6
semi~skilled cr unskilled vorker 9.5 12.0 8,9 6.3 24,2 12.2 101 10. ¢ 5.6 8.9 E. b4 6.7 4.5 24.5 23.7
snemployed 2.1 2.6 2.0 1.5 6.8 2.6 2.5 2.2 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.3 7.4 5.7
other cccupaticn 18.7 2C.2 18.5 16.7 26.7 20.3 19.3 19.% 16.8 17.Z 1%.3 17.0  15.6 26.7 26.8
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
N 2-Year Predominantly
AL AN P:f;,‘;;;’" Collegés 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
AH insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot- i ) ) _ ]
futions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsecl, estant Catholic Public  Private Public  Private
Probable Major Bielé cf Study(2)
agriculture {incl forestry) 3.8 5.7 1.4 4.4 1.4 6.0 1.9 1.8 0.8 G.¢ C.3 5.5 0.1 2.0 0.1
biclogical scierces 6.7 4,1 7.3 9.8 £.0 .2 3.0 5.8 9.9 8.1 10,7 8.9 13,5 4.1 6.9
busjiness 17.9 24.0 14,9 12.6 22.5 23.7 28.4 13.3 19,2 13.8 18.8 2.6 12.8 23,3 20.8
educaticn 10.5 £.7 14.3 7.5 16.8 8.1 16.3 1€.59 6.8 15.4 11.0 8.4 4.1 8.8 12.3
engineering 6.6 4,9 6.4 9.6 5.1 5.0 2.8 9.8 2.2 2.¢ 1.2 9.5 9.5 6.3 2.4
English 1.3 G.7 1.8 1.4 C.8 0.6 0.9 1.4 3.0 1.8 2.7 1.2 1.9 0.9 0.6
health professicns 7.5 E.3 6.3 8.0 7.1 8.5 6.3 6.2 4.7 6.8 9.8 8.6 5.8 6.1 9.5
history, pclitical science ‘3.7 1.6 Sel 5.0 5.3 1.6 2.0 4.0 7.9 S5e2 £€.3 4.0 9.0 4.4 7.4
humanities (cther) 2.5 1.8 3.4 2.5 0.8 1.5 4.5 1.9 5.6 6.3 i.6 2.2 3.8 0.6 1.2
fine arts 6.8 641 7.5 6.7 5.8 5.9 8.4 7.0 9.1 8.1 £, 9 6.9 6.1 5.9 5.5
mathematics and statistics 1.4 Cu6 2.1 1.8 1.3 0.6 0.5 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.3 1.6 2.7 1.0 2.0
physical sciences 206 1.5 3.1 3.8 2.1 1.5 1.0 3.1 3.8 2.5 2.2 3.2 5.9 1.6 3.2
social sciences 6. .1 8.5 6.9 9.4 5.0 6.5 7.5 9.7 9.7 9.8 7.0 6ok 8.7 11,1
other techpical fields 7. 11.6 5.1 5.5 7.7 12.1 4.8 5.9 3.5 4,3 4.5 5.6 5.3 8.6 8.7
other ncntechrpical fields 9.7  11.5 7.6 9.8 6.3 11.7 8.8 8.3 6. 4 7.C 7.0 10.0 8.8 5.0 3.2
undecided 4,5’ 3.8 5.2 4.6 245 3.8 4.0 S.2 5.4 5. ¢ 4.0 4.7 4.2 2,7 2.0
Identify with Peorle
Bho Liwe in My Community *=*
little o©r ncnpe 13.8 14.6 13.2 13.5 13. 4 4.8 11.8 12.6 15.6 13.7 11. 12.4 18.0 13.4 13.4
noderately 44,0 43.7 43.8 44.6 39.1 43,9 40,8 43.9 43.4 44,7 4zZ.4 44.5 45.2 39.1 39.3
strongly 28.6 27.4 29.5 29.4 3C.0 27.1 30.3 29.5 28.2 29.7 3.5 30.1 26.6 29.9 30,2
strcngest of all 13.6 14.3 13.5 12.5 17.5 Ww.1 17,2 13.9 12,9 11.¢ 14,9 13.0 16.2 17.6 17.1
Identify with
People of By Qun Beligicn *%
little or pcne 34.6 3£.7 31.3 37.6 20.€ 36.6 23.6 33.4 37.1 2%.: 23.0 39.0 32.1 20.5 2z21.0
moderately 42.7 42,7 42.8 42.5 47.1 42.7 42.7 45.06 37.3 37.2 51.1 42.5 42.3 47.3 46,6
strengly 16.1 15.1 18.0 14.9 4.7 14.5 22.2 16.2 16.5 24.6 21.6 14.0  18.7 24,5 25.3
strongest cf all 6.7 €.6 7.9 5.0 7.5 6.2 11.6 5.4 3.0 17.7 4,3 4.5 6.9 7.8 7.1
Identify with
People of Ay Cwn Sex %
little or none 7.5 2.6 646 7.3 7.8 8.8 5.2 6,9 7.3 5.1 5.5 7.3 T.4 8.6 .9
moderately 56.1 57.4 54,7 56.2 52.3 57.8 52.3 56.2 53.4 52.4 51.C 56.6 54.8 53.3 50.2
strongly 32.8 3C.2 35.2 33.6 32.8 29.6 38,0 33.3% 36.1 38.7 3¢<.0 33.3 3u4.8 31.1 36.4
strongest ¢f all 3.5 3.8 3.8 2.% 7.1 3.7 4.5 3.6 3.2 3.7 4.4 2.9 3.0 7.0 7.5
Identify with
People of By Cun Bace **
little or ncone 11.9 11.9 10.9 13.4 3.2 12.3 7.7 0.4 14.7 9.1 5.7 13.3 13.5 3.7 2.0
moderately 45,5 4é,3 B3.9 4s6.4 Z1.8 46.5 Hd43.4 43.2 45.8 44.4 03,6 46.7 45.2 23,3 18.4
strongly 4.4 33,3 36,1 33.7 43.8 32.8 38.9 36.6 32.3 37.8 37.9 33.6 34.2 43,6 44,4
strengest cf all 8.2 £.5 9.1 6.5 31,2 8.4 18.0 9.8 7.2 8.7 £.8 6.4 7.0 29.4 38,1
Identify w»ith
People of My Own Generation *%
little or ncie 3.1 3.6 2.7 2.9 2.7 3.7 2.3 2.6 3.4 o8 2.4 2.8 3.5 3.0 2.2
roderately 25.1 28,9 24.4 24,7 21.9 26.1 24.6 23,2 27.1 26.8 22.7 2.4 26,0 22.9 1S,
strecogly 42,6 41.1 43.5 43.9 42.8 41.0 43.3 42.7 H4.3 HS5.E 43,0 44.0 43.3 41.8 45.1
strengest c¢f£ all 29,1 2.3 29.4 28.5 3z.¢ 29,2 29.8 31.5 2%.2 25.1 31.9 28.8 27.2 32,3 32.8
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
) FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR AlLL FRESHMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al nantly Collages 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Collages Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

Trait Self Ratings (Fercentage
of Self ﬁatings Above Average)

academic akility 53.0 36.8 59.7 70.5 30.0 36.9 35.3 £6.3 68.5 60.C 5%.3 67.7 82.0 26,1 38.4
athletic ability 38.5 3€.5 39.6 40.4 31.9 36.8 32.6 39,7 42.9 38.0 35,0 3%.8 42.6 32.3 31.2
artistic akility 19.5 17.6 20.4 21.3 4.1 17.7 17.3 19.4 24,3 19,4 19.1 20,7 23.5 13.7 14.8
cheerfulness 52,2 4%.4 54.8 52.9 56.6 49.2 51.6 54,3 55,5 56.C 54.8 52.0 56.7 56.9 56.1
defen#iveness 27,1 28.1 26.7 26.0 32.4 28.2 26.8 27.7 25.4 24.7 26.1 25.9 26.2 32.3 32.8
drive to achieve 59.9 £2.0 64.0 67.4 65.4 52,0 51.9 83.2 67.4 63.6 63.1 65.2 76,2 64,4 87.4
leadership akility 41.3 33.1 45.4 48.9 41.¢ 33.1 33.7 44.5 50.0 45.48 4z.0 46.5 58.5 39.5 44,4
mathematical akility 33.4 23.7 36.1 u5.8 16.9 24.1 18.6 3.4 41.6 33.( 34.2 43.0 57.2 16.1 18.8
mechanical ability 23.8 28,0 22,3 25.8 11.7 24.6 16.3 23.7 23.7 18.%5 17.1 25.3 27.9 12.6 9.9
originality 37. 4 31.5 40.1 43.2 32.0 31.5 3.4 38,2 48,0 38.4 38.5 40.9 52.6 29.5 37.4
physical attractiveness 26,1 22.6 27.9 29.5 29.5 22.7 22.4 <T.1 32,4 26.€8 26.0 28.0 35.6 28.2 32.3
political ccnservatise 10.5 8.4 11.8 12.2 9.5 8.3 9.3 1.0 12.5 14.2 1¢.8 11.5 15.2 9.5 9.5
political liberaliss 20.1 15.3 21.8 25.6 16.5 15.4 14.1 1.7 30.1 19.5 2z.6 Z24.3 31.2 4.6 20,7
popularity 30.2 24,8 33.6 34.6 30.0 24.7 26.1 33,7 35,5 3%1.6 31.8 32.9 41.3 29,0 32.1
popularity with cpjcsite sex 29.4 26.2 31.7 31.3 35.7 26.1 27.% 32.3 33.8 2%.1 2¢&.1 30.1 36.1 35.3 36.4
public speaking akbility 20.7 14,7 23.3 26.0 19.9 14.6 16.3 21.9 28.9 25.6 23.4 23.7 35.4 17.4  25.4
seli-confidence {irtellectual) 40.7 31.4 44.9 50.4 43.8 31.5 29.4 43.3 51.84 43.6 44,2 47.2 63.3 41.1 49,6
self-confidence (sccial) 33.9 28.9 36.6 36.6 42.0 2%.9 29.3 36.4 39.3 34.7 357 35.1 43.0 40,9 44,6
sengitivity to criticisa 25.1 22.8 26.2 27.1 20.4 22.9 21.9 24.9 29.9 25.8 27.7 26.4  3C.0 20.7 19.6
stubboraness 36.9 3€.4 36.4 38.¢€ 23.% 36.6 33.4 36.3 37.2 35.9 36.1 38.3  39.7 22.5 25.5
understanding cf ctlezrs 65.9 62.3 68.8 67.5 64.9 62.1 65.2 67.5 72.9 68.7 69.4 66.2 72.8 64,2 66.4
writing ability 30.5 23.0 34.3 37.8 28.7 22.9  24.4 32,1 41.4 33.f8 34.1 35.1 48.5 26.9 32,7

Students Estimate Charpces Are
Very Good That They Will

change major tielé 12.2 E.8 14,0 15.3 10.8 8,7 10.1 13.2 16.0 14.9 13.0 15.5 14.4 10.5 1€.7
change care€er ckoice 11.8 €.6 13.6 14.7 7.9 8.4 10.3 12.1 17.1 15.4 13.1 .6  15.0 7.7 8.4
fail cne o1 wmore ccurses 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.7 2.5 2.1 2.5 2.2 1.7 2.2 1.5 1.8 1.4 2.6 2.5
graduate witk hcrors 9.7 7.7 10.4 11.8 15.€ 7.8 7.6 9,9 11.9 10.0 114 0.2 18.0 15.2 16.4
be elected to stuéent office 1.9 1.3 2.5 1.8 5.6 1.3 2.4 2.3 3.1 2.8 2.4 1.5 3.1 5.2 6.6
join a =social fiat cr sorority 13.0 €.5 16.2 15.8 18.5 8.0 14.9 18.8 16,2 19.1 15,6 W.7 20.2 7.1 21.6
live in a cceducaticnal dorm 17.6 7.0 19.2 33.0 9.6 6.8 9.5 17.2 32.4 13.€ 1E5.1 32.4 35.3 8.8 11.4
live in a ccarure skile in col 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.6 3.8 1.6 1.7 1.7 2.7 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.5 3.9 3.7
be elected to ar tcror society 5.2 3.2 6.0 7.3 7.5 3.1 4,2 5.4 7.2 6.6 6.3 6.0 12.4 6.1 10.8
make at least a 'E! average 37.2 32.2 38.3 u43.8 29.5 32.6 27.9 35.8 44.5 37.% 43.2 40.6 56.4 27.0 35.0
need extra tise tc¢ complete degr 4,86 .6 4.0 4.0 6.9 5.7 4.4 4.1 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.2 3.0 6.9 6.8
work at outside jct 32.7 42.1 26.5 26.1 23.5 43.5 24.3 26.2 25.4 26.2Z 317 26.3 28.5 25.8 19.6
seek vocaticnal c¢cunseling 9.5 7.7 10.8 10.6 11.8 7.7 7.5 9.8 12.8 11.6 11.0 10.3 11.6 11.7 11.9
seek individual ccunseling 5.1 4.3 6.1 5.0 12.4 4.1 6.5 5.5 7.0 6.7 €.7 4,9 5.5 13.1 10.8
enroll im henexrs ceurses 7.6 .8 8.8 12.C 9.1 3.7 4.9 7.6 1241 9.3 9.3 10,1 19.5 7.9 11.9
get a bachelcr's degree 58.7 3e.4 72.7 75,0 61.8 36.1 40.2 71,2 79.1 69.9 74,0 72.2 85.9 60.1 65.7
drop cut temporarily 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.4 2.5 2.3 1.8 1.8 1.4 1.6 2.1
drop out perzanently 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.6 1.0 1.3 1.0 0.9 1.4 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.5 1.9
transter tc¢ apctler ccllege 13.9 17,1 13.2 5.7 8.1 17.1 17.5 14.3 10.6 13.8 10.3 10.6 6.0 7.5 9.6
enter armed forces 1.6 1.4 2.4 0.9 3.4 14 1.3 3.4 0.8 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 3.3 3.6
be satisfied with ccllege 52.7 46.6 57.2 56.2 51.3 45,9 55.5 54,0 63.8 460.7 58.2 53.7 66.1 52.1 49.6
be more successful than most 18.3 1.4 16.9 18.6 3¢c.t 19.8 15,0 17.9 15.8 13.9 17.3 18.3 19.7 31.2 28.8
£ind a job in preferred field 55,3 £5.1 55.3 55.8 58.7 55.1 54.3 57.0 51.6 54.3 54,2 §5.1 58.4 58.6 58.9
marry shile in ccllege 6.2 5.7 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.7 5.8 6.8 4.7 »E £.2 6.9 4.5 4.9 5.2
marry within a year after col 17.2 16,3 18.4 16.8 15. 1 16.0 19.0 19.0 15.2 21.¢ 16.5 17.5 14.3 14.4 16.5
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Collages 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colieges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect estant Catholic  Public Private  Fublic Private

Objectives Ccensidered to be
Bssential or Very Ispcrtant

achieve in a pexrfcrping art 11.4 $.9 13.%1 11.4 15.4 9.6 13,0 12,0 16.1 14,2 12.3 0.7 4.3 15.7 1M4.7
be an authcrity in ey field 62.2 S¢.3 63.7 65.0 72.4 59.2 61,1 €4.2 685.1 61,7 6(.8 4.5  66.9 71.5 T4.4
obtain reccg frcm cclleagues 39,0 37.3 40.1 40.1 54.0 37.2 38.0 41.2 40.5 3e.C 36.9 39.0 44,5 53.8 5u4.4
influence pclitical structure 12,5 1.5 13.8 14.¢ 20.8 10.5 11.2 12.6 17.0 13,€ 15.1 12.9  18.5 149.4 23,8
influence social values 27.2 28.4 29.7 26.3 36.7 2.9 31.5 27.6 3%.4 33.9 3Z.4 25.6  29.2 36.€  37.1
raise a fanily 55.0 56.0 55.8 52.2 52.2 55.7 59.7 €.t S2.6 SE.z 6C.2 1.4 55.1 51.8 53.0
have admin., responsibility 25,6 27,3 25.0 23.7 36.4 27.3 27.3 26.7 Z2.4 22.4 24,5 23.8 23.2 37.3 34.5
be very well cff firarcially 45.8 4.1 43.6 43,4 67.C 49,5 43.5 47.0 4#1.1 35,6 41,8 43.2 43.8 67.0 67.1
belp others ip ditficulty 61.3 5.5 64.9 60.7 0.1 57.9 66,2 62.8 65,0 69.5 78.5 59.7 64.6 69.7 711
thecretical ccotritu to science 13.0 11.1 13.0 16.1 18.7 11.3 8.8 13.¢ 13.0 106.&8 1.8 1%.3  19.0 17.8  20.7
writing original scrks 11.9 €.6 13,5 13.2 13.7 3.4 12.¢0 12.3 17.3 13.% 13.7 12.5 16.0 12.8 15.6
creating artistic werk 13.9 13.1 4.6 14,1 4.4 13.0 14,9 13.8 18.4 13.Z 4.0 1.3 13.1 15.0  13.3
be successiul in By own business 37.9 40.2 35.8 37.3 5241 40,3 39.2 3.1 39.5 33.3 37.¢C 37.8 35.2 51.9 52.6
be invelved in environ, cleanup 25.9 25,7 25.8 26.5 30.8 25.6 27.5 25,7 28.5 23.% 24.4 27.0  2u4.5 31.8 28.4
develop philcsophy of life 61.1 .0 65.4 64.9 64,5 S4.,6 60.8 62.4 70,2 68.€6 6£%,2 63.5 70.6 63.2 7.6
participate in ccamurity acticn 27.5 23,7 30.7 29,2 40,3 23.3  29.3 29.5 31.2 3z2.4 34,2 z8.9 30.4 3%9.5 u2.4
keepr up with pclitical affairs 36.6 3C.1 40.1 42.3 40.9 36.1  31.0 37.7 47,2 3E8.¢ 44,2 40.1  50.9 38.7 46,0
Agree Strongly cr Scaewhat
gov't mot contrclling pollution 82.6 81.7 83.0 83.4 81.3 81.8 80.2 82.2 86.0 82,4 83,1 83.1 84,9 80.6 82.9
gov*t not prctecting consumer 75.1 75.1 75.3 7T4.8 78.6 75.2 73.8 7.3 T76.8 73.4 Te.2 Th.b 7602 78.5 7E.8
gov't should help private col 66,3 6.4 H59.3 61.6 73.5 65.2 80.9 60.8 78,4 T9.&5 3E,5 £7.4 T8.6 7.2 87.2
need more grasts, fewer loans 81.6 21.6 82.¢ 79,7 93.1 81.3 85.5 82.8 81,5 #2.3 87.4 79.5 &0.5 YZ.8 93,7
too many rights fcr criminals 51.5 54,3 50.0 49.1 41.1 54.3 53.9 51,2 44.8 51,6 u49%.5 49,9 46,1 41,0 41.2
not obey laws against own views 33.6 34.1 33.4  33.2 38.8 34.3 32.8 32,7 3%.4  32.4 38,5 32.9 34.4 38.4 39.7
peofple should be paid egqually 28.4 32.9 26,5 23.5 45.6 33.0 32.2 27.6 23.% 24.E 28.0 24,2 20.9 46.7 83,0
vomen's activities rest in honme 29.8 33.6 28.9 24.7 8.7 33.5 35.5 29.1 25.2 33.1 28,2 25,1 23.0 4G.2  3%.4
live togetker kefcre marriage 45,3 4€.1 41.9 45.7 47.3 49.1  35.2 42,8 50.7 30,8 37.9 45,7 45.4 LB,y 44,8
discourage large fazilies 59.8 56.8 59,6 65.0 40.8 57.0 5S.0 9.2 6€.6 61.¢ 41,7 65.6 62.7 4242 37.7
sex ok if pecple like each other 46.0 4LELE 43.0 4641 £3.4 49.7 34,8 44,7 51.1 31,5 3s5.8 45.9 Ué.n 54,6 50.9
women should cet -“ct equality 91.5 89.8 92.3 93.¢ 89.8 89.8 90.3 92.2 93.5 41.5 91.9 92,8 93.8 89.¢ 9C.2
wealthy shculd pay more taxes 75.5 7.2 T76.1 75.2 77.9 75.6 0.2 77.3 T4.1 Tu.e 7505 5.8 72.8 T8.0 77.7
marijuana shculd te legalized 46.7 48,3 4u.4 47,2 49,1 4%.1  38.9 4u.4 52.6 33.1 4du.s 45.9 k3.6 56.0 47.2
outlav larce campaign gifts 60.7 60.6 59.8 62.3 £8. 61.0 54.5 59,7 63.2 57.4 58.1 €2.2 6&,8 56,6 S54.1
can do little tc chance society 43.7 4€.8 41.5 41.7 46,1 47.1 42,3 42.4 #1.3 39,z 40.2 42,0 40.3 46,7 44,8
young mcre idealistic than old 72.4 T4.5 72.0 69.5 82.1 6.5 73.9 73.5 69.2 7¢.3 711.1 70.0 &7.8 82.4 81,4
young understand acre about sex 61,4 €5.3 59,6 57.4 71.0 65.6 61.2 62.0 56.4 55,0 5¢t.9 £8.0 54.9 71.9 69.1
col regulate studerts cff campus 13,7 1.0 14.1 10,8 27.6 14,6 20,4 13.4 12.9 18,7 1:z.8 1.8 10.8 8.1 27,2
students help evaluate faculty 73.7 7.5 75.1 76,8 69.2 70.5 69.8 75.2 11,5 13.2 7Z.8 Te.o 77.6 T76.0 67.4
abolish ccllege g1rades 29.3 31.7 28.2 26.8 33.2 31.8 30,5 28.C 28.5 27.7 3(.6 27.3 24.5 33.2 33.2
de-emphasize crgarized sports 2845 Z€.9 27.9 28.¢ 33.4 28.9 27.8 2647 31,0 28.7 28,0 8.0 32,0 38,5 30.8
regulate student puklications 32.7 38.8 31.9 23.9 53.€ 38.3 45.2 31,9 26.2 39.Z 3C.7 24,8 20,4 £5.% 48,6
cellege has right to ban speaker 22.6 5.9 21.9 18.0 27.9 25.7 28.4 21.7 18.9 2€6.&8 2(.7 8.0 17.8 é8.3 27.0
pref treatasent for disadvantaged 38.% 43,0 37.3 32.2 61.8 k2,9 44.6 37.8 351 4¢.z 33.2 33.7 26.2 63.5 57.9
col too lax cn studept prctests 35.0 39.0 34.3 29.4 41.4 38.9  41.1 35.0 29.7 33.9 31,4 30.1 26,5 42.5 39.C

adopt open adpissicrs at pub col 40.0 Sz.4 32,5 30.2 $2.5 53.4 39.8 33.6 27.3 32.9 36,1 31.6  Z4.5 53.& 49,5
use same degree standard for all 77.3 78.1 76.5 77.3 75.6 T8.4 73.9 77.3 7.5 T6.%1 4,6 Th.9 78.9 76.6 73.5

_817 .



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al all nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Biack Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

Comcern about Financing College

10 concern 39.0 4.3 36.4  37.3 24,0 42.5 394 38,4 35.8 32.7 30C.1 37.2 37.8 Zu.8 22,1
SO0me Concern 46.3 B4.2 47.1 48.6 45, 2 44 .0 46.5 4c.4 48,2 49.4 5.2 48.7 us.1 44,1 47.5
Bajor CCnCern 14,7 13.6 16.5 14.1 36.9 13.5 4.4 16.1 16.0 16.C 13.7 He1 141 3t.2 30.3

Support from Parental or

Family Aid
none 19.6 26.3 16.5 13.4 34,1 27.0 17.9 16.2 10.6 13,4 1E.u4 14,4 5.3 36.1 30,0
$1-3499 28.6 1.4 22.1 17.¢ 35.2 42,8 22.7 25,7 13.9 19.8 20,4 1.2 11.4 36,6 3241
$500-%$999 14,6 15.5 14,2 13.6 11,8 15.6 13.9 16.7 9.1 12.3 12.5 14,7 95 12,6 11.4
$1,000-%1,¢9¢ 15.4 €.5 19.0 21.3 10. 3 7.7 1d.4 z1.C tu.8 17.% 17.8 22.6 1%.7 3.7 1.7
$2,000-3%4,CCC 14,6 5.4 18,8 23.5 5.8 4.4 17.9 12z.9 27,0 26.¢ 2Z.2 22.48 27.7 3.2 1.2
over 34,000 7.2 3.0 9.5 10.7 2.8 2.5 9.1 4.4 24.6 1041 7.6 6.7 2¢.5 2.4 3.6

Sapport from Basic

Bducatiomal Cpporturity Giamt **
none 15.0 4.7 71.0 81.3 33.6 5.7 62.0 Th.2 72.2 61.7 BHE.6 Bt.8 7Y.4 6.2 28,2
$1-3499 12,0 14.8 11.2 8.5 1.4 4.9 13.4 11.7 8,1 12.1 1Z.¢ 9.0 TR 16.1 14.0
$500-$999 4.2 7.5 10.1 6.5 32,32 7.1 13.8% 6.8 9.7 13.7 13,3 6.6 £.5 34.2 28.4
$1,000-%1, 99¢ 3.4 243 5.3 2.7 15. 4 1.7 9.0 2.8 7.4 1C.3 7.5 242 542 11.0 24,7
$2,000-%4,C00 0.8 .5 1.2 0.8 2.6 .4 1.7 0.5 2.2 241 1.3 0.4 2.2 1.9 4.0
over 34,00C 0.6 C.2 1.2 0.3 G.7 0.2 0.2 2.0 0.3 0,2 0.3 0.2 0.6 G,7 .7

Support from Suiplemental

Educational Cprorturity Gramt *%
none 93.7 $3.9 92.8 . 94.7 78. 4 94,2 89.8 94,9 92.7 8B.4 8e.6 €5.0 93.1 B4.5 695.6
$1-3%499 3.5 z.9 3.8 2.6 11.¢ 3.8 5.4 3.0 2.8 5,0 6.l 2.8 1.6 .2 16.4
$500-$999 1.9 1.5 2.4 1.7 7.8 1.4 3.2 1.4 2.6 4.4 4,8 1.5 242 4.5 13.9
$1,000~-%1, ¢8¢% 0.7 C.5 0.9 0.8 2.1 0.4 1.3 .4 1.4 2.C 2.0 0.4 2 WU 1.3 3.8
$2,000-8%4,C0C 0,2 C.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 9.1 0.4 Goz () 0.1 3.5 0.2 0.3
over $4,00(C 0.1 [} 0.1 0.C C.2 U1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 Co 1 0,0 [P | 0.3 g.1

sapport froa

College Nork-Study Gramt **
none 87.5 9C.8 81.9 90,1 57.3 91.9 76.2 E6.7 78B.8 73.z 3.7 Su,.,6 89,0 61,7 48.3
$1- 5499 7.4 €.0 10.8 4.7 21.2 5.3 14.3 8,1 12.7 16.0 14,6 4,8 4.0 21,4 20.8
$500-3999 4.3 Z.6 6.2 4,5 17.8 2.2 8.1 4,4 6.4 9.5 10,7 4,0 6.4 13.2 26.2
$1,000~-31,¢9¢ 0.6 .5 0.8 0.5 3.4 O.u 1.0 €.t 1.5 1.1 €.9 C.4 C.9 3.0 4.4
$2,0C0-34,C0C G.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.6 G.1 €. V.1 Gu6 0.5 0.3
over $4,00C 0.1 [ | 0.1 0.C 0.2 0.1 0.1 01 0.1 0.C 0.1 0.0 Ud1 0.2 G.0

Suppoxt froa

State Scholarship or Gramt *x
none 81.1 84,4 76,7 82.0 85.5 85.2 73.5 T78.9 77.7 T3.7 6%.9 E4.5 717 88,1 79,9
$1-35499 10.0 11.0 9.9 8.,¢ 6.8 11.2 8.1 12.6 5.0 6.6 9.3 K.9 7.0 5.5 9.5
$500-3$999 5.2 Z.0 7.0 6.1 442 2.6 8.0 5.8 7.5 Tez 13,2 54 5.7 3.2 642
$1,000-%1, 698 2.8 1.3 4.6 2.7 2. ¢ 0.7 9.7 1.¢ 7.1 11.: 1L.8 C.8 10.6 2.0 3.7
$2,000-3%4,00C 4.5 .2 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.3 2.6 1.1 Yy 0.2 1.9 0.7 0.7
over $4,000 0.4 ¢,.1 0.9 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 1.5 0,1 0.1 Cs1 G.1 0.2 0.5 .0
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Predominantly
Black Colleges
Private

Public

Private

Univarsities

Public

4-Yoar Colleges
Prot-

Private
Public Nonsect. estant Catholic

2-Year
Colleges

FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi-
nantly
Black

All Uni-
utions Colieges Collsges versities Colleges Public Private

All

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
4-Yoar

Al
2-Yoar

Al Ingti-

-

Support from local <r Piivate
Scholarship or Grant »*
$500-$999
$1,000~-8%1,998

$1- 34399
$2,000-34,CoC

over $4,000

none
Guaranteed Student lcan **

Support froa Pedexal
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DN~ 000
¢ 0 e m 4.
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@©

D e YA N
s e e e e
1222«00

$1- 5499
$500-$999

$1, 000~-%1, 99¢
$2,000-84,CCC
over $4,00¢C

none

$1- %499
$500-$999
$1-3499

$500-$999
$2,000-34,€C00

$1,000~31, 999
$2,000-3%4,C00
over $4,00¢
$1,000~%1, €9¢
over 3$4,00¢

nene

none
Support from Cther Icam

Support from Baticnal
Direct 5tudent Loan »*
Pull~Time Employsent

Support frea

* » e & 5
NN TGO
=)

[ R A R
LK T S
MmO
o

M Oy

$1- 5499
$500-$999

$1, 000~-8%1, 599
$2,000-%4,CCC
over $4,000

none

42.0
7.9

18.7 21.9

32.0
42.1

3C.3
4e.7
15.5

30.0
43.9
18.2

$1=-$499
$500-%$999
$1,000-%1,%59%
$2,00C-84,C0C
over $4,00C

Paxt-Time Eaployment
none

Support froa



Predominantly
Black Colleges
Private

Public

Univarsities
Private

Public

4-Year Colieges
Prot-

Private
Public Nonsect. estant Catholic

::d

2-Year
Colle

FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

nantly
Black

Predomi-

Al Uni-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private

All

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
4-Year

Al
2.Year

Al Insti-

Support from Savings
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T
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o O
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NV o«
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U LIOC
210 oy
Qe )™ N >
avAanme O

$1-3$499

$500-$999

$1, 000-31, 59¢

$2,000-34,C000

over $4,00¢C
Benefits

none
Support from Perscrnal

Support from Spouse

Gale

L2 0N v T e
* e 4 % e

DoOoOCLOC
n
TF e e O LD
¥ o 2 P B 4
QOO0
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Support from Parent's
Benefits

[T $X

w0

o 3
w oo
»
oy O
N w
AR o
¢ O O %

T OO
WHOO D MW
85O & &8
O o= e O o
KB RAE O

94,5 9C.9 93.8 93.& 9u4.7 95.8 94.0

93.7 94.8

92.2 95.5

S4.8

94,0

$1- 8498
$500~$999
$1,000-31, 659
$2,000-33,CCC
over $4,000
$1-35499
$500-3$999
$1,000-31, €5¢
$2,0C0-34,C0C
over $4,000

none

Support frem Sccial Security
none

Dependent®s Benefits ##
Other Sounrces cf Sujpport



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi.  2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Ingti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estanl Catholic  Public Private Public Private

Financially Indep. 1his ¥r.
yes 18. 2 24,8 15,7 11.3 31.5 24.9 18.6 18,5 10.3 14,1 11,9 12.5 6.4 33.6 26.9
no 81.8 7%.6 84.3 88,7 68.¢ 75.1 81l.4 81.%2 8%.7 85.% 88.1 87.5 93.6 66.4 73,1

Financially Iandep. last Yr.
yes 13.0 16.¢6 9.5 7.3 29.1 1%.9 15.9 10. 4 7.0 9.7 8
no 87.0 80.4 90,5 92.7 70.9 80,1 84,1 89.6 93.0 90,3 9z

Total Income Last Ye¢er
Independent cf Parents

none 14,4 15.7 4.4 12.4 26.6 15.7  15.0 18,4 11,7 13.5 14,9 12.1 13.5 24,9 30.1
less than $50C 27,9 8.9 29,7 28,8 3C.4 25.6 29.9 29.3 30.6 31,z 28.0 28.6 29.3 30.1 31.3
$50C-39%9 23,4 2C.6  25.1 25.7 15.8 20.4 23 .4 23,9 27.1 25.8 27,1 25,5 26.5 15.9 15.7
$1,000~-3%1,¢€5¢ 19.6 1€.7 19.4 21.2 S.u 18.8 18.1 12.0 2C.5 18.¢ 2C.6 21.3  21.2 9.8 8.6
$2,60C-32,95¢ 7.8 ¢.0 6.7 7.4 5.0 3.1 7.2 7.1 6.4 6.1 <. 8 7.6 6.5 4,9 5.1
$3,000~-%4,999 3.9 £.5 2.9 2.8 4,% 5.6 3.3 3.2 2.3 2.6 2.3 3.0 1.9 545 3.7
$5, 00C-39, €5¢ 2.0 3.2 1.4 T.1 5.7 3.3 1.9 1.5 0.8 1.5 1.0 T2 c.6 He6 3.9
$10,000 or mcxe 0.9 1.5 0.5 0.5 2.1 1.6 1.1 0.8 C.5 C.¢ c.3 0.5 0.4 2.3 1.7
Estimated Parental 1ncosme
less than $3,000 3.4 4.5 3.2 1.4 15.€ 4,4 S.0 3.4 2.3 3.8 3.3 1.9 1.4 15.6 15.7
33,000 - §3,¢¢¢ 2.6 3.3 2.7 1.4 12. 4 3.2 3.7 3.0 2.1 2.5 2.6 1.5 1.1 13.3 10.3
$4,000 - §%5,99% 4.6 5.5 4.8 2.8 1,7 5.5 5.4 £,z 3.3 4,€ 4,2 3.0 2.0 15.5 12.9
$6,000 - $7,999 5.7 €.6 5.2 4,1 13.4 6.7 T2 5.7 4.5 6.4 .2 4,4 3.0 13.7 12.9
$8,000 ~ $%,68¢6 8,0 9,4 1.5 6.2 11.9 9.4 3,0 7.8 5.8 8.6 7.7 6.6 5.7 12.0 11.7
$10,000 ~ 312,4%9 15.5 17.4 14.6 13.7 10.9 17.5% 16.1 1.3 115 15.¢ 14.0 14.86 9.8 11.0 10.6
$12,500 - $14,56% 13.5 14,6 12.7 12.9 6.2 6.8  12.5 13.4 0.9 12.1 13,0 13.5 10.2 641 6.6
$15,000 - $19,999 16.6 18,7 16.7 17.8 6.5 15.8 14.8 17,7 14,9 15.0 17.3 8.2 16.0 6.0 7.5
$20,000 - $z4,6%¢ 12.0 1C.4 12,2 4.2 3.6 10.6 9.1 12,6 12.3 11.1 114,86 14,1 .6 3.2 4.6
$25,000 - $2%,95¢ 5.9 4.5 6.3 7.7 1.9 4.5 4.6 €.2 7.5 5.5 €.1 7.5 8.2 1.5 2.7
$30,000 - $34,5¢5 3.9 2.7 4,4 5.2 1.2 2.6 3.7 3.9 6. 1 4.2 4.4 4.9 6.7 1.0 1.8
$35,000 - 339,999 2. 4 1.6 2.7 3.2 C.7 1.6 Z.3 2.2 4.1 2. € 3.2 2,9 4.5 0.6 .9
340,000 - fus,%%5c< 2.2 1.3 2.4 3.2 0.¢ 1.3 2.4 1.6 4.7 2.7 2.5 2.6 5.5 0.5 0.7
$50,000 cxr mere 3.8 2.3 4.3 5.8 0.5 2.1 4,2 2.0 10.3 5.¢ 4,9 4.2 12.3 0.1 1.2
Yeteran
No 97,8 9€.4 98,7 9B.:s 95, 96,3 97.9 98,7 48.9 98,6 98.8 98.5 99.2 94.3 97.9
Tes 2.2 3.6 1.3 1 4, 3.7 2.1 1.3 1.4 1.2 1 0 5.7 2.1

(¥*}
This item is reported for the first time in 1974. Itess pot indicated with *##%' are repeated or modi-
fied cuesticns from one or more ct the carlier surveys.
Fercentasces will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than cne category.
(2)
Fecategcrization of this item frecw a lonjer list is shcown in appendix C of the 1974 Nat'l Norms BReport.
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

. FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

WOMEN
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Private Universities

Public Universities
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Public Universities
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN ! WOMEN
Public Universities " Private Universities Public Universities - Private Universities

Low - Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selactivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sslectivity Selectivity Selactivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

This College is Student*s ¥*x

first choice 79.8 74,2 82.2 73.7 EC.3 77.7 79.4 72.1 84,1 T6 .6 85,2 81.5
second choice 15.8 17.8 14,2 20.5 17. 1 17.2 17.1 21.2 13.% 18.2 12.8 15,1
less than second choice 4,4 7.9 3.6 5.8 2.7 5.2 3.5 €.7 2.4 5.2 2.0 3.4

Residence Planned
Duxing Pall Term

with parents or relatives 28.8 16.8 9.2 42.4  29.0 8.5 21.5 5.6 8.9 B4.5  23.0 9.1
other priyate home or apartment 3. 6 3.9 3.8 2.2 1.4 0.? 3.3 1.7 3.4 1.5 0.8 0.6
college dormitory 65.5 83,3 75.4 £3,8 68,6 86 .2 68,4 87,9 80.1 53.1 75.7 88,4
fraternity or sorority house 1.1 C.6 6.6 0.6 0.3 2.0 .2 0.2 2.2 0.1 t.2 0.2
other campus housing 0.7 .9 4.5 0.7 0.6 2.5 0.4 8.5 s.C 0.7 0.2 1.6
other 0.4 .5 0.4 0.3 C.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0
Residence Preferred
During Fall Term ]
with parents or relatives 16.8 g.7 6.9 25.0 16.2 7.0 14.5 6.8 5.6 25.3 12.2 5.5
other private home or apartment 30.3 28.9 22.6 23.2 z7.9 15.2 24.8 22.7 18.¢ 17.7 18.5 10.6
college dormitory 42,7 51.7 52.9 40.4 48.0 66.4 51.5 63.1 61.1 46 .8 61.7 T4 .3
fraternity or sorority house 5. 6 .4 9.0 6.5 3.2 4.7 5.2 3.8 7.5 3.9 4.7 3.0
other campus housing 2.4 2.5 6.2 2.6 2.8 5.2 2.6 1.9 6.4 4.0 2.0 Sl
other 2.1 2.9 2.4 2.3 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.2 2.3 €.9 0.8
High School Program %
college preparatory 95,1 94,1 97.4 96.8 97.3 98.9 93.1 93.5 97.6 96.5 95.6 98 .8
. other 4.9 £.9 2.6 3.2 2.7 1.1 5.9 6.5 2.4 3.5 4.4 1.2
Highest Degree Plamned Here
aone 5.0 £.2 2.8 2.2 Zoli 0.9 546 6.4 3.3 2.8 3.5 1.2
associate (or eguivalent} 5.7 3.6 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.2 8.7 S.1 1.2 1.5 0.3 0.2
~ bachelor’s {B.A., B.S.) 58.0 68.4 55.1% 64.6 61.6 61.7 64.1 72.3 6U.2 69.8 73.0 67.6
master's (M.A., M.S.) 16.9 1.9 18.8 16.9 14.5 18,3 14.6 11.0 18.4 8.4 14. 6 18.8
Ph.D., or Ed.D. 3.4 z.1 5.4 4.6 3.0 5.8 1.7 T4 3.4 2.7 1.6 3.1
MeDey DeO.,DuDsS,., or D.V.HM. 7.3 1.7 10.5 4.1 7.7 7.3 3.2 1.0 6.3 1.9 2.4 5.0
LL.B. or J.D. {law) 2.4 .9 5.6 5.3 9.5 5.3 0.8 0.3 2.5 L2.0 4.3 3.2
B.D. or M.Div., {(divinity) 0.1 .0 0.1 0.1 Cs1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
other 1.1 2.4 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.4 1.3 2,5 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.8
fHighest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 1e7 3.5 1.0 1.7 C.9 0.5 1.4 3.4 1.C 1.5 .8 0.6
associate (or equivalent) 1.7 2.0 0.4 0.4 C.0 0.0 4,7 3.2 0.3 0.7 0.4 G
hachelort's (B.d., B.S.} 40.5 38.9 24,9 26 .1 21,5 11.2 50,5 44.8 36.3 33.9 46.4 20,2
master's (H}A., M.S5.) 25.3 2644 25.1 25.8 21.6 24.0 26.3 28.0 31.6 33.4 25,7 30.7
PheD. or Ed.D. 9.5 11.7 15.3 15.0 12.6 22.2 6.0 8.6 12.3 12 .6 8.6 17.9
u,D., D.O., D.D.S5.,, O0r D, V. I, 13.8 1C.2 18.2 17.2 24,0 24.5 7.2 7.0 11.2 10.6 11.5 17.5
LL.B. oF J.D. {law) 5.7 4.5 12.6 11.6 1€6.7 16.4 2.5 2.4 6.3 5.9 5.5 11.7
B.D. or M.Div., (divinity) 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.4 C.1 0.1 G.1 0.1 .1 0.2
other 1.3 Zz.6 1.¢ 1.¢€ 1.6 0.8 1.4 1.0 1.2 .9 1.1
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universitioa Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity Selectivity

Probable Career Occupation (2)

artist {(incl performer) 3.8 Z.4 4.4 5.5 5.6 4.7 6.8 7.6 10.3 9.9 11.7 11.8
businessman 16.3 T4.2 9.4 18.0 18.0 8.5 7.5 €.6 6.1 9.2 9.5 4,5
clergy or religious worker O. 4 (.3 0.5 0.8 Z. 4 0.8 C.1 g.2 0.3 D.l C.6 0.3
educator (college teacher) 0.4 .5 1.0 6.7 1.4 1.4 [ 0.4 1.0 0.8 1ol 1.2
doctor (4.D. or D.D.S.} 9.7 7.8 14.9 14.9 2.8 22,6 3.9 3.6 7.0 7.8 11.86 15.5
educator (secondary) 246 2.9 1.4 1.8 2. 4 1.0 £.7 .4 3.¢ 4.2 5.3 1.9
educator {elementary) O.4 .3 .2 0.2 0.0 0.1 5.5 4.5 3.4 6.1 4.9 0.7
anginear 14,2 14.4 13.8 7.7 2.8 15.2 1.1 1.6 1.9 1.3 O.u4 4.3
farmer or forester 7.4 12.0 4.8 0.8 11 0.3 2.0 2.1 1.4 0.1 .3 0.4
health professional {non~8.D.) 8.4 6.7 5.8 5.4 4.2 1.7 19.2 16.9 16.3 10.9 10.4 7.6
lawyer 5.8 4,2 11.1 1.3 14.% 0.2 2.2 2.2 5.8 5.0 €.0 9.6
nurse 0.1 C.2 0.0 0.1 .0 0.0 1¢.5 9.6 4.C 9.7 7.9 9.0
research scientist 31 3.4 4.7 5.6 Z.6 6.5 1.6 2.3 3.2 3.7 1.4 4.4
other occupation 17.6 1€.7 15.0 15.3 €.2 11.9 21.8 20.7 16.8 17.4 15.9 13.9
undecidad 9.8 13.0 13.1 11.8 10.6 10.9 11.6 16.2 18.8 13.5 12.6 15.0

Reasons Checked as very

Important for Long-Ters

Career Choirce
job openings available 44.8 4.2 39.9 41.9 3€.5 33.0 52.9 53.0 87,1 48.7 47.2 42 .4
rapid advancenent 39.9 3z.9 32.6 40.5 23.9 30.4 28.4 22.2 23.0 30.9 26.0 23 .1
nigh anticipated earnings 48.9 40.3 43,7 1.4 41.0 37.9 32.5 25.7 28.6 33.9 2641 24.7
respected occupation 32,0 23.5 32.8 3%.1 3¢.5 33.5 Z28.4 21.7 2t.2 33.9 27.5 25.9
independance 45,4 44,0 51.6 50.1 50.8 51.9 37.2 39.2 44 .1 0.9 38.1 47.8
chance for steady progress 51.1 44.9 46.7 £4,5 £1.5 45.2 43,3 41.2 43.4 49.5 45.8 44.0
contribution to socisty 42.86 3€.7 48,0 46.3 4.8 55.7 577 54.6 56.2 57.8 63.0 63,8
avoid pressurs 14.8 15.8 15.5 17.1 12.5 10.4 151 1.8 16.1 15.9 12.7 10.6
work with ideas 43.0 §2.9 50.3 47.5 47,5 53.1 45.6 46.8 53.9 52.3 51.7 56.5
be helpful to others 50.0 43,2 52.8 52.2 €3.1 57.1 13.4 71.1 69,6 72.9 17.9 0.4
work with people 47.0 4C.3 46.9 50.9 6C.9 50.0 7242 65.5 68.1 A 78.0 69.3
intrinsic interest in tield 63,4 64.4 T1.4 67.5 68.0 75.3 72.9 T4. 6 79.3 75.3 78.6 83.1

Pather's Occupation (2) "
artist (incl performer) 0.4 €5 1.1 Cub 0.6 4.9 0.6 0.8 1.4 0,8 C.9 1.1
businessman 31.2 Z€,5 32.3 37.5 3.2 39.86 30.4 27.5 33.4 37.0 36.8 36.6
clergy or reliyious worker 0.6 G.6 6.9 0.¢ 2.3 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 ?.1 }.1
educatoer {college teacher) 1.2 1.7 2.2 1.1 1.6 2.8 1.2 1.8 Y 1.0 2.4 2.6
doctor {#.D. or D.D.S.} 2.3 2.3 4.3 ) £.4 7.7 243 1.5 4.4 4.4 4.6 10.2
educator {secondary) 1.9 2.3 2.3 1.2 1.5 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.6 1.2 1.6 2.1
educator {elementary) 0.4 Ce7 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 c.9 0.5
enginear 9.5 7.8 10.0 Te2 6.8 9.3 9.2 7.4 10.4 6.8 7.8 9.1
farmer or forester 3.4 1€,5 1.9 0.9 1.9 0.7 3.2 16. 3 6.1 1.4 | 1.0
health professional (non-M.D.} 1.4 1.1 1.5 12 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.7 1.5 T4 0.8
lawyer 1.3 1.5 2.6 2.7 4.1 4.8 1.6 1.5 2.8 3.1 3.0 5.5
military career 1.8 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.7 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.0 1.3
research scientist .8 .9 1.3 0.8 C.4 1.5 U6 0.7 1.4 0.7 0.4 2.1
skilled worker 17.6 14.1 9.9 15.2 12.5 8.4 16.0 1.9 9.€ 13.3 10.5 6.9
semi~skilled or unskilled worker 8.3 4.7 4.3 5.6 £l 3.9 8.7 5.3 3.3 5.4 5,1 3.7
unemployed 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.7 C.9 1.1 1.5 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.3
other occupation 1645 1€.3 15.7 17.5 15.8 13.1 18.3 17.2 16.7 20.1 17.7 1W.3
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities - Private Univorsities

Lovy . Meodium Hig!! . Low Medium High iow Medium High Low Madium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity

Probable Bajor Field of Study(2)

agriculture (incl forestry) 8.9 .5 5.2 0.2 .2 0.1 2.9 2.1 Tol 0.0 [} 0.2
biological sciences 9.1 10.0 13.2 13.9 18.8 13.9 6.2 8,1 11.7 11.6 10,8 12.5
business 18.6 15.8 10.8 2342 2%.6 10 .8 9,6 8,1 5.7 9.6 11.0 4,0
education 3.4 3. 1.1 244 z,1 0.5 16.3 12.9 g7 14,3 Tie4 2.3
engineering 17.1 17.8 16.5 9.7 3.3 290.2 1.2 1.8 242 1.4 0,2 545
English 0.5 1.3 1.4 0.8 0.5 2.1 1.3 1.8 2.8 1.8 2.8 2.9
health professions 2.8 2.6 1.1 2.8 1.8 U.4 17.6 13.6 8.8 12.6 11.5 12.0
history, political scisnce 4.0 b.4 8.8 7.7 €.1 11.1 2.3 2.8 5.9 4,4 4.7 11.9
humanities {other) 0.9 1.3 1.8 1.5 2.8 2.6 2.5 3.6 4.8 4,2 4,0 7.5
fine arts 7.6 €.0 6.6 S.6 €.4 4.0 €.5 €.3 8,5 9.3 1Ca.1 6.3
mathematics and statistics 1.6 1.5 2.5 2.1 Ze1 3.9 1.4 1.2 242 1.9 2.0 2.5
physical sciences 4.4 4.4 €.9 6.7 .2 9.7 1.5 1.1 2.4 2.3 2,0 3.6
soccial sciences 3.5 Ee2 4.9 h.4 4.9 5.0 8.9 11.1 11.¢ 3.5 2.1 8.8
other technical fields 5.5 5.6 6.6 5.6 5.9 5.8 6.0 .0 4.2 4.1 5.4 4.6
other nontechnical fields 3.8 7.6 7.5 9.9 31C.1 6 .04 11.2 13,6 11.7 9,4 11.1 9.5
undecided 3.3 4.2 4.8 3.6 2.3 3.7 4.4 7.0 7.4 4,9 .2 5.4

Identify with People

who Live in Ny Community *¢
little or none 12. 4 1C.9 15.7 16.5 13.9 20.8 11.6 11.4% 15.5 17.0 11.6 20.6
roderately 43.5 43.1 45,3 43.6 42,5 45,2 45,6 44,1 46,3 4u,2 46.3 48 .2
strongly 29.7 32.1 28.2 26 .7 3C.2 25.0 30.1 31.1 277 28 .0 32.0C 23.3
strongest of all 14,3 12,9 10.8 13.2 13.4 9.0 12.7 12,8 10.5 10.8 16. 1 7.9

Identify with

People of By Own Religion *%
little or nonz 38.9 43,7 43,4 3.8 31.2 36.5 34.6 40.5 38.4 28.0 21.8 31.4
moderately 43.1 42,2 38.6 43,5 4z.? 40,7 43.9 42.8 4C.1 46,0 4C.6 42.0
strongly 13.9 11.0 12.9 16.3 17.7 17.3 16.0 12.9 15.5 20.5 24,2 19.4
strongest of all 4,2 3.0 5.1 5.4 B.4 5.5 5.5 3.8 6,0 5.5 13.4 T.2

Identify with

People of My Own Sex *%
little or none 9.4 8.9 9.5 8.7 €. 9.7 5.1 5.2 £,.C 5,1 5.1 5.3
moderately 60,7 €C.0 59,2 €6 .8 £1.5 57.9 53.2 52.9 50,1 5G .0 50.2 49,9
strongly 27,9 2¢.,0 29.2 31.5 29.5 301 37.9 38.0 41.4 40.9 41,1 41,0
strongest of all 2.0 2.1 2.1 3.0 Z.1 2.2 3.8 3.9 3.5 3.9 3.7 3.8

Tdentify with

People =
TEigiof oy Own Race ¢ 13.1  16.8  14.9 3. 11.8 16,7 10,0 16.4  12.3 9.6  10.0  13.6
moderately 46.3 49,7  46.1 43.0 45,2 47.6 45,7 48,2 44,8 42.5  44.0  45.2
strongly 33.7 29.4 32.1 34.8 3t.2 30,3 374 30.9 35.1 39.5 38,5 33.9
strongest of all 6.9 - 4.2 6.9 8.4 7.8 5.4 7.2 4,5 7.8 3.3 7.5 7.3

Identify with

People of My Own Gen i -
Titeie or nons Semeratioa 3.4 3.2 3.8 3.7 3.5 4.5 2.0 2.3 2.¢C 1.9 2.2 3.3
modera tely 25.0 2€,7 27.0 23.4 23.7 29.5 2245 23,2 23.2 21,0 £e9 26.1
strongly 43,4 44,3 42,2 41,2  HE€.2  40.8 4.4 84,9 45.6 3.4 47.2 45,4
strongest of all 28.2 25.8 27.0 31.7 2€.6 25.1 31.1 29,7 29.3 33.2 2u,7 25.2
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974 .
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low ‘Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High . Low Modium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Trait Self Ratings (Perceatage
of Self Ratings Above Average)

academic ability 63. 1 6€.5 8%5.4 69.3 TEL U 92,5 62.7 67.2 84,0 67 .9 73.4 90.7
athletic ability 50.1 48.0 52.3 51.2 £%.3 53.3 7.7 27.5 35 .6 28 .1 24,4 31.5
artistic ability 17.7 17.2 21.0 19.7 18.7 21.7 21.6 23.8 29.€ 26 .3 23.5 30.1
cheerfulness 46,6 43.1 46,6 50.8 £4,6 52 .6 58,1 57.1 61.2 &0 .9 63.6 62.6
defensiveness 26.8 22.4 26.1 29.6 25.5 24,3 26.5 26,2 2647 28.9 23.6 26.9
drive to achieve 63,3 6(.0 72.1 6547 75.8 80.3 65.6 63.2 157 70.2 T4.6 82.0 .
leadership ability 49. 1 4e,.4 5€.7 £3.z2 £E.8 65.4 42.5 39.4 52.6 46,2 49,6 63.0
mathematical ability 47.8 48,0 67.1 1.9 4E.9 75 .6 32.2 30.5 46,7 38.4 37.4 57.8
mechanical ability 38.0 38.7 41.7 36.5 2Z.4 40,8 10.0 9.9 14.2 12.9 7.6 17.5
originality 39.3 3€.1 49.3 47.3 4€.9 59.4 38.7 41.0 50.2 45,2 44,4 57.6
physical attractivaness 28.5 2%.2 36.0 33,5 32.8 38.6 26.0 22,5 37.7 31.8 29,2 39.4
political conservatisr 1.4 11.3 16.4 6.7 18.5 17.7 5.3 7.1 10.2 10.5 13.8 11.8
political liberalism 24,0 27.2 34.4 28.7 27.4 37.6 18.9 22.3 3¢.1 21.9 2C.7 36.1
popularity 35.8 ic.8 40,3 38,7 41.9 46 .7 30.0 26,2 39.0 35.6 32.9 41.8
popularity with opposite sex 33.7 27.8 36.5 35.8 37.8 39.4 27.3 23.2 4.8 32.5 28.9 35.8
public speaking ability 25.1 21.5 34.7 29.6 34,2 43.4 20.6 18.5 28.8 23.7 2%9.2 37.5
seli-confidence (intellactual)} 50, 3 4€.2 6%.8 £7.3 €3.7 74 .8 39.3 37.3 56.0 47.3 49,7 65.5
self-confidence (social) 38.4 3Z2.6 40.8 §1.8 45,1 45 1 32.6 28,5 40,3 37.4 39.4 44,6
sensitivity to criticisa 22.3 23.3 27.5 27.4 25.0 29.1 27.6 3¢.8 34.3 30 .4 3C.1 36.0
stubbornness 36,8 3t 37.0 38.0 39.6 37.9 40,0 40.7 40.9 40 .8 39.9 43.3
understanding of others 60,9 59.% 67.2 €6.2 6S.4 T1.4 71,2 67.6 762 76.8 74,9 T8 .4
writing ability 30.4 31.4 45,0 38.3 41.1 56.2 34.6 35.4 48.9 40.5 42.2 56.1

Stndents Estimate Chances Are
Yery Good That They Will

change major field 12.6 15.4 18.5 11.0 12.3 14.7 13.8 18.2 23.% 13.1 14.1 18,7
change career choice 10.9 14,0 16.8 10.4 11.4 15.4 13.4 19.0 23.9 13.3 15. 0 20.6
fail ons or mOre CoOULSeS 2.2 2.5 1.8 1.6 1.2 1.6 1.3 Te 1.6 1.2 €.7 1.5
graduate with honors 10.2 1¢.¢C 17.5 17.9 16.5 22.9 8.3 8.8 1.7 14.6 11.7 16.3
be elected to student office 1.6 1.4 2.2 3.2 3.8 3.5 1.2 1.1 1.6 1.9 2.0 3.5
join a social frat or sorority 13.6 .2 17.8 18.5 17.0 18.0 16.6 13.2 21.2 26.3 23.0 21,7
live in a coeducational dornr 19.3 47.8 51.0 27.2 27.1 40,9 18.5 45,4 53.4 21.8 26.8 45,8
live in a commune while in col 1.3 1.4 2.1 2.3 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.9 2.5 1.8 C.8 1.6
be elected to an honor society 5.5 £.0 1C.8 10.2 9.0 15.7 5.2 5.5 8.4 10.7 8.5 13.5
make at lsast a 'B! average 36. 86 38.0 58,1 £3.7 £7.0 61.4 38.1 41.4 50.4 52.4 50.3 55,3
need extra time to complete deyr 4.6 4.1 4.5 2.7 4.5 2.5 4.1 3.1 4.4 3.3 4,0 2.7
work at outside job 25.9 23.6 22.1 30.5 2S.0 19.90 28.2 28.2 27.3 33.8 28.0 26.3
seek vocational counseling 7.5 .1 1.2 8.6 111 10.2 10.3 13.6 18,3 10.7 14.7 15.1
seek individual counseling 4.7 4.8 5.5 4.9 7.1 5.5 4.6 5.0 6.1 4.3 6.4 5.4
enroll in honors courscs 8.0 1C.2 16.2 .6 13.5 26.6 7.5 13.4 14.0 15.4 1C.8 21.7
get a bachelor's degree 69.9 66 .6 80.3 78.2 80.4 88.6 T2.2 70.5 84 .4 83.5 84,9 92,2
drop out temporarily 1.1 2.8 1.8 1.8 1.0 1.4 1.6 2.3 2.4 1.3 1.6 1.7
drop out permanently 0.7 C.8 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.9 1.2 G.7 0.7 0.6 0.4
transfer to another cclleage §.9 8.7 T.6 7.8 5.7 3.8 11.7 12.7 12.3 9.1 7.8 5.5
enter armed forces 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.3 C.7 0.8 C.9 0.9 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.6 -
be satisfied with college 47.7 44,3 55,9 52.1 €1.7 68,0 59.3 56.2 66,7 61.9 73.4 74.3
be more successful than most 22.8 1¢.3 25.5 26.8 27.0 21.8 4.7 12.2 14.5 16 .1 4.4 1.7
find a job in preferred field 58,6 QE.3 57.2 57.0 60,7 59,2 58.5 47.3 53.8 55.1 6L.8 57.8
marry waile in college 6.7 TE,.2 5.0 4.7 4,8 3.2 9,1 6.5 6.5 6.8 7.4 3.4
marry withino a year after col 17.7 13.3 .2 13.6 15.1 11.5 21.2 15.3 18,6 18.0 21.0 13.3
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ACE/UCLA COUPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1874
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universitios

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selaectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selactivity Selectivity

objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Important

achieve in a perrorming art 8.4 £€.6 $.8 13.4 11.8 10.8 12.3 13.2 4.4 18.8 17.1 17.8
be an authority in my field 69.0 €3.6  65.9 6841 71.3 68.9 €3.2 5¢.2 61.9 60.9 64.3 65.4
obtain recog from colleagues su,5  39.1 43.6 50.2 44,0 48.3 35.9 32.4 35.2 82.6  34.2 40.8
influence political structures 15, 2 13.7 18,9 19.5 16.7 22,2 9.4 10.2 13.0 11.9 13.0 18.1
iafluence social values 23.1 2¢,9 25,7 26 .6 31,2 27.5 28,8 28,0 28.4 29,1 34.5 30.1
raise a fanmily 53.1 4.8 49.1 55.5 e 53.8 5.3 48.7 51.8 60.9 58.8 51.3
have admin. responsibility 29.9 23.6 23.4 29.0 28,6  23.9 22.0 18,6 17.8 21.4 20,0 17.4
be very well off financially 55.1 47.8 50,1 7.5 4E.5  47.4 35.4 29.2 34.9 42.5 32.2 32.5
help others ia difficulty 51.2 47.5 52.1 55.3 61,7 60.1 71.2 68.3 66.5 71.5 75.6  70.5
theoretical contribu to science 18.6 16,0 21.1 21.5 16.8 24.7 12.8 10.5 12.6 15.1 10.9 15.8
writing original works 9.8 1C.7 13.3 13.7 12.3 15.1 13.5 14,7 17.2 16.3 16.6 21.0
creating artistic work 9.8 1C.0 11.3 11.2 .7 9.8 17.7 19.7 20.9 19.0 16.8 17.0
be successful in my own business 48.3 46,4 44.3 46 .0 51.6 36,1 28.9 25.0 29.2 29.6 28.7 23.4
be involved in environ. cleanup 29.0 2%.6 26,9 27.4 22.2 26,1 24.1 25,7 26 .6 22.9 20.6 24,3
develop philosophy of lite 57.2 8.6 66.1 60.0 6€, 1 70.7 65.5 69.1 715.2 68.9 76,3 78.5
participate in community action 25.5 22.9 25.5 25.9 28.4 27.1 3.9 33.7 33.3 30.9 34.6 37.9
keep up with political arffairs 39.9 39,5 50.0 7.2 50.3 53.8 35.0 37.2 49.7 41.3 47.9 56.9
Agree 5 i
ggov.tt§§§“c§n§§o§§;§;”§§1lution 79.7 83.1 83.4 84.9 78,4  B84.6 83.4 86.4  88.1 86.3 82.1 90,0
gov't not protecting consumer 7.8 7.1 727 78,4 6£.9  T4.6 76.4 78,1  77.5 81.0 72,3  80.4
gov't should help private col 59.8  60.6 52.9 82.1  17.9  77.3 57.2 56,3  50.1 83.8 78.1 75,8
need more grants, fewer loans 76.0 77.5 73.8 83.4 79. 4 5.7 83.2 24.7 80.9 88 .7 83.C 80.7
too many rights for criminals 58,1 55,6 48.5 5640 53.4 U6.8 45,7 41.8 38.5 46 .5 46.4 33.3
not obey laws against own views 333 35.3  35.5 36.6 32,4 36.4 30.8  33.7  30.3 33,9 26.4 35,0
people should bs paid egually 25.4  27.9  22.0 27.0  22.4  20.2 23.4 24,5 17.6 22,1 15.3  16.8
women's activities best in home  38+2 32.0  27.4 36.3  36.3  26.3 16.8 13.3  11.1 16.3  16.7 8.1
live together before marriage 47.7 cE, 53.% 55.8 43.9 50.8 37.2 44.5 43.2 41.2 25.6 42.9
discourage large families 67. 1 71.9  75.9 65.4 €2.2 69.2 57.6 62.8 68.4 53.3 511 62.5
sex ok if people like each other DB8-6 63.2 62.8 67.3 49.9 59.0 27.8 3.5 34.C 33.4 18.6 33.0
women should get job eguality 88.5 90.3 92.4 89.4 88.6 93.8 9547 96.6 96.9 95.5 95.9  97.8
wealthy should pay more taxes 76,0 g1.0 78,0 4.6 €5.9 76 .2 71.8 T7.7 T4.0 70.3 6.0 73.0
marijuana should be legalized 47.8 49,3 53,8 54,2  43.8  53.2 42,1 46.3 48,7 46.9 32,9 49,2
outlaw large campaign gifts 61.5 &7.1 67.6 63.9 57.4 67.5 £7.3 62.8 6%.4 57.5 54.6 64.8
can do little to change society 45.4 45,6 46.5 49.1 39.9 42.5 38.4 36.2 39.7 40.5 31.8  35.3
young more idaalistic than old 73.5 C.9  71.0 71.2 i2.9 69.0 69.0 65.0 65.8 65.4 67,0 62,3
young understand more about sex 59.2 S5€.6 5.5 61.95 cc.8 53.6 58.1 56,7 55.8 59.9 53.1 49.5
col regulate students off campus 13.2 11.1 10.0 12.4 13.1 10.7 10.8 8.0 7.6 10.4 13.0 7.7
students help evaluate faculty 73.4  7€.5  78.8 75.3  78.4  T6.5 76.0 79.6  82.6 78.2  78.6  82.1
abolishk college grades 28.9  ZE.8  26.4 28.7 26.7  21.7 27.4 26,7 26.2 26,2 24.3  23.7
de-emphasize organized sports 27.5 28.8  33.0 30.5 30.5 37.6 zb.4 27.6  28.% 25.1 23.4 33.5
ragulate student publications 27.7  26.4 19.4 24.0 28,5  16.0 26.5 22.6  18.2 22.8 31,7 13.2
college has right to ban speaker 22*8 1€.2 16. 9 z1.0 2%, 17.4 17,2 13.4 12.4 16 .8 22.0 11.2
pref treatment for disadvantagea 34-4  34.4 30,1 29,0 28%.3  24.6 34,8 34,7 29.8 27.9  28.6  22.9
col too lax on student protests 36.5 3,7 27.0 32.9 34,3 26.4 29,3 25.1  20.6 24.9  3C.6  16.1
adopt open admissions at pub ol 3200 3441 18.2 30.5 27.5 20.86 34.2 33.9 17.2 29.5 26.3 21,0

use same degres standard for all 767 79.7  79.8 76.€  7€,3  B81.9 74,6 76.8 77.3  T7.2 74,7  80.1

_09_



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities
Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Setectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Concern about Financing College
no concern 42.3 34.6 39.8 39.7 41.9 39.4 3640 30.2 3s.e 36 .5 34,2 3.8

. Some comcern 45.9 £1.1 48,3 47.3 Ly,5 47.8 48,7 52.3 U9 .4 47.8 50. 4 50.4
"major concern 11.7 14.4 11.9 13.0 13.6 12.8 15.3 17.6 15.0 15.7 15.3 15.9

Support from Paremtal or

Yarily Aid
none 17.0 19.4 11.5 11.9 13.8 8.2 1340 12.4 7.3 10,2 8.7 6.3
$1-%499 20.4 21.7 14.0 1541 14,4 8.3 19.9 16.8 1z .4 15 .3 14.5 8.2
$500-%$999 15.0 17.7 13.4 10.7 11. 4 8.5 13.4 16.1 1.3 10.2 11.2 7.8
$1,000-%1,999 21.5 2344 27.5 17.3 1.8 14.38 2¢.3 24.6 24.4 16.8 17. 0 12.2
$2,000~34, 000 19.2 15.0 27.7 25.2 25,3 27.4 24,2 22,1 35.4 25.7 34,3 26.9
over $4,000 6.9 2.8 5.8 19.8 11.3 32.7 P .0 9.1 21.7 14.2 36 .6

Support from Basic

i i * %

Educational Opportunity Grant 82.4 17.7  83.7 73.4  77.8  80.8  82.5 80.1 E5.3  75.9  80.7  83.5
£1-$499 8.5 11.7 7.2 8.9 7.2 4.6 8.7  10.4 6.9 7.4 7.4 4.3
$500-$999 5.7 7.8 5.9 7.9 7.5 5.3 6.3 7.6 5.9 8.5 7.3 5.4
$1,000-81,999 2.5 2.1 2.2 6.3 .3 4.9 Z.2 1.6 1.7 6.6 4.0 4.5
$2,000-%4, 000 0.6 €5 .5 2.6 1.4 3.3 C.3 0.2 0.2 1.4 €.5 2.2
over $4,000 0. 4 .1 Cul 0.8 .8 11 041 0.0 0,0 0.1 d. 0 062

Support from Supplemental

Educational Opportunity Grant **  g¢6.3 93,9  9¢.1 S1.€  $3.3 94,3  95.5 91.2 95.9  89.0 94.2  93.9
$1-3499 2.0 3.8 2.2 2.4 2.6 0.9 Z.4 £.3 Z.5 3.0 1.9 0.8
$500-$999 1.1 2.0 1.3 2.4 3.0 1.4 1.4 3.3 1.3 3.2 2.8 1.8
$1,000-%1,999 0.4 €.2 0.4 3.3 1.0 2.3 0.6 0.2 0,4 4.6 0.9 2.4
32‘000_§u'000 0.1 .0 .0 0.2 G.1 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 1.0
over $u.060 0.1 .0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 8.0 0.¢C 0.1 g.¢ 0.1

Sapport froms

College Work-Study Grant *+ k
none 92.3 87.5 35.4 €8.8 §¢.6 87.7 91.0 84,5 94,3 88.7 88.9 86.1
$1-3499 4.2 6.0 3.2 3.5 4.5 3.9 .0 6.3 3.7 4.0 5.4 3.7
$500-$999 2.9 6.1 1.2 6.0 5.2 6.2 3.5 8.6 1.7 5.8 5.3 6.6
$1,000-%1,999 0.4 C.4 0.1 1.C c.7 1.1 4.5 0.5 0.2 1.1 0.3 0.7
$2,Q000-%4, 000 0.1 .0 0.0 0.4 C.1 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.9
over $4.,000 0.1 .0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 C.0 c,0 ¢.C 0.1 CaC 0.1

Support from

State Scholarship or Gramt **
none 88.1 85.5 78.0 60.9 68.8 77.1 8€ .4 80.9 76.3 59.8 70.3 80.6
$1-5499 6.7 11.0 7.3 1.2 4.0 5.7 8.2 15.2 Tt 13.6 3.1 3.9
$500-3$999 3.8 2.6 13.1 11.9 [ ] T4 4.3 3.4 15.0 1.7 g, % T.0
$1,000~51,999 0.9 C.4 1.2 12.2 13.6 8.2 0.9 6.5 1.0 4.3 13.4 1.7
$2,000~34, 000 0,2 C.4 0.2 0.6 5.3 1.5 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 4.5 0.7
over $4,000 0.3 €.1 0.2 0.2 .2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 G.1 0.1 ¢.1
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN

WOMEN

Private Universitios

Private Universitios

Public Universities

Public Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High

High

Medium
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sefectivity Sefectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity - Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Low

$1-499

$500-%999

$1,000-%1,999

$2,000-54,000

over $4,000
Smpport from Spouse

none

$£1-%499

$500-%$999

$1,000-81,999

$2,000-%4, 000

over 54,000
Support froam Persomnal

Support from Savings
none

Benefits

G.Il
none

$2,000-34, 000

over 34,000
Support from Parent’s

$1,000~%1,999
6.1,

$1-5499
$500-$999

Benefits

$1-%499
$500~5999
$1,000-$1,999
$2,000~354, 000
over $4.000
Support from Social Secarity

none

N OO M e
.« & & = »

t*s Benefits »*

a

pad o

£1~-3499
$500-3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4, 000
over $4,000
Other Sources of Support
£1-%499
$500-3999
$1,000-51,999
$2,000-54, 000
over 54,000

hone
none



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selaectivity Selectivity Selectivity

®inancially Indep. This Yr.

¥2s 13.9 17.6 8.5 8.7 9,1 5.2 11.9 12.1 6.1 T.6 3] 4.2
__no 8641 Bz.4 31.5 91.3 (.9 94 .8 84 .1 87.9 93.9 92.4 93. € 95.8
Financially Indep. Last Yr.

yes 9. 16.6 4.2 644 4.9 3.1 8.6 7.6 3.4 5.8 4,3 2.8

no 90.9 89.4 95.8 93.6 9¢.1 96.9 91.4 92.4 86 .6 94 .2 95.7 97.2
Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents

none 7.3 S.4 7.5 12.4 7.4 8.2 2¢.1 18.1 15.3 24.6 22.0 15.5

less than $500 211 2146 23.2 27 .3 21,4 25,7 35.3 37.5 38.0 34.4 34.0 36.0

$500-%99¢ 26.5 26.7 27.5% 24,8 2841 28.9 23.4 25.3 25,5 21,7 23,4 27.3

$1,000-%1, 999 26.4 26.9 26,7 22.3 27.4 26.5 18.0 16.5 16.1 13.9 14.6 16 .1

$2,000-%2,999 11.1 1.4 10.4 8.5 10.3 7.7 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.6 4.2 3.6

$3,000-%4, 999 4.9 | 3.3 2.8 4.1 2.1 1.4 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.8

55,000~3%9,999 1.9 2.1 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.6 4.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4

$10,000 or more 0.8 €.8 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 6.3 0.2
Estimated Parental Income

less than $3,000 1.6 2.2 1ot 1.7 1.1 1.1 2.2 1.8 1.4 2.5 1.6 1.1

$3,000 - 3,999 1.4 1.5 G.8 1.3 1.0 0.7 1.9 1.9 1.1 1.9 1.4 1.2

34,000 - $5,999 2.6 2.2 2.3 2.7 2.4 1.6 3.5 3.8 2.3 2.7 2.2 1.5

$6,000 -  $7,999 3.7 ol 3.2 3.7 Z.2 2.3 4.6 6.2 3.4 3.8 3.8 2.5

$8,000 - 59,999 6.2 .3 4.9 5.3 £.3 3.7 6.5 8.3 4.7 6.0 S.4 4.2

310,000 - 312,499 15.1 1€.5 1T.4 11.1 1.0 8.4 14.7 16,2 16.7 12.1 11.3 8.1

$12,560 - $14,999 14.7 14,4 10.7 12.2 11.5 92 13.7 13.7 10.2 11.3 11.8 8.3

$15,000 ~ $19,999 15.8 18.6 17.1 18.0 1€.7 15.7 17.7 17.4 16.2 16 .9 17.2 13.7

$20,000 - $24,999 14,5 12.3 16.4 12.8 15.2 15.4 13.7 13.0 16.24 13.3 14.9 14 .6

$25,000 - $29,999 7.3 £.8 9.8 7.9 E.0 8.8 7.6 7.0 9,3 6.1 8,3 8.9

$30,000 ~ $34,999 4.6 3.5 6.4 5.3 . 7.7 5.0 3.5 8.1 5.5 6.8 7.8

$35,000 - $3%9,999 2.7 1.8 3.9 3.2 4.1 5.1 3.1 2.3 4.6 3.7 4.0 5.5

540,000 - 344,999 2.3 2.3 .S 4.2 4,9 6.1 2.6 2.2 4.4 4.6 3.6 T.4

$50, 000 or more 3.6 4,1 747 10.7 10,2 14.3 3.4 2,8 T4 9.7 7.8 15.2
¥eteran

Mo 97.6 €7.2 98.8 8.8 56.8 99,2 99.3 99%.6 99 .4 99,4 99,2 99,4

Yes 2.4 2.8 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.7 C.4 0.6 0. .8 0.6

(*2)
This iter is reported for the first time in 1974, Itens ot indicated with '**! are repeated or modi-
fieé guesticns frem ome or more c¢f the earlier surveys.
Percentages will sum to more tham 100 if any students checked mere than cne category.
{2)
Becategcrization of this item frem a longer list is shown in appendix € of the 1974 Nat!'l Ncrms Report,
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4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colieges 4-Year Cotholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Mediom High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Age by December 31, 1¢74

16 or younger 0.1 .0 0.3 0.1 W2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 G.1
17 3.2 Ze1 6.2 4.9 £, 5.4 9.2 3.7 3.6 3.6 4,2 4.6 3.0
18 4.1 834 T77.6 77.0 82.8 86.1 80.1 1.9 T4.2 EGL2 80,1 82.1 80.6
19 18.7 12.6 12.9 .9 10.5 13.3 9.9 18.7 19.5 18.1 13.2 11.3  15.0
20 1.9 1.2 1.5 1.7 C.6 0.7 0.4 2,6 1.4 0.3 1.3 1.0 0.8
21 0,6 .3 0.6 0.5 Q.2 0.1 0.1 1.0 0.3 G 0.2 0.3 0.2
22 0.3 .1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.2 .0 0.2 0.2 0.2
23-25 0.5 C.2 C.b 0.4 Cal 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.3 ¢, 1 0.3 0.2 0.2
26-~29 0.3 C.1 0.2 0.2 €.¢ 0,0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0
30 or older [ C.0 0.2 0.1 ¢.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 Ga1 c.C 0.2 [V 0.1
Bacial Backgrcund (1)
White/Caucesian 80.2 8%.1 81.2 8.4 85,8 93.6 88,7 75.2 94,7 95.1 8.3 S5.4 95,8
Black/Negro/2trc-2aerican 17.9 2.1 10,7 9.8 7.8 3.1 6.5 23.6 3.9 3.5 14.5 2.7 2.5
Amwerican Irdian 1.0 C.h4 0.9 0.8 1.5 0.7 1.0 1.1 c.8 C.6 0.7 0.4 0.6
Oriental 0.5 €.2 2.4 0.9 3.0 1.4 2.7 G.3 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.6
dexican~Amexrican/Ckicernc 0.5 C.2 0.6 0.3 Z.5 1.0 0.9 0.2 0.3 0.4 5.7 0.4 0,2
Puerto Ricap-Ameérican 0.2 C.1 3.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.2 C.2 C.2 0.6 0.4 [V
Other 1.1 .8 3.4 1.6 2.5 1.7 2.3 1.5 0.8 G.9 1.6 1.6 1.2
Average Grade in Bigh School
A OX¢ A+ 5.4 .5 14.5 6,9 1z.7 12.8 27.6 7.5 9.5 13.5 7.5 5.8 9.8
A~ 9.5 9.9 17.2 12.0 16,7 21.2 31.9 9.7 4.1 (.2 1.0 15.6  16.9
B+ 18,9 20.5 27.1 20.5 25.4 27.4 23.3 17.7 21,4 zu.9 21.4  28.8 27.1
B 28,9 31.2 25.17 27.0 23,7 22.2 12.0 25.4  26.3 23.5 8.6 26.1 25.5
B~ 14,3 15.4 8.8 15.6 11,2 9.4 3.4 1%.1 11.9 10.4 13.2 10,8 9,7
c+ 13.9 13.2 4.7 11.5 7.9 5.2 1.0 13.1 1C.0 S. 12.4 8.4 7.0
c 8.8 5.9 2.0 6.5 2.3 1.7 0.3 10.8 6.6 2.0 5.4 4.3 3.9
b 0.3 G.2 0.0 0.3 .2 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.1
Reasons Hoted as Very Isportant
In Selecting This Ccllege
relatives wanted ze tc come here 8.0 4.3 6.6 6.2 5.2 4.5 3.6 0.6 9.4 £.3 7.6 6.8 8.9
wanted to live away from honme 4.0 zC.4 17.8 20,3 23.5 25.1 29,2 18.6 21.0  25.7 16.8 17.4 25.1
teacher advised ae 5.7 6.6 S.4 7.0 4.7 6.2 7.2 St 5.5 5.7 7.3 6.9 6.0
has a gocd academic reputation 46.8 H4.4 66.9 70.5 68.0 78,3 87.8 Eu,.7 61.4  TGel1 63.5 68.2 74,5
offered finmancial assistance 18.5 14,4 23.3 23.2 39.1 26.5 22.5 6.6 33.3  33.7 35.0 28.5 38.9
advice of scmecre whc attended 19.3 24.5 15.7 1.1 14.7 15.9 15.8 28.2 24.5% 20.1 21,4 2C.4 23,2
offers special educ pregraes 25.6 2t.7 U43.6 36,9 3.5 29.3 33.1 32,6 26,0 24.4 31.8 27.8 25.7
has low tuiticn 25.5 32.4 33.6 9.4 4.3 2.6 1.9 8.4 5.6 3 13.1 6.7 5.8
advice of guidacrce counselor 9.3 €.7 8.6 11.5 9.€ 1141 9.8 7.5 7.0 T.9 12,1 10,1 8.3
vanted to live at lcnme 12.3 4.1 6.5 4.3 4.¢ 2.0 0.5 5.9 3.9 2.3 11.8 9.6 4.8
could net get a jct 3.0 1.3 2.6 1.7 1.0 0.6 0.5 2.6 1.3 c.7 3.2 1.5 1.1
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4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colieges 4-Year Other Sectorian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

This College is Student®s **»
first choice 73.0 7€.5 76.1 81.8 72.6 72.9 176.2 76 .

3 6 80.9 80.1 75.5 77.6 79.3
second choice 22.1 18.3 17.9 15.1 22.1 19.7 18.0 1B8.5 15.4 15.9 19.8 18.5 16.8
less than seccnd choice 4.8 3.2 6.0 3.1 5.3 7.3 5.8 4.9 3.7 4.0 4.7 3.9 3.9
Residence Planned
During Pall Tezn
with parents or relatives 34,0 16.2 24.7 19.0 13.8 7.0 1.4 15.7 9.0 §.1 41,2 36.4 18.0
other private hcme cr apartment 5.1 c.8 2.3 4.4 1.C 0.6 0.3 2.6 1.1 1.0 2.3 1.8 0.9
college dorsitcry 57.7 8z.4 71.0 4,6 8U4.5 86.8 96.2 79.9 89.0 87.8 54,2 60.4 79,6
fraternity or scrcrity house 2.0 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.1 4.5 0.0 0.7 0.3 2.5 0.1 0.2 0.2
other campus housing 0.7 C.3 0.8 1.3 0.3 0.9 1.7 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 1.0
other 0.5 C.1 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 1.4 0.4 0.4
Residence Preferred
During Fall Ters
with parents or relatives 19.2 10.7 18.2 4.3 1C.7 6.0 2.9 4.1 10.9 6.5 25,2 20.7 11,8
other private hcm¢ or apartment 30.5 19.4 22.4 20.5 22.4 18.0 11.0 20.9 19.2 1.3 19.8 16.2 14.4
college dorsitory 40.3 59.6 49.0 S4.4 57.9 61.0 74.8 €7.7 60.5 €6.1 46.6 53.6 64.9
fraternity cr scrcrity house 4,8 S. 5.0 3.3 4.C 8.0 2.7 2.5 5.0 7.1 2.6 3.2 3.1
other campus housirg 2.8 3.0 3.0 S.4 3.6 5.1 7.1 2.9 2.7 3.2 3.1 4.2 4.1
other 2.3 1.5 2.4 2.1 1.4 1.8 1.4 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.7 2.0 1.7
High School Exrogram ##
college preparatory 90.4 S4.5 94.2 $3.6 G5.9 97.8 98.5 85.3 93.4 97.2 95.0 95.1 96,8
other 9.6 £.5 5.8 6.4 4.1 2,2 1. 14,7 66 2.8 5.0 4.9 3.2
Highest Degree Planced Here
none 8.4 £.5 3.9 4.1 4.2 2.5 1.2 10.1 5.1 4.3 4.1 3.9 4.0
associate (or ecuivalent) 5.2 2.5 1.1 4.8 1.4 0.8 0.4 4.8 3.2 1.2 1.9 1.6 1.2
bachelor®s {E.2., E.S.) 67.9 76.6 77.8 76.3 78.5 84.9 89,3 71.2 81.1 Eu.8 76.6 81.7 8u4.7
naster*s (F.A., B.Z5.) 13.9 1z, 12.8 0.4 11.8 7.1 6.5 8.4 6.5 6.1 12.9 9.3 6.1
Ph.I., or Ed.C. 1.4 c.8 1.9 1.8 c.7 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.7 1.3 1.1 0.9
MeDap, DO.,L.BeS., Oor D.V.M. 0.5 C.2 1.3 0.3 1.3 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.5 C.5 0.6 0.6 0.7
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 0.5 C.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 1.9 0.4 0.3 0.4 C.9 0.7 0.4 0.3
B.D. or H.Civ, (divinity) 0.1 C.1 0.1 0.5 c.C 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
other 2.2 1.5 0.9 1.3 1.¢ 1.0 0.4 3.2 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.9
Highest Degree Planred Amyvwhere
none 2.9 2.6 1.1 2.6 1.3 1.4 0.9 5.2 2.2 2.0 2,6 1.8 1.3
asscciate (or equivalent) 2.5 1.2 0.3 1.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 2.7 1.9 C.6 0.9 1.4 0.6
bachelor's (E.R., E.S.) 44,5 47.1 28.5 36.6 24.6 19.2 9.0 38.6 40.5 9.5 33.6 32.3 34.2
‘master's (R.A., E.S.) 30.4 34.2 42.5 32,2 33.6¢ 30,1 28.8 29.3 28.6 30.4 35.1 30.9 30.1
Ph.L. or Ed.rC. 8.5 5.8 16.0 12.3 13.6 17.1 26.9 10.3 8.9 12.2 10.4 10.2 9.9
M.De.y D.O., P.L.5., Oor D.V.H. 5.0 3.8 7.3 6.1 16.2 15.7 16.5 5.3 9.7 13.¢ 9.2 13.9 12.1
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 3.6 3.2 3.4 5.3 7.8 1.1 16.1 3.4 4.5 g.9 6.1 7.2 8.9
B.D. or M.Div, (divinity) 0.3 c.2 0.2 1.1 C.7 0.6 0.3 2.1 1.7 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.5
other 2.2 2.0 0.9 2.3 1.8 1.6 1.3 3.2 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 2.4
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4-Yeor Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectorian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High  Very High Low Madium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Seloctivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Year Graduwated frcs Bigh School

1574 94,5 96.3 96.2 94.7 97.7 98.0 97.4 91.6 95.4 97.7 96.9 97.0 97.6
1973 2.9 Z.5 1.8 3.2 1.2 1.6 1.9 4,2 2.6 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.2
1972 0.8 C.6 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5
1971 1.2 .5 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.1 2.1 0.7 C.2 0.5 0.5 0.3
H.5. equivalency {G.E.D, test) 0.3 C.1 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0,0
never completed high schocl 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3
Father's RBducation
gramBar schecl c¢r less 9.0 4.7 64 6.2 4,0 2.5 2.1 10.2 5.5 3.7 10.7 5.2 4.9
some high schecl 15,3 10.8 11.9 9.8 7.4 5.6 3.6 16.5 10,2 6.0 14,1 9.9 6.2
high scheoel gracuate 28.8 35.7 24,5 24,2 20,9 15.2 8.8 27.8 26.1 18.3 30,0 27.7 22.1
post~secondary ctker than coll 5.1 5.6 4.7 4.6 4.7 3.2 2.1 3.5 4.6 4.0 5.0 5.4 5.5
sose college 1.1 16.4 15.1 13.8  15.2 12.1 9.4 13.5 14.3 13.4 13.4 15.2 15.0
college degree 16.2 1€.0 20.2 Z1.8 22.0 26.8 24.3 4.4 19.3 24,3 15.7 20.3 23.8
sore graduate scheel 1.7 1.8 3.3 3.4 3.6 4.5 6.3 1.8 3.1 4.1 1.8 2.9 3.9
graduate degree 9.8 G.0 13.9 16.2 22.2 30.0 43.5 12.2 16.9 26.2 9.2 13.5 18.6
dother's Education
grasmar schecl cr less 5.2 2.7 5.8 3.8 2.6 1.6 1.5 5.1 2.6 2.2 7.9 3.5 3.2
some high scheol 1,0 £.9 10.3 ‘8.9 7. 4.1 2.8 13.7 8.0 4.6 11.9 7.8 4.6
high schocl graduate 42,3 50.2 37.8 36,5 3C.2 26.3 15.1 37.2 37.6 29.8 44,4 46.2 37,0
post-seccndaxry ctker than coll 6.7 8.6 8.3 8.2 8.7 8.1 6.4 6.6 7.8 7.6 7.7 8.9 10,0
some college W4 14,2 15.4 15.4  19.4 18.9 16.2 7.2 17.7 18.3 12,0 13.0 15.6
college decree 11.9 1C.8 15,0 18.5 2C.€ 26.9 33.1 13.5 18.9 26.3 11.0 15,1 21.3
some graduate school 1.6 2.0 2.3 2.5 3.6 4.3 7.6 2.7 2.5 3.9 1.8 2.1 3.1
gradvate degree 4.0 2.6 5.0 6.4 7.6 9.8 17.2 4.0 4.9 7.3 3.4 3.4 5.3
Political Orientaticn
far left 2.2 1.3 2,2 2.9 2e2 2.9 5.7 2.2 1.5 1.7 1.6 2.0 1.0
liberal 27.8 Z€.4 28,4 32.3 3%.6 38.8 52.9 22.5 24,2 31.1 27.6 31.5 31,7
middle-cf-tke-xcaé 56,2 59.8 %2.3 48.7 6.5 43.1 30.9 52.7 55.5 49.5 56.7 53.3 52.5
conservative 13,0 12.2 16.3 15.5 15.2 14.7 10.0 21.8 18.8 17.2 13.3 12.6 1.3
far right 0.9 .3 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.4 .5 0.9 0.7 0.8
Marital States
presently married 1.5 Ca3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.2
presently engaged 2.9 1.6 2.4 2.1 1.7 1.2 0.6 3.0 2.1 1.3 1.6 1.3 0.9
seeing one perscn exclusively 36,5 35.8 37.5 32,3 34, 33.9 2%.0 33.3 34.8 34,2 33.7 33.2 33.1
dating,but nc cpe steadily 42.0 43.9 40.3 43.9 4Z.9 45.2 46.2 39.7 40.6° 4u4.7 43.3 a45.4 441
not datirg in recent nmonths 17,0 18,3 19.3 21.2. 21.2 19.4 24.0 22.8 21.8 19.4 20.8 19.5 21.6
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Probable Career Qccupation (2)

artist (incl perfcrumer) 5.9 €.3 4,9 1.6 1C.1 7.2 11.6 5.4 5.7 6.8 5.7 5.5 7.2
busicessmar 14.3 13.0 3.9 26.9 8.7 7.7 4,2 11.8 11.6 c.0 1.3 18.0 12.6
clergy or religicts wcrker 0.3 €.3 0.2 3.2 0.7 0.7 0.4 9.6 3.4 1.5 1.8 1.8 0.8
educator (ccllege teacher) 1.0 .8 0.6 c.8 1.1 1.1 2.6 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.6 0.7 0.8
doctor (M.I. cr L.L.S.) 3.4 2.0 5.4 4.1 12.2 12.8 12.8 4.1 7.9 10.8 7.9 11.4 10.0
educator (seccncary) 7.7 1C.4 4.6 3.5 3.4 3.4 2.5 6.4 7.9 .U 4.4 4.7 4.5
educator (elementary) 5.4 £.7 5.2 2.8 2.2 1.6 0.9 6.4 6.0 3.7 5.1 2.9 4.1
engineer 6.4 1.0 11.5 0.6 0.5 6.5 2.3 1.3 1.3 2.9 1.0 1.0 1.1
farmer or forester 2.8 3.1 0.7 2.1 1.3 2.0 1.5 1.9 2.0 1.6 0.4 0.8 1.1
health professicnal (non-M.D.) 7.7 1C.4 7.4 9.1 12.¢ 6.5 5.0 6.0 9.1 7.9 10.7 9.3 9.6
lavwyer 3.6 Z.1 2.8 4.1 7.6 12.6 13.4 3.2 3.8 8.4 6.3 7.2 7.3
nurse 5.3 Z.2 3.9 1.3 4.6 0.4 0.2 5.3 5.8 3.8 8.9 5.3 7.8
research scientist 2.3 1.3 3.0 2.1 z.7 4.5 6.2 1.0 2.3 3.2 2.0 1.9 2.9
other occupaticrc 22,2 2z:.2 35.5 .0 1€.C 14,2 13.8 21.4 18.7 15.4 19.2 17.8 14.8
undecided 12.4 14,3 10.3 13.8 16.1 18,7 22.6 .8 13.6 18.5 9.7 11.4 15.5

Reasons Checked as Very

Important for Lcocng-Ternm

Career Choice
job cpenings availatle 49.6 ULE.6 u7.5 43,0 41.8 36.2 29.4 42.4 43.2 327.6 0.9 46.8 Uu6.4
rapid advarccenrert 37.5 3z.2 36.8 34,9 28.2 26.2 18.9 28.7 27.2 23.8 35.6 33.5 30.0
high anticifpate¢ earnings 45.3 3E&.0 37.4 41,2 3€.1 32.8 22,2 35.4 31,2 Zz9.u 42,6 37.1 33.1
resgected cccupaticn 4.4 2%.1 35.5 30.2 27.7 26.7 21.2 30.3 27.8 zt.3 35.5 30.2 29.9
ind ependence 41.3 3€.2 38.1 44.7 47.8 48.9 56.8 37.3 38.0 Uu42.6 39,0 39.9 39.9
chance for steady (rcgress 50.6 47,1 50,8 0.9 47.€ 46.9 44,8 45,9 42.4 42.4 43,7 48.3 47.1
contributicn to scciety 49,0 45.3 55.7 47.7 56.0 54.5 58.7 57.5 58.7 56.6 56.9 S56.1 59.5
avoid presstre 17.3 4.6 15.5 16.5 15.6 14.0 14.1 16.8 15.1 13.6 16.7 14.6 14.8
work with ideas 44,3 45,7 49,1 47,7 SC.E 53,7 65.3 43.9 45.1 u48.6 43.5 4u.8 u6.4
be telpful tc ctlexs 62.9 63.7 63.3 1.6 70.0 63.7 63.7 73.5 71.2 67.8 71.2 69.6 70.7
work with fecgle 62.9 €4.0 60.7 61.8 67.3 60.3 59.2 71.5 68.1 €U.b 71.6 68.9 69.9
intrinsic interest in field 66.6 68.1 71.8 66.9 T73.5 73.2 81.8 66.8 67.9 71.2 68.5 69.9 72.1

Pathexr®s QOccugaticn (2)
artist (incl perfcrser) 0.7 .6 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.3 2.1 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.9
businessmac 24,8 3(0.7 26.6 34,3 33.1 37.6 34.3 9.1 28.5 36.1 28.7 36.2 37.5
clergy or reliygicus wcrker 0.8 C.5 0.5 1.9 1.¢ 1.9 1.7 6.6 4.8 3.8 0.3 0.1 0.1
educator (ccllece teacher) 1.1 C.8 1.4 1.5 Z.3 2.3 5.6 1.5 1.8 2.6 0.8 0.9 1.6
doctor (M.L. cr D.LC.S.) 1.1 c.8 1.5 3.4 5.2 7.3 9.8 1.7 3.8 6.2 2.2 3.5 5.5
educator (seccndary) 2.3 z.8 2.9 2.1 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.1 1.6 1.4 2,2
educator (e€lementeéry) 0.6 c.8 0.7 0.6 C.7 0.5 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.7
engineer 6.3 £.9 9.2 5.6 8.¢ 8.2 7.4 4.3 5.2 5.9 4.3 6.4 7.0
farser or fcrester 5.3 7.8 1.9 2.5 1.5 1.1 0.7 6.2 6.8 4.0 2.6 2.3 3.6
health professicnal {(non-M.D.) 0.9 c.7 1.0 1.4 1.1 T.4 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.6 1.0 1.2
lawyer 0.8 1.0 1.2 2.0 2.9 4.7 6.8 0.7 1.2 3.1 1.9 3.1 3.8
military career 2.3 .5 4.7 1.4 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.0 C.7 0.7 0.7
research sciertist 0.5 C.4 0.8 Cc.7 C.7 1.2 2.0 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.3 0.5 0.6
skilled worker 18.9 19.2 15.8 .4 1Z.6 9.2 5.2 17.7 15.5 10.3 1.6 16.3 11,2
semi-skilled or trskilled worker 11.8 S.9 7.1 7.0 €. 3 4.2 2.5 12.8 7.7 4.9 10.9 7.8 4.7
unemgloyed 2.6 1.5 2.0 2.1 1.6 1.3 1.6 2.6 1.3 1.2 2.8 1.6 1.2
other occuraticn 19.3 16.2 21.8 7.9 1€.5 14,3 14,7 20,1 16.5 14,0 22.3 16.9 17.5
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4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectariun Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarion Colleges 4-Yeor Cotholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Yery High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selsctivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Probable Bajor Field of Study(2)

agriculture (incl forestry) 2.2 341 0.3 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.9 C.6 0.2 0.4 0.3
biological sciences 5.4 4,6 7.2 6.3 12.3 14.3 15.0 S.u 6.8 1C.9 9.2 11.6 11.5
business 7.4 15.9 4.4 30.1 $.C 7.9 2.9 15.9 13.9 10.2 19,6 20.5 14,3
educaticn 15.4  24.7 13.5 8.4 8.4 5.0 246 18.7 15.8 9.7 13.0 9.9 9.3
engineering 7.6 1.4 19.9 0.7 1.1 7.0 2.7 1.7 1.6 3.3 1.2 1.2 1.2
English 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.8 2.4 3.5 6.6 1.2 1.8 2.9 2.6 2.9 2.7
health protessicrns 7.1 3.8 6.5 6.3 3.4 1.0 0.6 6.7 7.5 5.5 1.7 7.1 11.1
bistery, pclitical science 3.9 3.1 4.9 4.0 7.0 12.% 15.7 4.1 4.6 ] 6.0 6.2 71
humanities (cther) 1.6 1.6 2.6 6.0 3.4 4.6 7.1 9.6 4.6 4.3 2.8 3.9 4.3
fine arts 7.1 £.8 T 10.5 €.€ 546 8.7 7.9 8,2 8.1 5.8 5.3 7.1
mathematics and statistics 1.6 1.7 3.1 12 1.7 3.1 3.4 1.6 2.3 2.4 1.9 2.5 2.5
physical sciences 2.3 R 5.7 1.8 4.2 6.6 6.9 1.5 3.2 4.6 1.7 2.1 3.1
social sciences 8.2 £.9 649 8.3 9.6 10.7 13.4 9.4 3.2 10.8 9,7 10.6 8.7
other technical fields 5.9 5.5 6.2 3.0 S.2 5.1 2.5 3.1 4.8 5.0 4.8 Z.4 4,3
other ncntechrical fields 7.8 11.9 6.2 6.5 11.1 5.6 3.5 6.9 7.6 £.2 b2 7.8 7.0
undecided 5.4 €.5 4.0 4.1 6.1 6.5 8.0 5.1 5.1 7.4 3.6 3.4 5.7

Identify with People

Who Live in Ry Cosmunity *=*
little cr Bche 12.4 8.6 15.2 3.5 17.9  14.9  21.5 15.9 12.3 1Z.6 10.2 13.4 9.6
moderately 43.5 U4Zi.2 45.1 42.4 84.8 43.0 46,2 46,1 43.5 44,6 42,2 42.6 42,2
strongly 29.4 3z.2 271.7 29,5 26.8 29.7 23.2 26.7 31.7 30.9 32.1 30.4 32.2
strchagest ¢f all 4.6 14,9 11.9 14,7 10.5 12.4 9.0 1.4 12,48 11.6 15.5 13.6 16.0

Identify with

People of My Qun Eeligicn *»
little or ncre 31.1 5.7 35.6 32.3 3€.9 41,2 47.8 %.3 20.1 31.1 1.2 25.2 22.4
moderately 44.9 47.3 43.2 37.9 36.1 38.8 34.7 32.2 39.1 41.5 49.7 51,1 53.9
streangly 17.7 13.7 15.5 18.3  15.9  14.7 12.7 z5.1 25.4 1%.6 20,2 18.6 20,2
strongest cf all 6.3 3.3 5.6 11.5 $.1 5.2 4.8 26.5 15.4 7.8 4.8 4.9 3.5

Identify with

People of My Cun Sex *x
little or ncne 7.5 £.5 6.8 6.8 7.2 7.3 9.0 5.3 4.6 5.9 545 5.6 5.5
moderately 58.1 £3.2 55.2 53.4 53.5 52.7 53.6 51.3 53.0 £3.0 50.8 52.8 48.%
strengly 31.0 37.4 34.3 36,4 35.8 37.1 34.5 39.3 3&.7 3&.C 8.9 37.7 41.7
strongest cf all 3.4 Z.9 3.6 3.4 3.2 2.9 2.9 4,1 3.7 3.2 4.9 4,0 4.2

Identify with

People of Ky Cun Bacc *%
little or ncne 8.9 11.6 12.0 12.6 4.4 15.6 21,3 8.1 8.8 11.2 8.6 10.4 10.5
noderately 41.4 4z, 46,2 44,0 4T7.€ 47,1 u8.9 40,5 H46.0 u7.8 41.1 46,3 43.6
strongly 38.0 37.5 33.7 35,0 30.%5 31.9 24.9 39,1 38,2 15,0 39.6 3%5.3 39,3
strongest of all 11.8 7.3 8.2 8.4 7.5 St 4.8 12.3 £.9 £.2 10.7 8.0 6.5

Identify with

People of By Oun Generation »»
little or ncre 2.5 2.2 2.9 2.9 Z.h 3.5 4.8 2.4 2.3 2.9 241 2.8 2.4
moderately 23.5 20.9 24.5 25.8 27.4 25.8 32.2 6.6 26.6 26.7 22.6 22.5 23.3
strcngly 43,3 41.4 42.6 45.1 42.4 44.9 u42.3 46.9 45.6 44.4 4z2.4 42.7 44.5
strongest cf all 30.7 3%.4 30.0 26,1 26,8 25.7 20.7 26.0 25.6 26.0 32.8 32.2 29.8
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4-Yeor Cotholic Colleges

4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

4-Year Public Colleges

High

Medivm High Low Medium High  VYery High Low Medium High Low Medium
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sel
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Trait Self Ratings (Eercentage
of Self Ratings Above Average)

academic ability 50.5 56.8 68.0 57.8 71.9 78.0 91.3 48.3 61.8 75.5 49.1 65.9 67.3
athletic ability 35.9 44,7 42.6 40.6 46.C 47.1 u4.1 34.1 38.6 43,2 31,2 36.7 39.2
artistic akility 8.5 18.2 21.8 23.9 24.4 22,3 31.3 18.0 19.2 21.7 17.4 19.5 21.5
cheerfulness 53.5 56.1 54.4 54.7 59.5 55.2 55,5 €6.5 55.7 Eé.0 S4.0 - 54.7 56.5
defensiveness 27.8 Z€.5 27.1 25.1 27.3 25,2 25.5 25.0 24,0 25.6 27.1 25.3 25.6
drive to acbhieve 61.2 61.6 67.9 62.5 73,1 70.8 76.3 60.3 63.6 68.8 60.3 64.5 65.9
leadership ability 40.7 43.6 51.8 45.1 SZ.48 53.9 60.2 42.5 44,4 £1.8 37.8 43.7 47.0
mathematical ability 28,8 31,9 49,7 35.7 40.5 47.6 55.7 Z26.0 33.2 43.6 29.4 37.0 38.5
mechanical ability 21.7 1S.6 30.4 22,2 2z.€& 27.5 25.3 7.3 18.8 Z20.1 15.6 18.5 17.5
originality 35.4 37.0 44.2 42,5 51.C 50.0 62,2 35.7 37.4 uy.4 35.3 40.0 42.0
physical attractiveness 25,0 27.4 30.6 28.6 34.6 3u4.2 41.6 25.3 25.1 31.5 26.9 26.6 27.2
political ccrservatiss 10,1 3.0 14,4 11.5 12,7 14,9 12.5 13.9 13.6 16.0 0.0 10.8 12.4
political literalijss 18.9 1%.1 21,5 23.8 28.6 33.2 48,5 6.2 18,7 26.3 19.2 25.8 23.9
popularity 29.8 36.4 38.5 32.1 38.7 38.4 41.7 29.2 31.4 :t., 29.0 33.5 34.0
popularity with ofppcsite sex 30.1 31,4 36.7 32.0 3€.,4 34.5 37.4 28.0 28.4 32.0 26.8 28.6 29.7
public speaking akility 19.7 1%.8 27.4 24.4 32,9 31.6 38.3 24.3 24.7 29.3 20.1 25.0 27.0
self-ccnfidence (intellectual) 40.4 3S.6 51.3 44.4 57.3 55.6 66.0 40.5 42.0 £1.2 40.0 47.0 47.2
self-confidence (sccial) 34.9 35.9 39.5 37.6 41.9 40.4 41.9 334.6 33.1 37.9 34,3 36.7 36.8
sensitivity tc criticise 23.1 2t8.8 27.5 6.4 31.€ 31.6 38.4 23.0 25.9 29.9 25.9 28.5 29.7
stubbornness 35.5 3€.1 37.8 34,7 38.9 39.6 u4i.4 33.5 36.3 39.0 36.4 38.0 36.2
understanding cf cthers 65.8 68.6 69.6 70.3 76.8 73.5 78.3 67.8 67.6 172.0 67.2 70.6 71.3
writing ability 29.1 30.0 39.0 32.8 4€.4 44,8 63.1 30.3 32.4 41,8 30.9 35.8 37.2

Students Estimate Chances Are
Very Good That They kill

change major field 13.2 13.4 13.1 11.5 14.9 19.4 27.5 12.9 13.7 zC.1 9.6 14.4 16.7
change career choice 11.9 1z,5 12.2 11.7 15.7 20.9 31.7 12.6 14,1 21.9 9.8 13.8 18.2
fail one or mcre¢ cctrses 2.4 1.7 2.1 1.6 1.0 2.3 2.1 3.0 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.3
graduate with hcncrs 9.3 7.8 12.7 9.9 16.6 13.2 14.3 10.3 S.4 1C.6 9.7 14.3 9.5
be elected tc student office 2,2 1.5 3.0 2.9 3.4 3.0 3.3 3.3 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.1 2.6
join a social frat cr sorcrity 15.1 14,0 17,2 M.1 17.7 22,5 15.4 15.8 20.3 22,2 16.2 15.9 13.9
live in a cceducaticnal dorm 11.1 32,9 15.5 22.7 18.9 38.3 66.5 9.9 9.5 6.7 11.9 24.0 5.7
live in a ccmmune shile in col 2,2 C.9 1.4 2.7 1.6 2.2 4.1 2.0 1.0 1.3 1.8 1.7 1.3
be elected tc ar hcrcr society 4.6 4.1 8.0 5.7 1C.1 8.1 9,2 6.7 6.3 7.0 5.5 7.5 5.7
make at least a 'E' average 31.9 34.1 44,1 39.9 52.1 47.7 51.1 3.0 36.6 44.2 39.2 Wu46.2 45.4
need extra time tc¢ complete degr 4.5 2.8 4.3 3.9 4.3 3.3 3.4 4.5 3.8 3.3 4.5 3.7 3.9
work at outside job 28.9 27.C 20.8 26.0 30.4 21.4 24.2 31.5 23.5 2Z2.9 32.6 34,3 25.4
seek vocational ccunseling 9.8 16.2 9.6 8.8 14,9 15.4 21.7 10.9 10.4 14.8 9.2 11.8 12.9
seek individuval ccuinseling 5.9 3.8 6.3 6.4 6.2 6.8 9.8 8.9 5.3 S.8 7.1 6.3 6.4
enrcll in honcrs ccrrses 6.6 4.2 12.1 7.1 15.6 13.1 24.7 8.1 9.5 10.9 7.4 10.7 10.2
get a bachelcr's degree 66.1 €<.5 81,7 4.3 81.6 82.1 89.7 63.4 70.8 78.2 70.9 75.0 78.2
drop out tespcrarily 1.5 G.9 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.6 4.3 2.5 2.1 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.8
dror out permzanently 1.1 c.7 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.9 1.2 .S 1.1 c.8 0.9
transfer tc another college 17.0 1¢.5 12.6 0.7 13.4 10.2 8.7 5.4 13.3 12.3 10.5 9.6 11.1
enter armed fcrces 1.2 C.8 9.5 0.8 c.8 0.7 0.5 1.4 0.9 0.7 1.4 1.2 1.0
be satisfied with college 51.3 57.1 56.5 61.9 61.2 63.6 71.8 £8.5 61.1 €3.2 54.9 58.9 63.1
be more successful than most 18.0 17.1 18.5 6.7 19.3 15.3 10.9 5.3 13.0 13.6 8.4 18.1 13.9
find a job in freferred field 57.0 £2.9 60.2 €5.9 57.5 46.0 39.3 56.6 S4.9 49,9 S4.8 55.3 51,2
marry while in c¢cllege 8.4 €.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 3.7 2.2 10,2 8.6 5.8 6.0 5.0 4.3
marry within a jear after col 18.17 17.1 22.2 7.4 16.4 13.8 8.8 22.6 21.4 17.7 16.4 16.3 16.9

N
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1874
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4.Year Pyblic Colleges 4-Year Privote Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Yeor Other Sectorion Colleges  4-Year Cotholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Mediom High  Very High Low Medium High Low Medivm High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Objectives Considered to be
Essential or. Very Isportant

achieve in a perfcrgzing art 11.9  12.0 12.1 14.3 1€.3 13.4 23,0 13.0 14.2 15.9 12,7 11.7  12.5
be an authcrity in sy field 65.0 61.3 64.9 65.3 66.1 65.1 63.7 60.8 61.6 £3.0 60.0 60.6 62.6
obtain reccg frem cclleagues 41,0 39.0 43.4 40.6 40.8 40.6 39.8 36.4 35.0 37.0 40.8 39.3 39.3
influence pclitical structure 13.2 S.6 13.8 4.3 1€.C 18.8 24.3 13.8 12.5 15.1 1H.2 15,9 15.4
influence s=ocial velues 28.7 26,2 26,7 31.8 29.0 29.0 34.1 37.5 33.2 29.5 32.6 3z.4 32.1
raise a faaily 53.0 57.5 58.5 55.7 51.6 51.6 43.9 8.7 59.4 £5.5 60.5 60.1 59.6
have admin, respornsibility 27.0 25,3 27.4 26.2 22.2 19.1 13.8 24.8 21.9 19.5 26,3 24.3 21.7
be very well cftf firarcially 48.3 45,1 46.1 44.1 4z.& 39.8 31,2 37.1 34.5 35,2 44,8 41.2 37.0
help others in difticulty €3.2 61.9 62.7 €5.2 69.7 62.7 63.5 71.2 69.7 66.6 7.6 69.5 70.2
theoretical ccntritu to science 12.6 £.0 19.7 0.7 12.6 16.7 16.7 9.7 11.2 11.8 13.3 13.0 12.0
writing original wcrks 11.9  11.8 13.5 15.0 17.3 16.2 26.1 3.4 12.6 1.2 13.0 14.1  14.5
creating artistic wcrk 3.4 13.9 13.6 18.9 1€.7 15.1 21.4 2.3 12.9 15.0 13.2 13,6 16.2
be successful in sy own business 39.3  33.7 28.9 44.7 39.% 35.6 26.8 32.4 34,2 33.0 39.1 36.3 34.2
be involved in epviron, cleanup 20,7 21.5 27.3 27.3 26.1 29.9 30.7 22.2 24.5 5.4 25.9 22.8 24.4
develop philcscphy cf life 61.4 6L.5 65.6 €6.9 73.3 70.7 78.6 66.6 69.1 70.8 66.1 7C.7 72.4
participate in ccusupity action 29.8 27.2 30.8 2%.6 32.7 31.2 35.4 31.2 34.0  31.6 34.6 33.4 34,7
keep up with pclitical affairs 36.3 34.1 42.9 41.2 45,2 53.0 62.1 34.C 38.0 4e.8 40.5 45.7 48.7
Agree Strongly c¢r Scmeuhat

gov't not cecntrclling pollution 81.5 Bz.0 83.6 84.2 85,7 86.4 91.4 81.2 82.0 85,1 81,9 83.8 8u4.3
govit net prcotecting comsumer 76.0 73.6 75.4 T76.4 4.6 T75.9 80.6 73.9 73.2 1z2.9 7.1 76.2 T4.6
gov't should help private col 62.3 5%.6 59.0 80.9 79.2 76.4 7.4 81.9 78.7 7.3 $0.2 87.6 86.7
need more grants, fewer loans 84.1 €%.4 78.6 E4,6 8C.€ 77,8 75,5 85.1 82.0 78,7 89,6 B87.0 83.9
too many rigkts fcr criminals 51.7 51,8 50.0 50.4 44,5 43.7 27.9 54,1 52.5 45.9 50.8 51.2 43.8
not cbey lass against own vieus 34.5 3(.2 31.4 34.9  34.0 34.3 39.1 31.6  33.7 3141 36.0 36.7 32.6
pecple shculd be peid egqually 30.4 25,3 24.5 25.9 20.2 20.6 21.0 27.5 24,9 ZC.4 30.7 27.8 23.5
women's activities best in hcme 30.9 28.%5 26.3 31.2 z21.3 21.8 11.4 39,2 32.8 24,2 0.4 28.6 23.5
live together kefcre marriage 41,4 42,0 45,8 46.4 H8.4 53.9 63.0 27.7 28.8 39.1 38.0 40.1 33.9
disccurage laxrge femilies 58.7 57.2 61.9 61.3 66.0 7T1.4 79.6 S5.7 64.2 €7.3 40.3 42,1 43.6
sex ck if pecple like each other 4.9 41.3 u6.7 48.3 45,8 54.7 60.0 30.6 28.7 37.9 37.2 38.3 29.0
women should get -ct equality 91.4 9%.5 93.4 82.3 S4.1 94,1 96.6 89.2 92.2 93.7 90.7 91.8 94,2
wealthy sheuld pay soxre taxes T6.4 T€.0 79.9 4,5 T72.6 T1.2 76.8 75.7 74.8 72.5 75,8 Te.0 73,2
marijvana shculd te legalized 45.3 44.9 43.9 49.7 47.4 55.2 63.3 9.9 30.8 KZ.4 44.0 47.5 40.7
out lav large caeppaign gifts 59.5 £€.5 62,3 €0.6 61.3 64.8 71.3 56.6 56.8 59.7 85.8 60.2 59.0
can do little tc¢ (lence scciety 41.3 44,8 #42.6 43.1 41,2 39.4 37.5 38.4 39.4 40.2 39.% 40.8 40.5
young more idealistic than old T5.4 72.7 0.5 71.8 69%9.2 67.8 62.3 71.9 T7C.1 €E.Q 73.8 69.7 68,3
young understand acie about sex 64.6 6C,7 58.5 59.1 57.5 54.2 49,0 55.9 55.1 3.2 €2.4 58,1 53.5
col regulate studerts off campus .5 11.5 12.8 15.6  11.% 9.4 8.1 26.9 17.4  11.5 .4 11.5  1z2.1
students help evaluate faculty 4,1 77.9 75,1 75.4 78.4 78.9 82.1 69.3 74.5 77.0 70.9 73.8 74.8
abolish ccllege grades 30.3 3C.0 22.2 30.8 27.8 26.1 2441 6.5 29.6 £.2 31.5 30.6 28.7
de-emphasize c¢rgarized sports 28.5 24,3 25,4 29.3 31.6 30.6 36.4 26,7 29.4 30.6 29.0 28.1 25.8
regulate student piblications 36.5 26.1 26.0 33.4 23.€ 18.8 12.5 49.4 38.1 25.5 33.6 28,2 29.7
college has rigkt tc tan speaker 23.9 1¢.3 19.7 23.5 2€.2 13.4 8.9 34.3 25.7 17.0 22.5 19.9 18.9
pref treatsert for disadvantaged 42:3 34.0 32.6 37.8 32.5 29.4 33.9 47.1 39.3 3t.u 37.1 30.8 30.1
col tco lay ¢n sterdent protests 36.5 31.8 35.0 35,8 28.7 24.2 15.3 46.6 39.4 26.2 35.2 29.5 27.7
adopt open admissicis at pub col 38.3 z8.8 29.1 30.4 zZé.4 24.9 20.1% 37.2 33.0 25.8 38.3 34.2 35,

use same degree stardard for all 76.9 75,9 79.2 74.3 7€.8 75.9 78,0 7.8 77.3 75.9 Tee3 75.4 74,0
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4.Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4.Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medivm High Low Mediovm High Yery High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Concern abont Financing College

00 CONCErn 37.0 31.8 46,0 35,0 31.1 37.7 39.4 29.8 33.0 36.5 29.5 29,9 31.7
some CCNCErn 4.1 51.8 39.4 47.5 49.9 49,3 u8.4 47.9 51.0 u8.8 52.5 52.2 £1.8
Bajor CCRCELR 16,9 16.3 1a.6 17.4  19.0 13.0 12.2 22.3 16.0 14.7 8.1 17.9  16.5

Support from Parental or

Pamily Aid
none 17.1 17.3 24.9 2.9 12.0 7.9 5.0 7.6 11.3  10.5 21.5 17.0 15,1
$1- 8499 27.2 z4.,0 24,4 16.9 1.3 10.6 6.8 26.4 18,0 12.8 23.6 17.5 19,5
$500~3999 8.6 1E.1 11.9 10.2 ¢.t 8.0 6.0 wW.0 12.7 9,2 13.4 12,2 11.1
$1,000~31,69% 22.1 24.3 15.9 16.6 15.0 12.8 11.4 17.9 18.5 18,1 17.5 18.9  16.7
$2,000-%4,CCC 10.17 12,8 18.7 27.1 28.7 29.4  22.8 19.3 30.6 32.0 19.3 25.9 25.9
over $4,00C 4,9 I.5 4.2 16.2 15.3 31.4  47.9 4.9 8.8 20.3 4.7 8.4 11.6

Support from Basic

Educational Cpportutity Grant *x*
none 71.8 77.0 76.3 63.5 (9.9 7T6.3 82.4 El.b  65.2 Ti1.7 56.1 73.3 70.4
$1-$499 11,7 1:.6 10.2 9.7 E.4 6.1 b4 4.9 11,7 8,2 15.6 9.3 9.8
$500-5999 11,8 7.0 4.7 11.7 9.9 7.3 5.4 17.5 " 12.9 8,7 17.7 9.8 10.9
$1,000-51, 689 3.7 2.2 1.6 8.2 9.1 7.2 4.0 13.% £.5 €.3 8.5 6.4 7.5
$2,CC0~-34,CCC 0.7 .2 0.5 1.7 2.3 3.0 3.3 2.2 1.6 2.8 1.7 0.9 1.2
over 3$4,00( 0.3 Cot 6.6 0.3 C.h Vel 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3

Support froms Suprlesental

Eduocational Gpporturity Grant **
none 94,8 95,1 95.1 92.2 91.3 92.4 95.9 86.2 89.3 %C.1 €0.9 90.8 8Y.6
$1- 3499 3.1 1.2 2.9 3.4 z.8 2.8 1.1 7.2 4,2 3.2 10,1 3.9 4.0
$500-3999 1.3 1.2 1.2 3.0 L 2.7 0.9 5.1 4.3 3.6 7.0 3.0 4.0
31, 000-5%1, ¢¢¢ 0.4 (.3 0.3 1.1 244 1.7 1.2 1.3 2.0 .8 1.8 2.2 2.3
32,0C0-34,0CC [ c,0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.2 G.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
aver 34,000 0.1 c.1 0.3 0,1 C.C 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0

Support from

College Work-Study Crant *%
none gu.4 86,9 90.8 77.6 79.6 81.1 78.8 714 73.% 75.5 £9.3 79.1 T72.3
$1-3499 944 £.9 4,9 12.7 0.5 10.4  te.2 16.3  15.7 16.2 17.5 $.3 18.4
$500-3999 5.2 4.0 3.3 7.5 €.2 5.7 2.3 11.0 9,6 7.1 12.8 5.7 8,5
$1,000-51,¢9¢ 0.7 C.1 0.5 1.6 1.0 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.3 1.8 0.7
$2,000-34,C0C 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 1.4 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1
over $4,000 0,0 C.1 0.2 0.1 C.C 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0

Sapport froa

State Scholarship or Gramt *#*
none g6.6 T2.1 T0.7 80.6 6£5.1 73.1 82.3 7.7 T2.3 76.3 64.8 70.5 60.4
$1-3499 7.8 1¢.4 17.9 4.6 4.1 6.7 4.7 §.0 7.0 3.9 11.2 6.9 3.8
$500-8999 4.0 8.9 5.7 8.0 €.7 7.8 4.1 6.9 1.7 6.9 13.6  12.2 14.2
$1,000~-31,¢€65¢ 0.9 T2 0.9 6.1 11.0 10.3 4.4 6.8 12.5 15,7 8.5 10.2 14.8
$2,00C~-84,C0C 0.4 C.2 0.2 3.6 9.9 2.1 4,5 0.5 0.5 3.1 1.8 0.2 0.7
over 34,00¢ 0.3 Ce2 4.8 C.2 C.2 ¢ 0.1 0.0 0.1 [V 0.1 8.0 0.2
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none
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over $4,00C
$1,000~-31,599
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$1,000-%1,69%
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none

none
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none
$1-$499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1, 699
$2,000-34,C00
over $4,000

none
Support from Parent's

Support fros Spouse
support froa Pexrscnal

Gal,

Benefits

none
$2,C000~%48,CCC

$1-3499
$560-3$999
$1,000~-%1, €958
over $4,000

G.X.

$1- 3498
$50(0-3$999
$1,000-31,699
$2,0C0-34,(6C
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nc tarian Colleg 4-Year Protestant Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High  Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Seiectivity Selectivity

Financially Indep. 1tis Yr.
yes 16.7 12.2 26.3 12.8 9.8 T.2 5.4 20,3 11.9 2.1 13.4 10.6 11.3
no 83.3 87.8 73.7 87.2 9.2 92.8 S4.6 79.7 88.1 9.9 B6.6 89.4 88,7

Pimancially indep. last Yr.

yes 12.5 .2 8.4 9.1 5.7 4.5 3.5 15.1 7.8 4.8 9.8 7.0 6.3
no 87.5 91.8 91.6 90.9 94.3 95.5 96.5 8.9 92.2 ¢c.2 90,2 93.0 93.7
Total Income last Year
Independent of Parerts
none 15.9 9.6 19.1 11.5 16.¢C 9.2 12.2 6.9 12.6 9.8 9.9 11.8 10.7
less than $5C0 28.0 2&8.5 32.3 29.3 34.0 29.0 34.5 2.1 30.6 1.0 28.6 27.0 28.8
$500~-$999 23.4 25.8 23.3 25,9 2t85.6 29.8 29.2 21.2 27.7 Z%.8 26.6 27.6 30.8
$1,000~%1,999 18,6 22.6 17.0 20,9 17,1 23.7 18.u4 15.6 19.% 21.7 17.5 23.1 22,1
$2,000~%2,%<9% 7.5 9,0 5.0 7.6 £.2 5.7 3.8 6.7 5.9 5.4 5.3 6.6 5.6
$3, 000~-34,589 3.9 3.0 2.1 3.0 1.4 1.7 1.1 3.9 2.2 1.5 2.5 2.6 1.6
$5,00C~%9,999 2.0 1.2 1.0 1.2 0.2 ¢.5 0.4 2.5 1.1 C.7 1.3 1.0 0.5
$10,000 or mcre 0.7 C.4 0,3 0.6 C.= 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 G.1
Bstimated Parental lcoccse
less than $3,00¢ 4.4 1.6 3.0 2.7 2.1 1.5 1.5 7.0 2.1 1.8 5.5 1.8 1.7
$3,C00 - $3,99¢ 3.9 1.7 2.4 2.6 1.5 1.1 1.2 4.1 1.7 1.3 3.9 1.5 1.8
$4,000 - $£5,999 5.5 2.1 6.6 4.1 3.6 2.1 1.8 T2 3.7 2.4 5.7 3.3 2.8
$6, 000 -~ $7,99¢ 6.3 4.8 5.2 5.4 4.9 3.0 2.5 9.2 ) 3.7 6.5 4,3 4,1
$8,C00 - $8,59% 8.5 7.3 7.0 5.8 Se6 4.6 3.5 10.1 8.8 Loty 9.9 6.2 5.7
$10,000 - $12,499 15.8 16.8 13,1 13.4  11.% 9.8 6.8 16.9 16.8 12,7 .3 14,7 12.3
$12,500 ~ $14,68¢¢ 13.0 15,9 12.1 12.2 11.%5 10.2 6.8 1.4 13.5 10,7 12.9  13.2 12.9
$15,000 - $16,9¢9 5.4 21.3 18.7 15.6 16.7 13.9 12.4 13.5% 16.4 14,9 15.4 18,8 18.%4
$20,000 -~ $24,989 11,3 13,0 14,7 11.8 12.2 13.1 13.0 8.5 12.0 13,7 9.5 13.3 12.8
$25,000 - $26,999 5.8 €.0 71 6.7 Tol 8,2 9.2 4,0 5.5 7.8 5.5 [ ) 6.6
$30,000 - $34,9¢¢ 3.8 4.1 q,1 4.8 S.4 7.8 9.0 2.9 4,1 6.3 3.5 5.2 5.1
$35,000 - $39,5%8 2.2 1.7 2.4 3.2 3.4 5.2 6.4 1.1 2.8 4.8 2.8 3.1 4.0
$40,000 - $49,999 1.9 Te1 1.6 3.4 4,2 6.4 7.4 1.7 2.6 LS 1.7 3.0 3.5
$50,000 or amcre 2.3 1.7 1.9 7.1 9.2 13.0 18,5 2.4 4.5 10.0 2.9 5.3 8.4
Yeteran
¥o 98.6 <€€.9 98.9 98.7 99.1 99.1 99.3 98.2 9E.7 €%.1 98,9 98.7 98.9
Yes 1 1.1 1.1 3 .S 0 0 1.8 1 3.9 1.1 1. 1

(*4)
This ites is reported for the first time in 1974, Items not indicated with *=*%' are repsated or modi~
fiec¢ questicns from one or more c¢f the earlier surveys.
Fercentacges will sum to more thar 100 if any students checked more than c¢ne category.
{2)
Fecategcrization of this item frcm a longer list is shown ia appendix C of the 1974 Nat'l Ncrms Report.
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Age by becember 31, 1974
16 ¢cr younger
17
18
19
20
21
22
23-25
26~29
30 or older
Racial Backgiound (1)
White/Caucasian
Black/Negrcshfrc~gnerican
Aperican Irdian
Oriental
Mexican-Americac/Cticano
Puerto Rican-Aserican
Other
Average Grade in Bigh School
A or A+
A_
Be
B
B-
C*
C
D
Reasons Noted as Very Isportamt
In Selecting This Ccllege
relatives vanted Ee tc come here
vanted to live away fiom home
teacher advised me
bas a good academic reputation
offered fimancial assistance
advice of scvecre she attended
offers special educ picgrams
has lov tuiticn
advice 0of guidarce counselor
wanted to live at lcre
could not get a jct

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS

East Midwest South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest South_ West
0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 .1 0.2 0.1 .2 0.1 0.1 0.1
3.6 1.7 2.4 2.3 6.0 3.3 6.0 S.4 4.8 2.5 4.1 3.8
72.5 73.8 72.2 €7.7 77.6 79.2 7.2 73.2 75,0 76.4 74.6 70.2
15.9 19.5 19.5 22.4 10.1 14,2 13.6 16.8 13.1 16.9 16.6 19.8
3.3 1.8 2.4 3.1 1.7 1.2 1.3 1.6 2.6 1.5 1.9 2.4
1.3 0.8 1.¢C 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.6 1.0 6.6 8.7 0.9
0.7 0.6 0.5 0.8 Q.4 0.2 0.1 C.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.6
1.1 1.0 1.0 1.6 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.1
0.7 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.l C.8 0.4 J.4 0.4
0.7 0.3 0.5 0.5 1.4 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.7
89.5 94.7 86,1 £5.4 86.9 4.0 83.4 85.5 88,2 LI/ 84,8 85.5
6.5 3.6 12. 6 3.4 9.3 4.3 15.6 3.6 7.8 4,0 14.1 3.5
0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.8 C.8 0.8 0.7 1.7
1.1 0.5 0.5 2.0 0.9 0.4 0.3 2.2 1.0 0.4 0.t 2.1
0.3 0.5 0.1 7.5 0.1 0,6 0.1 7.2 0.2 0,6 0.1 7.3
1.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.6 .1 0.1 0.3 1.5 0.2 0.1 0.3
2.3 1.0 1.0 2.7 2.2 1.0 0.7 2.9 2.3 1.0 0.8 2.8
5.6 6.2 6.7 6.8 7.2 9.8 11.0 8.5 €.3 8.0 3.8 7.7
7.7 10.7 8,3 1.1 12.0 15.7 12.9 14.6 9.8 13,2 10.5 12,7
15.6 17.6 14,9 16 .0 22.9 23.3 20.9 22.1 19,1 20, 4 17.8 18.8
26 .8 23.0 25,4 2441 30.5 27.7 28.1 27.1 2€.6 25,3 26.2 25.4
1641 15.8 14,2 15.8 12.0 10.7 10.9 11.6 16,1 13.3 12.7 13.9
16.1 15. 4 16.6 15.3 9.8 7.9 9.5 9.6 13.0 11.7 13.2 12.7
11.3 10.6 14.1 10.3 5.4 4.6 6.6 5.8 g&.5 7.7 10.5 8.3
0.9 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.1 Q.2 C.5 C.4 0.4 0.4
4.9 5.6 8.3 7.1 6.4 8.8 12.0 11.8 b 7.2 10.1 9.1
10.¢€ 11.1 12.9 8.0 17 .4 17.6 19.1 12.0 13.8 1.3 15.9 9.8
5.5 4.6 5.8 4,5 5.4 5.4 5.7 4.7 5.5 5.0 5.6 4.6
44 .1 46 .7 50.1 42.6 52.9 56. 6 60.9 51.2 4E. 4 51.5 55.3 46.5
16.9 19.6 13.4 17.5 16.6 22.1 20.0 17.8 16.7 20.8 19.7 17.6
15.7 18.4 18. 1 16.4 16.4 20.5 19.2 19.8 1€, 0 9.4 18.6 18.¢C
28.7 22.5 21.6 25.5 40,1 35.7 33.0 33.1 34,2 28.9 27.2 29.0
30.¢ 24 4 23.6 29,2 31.2 25.5 z4.0 30.¢6 3C.6 25.0 23.8 29.8
12.3 7.7 8.9 7.1 10.2 8.9 9.4 7.9 11,3 8,3 9,1 7.5
12.8 12.0 11.2 15.6 13.9 12.1 12.0 18.3 13.4 12.1 11,6 16.8
3.8 2.1 2.8 4,2 3.8 2.5 2.7 4.7 3.6 2.3 2.8 4.4
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

i MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest South West
This College is Student's **
first choice 70.5 79.2 75.0 79.2 71.5 78.4 76 .2 81.3 71.0 76.8 75.6 80.2
second choice 21.5 16.5 19.4 15.4 21.7 18. 3 19.3 15.3 21.6 17.4 19.3- 15.4
less than seccnd chcice 8.0 4.3 5.6 5.4 6.8 3.3 4.5 3.3 7.4 3.8 5.1 4.5
Residence Planned
During Fall Ters
with parents or relatives 49.3 35.7 32.4 52.6 46.3 35.5 30.1 56.7 47.8 35.6 31.3 54.5
other private hcme cr apartment 6.4 5.2 5.2 10.2 6.5 4.4 3.7 7.8 6.5 4,8 4.4 9.2
college dorsitory 42.4 53.9 60.6 34,8 45.7 58.1 64 .8 33.2 44,0 55.9 62.6 34,1
fraternity or scrcrity house 0.3 3.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.¢ c.2 1.8 0.3 0.4
other campts housing 0.9 1.4 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.7 .8 1.3 9.6 0.7
other . 0.8 0.5 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.6 C.8 1.1
Residence Preferred
Daring Fall Ters
with parents or relatives 27.1 20.8 18, 6 27.7 22.3 18.5 17.2 28.4 24,7 19.7 17.9 28.0
other private bcme or apartment 25.9 28.5 31.4 40.0 23,7 23.7 4.4 35.8 24.9 26.1 23.0 38.1
college dormitcry 36.9 36.9 40.2 24,1 46 .0 48,2 51.1 27. ¢ 41,3 42.4 45,5 25.8
fraternity cr scrcrity house 3.7 7.4 4,2 2.0 2.2 4.5 - 3.1 2.5 2.9 6,0 3.6 .2
other campus housirg 3.6 3.7 2.7 2.5 3.5 3.6 2.4 2,2 3.5 3.7 2.6 2.3
other 2.9 2.7 2.8 3.7 2.3 1.6 1.8 3.3 z2.6 2.2 2.4 3.5
High School Frcgras *+*
college pregaratory 88.5 89.4 90.5 81.7 86.6 87.4 S0.1 73.8 87.6 88 .4 90.7 80.4
other 11.5 10.6 5.5 18.3 13.4 12.6 . 21.2 12.4 11.6 5.7 19,6
Highest Degree Planied Eere
noné 5.4 8.9 7.4 10.9 4,8 10.4 8.9 13.8 5.1 9,6 8.1 12.2
associate (or eguivalenty 36.S 16.9 20.6 43.2 39.9 18.0 20.6 47.3 3€.3 17.4 20.6 45.0
bachelor?s (FE.2., E.S.) 4.7 52.5 52.4 33.7 43.8 54.9 £5.7 28.2 44.3 53.6 54.0 31.3
master's (M.A., M.S.) 7.5 11,5 11.2 6.2 7.2 9.2 9.5 5.4 7.4 10.4 10. 4 5.8
Ph.D., or Ed.C. . 1.2 2.1 2.2 1.3 0.7 1.2 1.2 0.7 0.9 1.7 1.7 1.¢C
M.D., D.O.,D.D.S., or D.V.M. 0.7 3.8 2.5 1.1 0.7 1.8 1.0 0.€ c.7 2.8 1.7 0.9
LL.B. or J.D. {(las} 0.6 1.8 1. 6 0.9 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.4 C.t 1.3 Ta1 0.7
B.D. or M.Liv. (divirity) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
other 2.9 2.3 1.9 2.4 2,5 3.7 2.4 3.4 2.7 3.0 2, 1 2.8
Bighest Degree Planzed Anyvwhere
none 3.9 4.4 2.5 4.4 3.4 4.3 2.5 6.4 3.7 4.3 2.5 5.3
associate (or egquivalent) 9.2 4,7 3.1 7.4 14 .7 7.1 6.9 14,5 11.8 5.9 4.9 10.6
bachelor's (E.A., E.S.) 31.4 36.9 37.7 33.7 32.7 46,1 42 .1 37.7 3Z.0 41.3 39.8 35.5
master's (M.A., M.SZ.) 28.0 24,5 25.9 26 .5 30.5 24.6 30.2 25.3 2¢.2 24.5 23.0 26.0
Ph.D, or Ed.T. 10.6 8.7 10.4 10.4 7.6 6.0 7.3 5.8 S.2 7.4 8.9 8.4
8.D., L.0o0, ToDaS., cr D.V. M. 7.8 1.1 10.6 8.6 5.5 5.4 5.6 4.4 6.7 5,4 8.2 6.7
LL.B. or J.C. (law) 5.7 6.3 6.9 5.3 2.8 2.5 2.8 2.3 4.3 4,5 4.9 4.0
B.D. or M.Civ. (divinity) 0.4 0.7 0.7 Te1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 C.3 0.5 0.4 0.7
other 3.0 2.6 2.3 2.7 2.8 3.8 2.5 3.2 2.9 3.2 2.4 2.9
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
: FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN WOMEN - ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South "West

Probable Career Gccupation (2)
artist (incl perfcruoer) 4.7 4,5 4,1 4.6 7.1 7.8 6.0 7.1 c.9 6.1 .1 5.8
businessman 19.9 17.5 17.6 13.2 8.8 8, U 8.2 8.3 14.5 13.0 13.0 11.0
clergy or religiots wcrker 0.8 1.1 1.4 2.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.7 C.6 0.8 1.0 1.5
educator {ccllege teacher) 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.0 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.7
doctor (M.L. or D.L.S.) 5.4 8,1 8.3 6.6 3.1 3.0 3.7 3.7 4,3 5.9 6.1 5.3
educator (seccndary) 2.7 3.8 3.6 2.9 4.1 5.8 6.2 5.C 3.4 4.8 4.9 3.8
educator (elementary) 0.€ 0.5 0.7 0.3 5.9 6.4 8.6 6.4 3.2 3.4 4.6 3.1
eng ineer 7.4 9.8 10. 3 6.4 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.7 4.1 5.5 5.7 3.8
farmer cr fcrester 5.C 645 6.7 7.2 1.6 0.9 1.2 1.3 KPR 3.8 4.0 4.5
health professicnal (non-M.D.) 4.9 6.3 S. 4 5.4 12.6 13.3 12.6 1.1 £€.7 9.7 8.9 §.0
lawyer 4,5 5.8 6.4 S5S.1 2.2 2.2 2.6 2.2 3.4 4.0 4.5 3.8
nurse 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 10.3 10.3 1.4 8.C .2 5.2 5.7 3.8
research scierntist 2.8 2.5 2.9 2.6 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.3 Z.2 1.9 2.2 2.0
other occugaticre 28,2 20,3 19.1 z9.4 29.1 24,6 23.6 30,2 28.7 22.4 21.3 29.8
undecided 12.0 12.1 12.3 13.2 12.0 13.3 12.1 13.4 12,0 12,7 12.2 13.3

Reasons Checked as Very

Important for Lonc-Term

Career Choice
job cpenings available 43.1 42.1 43.2 40.3 52.1 51.8 £2.9 48,13 47.5 46.9 47.9 44.0
rapid advancegert 40,3 36,9 41,9 8.5 30.6 26.8 32.3 30,1 35.5 31.9 37.2 34.8
high anticipatec¢ earnings 48.3 45,7 1.3 47.8 34.5 30.6 38 .4 36.8 41.6 38.3 45,0 42.7
respected cccugpaticn 33.4 32.1 35.5 33.6 29.5 27.5 35.8 31.¢ 31.5 29.8 35.6 32.8
independence 42,5 43.8 45.9 45.8 37.6 361 39.0 319.6 4C.1 40.0 42.5 42.9
chance for steady lrcgress 52.5 49,5 53.2 £0.8 46.5 42.2 47 .6 46,1 4¢.8 45,9 €0.5 48.7
contributicn to sccicty 3G6.4 40.3 45,1 40.9 51,5 S4.2 59.3 50.3 45,3 47.1 52.1 45,3
avoid fpresstre 17.7 13.9 16.5 17.2 18.8 14.8 18.0 20.C 1€.2 .4 17.2 18.5
work with ideas 43,0 42.4 43.7 42,9 45,8 44,8 46 .3 44,3 44,3 43,6 45,0 43,6
ke helpful tc ctkters 50.1 48.5 S54.6 1.1 72,2 73.1 76 .1 72.6 60,9 60.6 65,2 61.0
Work with fpecgle 49.8 47 .1 51.7 50,1 73.4 73.3 74.7 4.8 61.4 €0.0 62,9 61.3
intrinsic interest in field 62,5 63,0 63.2 63.7 72.6 71.6 72.8 70.7 67.4 67.2 67.9 66.9

Father's Occupaticn (2)
artist (incl rerfcrumer) 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.6 C.9 0.7 0.5 0.6
businessman 28.4 28.0 2S. 4 25,9 27.8 27.0 27.4 25.4 28,1 27.5 28.4 25,7
clergy or religicus wcrker 0.6 1.0 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.0 1.5 1.1 0.6 1.0 1.5 1.2
educator (ccllege teacher) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.4
doctor {(M.L. cr [.I.S.) 1.7 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.9 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.8 2.2 2.3 2.1
educator (seccnéary) 2.0 2.2 1.8 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.9 2.2 2.0 2.0 1.8 2.2
educator (elementery) 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.7
engineer 6.8 €.l 6.2 7.2 7.1 6.2 6.3 7.1 €.9 6.3 6.2 7.2
farmer or forester 1.5 9.2 3.5 7.5 1.8 9.7 4.1 B.& 1.6 9.5 3.8 8.0
health professicrel (ncn-M.D.) 0.9 1.0 1.2 0.¢ 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.0
lawyer 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.4
military caxeer 1.2 0.7 3.3 2.2 0.6 0.7 3.1 1.¢ c.9 0.7 3.2 1.9
research scientist 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.6
skilled worker 20.1 18.1 17.3 18.7 19.0 16.6 16 .4 17.¢ 1.6 17.4 16.9 18.2
semi-skilled cr urskilled worker 10.7 10.7 8.6 7.6 10.1 11. 1 8.3 5.¢ 1C.u 10.9 8.5 6.8
unerployed 2.2 1.4 Z.3 2.C 2.4 1.5 2.9 2.7 2,3 1.5 2.6 2.3
other occuraticn 19.7 15.0 18. 4 17.6 21.1 16.6 20.5 20.7 20. 4 15.8 19.4 19.0
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974 ,
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN WOMEN _ ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South Wast East Midwest  South Wost ‘East Midwest South West
Probadble Major Fielé ¢f Study(2) )
agriculture (incl forestry) 4.4 6.2 6.8 7.5 2.1 0.8 1.6 2.0 i3 3.5 4.2 4.9
biclogical sciemnces 8.0 7.7 7.9 6.9 6.7 4.7 5.5 5.1 7.3 6.2 6,7 6.1
business 23.0 20,0 20. 1 15.0 17.0 14,1 13.1 17.8 20.0 17.1 16.6 16.3
education 3.8 4.8 6.4 4.4 14.9 16.6 19.8 14.7 $.3 10.7 13.1 9.2
engineering 11.5 12,8 13.1 11.0 0.6 1.3 1.1 1.1 €.1 7.0 7.1 bl
Bnglish 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.8 2,0 1.5 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.1
health professicas 1.8 2.1 2.2 1.7 12.6 14,3 15.3 10.7 71 8.2 8.7 5.9
history, pclitical science 5.0 4.2 5.6 4.0 2.9 2.3 3.1 2.2 4.0 3.2 4.4 3.2
humanities ({cther) 1.8 1.8 1.7 3.2 3.7 2.8 2.3 3.1 .8 243 2.0 3.1
fine arts 6.1 6.5 6.7 6.7 6.7 7.8 6.4 7.7 6.4 7.2 6.5 7.2
mathematics and statistics 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.6 0.8 1.5 1.4 1.5 142
physical sciences 4.1 3.7 4,2 4.1 1.0 1.3 1.3 1.3 i.6 2.5 2.8 2.8
social sciences 4,6 4.0 4.5 4.1 10.0 8.6 9.6 8.7 7.2 6.3 7.0 b2
other technical fields 9.5 8.9 6.3 10.7 7.7 6.6 4.8 6.C .6 7.8 5.6 6.5
other nonteckpical fields 10.3 10,3 7.6 13.2 7.3 10.7 8.2 11.¢ €.8 10.5 7.9 12.4
undecided 3.3 4,9 4,8 5.1 3.6 5.6 4.8 5.6 3.5 5.2 4.8 5.3
Identify with Feople
¥ho Live in Ny Commumity »*
little or gone 13.7 12.2 13. 4 1642 15.6 11.7 13.2 15.3 Tu4. 6 11.9 13.3 15.8
aoderately 42 .4 43.8 41.4 43.8 46.1 44.9 43.8 45.¢ 44,2 44,3 4z2.5 44.8
strongly 28.6 30.2 29.5 26.3 26.6 30.4 29.9 27.0 27.7 30.3 29.7 26.6
strongest of all 15.2 13.8 15.8 13.6 11.7 13.0 13.2 11.8 13,5 13,4 T4, 5 12.8
Idemtify with
People of Ny Own Religion *¢
little or ncoe 3%.7 36.1 31.2 38.5 36.9 31.0 25.9 32.4 38. 4 33.6 8.6 35.8
moderately 41.8 44,2 43.4 36.7 44.6 46.0 43.4 37.2 43,1 45,1 43,6 36.9
strongly 13.7 15.0 18. 3 15.0 13.7 16.8 z21.5 18.C 12.7 15.9 19.9 16.4
strongest cf all 4.8 4.7 7.1 9.8 4.8 6.2 8.8 12.4 4.8 5.5 -7.9 10.9
Ideatify with
People of My Own Sex *#
little or uncne 9.8 8.4 8.7 10.0 6.8 4.7 4.8 6.3 E.3 6.6 6.8 8.3
moderately 58.0 £8.9 60.7 59.% 53.5 53.1 51.5 53.7 55.8 56.1 5642 56,9
strongly 29,2 30.1 27.5 27.6 35.6 38.1 39.4 36.1 32.3 34,0 33.3 31.4
strcngest cf all 3.1 2.6 3.1 3.0 4.1 4.1 4.3 3.9 3.6 3.3 3.7 3.4
Identify with
People of By Gun Bace s*
little or ncre 14.8 12.5 9.6 .6 12.7 10.0 6.6 12.8 13.8 11.3 8.1 13.8
moderately 45.6 46.3 42.1 47.0 47.8 46,3 40.2 47.4 46.7 46. 3 41.2 47.2
strongly 31.8 33.7 37.3 30.8 32.6 36.6 41, 32.7 32.2 35.1 39.8 31.6
strongest cf all 7.8 7.5 11.0 7.7 7.0 7.1 11.6 7.1 Tl 7.3 11.3 7.4
Identify with
People of By Oup cGeseration *x»
little or ncne 4.1 3.1 3.3 4.1 2.9 2e2 2.0 3.2 3.5 2.6 2.6 3.7
moderately 2542 5.4 25. 4 27 .1 24.0 24,2 22.8 28.6 24.6 24,38 24,1 27.8
strongly 41,3 42,8 41.8 4241 42.3 44,0 44,8 42.9 41.8 43.4 43.3 42.5
strongest ¢f all 29.5 28.7 29.5 26 .6 30.8 29.7 0.4 25.3 3C 29.2 29.9 26.0
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Trait Self Ratings (Fercentage
of Self Ratings Above Average)
academic atility
athletic ability
artistic ability
cheerfulness
defensiveness
~drive to achieve
leadership ability
mat hematical abkility
mechanical akility
‘origipality
physical attractiveress
political conservetisx
political liberalism
popularity
popularity with ciresite sex
public speakirg akility
self-confidence {irtellectual)
self~confidence (sccial)
sensitivity tc criticism
stubbcrnness
understanding cf cthers
writing ability
Students Bstimate Chances Are
Very Good That They 8ill
change majcr field
change career choice
fail one or acre ccirses
graduate with hcncrs
be €lected tc student cffice
join a social frat cr sorcrity
live in a cceducational dorm
live im a ccmmune while in col
be elected tc ar tencr society
make¢ at least a *E' average

need extra time tc¢ complete degr

work at outside jct

s'eek vocaticral ccupseling
seek individunal ccunseling
enrcll ip hencrs cetrses

get a bachelcr's degree

drop out temporarily

drop cut perpanently
transfer tc ancther ccllege
enter armeé forces

be satisfied with colleye

be more successful than mpost
find a job in fprederred field
marry while in ccllege

marry within a year after col

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1974

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN WOMEN . ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South Whest East Midwest South Wast East Midwest  South West
46.9 " 60.4 52. 8% £5.9 46 .7 60,8 53.8 51.9 46.8 60.6 53.1 S4.1
49.3 51.8 48.8 53.5 24.7 26.7 23 .4 27.8 37.4 39.6 36.5 41.9
17.6 17.3 17.3 19.7 21.9 21.3 19.2 22.¢ 16.7 19.2 18.2 21.0
46.4 47.3 48,3 47.2 55.8 58.6 59,0 57.9 5C.9 52.8 53.5 52.1
27.5 26,5 27.8 28,2 26.7 27.1 27 .4 25. 4 27,1 26.8 27.6 26.9
55.4 62.8 59.9 62.4 56.3 64.9 €2.6 59.4 55.8 63.8 61.2 &61.0
43.z2 47,7 46,1 47.8 32.6 40.4 37 .8 36.0 38.1 44,2 42.1 42 .4
38,1 43.8 38.1 37.4 25.9  29.1 27 .2 24.1 3Z.2 36,7 32.8 31.3
37.6 36.8 34,0 39.6 9.9 9.1 8.4 10. %8 24,3 23.3 21.7 26 .4
37.5 39,1 37.7 39.3 36.1 37.6 34.9 37.1 3¢€.8 38.3 36,3 38,3
26,4 28,9 27.8 30.6 22.5 24.1 25.2 25.6 24.5 26.6 2645 28.3
11.0 13. % 14.5 15.0 5.8 8.4 9.2 9.4 8.5 10.8 11.9 12,5
23.1 23.4 21.5 20.8 18.7 18. 1 15.9 16.5 21.0 20.8 18.8 18.8
34,1 35.3 33.1 31.6 26.1 28.4. 26.9 23.5 30.2 32.0 3041 27.9
32.1 32.5 34,0 32,7 25.4 25.4 ° 27.0 25.2 28.9 24.0 30.6 29.3
21.3 25.0 23.1 24,3 15.8 20.6 8.8 17.¢€ 1€.6 22.9 21.0 21.2
42 .4 49,4 46,5 49 .1 31.7 38.0 35.6 35.1 37.2 43.8 41.2 42.7
35.86 37.6 37.8 38.0 28.7 32,2 31.5 30.4 3z.3 35.0 34.8 34,5
22.5 23.3 22.90 23.7 28.5 27.5 25.5 27.8 25. 4 25.3 23.7 25.6
35.2 36.4 35.2 37.1 37.4 38.3 37.2 40.2 3€.3 37.3 36.2 38.5
6243 60,4 61. 4 €0.9 71.3 70.9 70.4 69.5 66,7 €5.5 65.8 64,8
28.1 30.4 28.0 29.6 30.9 34,2 32.0 32.7 29.5 32.3 29.9 31.0
1 1 1 10. 13. 13. 1 1C. 1 13. 13.
1 1 1 11, 1 12. 1 10. 1 1z2. 12.
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN , WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
Objectives Ccnsidered to be East Midwest  South Woest East Midwest  South Wast East Midwest  South West
Essential or Very Isgortant
achieve in a perfcreing art 10.1 9.4 10.0 10.2 12.7 13.1 13.0 13.6 T4 1.2 11.5 1.7
be an authcrity in my field 64.2 66.6 69.3 67.6 53.4 58.5 -63.4 58.0 S5E.9 62.7 66.4 63.2
obtain reccqg frca cclleagues 42,8 42.4 45.1 42.4 34.5 33.9 3647 32.9 38.8 38.2 41.0 38.0
influence pclitical structure 14,17 4.5 17.3 15.0 9.5 8.9 10.7 9.4 12.1 11.8 14.1 12.5
influence sccial values 24,2 24,4 27.7 25.3 27.6 29.0 32.5 29.4 25.8 26.7 30.0 27.1
raise a fasily 54.5 51.4 54.3 52.2 57.3 55.0 £7.5 58.2 55.9 £3.1 55.9 55.0
have admin. resporsibility 29.0 29.1 29.9 29.3 20.3 21.5 23.2 23.2 24.8 25.4 26.6  26.5
be very well off tivancially 55.4 52.2 55. 4 54.6 36.9 33.2 38.2 38.1 6.4 42,9 47.1 47.0
help cthers in difficulty 53.3 50.7 55.2 52.7 69.7 70.5 72.7 68.6 61.2 60.4 63.7 59.9
theoretical centritu to science 15.2 14,6 17.3 5.4 10.7 3.6 1.0 9.1 13.0 12.1 .2 12.5
writing original wcrks 10.6 9.9 11.5 10.2 14.3 13.0 13.3 11.6 12. 4 11.4 12.3 10.9
creating artistic werk 10.8 9.2 10.6 12,1 18.5 16.6 16 .1 18.0 14.5 12.9 13.3 14.8
be successful ip my own business 45.9 47.3 49.6 49.0 25.9 25.4 30.6 30.3 3€.2 36.5 40.3 40.5
be involved in environ. cleanup 29.1 4,1 31.1 26 .7 24 .6 20.7 26 .6 24,1 26.9 22.4 28.9 25.5
develop philcscphy cf life 56.1 6.5 59.5 58 .6 64.3 64.9 67.2 64,7 60.1 60.6 63.3 61.4
participate in ccamunity action 24.5 23.9 28.4 22.7 28.8 30.9 4.7 27.6 266 27.3 31.5 24.9
keep up with pclitical affairs 38.0 39.2 40. 4 37.8 33.5 4.4 35.8 34.0 3t.8 36.8 38.2 36.1
Agree Strongly c¢r Screvhat .
gov?t not ccrtrclling pollution 82.8 7949 79.8 79.5 86.8 83.6 £3.5 82.C 84,8 81.7 B1.6 80.6
gov 't not prctectirg consumer 76.1 70.8 72.9 €9.5 81.4 75.2 75 .9 75.2 78.6 72.9 T4, 4 72.1
gov*'t should telp private ccol 71.2 66.5 66.0 62.5 68.1 64.4 64 .1 61.5 69.7 65.5 65.1 62.0
need more grants, feévwer loans 81.9 78.7 77.6 73.3 88.0 84.7 83.9 80.0 84.8 81.6- 80.7 76.3
toc many rights fcr criminals 54,9 57.6 58.0 58.6 44.6 44,7 46 .7 47.5 5C.0 51.4 52.5 53.5
not obey lasus acajirst cwn vieus 38.86 33.2 34,8 33.2 35.2 29.3 30.9 29.1 37.0 31.3 3z.8 31.4
people should be faid egually 31.5% 27.3 29.5% 28,2 29.3 24,4 27 .4 27.2 30.5 25.9 28.5 21.7
wemen®*s activities best in home 37.9 39.0 40.8 41.5 17.9 18. 2 1.4 21.8 2€.2 28.8 31.4 32.5
live together befcre marriage 59.3 46,1 Lo, 1 48,7 49.9 33.1 30.8  35.1 54. 8 39.8 38,7 42.5
discourage large femilies 60.9 63.9 66.7 67.6 53.8 54.0 56 .2 57.8 57.5 59,1 61.6 63.1
sex ck if pecple like €¢ach other 68.5 54.4 58.1 58.3 38.4 2441 24.5 2748 54,1 39.7 41.8 44,3
women should get jcl equality 89,3 88.3 87.8 86.4 95.3 95.4 95.0 93.3 92.2 91.8 91.3 89.5
wealthy shculd pay pore taxes 80.7 T7.1 75.9 76 .3 75.8 72.8 70.9 69.4 78. 4 75.0 73.5 73.2
marijuana shoul¢ e legalized 57.8 44,0 46,2 46,3 53.2 36.9 37.9 39.8 55.6 40.5 42.2 43.4
outlaw large campaign gifts 65.4 61.9 61.7 66.0 59.1 56.5 cu.4 58.7 6z.4 £9.2 58,1 62.7
can do little tc change society 9.8 46 .U 45,1 47.6 42.0 38.5 36.7 39.3 46,0 42.6 41.0 u3.8
young more idealistic than c¢ld 73.9 73.3 76.8 15.0 69.1 69.3 72.8 69.9 71.6 7.4 T4.9 72.6
young understand scre about-sex 63.8 58.5 63.8 60.8 64,0 56.8 60.9 60,1 63.9 57.7 62. 4 60.5
col regulate studerts off campus 14.2 14.0 16.5 15.6 11.9 10.7 4.7 13.1 13.1 12.4 15.6 14.5
students help evaluate faculty 72.9 73.9 72.¢ 71.7 76.6 75.5 13.2 70.2 74.7 .7 72.9  71.0
abolish ccllege grades 30.7 30.3 30.0 29.7 29 .4 28.3 26.7 2746 30.1 29.3 28.4 - 28.7
de-emphasize crganized sports 29.6 29.5 29.5 30.6 27.2 28.0 26.7 26.1 28.5 28.8 28,2 28.6
regulate student puklications 30.0 31.2 36.4 35.2 28.5 3.5 38.1 37.5 29.3 31.4 37.2 36.3
college has rigkt tc ban speaker 21.7 23,7 26.8 30.9 17.0 19.3 21.9 24.7 19.5 21.6 24. 4 28,1
pref treatmert fcr disadvantaged 37.5 36.9 42,3 41.3 36.9 35.6 40.3 38.7 37.2 36.3 41.3 40.2
ccl tcc lax cn student protests 35.5 3646 39.6 42.7 28.6 30.6 3.4 37.2 3z.2 33.7 371 40.2
adopt open admissicns at pub col 40.6 40.4 37.¢0 45,2 38.9 38.9 33.7 47.8 3%.8 39.7 35.4 46 .4

use same degree stardard for all 77.8 78.9 7.4 80,2 75.9 76.7 .7 77.3 76.9 77.9 761 78.9
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN . WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest South West East Midwest  South West
Concern about FPinamcing College
no ccncern 43 .1 36.8 43,4 43,5 35.4 32.5 39.4 38.9 3¢.4 34,7 41,5 41,4
sSome concern 43,3 48.5 43,9 42.9 48.6 50.4 45,8 45,9 45.8 49.4 4y, 8 44,3
Rajor ccncern 13.6 4.7 12.7 13.6 16 .0 17.1 4.9 15.2 14.7 15.9 13.8 14.3
Support from Barental or
Papily Rid 1
none¢ 23.5 23,7 17.0 27.8 17.2 16.6 12.9 16,9 20. 4 20.3 15.0 22,8
$1-3499 28.7 24.5 24.7 37.7 28,5 24.3 4.7 42.¢ 28.6 24.4 24.7 39.%
$500~$999 14,7 15.5 15.1 1.4 15.5 15.5 14.5 12.5 1£.0 15.5 14.8 11.9
$1,000~-%1,999 13.2 16.7 20.C 10.3 14,2 17.1 19.8 11.2 13.7 16.9 19. 9 10.7
$2,000-34,CCC 12.7 14,2 15. 5 8.7 15.5 18.3 19.1 11.7 14.1 6.2 17.2 10,1
over $4,000 7.2 5.4 7.6 4o 9.1 8.2 9.0 5.2 .2 £.3 8.3 4.6
Support from Basic
Rducational Opportupity Gramt #*#*
none 72.0 73.8 73.5 80.1 75.2 76.6 72.9 79.1 73.5 5.1 73.2 19.7
$1-3499 14.5 13.1 9.4 9.1 14,1 11.5 10.2 10,3 14.3 12.4 9.8 9.6
$500-$99% 7.2 Tols 10.7 7.0 6.9 7.9 11.9 8.1 Fa 1 7.7 11.3 7.5
$1,000-81,¢9¢ 3.1 4.3 4.7 2.5 3.0 3.2 4.4 2.C 3.1 3.8 4.5 2.3
$2,000~%54,000C 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.4 C.9 0.8 0.9 0.5
over 34,00C 2.0 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.1 ¢.1 1.1 0.2 3.3 0.4
Support fros Supplemental
Educational Opportupity Grant *#*
none 93,0 92.9 94, 1 94,7 93.3 93.7 93.9 95.4 93,1 93.3 $4.0 95,0
$4-3499 4.1 3.8 3.0 3.0 3.7 3.4 3.3 2.6 3.9 3.6 3.1 2.8
$500-3999 1.8 2.1 2.0 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.5
$1,000~-3%1,999 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.4
$2,000-3%4, (CC 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0,2 3.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 .1
over $4,000 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 c.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Suppoxt from
College Nork~Study Grant »*
nong 88.8 87,1 85.6 82.8 87.5 85,7 82.8 90.3 88,2 86.4 4.2 91.7
15499 6.6 8.2 7.8 4,1 7.9 9.0 9.0 5.2 7.2 8.6 8.4 b4oo
$500-3$999 3.7 4.0 5.6 2.3 3.8 4.8 7.2 3.¢ 3.7 4.4 6.4 2.9
$1,000-%1,999 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 .8 0.7 0.6 0.5 .8 0.6
$2,000-84,CCC 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
over $4,000 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.1 €. 1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Suppoxrt from
State Scholarskip cx Grant **
none 76.7 18.4 88.0 88.6 4.5 7.7 87.5 87.9 15,7 78.0 87.8 88.3
$1-5499 14,5 9.3 5.5 3.¢ 16.8 10.3 6.7 5.2 15,6 9.8 6,1 8.3
£500~-$999 5.4 6.8 3.5 3.4 5.9 6.8 3.4 4.2 .7 6.8 3.5 3.7
$1,000~%1,999 2.4 5.0 2.2 1.0 2.5 4.9 2.0 1.¢ 2.5 4.9 2,1 1.0
$2,000-%4,00C 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 1.8 .2 0.3 0.3 1.5
over $4,000 0.7 0.2 0.3 2.C 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 6.2 1.1
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Midwest
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$1- 3499
$500-$999
$1,000~81, 999
$2,000~-%4,C00
over $4,000
Sapport fros Pederal
$1-3499
$500-5999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~8%4,C0C
over $4,000
Suppoxt f£rom Mational
$1~ 5499
$500~$999
$1,000~%1, 99¢
$2,000~-34,000
over $4,000
Suppoxt from Other Icanm

aone

Support from local cr Private
none

Scholarshkip or Grant *»
Guaranteed Student Ican **

‘none
Direct Student Lcaz **

o mo
2 3 s e ¢
R adalt o~ N=
o

$1-$499
$500~-$999
$1,000-%%,999
$2,000-84,CCC
over $4,00C
Support fronm

none

$1-3499
$500~$999
$1,000-%1,99¢
$2,000-%4,000
over 34,000
Support fxoa
$1-3499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,99¢%
$2, 000-84, CCC
over $4,000

none

Full-Tise Employment
none

Part-Tise Employment



Waest

South

ALL STUDENTS

South Waest East Midwest

WOMEN

Midwest

FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
East

Waest

MEN
South

ACEJCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
Midwest

East

Benefits

none
Benefits

none
$2,000-34,CCC
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000-%4,C0C
over $4,00C

Other Sources cf Supgpert

over 3$4,00¢C
Suppoxt from Sccial Security

Dependent*s Benefits »»

$1-499
$506~-$999
$1,C00-%1,599
$2,000~84,CCC
over $4,000
Support frcm Spouse
none
$1-5499
$500~3999
$1,000-$1%,%55¢
$2,000~-348,C0C
- over $4,000
$1- 5499
£500-3999
$1,000-81,99%
$2,000-34, CCC
over $4,00C
Suppoxrt from Parent's
£1-3499
$500-3999
$1,000-81,59¢
none
$1- 3499
$50C-$999

none
Suppoxt from Personal

Support from Savings

Gola
[: 2% #8

SN n
P e e b .
al_zoccné
Q..

$1-3499
$500~-$9499
$1,000~31, ¢<9¢
$2,000-%4,CCC
over $4,00C

none



ACEIUCLA.COOPEH'ATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
1 - FALL 1974
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South Woest East Midwest South Waest East Midwest South West
FPinancially Indep. 1Thkis Yr.
yes 21.3 17.9 16.7 26.3 16.2 13.9 15.0 19.6 1&.8 16.0 15.9 23.3
no 78.7 82,1 €3.3 73.7 83.8 86.1 85,0 BO.4 B81.2 84,0 84,1 76.7
Pinancially Indep. last Yr.
yes 14,5 11.3 13. 4 16 .4 13 .4 3.4 12.0 14.7 13.9 10.4 12.7 15.6
no 85.5 88.7 86. 6 83.6 86 .6 90.6 88 .0 85.3 86.1 89.6 87.3 84,4
Total Inccme last Year
Independent c¢f Parents
none 10.8 5.9 8.0 7.5 21,6 16.7 24 .9 22.6 15.9 11.1 16. 1 14.3
less than $50C 22.9 19.9 21.9 20.8 34.0 35.2 35.2 37.1 28,2 27.3 £8.3 28,1
$500~-3%999 24,7 24 .4 26.6 28.6 21.3 23.3 20.7 20.9 23.1 23.8 23.8 22.9
$1,000~-81,999 22.4 27.6 24,2 4.4 4.4 17.0 12.0 11.8 18.6 22.5 18. 4 18,7
$2,000~82, 595 9.9 12.6 9.7 12.2 4,4 4,9 3.4 3.9 7.3 8.9 6,7 8.5
$3,000~8Y4,¢9¢ 5.0 6.1 5.5 6.7 2.1 1.7 1.9 2.C 3.6 4.0 3.8 4.6
$5,00C-%9,999 2.9 2.5 2.8 2.8 1.6 0,8 1.3 1.0 2.3 1.6 2.1 2.0
$10,000 or mcre 1.3 1.0 1.3 T.1 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.9
Estimated Parental Income .
less than $3,000 3.1 2.1 3.7 3.1 4.3 2.4 4.7 4,2 3.7 242 4,2 3.6
$3,000 - $£3,¢6¢ 2.8 1.4 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 4.1 3.4 2.7 1.8 3.5 2.7
$4,000 - 35,99¢ 4,3 3.3 4.9 4,1 5.1 4,1 5.9 6.C 4,7 3.7 5.4 4.9
$6,000 - $7,999 5.6 4.6 6.2 5.4 6.1 5.4 6.3 6.3 £.9 5.0 6.3 5.8
$8,000 - $¢,¢5¢ 7.8 7.6 7.7 8.5 8.5 7.9 7.8 7.9 8.1 7.7 7.7 8.2
$10,000 ~ $12,u4%9 15.8 16.2 14,9 18,7 15.8 16.6 13.8 15.2 1.8 16.4 4.4 14,9
$12,5C0 - $14,999 4.5 .7 12.4 13.9 12.9 13.6 12.3 12.7 13.8 14.2 12.4 13.4
$15,000 - $19,999 18.1 19.5 15. 4 16 .2 15.9 17.3 13.5 13.6 17.1 18.5 14.6 15.0
$20,000 - 324,585¢ 12.2 12.7 11.6 12.0 11.9 12,2 1.2 11.5 12.0 12.4 11.5 11.8
$25,000 - $2%,¢<9 5.6 5.8 6.4 ] 5.3 6.1 6.3 5.7 £.5 5.9 6.3 6.1
$30,000 ~ $34,959 3.F 3.8 4,3 3.6 3.6 4.1 4.4 4.6 3.6 3.9 4.3 4.1
$35,000 ~ $39,99% 2.0 2,2 2. € 2.4 2.2 2.4 3.1 2.5 2.1 2.3 2.9 2.5
$40,000 - $u%,5¢9 1.9 2.1 2.6 2.2 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.5 2,2
$50,000 cr ncre 3.1 4.1 4.2 5.1 3.2 3.6 4.1 4.2 3.1 3.8 4.2 4.7
Veteran
No 96 .5 96,8 97.0 95.3 99.3 99,3 9g.1 38.% 97.8 98.0 98.0 96.9
Yes 3.5 3.2 3.0C 4 0. 0.7 0.9 1 Zn 2.0 2.0 3.1

(**}
This iten is reported for the first tiwe 1n 1974. 1Itens not indicated with **%** are repecated or modi-
fied guesticns from one or more ¢t the earlier surveys. ’
Percenteces will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more tham cne category.
(2)
Fecategcrization of this iter frcm a longer list is shcwn in appendix C of the 1974 Nat'l ¥orms Report.
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INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE ACE/UCLA

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM®

Strati- No.
fication of

Institution Cell vYears 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
AEBILENE CHRISTIAN CCLLEGE 12 4 x* X* x* X*
ACADEFY OF AEFCKAUTICS 32 8 A i¥ L*x X X X X X
ADELPHI UNIVEERSITY [424] 9 X i X* X ¥¥ X% X X X
ADRIAN COLLECGE 21 9 ix X*® X* i+ X% X X% p.&J X%
AGRIC MECH & NCEM2L (OL 34 9 3% X 1% X X X X% X %
ALABABA A & P CCIIECGE 34 8 X* X% Xx X X¥* £ X* X%
ALABAMA LUTEEFEAN ACRLENY 30 1 X
ALABAMA STATF UNIVELRSITY 34 5 X* % A A% X%
ALCORN ASM CCLLEGE 34 1 X
ALEXANDER CITY ST JF CCI 27 1 3%
ALFREL UNIVEESITY 12 7 b L X X% b X* X X
ALICE LLCYD CCLLECGE 31 [ X* i* x* =
ALLEGRENY CCILEGE 12 9 X% 1% X% S X% X% ¥ * X X
ALLENTCHWN CCILECE 19 2 . X% X*
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY 06 9 X* X* X* *% X X X % X
AMHERST CCLLEGE 14 9 X* X% X* X i *x X® X* X#
ANDERSCHN CCLIEGE 21 1 - ' X *
ANDERSCN COLYLECE 33 4 i X% X* Xx
ABDEREWS UNIVERSITY 22 ) X X b & X*
ANTIOCH CCLLEGE 14 1 X .
ANTIOCRH CCLLEGFE-RISH-EAIT 15 2 X X
APPALACHIAN STRPTE UNIV (] 4 xx X X% X*
AQUINAS CCLLEGE ’ 17 g X 3% X* T* = X X* x* X*
AQUINAS CCLLEGE 30 3 x4 X% bes
ARIZONA STATEF UNIVEERSITY 02 3 X* X% X
ASSUMETICGN CCLLEGE 17 1 ) X%
ATHERS CCILECGF 20 6 X X {¥ Xx X X%
"ATLANTIC CCHEUNRITY C(J 28 2 X x*

AUGSBURG CCLLECE 23 4 X* X* 3% X* X¥* b4 X X X
AUGUSTANA CCILECE 23 5 X% e X* FEINR €
AUGUSTANA CCIIEGE 22 6 R X* R* K* X% X% 1%
AUSTIN CCLLECF 23 9 X* X* X#* X * X Y X* % X%
AUST1N PEAY ST ULNIVEFSITY c7 5 X X% X 3 X%
AVERETT? CCLLEGE 20 8 X* 3x X X X X X X%
‘BZ2USA PACIFIC LCIIECE 15 1 X
BAKER UNIVERSITY 22 1 X%
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY 01 2 X X

BAPTI ST BIBLE SENINIEY 24 7 % A* Xx X* X* L X*
BAPTIST CCL CF CHRARIESTCN 24 1 ¥

BARD COLLEGE 13 5 X* X% Y ¥ _X*
BARRI KGTCN CCLLEGE 1 1 X%
BARRY CCILEGE 17 1 . X%
BATES COLLEGE 13 9 x* L% A% 1% e ix X* 3 X#¥
BAY PATH JUNICR COLYECGE 22 9 X% X X* X* K% X* X% b X*
BAYLOK UNIVEESITY 0% 9 A¥ X% X* X* Ax X A% L oxx Xx
BEAVER CCLLECGE 23 4 X* X X® X*
BEE CCUNTY JUNICR CCILECE 28 ) I* X 3 i*x X* X*
BELLAREINE CCLLEGE 16 1 X
BELLAFMINE-UFSULIME €C1 16 8 ¥ X% X* X* X X X X "
BELOIT CCLLECGE 14 g X X* x* X% X X% ¢ i* X%
BENNETT COLLECE 31 3 » X PC I €2
BENNI NGTON CCLLEGE 14 9 p & % i% i* X% L% X% L X
BENTLEY COLLECE 15 1 X*
BEREA COLLECGE 1 9 X% X% i ¥ X*x - X% X X¥ . X%
BERGER COMMUMITY CCIIEGE 29 6 X ¥ X X X% X#*
BERRY COLLEGE 11 1 X*

BETHANY LUTHE CCL & TFEC S 31 9 X¥ X% V* X* X* X* X% X* . K¥
BIRMINGHAM~SOUTHEEN (CL 22 1 X
BISHOP CCLLEGE 35 2 X% X
BLACK EAWER CCILECE 28 g X% X X X# X X . X X%
BLACKBUSN COLLECE 13 1 ) X
BLOCMFIELD CCLIEGE 24 3 X X X
BLUEFIELD STATE CCLIECE 34 1 i
BLUFPFTCN COLLECE 21 3 X#* X% X%
BOISE COLLEGE 10 1 X

BCSICN CCLLECE 06 3 X% X X* C
BOSTON ONIVFEFSITY ¢S 3 X Xt X
BOWDOIN COLLEEGE 14 9 X% A X* X* X X* K*x X* X*
BOWIE STIATE CCLTEGE 34 6 X% X¥ A% X% X A*
BOWLING GREET ST UNIV 01 2 X% x*

aParticipation in the ACE/UCLA Cooperative Institutional Research Program for a given year is indi-
cated by an "X." Institutions providing data judged to be representative of their first~time, full-time
freshman class and included in the norms are indicated by an asterisk. Participation for 1974 is shown
for those institutions which had submitted data in time to be included in this publication.



Institution

BRADFORD JUNICE CCLIFGE
BEADLEY UNIVERSITY
BRANDEIS UNIVEFSITY
ERENAU COLLEGE

BREVAERL COLLECE
BRIARCLIFF CCLLEGE
BRIGHAM YCUNG GRIVEESITY
BRYAN COLLEGE

BRYANT COLLECE CF EtS ADM
BRYN MARR CCIYEGE

BUENA VISTA CCIIEGE

CAL COL CF AETIS ANL (BAFT
CALDWELL CCMEURITY (CLLEGE
CALIF 5T ORI V-NCFIHEFILCE
" CALIF STATE CCL FULIFRICN
CALIFCENIA INST OF TEICH
CALTFCFNIR LUTHEERAN C(C1
CALIFOENIA STATF CCILECE
CALVIN COLLECE

CARDINAL STRITCH CCILEGE
CARLEICN CCLIECE
CARNEGIE~FEELICN UNIVEERSITY
CARROLL CCLLEGE

CARROLL CCLLEGE

CARSON REWKAM CCLIECE
CASCALE COLLECE

CASE WESTEFN EKESERVE UNTV
CATHOLIC ORIV (P 2MEFIC2
CRZENCVIA CCIIEGE

CEDAR CREST CCILEGE
CENTENAEY CCLLECF WCEBEN
CENTERVILLE CCPEUDITY CCL
CENTRAL METHCLIST CCLLECGE
CENTRAL NEBRASKA TECE
CENTRAL STATF UNIVERSITY
CENTRE COLLEGE CF KEKTUCKY
CERRIICS CCLIECE
CHAMINADE CCILEGE
CHABFLAIN COLLECE

CHAPMAK COLLEGE

CHATHAM CCLLEGE

CHESTKUT BILL CGLIECE
CHICAGO STATE CCLLECE
CHOWAR CCLLEGE

CITRUS JUNIOE CCITEGE
CITY COL OF £AN FEANCISCO
CLAREMCNT MEN'*S CCLLECGE
CLARENDCN CCLIEGE

CLARICR SIATE CCLIECE
CLABK CO TECENICAL IKST
CLARK COLLEGE

CLARK ONIVERSITY

CLARKE COLLEGE

CLARKSCN COL CF TECERCLOGY
CIEMSCHN URIVERSITY
CLEVELAND INSTITUTE CFP ART
CLEVELAND ST ONIVEREITY
CHTY CCL OF LEIAKZEF (C
COCHISE CCLLEGE

COKER COLLEGE

CCGLBY COLLEGE

COLBY JUNICR CCLLECE
COLGATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE MISEBICORIIZ
COLLEGE OF CHAFIESTIC(X
COLLEGE QF EMECEIA
COLLEGE CF MT ST JOSEPH
COLLEGE OF KT ST VINCENT
COLLEGE OF NEW BCCEEIIF
COLLEGE OF NCTFE TAME
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Strati~ No.
fication of

Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1871 1972 1873 1974
15 3 I* X* X%
04 9 X% A% X* X% X% X* iF X =
06 8 X% X* X% X* X X* iA¥ X*
11 1 X
iz 5 X% X* X* X* X%
n 8 3% Xx* A i X X X X#
o4 1 ¥
1t 1 X%
15 3 X P X
14 1 X
20 9 X* x* 1= 1% X% % Xx 2% X
11 1 X
27 1 X
09 1 X
1€ 9 X* X% 1* X% X% X xx X X
06 g b x* ¥ X* X* X% X* = X*
23 2 X% X
a7 3 X X A%
23 a8 Xx X#* X* Ik X X#® nw X*
17 9 X* X* X* X* b 4 X ix 3 X%
14 9 x* X* X* X X X* Xx i X*
06 4 X ¥ X% X X
17 3 X* X X%
23 9 X% X% X# b &d I* £% X% Tx X%
20 5 ¥ X* X b X*
11 1 X*
06 3 b X X¥
06 2 X X%
31 4 X% x* X% X*
23 2 X% X*
20 2 : X* xix
26 5 X% X% X* X X
21 2 A* A
29 7 X% X* X* X X X% X
34 2 X p
13 y L€ X % ok ¥ %
29 7 X* X* X X X X% X
16 2 R X
3z 3 X * X g%
12 g X¥ X* X* A X % ¥ % X Y=
14 9 X* X¥ X X X% X* X¥ X* X*
17 1 L
o} 8 X% X* X% X X X% K& X
33 6 X ¥ X% X X Xx X*
29 & X% X X X X X
29 7 X Y& X#* b4 X X
14 8 X% X* X% b X% X% pad X*®
28 3 X * X X
03 5 X X X X X
27 7 X% X X X* X* X% X%
35 3 X* % p ]
13 4 X* X X X
18 3 X% b X%
13 2 X% X
01 1 X *
15 3 Xx X X
C9 2 X X
28 4 X* X X X%
28 3 X% X* X
1 1 X
13 9 X % X® X X X # X% X X
11 1 X
13 2 {* X%
16 1 X
12 7 Xk X% X% X% x* X X
21 1 ¥
17 1 } X
18 Y X% X*® 1¥ X* 1% o A X% Fe Y
18 6 X X ¥ X% X £ -
17 7 X* A i¥ X ¥ kS X



Institution

COLLECGE OF SACBEL EEBZER1
COLLEGE CF SAIMI FCSE
COLLECE CF SAKTIA FBE
COLLEGE OF ST EENFLICT
COLLEGE OF ST CRTHERINE
COLLEGE OF ST FERAMCIS
COLLEGE OF ST ECECLRSTICA
COLLY¥GE OF TEE MAINIRRD
COLLEGE CF THE SECUCIRS
COLLECE OF WCCSIEE
CCLLEGE QUR LALY CF ELKS
COLORADO COLIEGE

COLOERALO MCUMIALN CLYI-EAST
COLCRADO STATE CCILICE
COLORALO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLORADO WCHMEM'S (CIIECGE
COLUMBIA CCLLEGE

CCLUMBIA UNIVEESITY
CCHMFTCN COLLECE

CCNCOEFDIA CCLLECGE
CONCORDIA CCIIEGE-FCCELERAD
CONNECTICUT COLLECE
CCOPEE ONION

COPPIM STATIE CCLIEGE
CCRNELL CCLLEGE

CORNELL UNIV-HUMAK ICQLOGY
CORNEIL URNIVERSITY
CORWING CCHMUKITY CCIILECE
COTTEY COLLECE

COWLEY COUNTY CHTY JF CCL
CULLMAN CCLLEGE
CUNY~-ERRUCH COIIECGE
CUNY~BCEFO OF MANERTTAN
CUNY~BRGNX CCMEUNITY CCX
CUNY~BRCCKLYF CCLIECGE
CUNY-C1TY COLLECGE
CUNY-HOSTCS CCKNMUKRITY COL
CUNY~-HUNTER CCIIECE
CUNY-JOUN JaY CCLLECGE
CONY-LEdMAR CCLLECGE
CUNY-N ¥ CITY CFIY CCILFGE
CUNY-CUEFNS CCILECGE
CUNY-CUEENSBCECLGE CFIY C
CUNY-STATEN ISLANLI (HIY C
CUNY-YICRK CCTLEGE

CURRY COLLEGE

D'YOUVILLE CCLLECGE

DAKOTA WESLEYAY UBNIVERSITY
DALLAS BAFTIXISI CCILECE
DANIEL EAYNE CCLLECGE
DARTMOUTH CCLLECE

DAVID LIFSCCEE CCILECE
DAVIDSCN CCLIEGE

DAVIS & ELKIRS CCLLECE
DEFIANCE COLLEGE

DEL VAL CCL (F SC1 & AGFI
DELAWARE STAIF CCILEICE
DENISCN DHNIVERSITY

DEPAUN UONIVERSITY
DICKINSCH CCLLEGE

DILLAFD UNIVEREITY

DOANE COLLEGE

DOMINICAN CCL CF ELZLVELT
DOMINICAN COL S2M BRIAFL
DCMINICAN CQLLECGE-RICINE
DONNFEIL1Y CCLLEGE

DOWLLI NG CCLLEGE

DEAKE UNIVERSITY
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Strati-~ No.

fication of
Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
19 2 X X
17 3 K* X X%
19 3 X X X
18 7 X* X* X% X® X* X% X*
18 y X * X X* X*
17 2 X Lx
17 2 X X
27 L X X X X
28 G iE 1% bt X* X% X% X% X= X%
23 2 ¥k X*
16 2 Yx X*
14 1 X%
25 2 X X
09 2 X ¥ *
c1 2 X* X
15 1 Xx*
21 1 A*
06 3 X* X X*
28 7 % X X X X X X
31 2 X= X*
23 2 X* X%
14 & X% X# X® X¥ pes X* X* X*x
14 1 X
34 4 X X X X
23 2 x* X*
Cu 2 p X
06 2 X X
28 1 X%
21 4 X X* X% Xk
26 Y ¥* X X% Xx* X 4 X* X X
30 i % X X* X*
10 8 X* X% ** X ¥ X X X
23 3 X ¥ X
29 2 X* X¥
09 1 ¥
09 9 x*® Xx X% X* X% X X* X X
28 1 X
09 4 X X% X% X
Y ) X X* X* X* X
10 1 X
29 3 X X* X
09 1 b
29 4 X* K* X% X
9 5 X X X% X* X
10 3 X% ¥ ¥ %
15 4 ¥ X X X
17 4 h 4 X X* X
21 4 X% X% X X
24 3 X* X ¥
35 1 %
14 g x= b3 X * h€3 X % X % e ¥k Kk
21 3 3* X X
23 4 X® X* 3% ¥ %
20 g b X X¥ 1% % X% x* X*® X%
11 6 X * X X% X* ¥ % Xk
1 9 X X* X X* X* X* X* X% X
34 6 X* X* X* X* Xx* X%
12 2 X% X
23 9 ¥ % b L3 X% X% X% X & X% X% X%
13 9 % X% Xk X b X% Xx X% X*
35 ) X# X# X X X X%
22 3 L% ¥ % Ok
19 g X% 1% ¥ X X% X X Xk X%
16 q X X X X* X* X% X#® X* X
17 1 X
30 q bE b3 b Xk X% X X X X
15 1 ¥
[ 7 xX* X ¥ X X% X X*



Institution

DUKE UNIVERSITY

DUTCHESS CMTY COLLECE
DYKE COLLEGE

EARLHAE CCLLEGE

EAST CENTRAL JF CCIIECE
EAST CERTEAL ST CCLIFCE
EAST L.R. CMNTY COLLICE
EAST TEXAS SIATF UNIV
EASTEER BAPTIST C(IIECE
EASTERN IOWA CC~MUSCATINE
EASTEEFR MENNCNITE CCITEGE
EASTEEN WICNIM CCIIECE
EOMONDS COMMUNITY CCILEGE
EISENHOWER COLLEEGE
ELIZABETH CTTY STATE UNIV
ELIZABETH SEICN CCILEGE
ELIZAEETHTOWN COLLECGE
ELKO COMMUNITY COLLECE
ELMIRA COLLEGE

ELCN COLLEGE

EMORY & HENRY COLLECE
ENORY UNIVERSEITY

ERSKINE CCLLECE

ESSEX COUNTY CCLLECE
EURERKR COLLECE

EVERGREEN STARTE C(1IECGE
FAIRFIELD UNTV

FAIRHAVEN CCLLECE
FAIRLEIGH DICKIMSCN URIV
FAIRMONT STATE CCIIEGE
FINDLAY COLLEGE

PISK UNIVERSITY

FLORILA CCLLEGE

PLORILA KEYS JUNICR CQL
PLOBILA MEMORIAL CCILLECE
FLORIDA PRESEYTERIAY CCI
FLORXLA STATE UNIVEESITY
FLORILA TECHNCICCGICRI UNIV
FPLORISSANT VALLEY CHIY COL
FOREST PARK CNMIY CCTIEGE
FORT BEAYIS KARS STATE CCI
FCRT LEWIS CCLLEGE

FORT SCOTT CKTY JF CCILEGE
PRANKLIR & M2RSHAIL (CI
FREED HARLDEM2N COLLECE
FRESNG STATE COLLECE
FROSTBURG STATE CCIYECE
PUBMAN UNIVERSITY
GALLAULET COLLEGE

GARDEK CITY CHNTY Jk CCL
GARLAND JUNICE CCILEEE
GENERAL MOTOES IKSTIITUTE
GENEVA COLLEGE

GEORGE ¥ASCN GRIVERSI1TY
GEORGE PEABOLY COL ICERS
GEQRGE WILLIAES CCLIECGF
GEORGETCWN UKIVEREITY
GEORGIA INST OF TECENCLOGY
GEORGIA SOUTEWESIIER COL
GETTYSBURG CCLIEGF
GLASSBORO STARTE CCITECL
GCDDAERL COLLIEGE

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY

GQOSHEN COLLEGE

GRACELANED COILECE

GRAND CANYON CCLLEGE
GRAND RAPIDS EPETIIST (OL
GRAND VALLEY SIATE CCLLEGE
GRAND VIEW COLLEGE
GRAYSCN COUNTY JURICR COL
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Strati- ¥No.

fication of R
Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
06 3 X X X*
28 7 ¥ X X b X% X X
15 1 X
23 9 X¥ X% X* X* X* x* xX* X% X%
27 2 b X*
C7 3 X* X X
29 1 X
07 1 ¥
21 4 : X X ¥ K%
27 7 i* X* 4 X% i* X X%
21 g X* b &4 X% % X* X* X* X% X *
26 1 xx
27 1 X
15 5 b &S A% X% X %
34 4 K Y% X K%k
31 2 X X*
272 3 ¥ %% ) ¥ X% %
26 1 X
15 1 X
21 2 4 pad
22 9 % X* Xk X% X¥ i¥ ha X* X
06 5 yx X% X% X% X *
21 3 K% X% X%
28 1 X
0 1 X*
10 2 X X
17 1 x
3¢ 4 X X k4 X
15 5 X X X X X
07 7 X% X% X 4 X X X
20 3 X * X L
35 9 X* X# X* X* X*® Xk Xx X¥ X*
kR 4 Xx X* X* X*
286 5 X* X X X ¥
35 1 X
24 5 X% X * ¥ Y% X%
01 4 X% X X* X
10 5 X 3 X X X%
29 8 Xk X X X X X% X X
28 3 X% i ) 4
a7 8 X#* X X X 3 X% b X
() 1 X
26 S X ¥ X x X X*
13 9 X* Xx X* x* X* X* % ¥ x*
32 8 i= X* X* i*® X* X* X2 X
c8 4 X% X b4 X
08 3 X% X% X
23 3 Lk X% X®
11 9 3* X* ¥ X* X X X X X
27 5 X* X% X% ix Lx
31 5 3% X* x¥ % X%
13 9 Xx* X% X% X% X X X % X
21 3 g% % %
10 5 ¥* £ X*® X X*
kR 4 3% ix 3 X*
11 3 X* X* X% X* X# E X% %
06 2 X X
€9 9 X* X% X* X i% X X ¥ XX
a7 4 X% X% K% K&
23 9 X* X* X% X* X% £* X® X* X*
08 1 3
14 3 X ¥ X
18 g iz X% X )4 X 4 X X* X
23 1 £* ‘
22 1 X
Zu 3 X#* X X
24 1 X
10 i X
iz 7 X* X X X i* ¥ X%
27 6 X* X# X% X* X* X*®
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Strati~ ¥No.
fication of

Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1870 1971 1972 1973 1974
GREEN HIVER CRTY CCITECE 29 1 X
GREENEIELD CETY CCLIECE 27 1 X
GRINNELL COLLECE 14 8 X* X% X X X X X X
GUILFORBRD COLIEGE 21 8 X% X% bad X¥ X% X% X* X
GULF CCAST JUKRICE CCILECGE 28 5 ¥ X* X* X* X*
GUSTAVUS ADCLEELS CCIIEGE 23 4 X% X% X X
HAMILTCN COLLECE 14 8 ix X* X X* X X X* I®
HAKLINRE ORIVERSITY 23 9 X* X* X* X% X A x X X% X
AAMPDEN~SYDNEY CCITECE = 23 5 X% X* X* L X*
HAMPSEIRE COLIECE 15 2 X X
AAMETON INSTITUTE 35 1 X*
HARDT NG CCLLEGE 22 9 X* X* X* X% X* X* X% X% X%
HARRI MAR CCOLTEGE 30 1 bid
HARRIS TEACEERS CCLYECE c7 2 X X
HARRISEURG AREFA CHTY COL 29 4 X X X X
HARVARD UNIVEBSITY 06 5 X X X X X
HARVEY MUDD CCIIEGE 14 7 A * X X* Xx* X* X% X*
HAVERFORD CCLLECGE 14 8 ¥ x¥ X X# X#* X* X% X%
HEIDELBERG CCLLEGE 22 2 X* X
HENRY FORD COMEUNITY CCL 29 3 X* X% X*
BERRIMER CO (MTY CCLIEGE 27 7 X# X X X* X X X
HIGHLAND COMMUNITY CCLLEGE 27 6 X* i% X% X X X*
HILLSBORCUGH CFI1Y CCILECE 28 1 X*
HIRAE COLLEGE 13 5 x¥ X* X% X% X*
HOBART & WILLIAE SMIIE COL 13 3 X% xx Xx
HOCKING TECHNICAL CCILEGE 27 1 X
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY o4 4 XX X* L% X%
HOLLINS COLLECGE 13 9 X% X* X# X* X* b4 X X X
HOLY CROSS JUNIOR CCILECE 3 1 X
HOLY NAMES CCITEGE 17 1 X
HOPE CCLLEGE 13 4 X X* X* X*
HOUSTCHN EAPTIS1 CCLLECE 24 3 X X X
HOWABD COMMUNITY C(OLILEGE 26 2 x X
HOWARD CONIVEFRSITY 35 8 X X X X* < X X X
HUMPHREYS CCLLECE 30 7 X ¥ X X¥ i* X X
HUNTINGTCHN CCLIEGE 20 7 X% X*® X* X X= X* X
HURON CCLLEGE 20 7 X% X* ¥ X X X* X
HUSTON TILLOTSCKR CCILECGE 3s 2 X X
I1DABO STATE UNIVEKS1TY a8 5 ¥* X 3% X% pd
ILLINCIS CENTFAL CCIIEGE 29 1 X*
ILLINCIS IRST GF TECE 13 5 ¥ X*® X* X* X%
TMMACULATA CCOLLEGE 17 2 3% Xx
IMMACOLATE HE2FT1 CCTIECGE 18 6 X* X X% hS X* X
INDIAN RIVER JR CCIIEGE 28 6 X* X X% X* X* X%
INRDIANA INST OF TECE 12 1 X
INDIAN2Z U AT BICCMINCION 02 2 X X
INDIANA UNIV-EUEDUE 10 1 X
TCRA COLLEGE 16 1 X*
IOWA ST U OF SCI & 1TECH 03 6 X% X X*x x* pad X*
IOWA WESLEYAM CCITECE 22 9 X* X* X X* X K* Xx X% L&
ITASCA STATE JF CLIIECGF 27 5 X* X% X# X* X*
ITHACA COLLECGE 12 y Xk X X X
JACKSCN STATE CCLLECE 34 q X X X X
JAMESTOWN CCEEUNITY ((I 28 3 X X X%
JEFFEESCN COMNUNITY C(I 27 7 X# X X X* X* X Xx
JOHN B GUPTON CCLLEGE 30 1 X
JOHUN BRCWE UNIVEESITY 12 1 X*
JOAN TYLER C¥TY CCIIECGE 26 2 X* X
JOHNS HCPKINS UNIVERSITY 6 9 X* Xx X* X* R X X% X* X*
JOHNSCN C SMITHE URIVERSITY 3< 9 X*® X% X* X* Lk X% X* ¥ X*
JOHNSTCN COLYIEGE 23 2 X X*
KALAMBZCO COILEGE 13 2 X X
KANSAS CITY 2RT I8ST11UTE LR 1 X
KANSAE ST TEACHERS C(IIEGE 08 1 X
KAKSAS WESLEYAM UMIVERSITY 20 9 ¥ X% X# X X X% X X X
KEAN COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY 07 2 X X
KENT ST URIV~TFUMEULL 26 3 Xx X#® X*x
RKENT ST UBRIV-TESC2E¥ RS 26 2 X X*
KENTUCKY STATE COLLECE 34 9 X* X X* X X X X X X*
KENTUCKY WESLEYAN CCLLEGE 2¢ 7 X¥ Xx X X= X X X
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KEYSTCNE JURICE CC(IIEGE 32 9 X X% X* X* X® X% X% X#® X*
KIRKLAWL COLIEGE 15 7 X X* X% X X* ¥x X%
RISHWNAUKEE CCLLEGE 27 6 X% X% X Ax Xx X
KITTRELL COLLEGE 17 2 Xx X¥
KNOXVILLE CCILEGE 35 4 X* X* ¥ X
KUTZTGEN STRTE CCILICGE 09 1 X
LA ROCEE COLLECGE 19 4 X% X X X*

LA SALLE CCLIXGE 17 3 X X X %
LA VEENE CCLIEGE 20 1 X
LAFAY ETTE COLLEGE 23 7 X* Xx* X* X* pL 1 X%
LARKE CITY JUNICR CCLLEGE 27 7 3% X* X {x i x* X
LAXE ERIE CCILLEGE 12 2 X X*
LAKE FOEEST COLLEGE 23 9 X* X* X# X* X% X% X b X*
LAKELAND CCLLEGE 22 9 X% X® i# X* X¥ K* X* X X%
LAKELAND CCMRURITY C((ILEGE 28 2 X% X*

LANDER COLLEGE 07 1 X
LANGSTON URIVERSITY L 3 X X X
LAREDC JUNIOR COLLECE 27 5 X X X X X

LAWRERCE UNIVERSITY 14 3 X 4 X
LE MOYNE CCLIEGE 18 9 X* X X* X* X* X* X% ¥ x*
LE MOYNE-CREX CCLIECE 35 1 ¥

LEA CCLLEGE 14 1 X

LEBANON VALLEY COLLECGE 22 9 1* X% 1% X* X% ix i 1% X*
LEES JUNICR CCIIEGE R 3 i X* 144
LENOIR-RHYNE CCLIEGE 21 4 X X* X¥ X*
LE¥IS & CLARK CHTY CCL 28 1 X

LEWIS AND CLAB¥ CCILIECGE 13 5 X*® X* X X* X%
LEWIS COLLEGE 11 1 X
LINCOLN COLLEGE 32 3 X* X* X

LINCOLN NEB TECE (MTY COL 27 1 X*

LINCOLN UKIVEEFSITY 35 5 X* Xx X* X= X*

LINDENWOOD CCIIEGE 22 8 Xk X#* E* X% X#* X*® X* X*
LINFIELL COLLECE 22 4 X X pid X
LIVINGSTONE (CLLEGE 35 3 X X X
LOCK HAVEN STATE C(CITEGE 08 8 X% X% X X* X* b e X% X
LONE FKCUKRTAIF C(CLIECY 17 1 X

LONGWCOLD COLLEGE 09 7 X* X*® X* X* X* ¥ X
LORAIN CO CHTIY COLLIECE 28 3 X% b3 X

LORETTO HEIGHIS CCIIEGE 17. 9 X* X¥ x* X* X* X% X* ¥ X *
LOS ANGELES EAPTIIST C(I 24 9 X* X* X2 X* X% X Xx ¥ X
LCS ANGELES CITIY CCLLECE 29 5 X% X X* X* X
LOS ANGELES HAICE CCIIUEGE 29 1 X
LGS ANGELES FIERCE C(IIFG 29 1 X
LCS ANGELES SOUTHWEST COL 27 1 X
LOS AXGELES IFALE-TICE COL 29 1 X
LOS ANGELES VALLEFY CCIIEGE 29 1 X
LOUIS IAKA POLY INSTIILTE 8 7 3% 1% X* X X X X%

LOUISIANA ST U~ALEXARLERIA 27 6 X X% X% X* ¥ X*
LOUISIANA ST U-MAIX 21 3 ¥ X X*

LOUISIANA ST U-NEw CFLEANS 10 2 X X#*

LOUISIANA ST U-SEBEVEPORT 27 2 X X%

LOUISIANA ST UM V-EUKNICE 26 2 X X

LOYOLA UNIV-ICS AMGEIES 17 8 i* X* X* X X £ X X
LOYOLA UNIVEERSITY 05 7 X# X¥ X% L% X#* Xx X%
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY €5 5 X% X* X X X*
LUTHER CCIIEGE 23 5 X* X* X#* X*® X%
LYNCHEFURG CCIIEGE 1" 1 X

MACALESTER CCLLEGFY 23 3 X X* X
MACCORMAC JR CCLLEGE 30 1 X%
MACHKURBAY CCIIEGE 22 2 X¥ X*® X Xx X% X® X* L% X *
HMADISCN AREA TiCE CCILECE 28 1 X%

MADISCN COLLEECE ¢9 1 X *

MADCGNEKA CCLLIGE 16 8 X* X* X* X% X#* X% X* X%
MANATEE JOUNICE CCITECE 28 6 X X% X* ¥ x¥ X
MARCHESTEERE CCLLEGE 22 4 e X* X* X
BANHATTAN COLLEGE 18 2 X* X
MANHATTANVILIE CCILECE 18 4 X X* X X
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MANSFIELD STRATE CCLIECE ) 3 X* X* X#
MARIAN CCL CF FCKRL [U T2C 16 9 X= X* X% X% X X* X X* X*
MARIETTA CCLIEGE 13 9 X* X* X% X* 3* X% X* X X*
MARIST COLLECGE 12 3 X X% X
MARJOEIE WEBSTER JUKICR C 32 1 X*

MARLBCRC CCLIEGE 15 9 i*® X% X* i X* X* X% X* X*
UARQUETTE UNIVERSITY 06 1 X*
MARS HILL CCLLECE. 20 3 X% X* X

MARY BALDWIN CCILEGE 23 7 X* X* x* X X X X
MARY HCLMES JF CCITEGE 37 1 X

MARY. MANSE CCLLECE 16 1 X

MARY WASHINGTCN CCLIICGE 09 2 X% X*
MARYKNCLL SERIMAEY 18 3 i X* X*

MARYLAND INST CCL 01 BRI 15 2 X X*
MARYHCUNT COLLECE 16 9 i® X% X% X* X* X* X X X
BARYMOUNT MANHATI2AK ((1 19 2 X X
MARYVILLE CCIIEGE 22 1 X*
MARYWOOD COLLECGE 17 6 X* A X* X* X X*
MCKENDREE COLLECE 2y 1 X
MCPHERSCN CCILEGE 22 9 X* X* X*® X* 1* % xx * X
MELAILLE CQLIECGE 19 9 X X* X#* X Xx* X* X® X¥ X*
MENLO COLLEGE 11 1 X
MERCER CCUNTY CHTY (CLLEGE 29 6 X% bA X ¥ X X

MERCY COLLEGE CF LETECILIT 16 7 X# X 3% X% X X X
MERCY HURST CCLLECE 17 7 = X* X* X X% X% X
HEREDITHE COLLECE 22 1 b
BERRI MACK CCILEGE 17 6 X% X* X% X* X% )4
MESA CCLLEGE-MAIN 29 3 % X X*

METROPOLITAN JF CCLLECE 29 4 X X X% X*

MIAMI UNIVERSITY-CXEGED 02 9 A% X* X* X* X* X* Xx X* X
MICHIGAN STIATE UKRIVEEFSITY 01 5 X% 1% ¥ X* X

MIL AMERICA NAZARENE COL 24 2 X* X*
BIDDLEBURY CCLLEGE 14 3 pLJ i® ¥ X* X* X xX* 1x X
MIDDLESEX CCOUK1Y CCIIEGE 29 6 X¥ X X X* X* X
MIDWAY JUNICE CCLIEGE 11 7 X3 X¥ X* X* X* X% X
MILLIGAN COLI1EGE 1 7 X* X% ¥ X# X* X¥ X
MILLS COLLECE 13 8 % X* X X X* X X X
MILLSAPS CCLIEGE 22 7 Xx X* X X Xx X X
MILTON COILECGE 15 6 X X% ¥ X X* X

MIRA CCSTA CCLLEGE 28 3 X X X
MISS51SSIPPLI CCLLECE 21 1 X
MISSISSIPPYI ST C FCE KCFEN 08 1 X

MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIV c1 1 X
MISSOURI EAPT (CL-S3 LCUIS 15 4 X X X X
MISSOURI BAPIIST CCITEGE 30 8 X* x* X¥ X¥ K X* X* Xx*
MISSOURI VALLEY CCIIEGE 24 1 X*
MODESTC JUNICE COLLECE 29 5 X*® x* X X X*
MOLLOY COLLEGE 19 1 X
MONMOUTH COLLEGE 22 9 X* X% X* X* ¥* X* i* Xx* X
MGNTANA STATER UBIVEESITY 02 g X% X* X# X# X* X* X* X% X*
MONTCLAIR STATEF CCLIECE 0% 5 X* X* ks X X

MCNTGCMERY CCUMIY CFIY CCL 29 1 X*

MONTICELLO CCLLEGE 31 4 2% X* X*x X

MOORPAEK JUNICE CCIIFCE 29 4 X X b3 X

MORAVIAN CCLIEGE 23 1 X
MOREHEAL STATE UNIVEREITY c? 1 X
MOREHQUSE CCLLEGE 35 7 pad X* X* X X X X
MORGAN STATE CCILEGE 34 & X* X* X X X* X
MORNINGSILE CCLLECE 23 6 X% X* X* ¥ X X*
MORRIS EROWN CCLLECE 35 7 i X X* X X X% X=
MORRYLS HARVEY C({ITECGE 11 8 X* X% X% ¥ X X X X
MORRISICHN CCITEGE 37 1 X%

MOUNT HOLYOKE CCLLECE 14 9 ¥ X% X* X* 2% X* X X% X%
MQUNT OLIVE JUNICE CCLLEGE 31 & X X% b X X* X
MQUNT SAN RNICXIC CCLIECE 29 9 X% X* X X X X X X X%
MOUNT ST MBARY CCLIECE 19 4 £* X% X x*
MOUNT ST MARYS COLLYCE 16 7 X% X% X= X# X% X* X*
MOUNT ST SCHCIASTIC? (CL 16 5 X* X* X X% X*

MOUNT UNICN CCILEGE 22 2 X* X
MUNDELEIN COLLEGE 13 3 X X X*



Institution

MUSKIRGUM COLLEGE

N C AGR & TECH STATE URIV
N C SCHCCL CQF AFIS

N C WESLEYAN CCLLEEGE

NAPA COLLEGE

HASSAU CCHMMUKITY CCIIEGE
NATHANIEL HAWTECRAF CCIL
NATIONAL COLLEGE CF :LOC
MAZAREIH COL CF ECCLESTEER
BAZARETH CCLIEGE

NEW CCLLEGE

BEW HAMESHIRE CCLLECE

NER MEX STATE UMNIVFESITY
NEW MEXICO JR CCLLECE

NEW MEXICO ST UNIV-3LAK.
NR® YCRK ONINVEESITY
NEWARK COL OF ERGINEFEING
NENTCN COLLECE

NIAGARA COUNTIY CMIY COL
NOBRTH DARCIA SUATE CRNIV
BORTH GREENVILLE JR C(L
NORTHAMETGN €O BREA C CCL
NORTHEASTEEN - EUELIMGTCHN
NORTHEASTEEREN CHRISTIZM 3C
NORTHEASTERN JF CCLIFCE
NORTHEASTERN ST CCLLEGE
NORTHEASTERN UNIVEERSITY
NCHTHEER ESSEX (MTY C(L
NORTHERN MICEIGAN DRIV
BORTHLARD CCILEGE
NOBRTHWEST CMTY CCILECE
NOBRTHWEST COLLECE
NCRTHWEST MISSCUEI 21 COL
NORTHRESTERN CCIIEGE
NOBTHWESTERN URIVERSITY
OAKLAND CITY CCILEGE
OAKLAND UNIVERSITY
OBARKNOOD COLLIIEE

OBEBLIN CQLLECE
OCCIDENRTAL CCIIEGE

OHIO DOMINICAN CCILECE
OHIC NORTHERN UNIVEREITY
ORIQ STATE UNIVERSITY
OBIO TECHNICAT CCILEGE
OHIO UBIV-CHIILICCCTERE
OHIO URIVERSITY

OHIGC UNIVERSIY-ZANESVILIE
OHRIO WESLEYAM UBIVEESITY
OKLAHCMA CHRISTIAF CCLLEGE
OKLAHCMA STATE UGNIVEESITY
OLD DCMINICHN UMNIVEBSITY
OLIVET COLLECE

OLIVET NAZARENE CCLIEGE
ORAL RCBEBRTS UNIVEFSITY
ORANGE CCAST CCIIEGE
OREGON STATE UNIVEREITY
OTTAWE UNIVERSITY
QTTERBEIN CCLIEGE

OUR LADY CF TEE IAKE COL
PACE COLLEGE-HMR2IN

PACE UNIV-WESTCHESIER
PACIFIC BRIVERSITY

PACKER COLLEGIATE 13ST
PADUCAH JUNICR CCLLECE
PARK CCLLEGE

PARKS COLLEGE CF ST ICUIS
PABSOKS COLLEEE

PASSAIC COMMUNITY CCLLECE
PENN ST ONIV~-ALIENICWY
PENN ST UNIV-ALICCNA

@
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22 1 ; X*
34 5 X * X * X* X*
10 2 ¥ X
24 7 X* b X * X % b€ X% b
27 3 X% K% ¥
29 1 g%
1S 4 X* X X X
11 9 X% X* b4 X* X X X X* X
18 9 i* X% X* X% ¥ Xk X* X* X *
11 8 X* A% X* X% X X X% X
15 2 x* X*
15 1 X*

01 7 X* X* X X* X X X
27 3 X* X X
25 3 X* % X
05 8 X X® X X X X X X
09 9 X% h e X* X% A% X¥ X* X X*
18 8 X¥ X* X* X* Xx X X% X
29 8 X xx* X X% X Y% b4d X%
02 i X* X* X% X*
32 & I X% X# X X% X¥
29 6 X% X* X* ¥ X% Y%
28 3 X* X* X*

31 q x* A% X %

28 2 Xx* X*
g1 1 X
o4 q i* % P &3 b-& 3% X* X* X% X
29 2 b4 X
07 1 b4 4
11 9 ix b & X* x* X* X* X% ¥ X%
26 3 X#® Xx i
24 1 X%
c8 6 X* b4 x* 1% X X*
22 1 ¥*
4129 9 x* I% X* X A* X X% X* X
z4 3 1% X* X
10 8 i X* X# X% X X* X X*
35 1 : X
14 6 E*® X% Xx X* X* X*
14 9 X% X¥ X* X X X* X* X I
18 g X* X* X* X* X* A= A x* X*
22 5 X* X X% X X
C1 7 X% ¥ Xx X* A= X L%
15 7 X* ¥ X% X X¥ X* X
26 [ X# i¥ X% X%
g1 3 X* X X
26 1 X
23 4 X% b.& ] X% X%
15 7 X X* ¥ % £F X % X
0% 6 X% X* ix Xx X% X
08 4 X% X% X% X
11 1 X
21 2 X X
15 2 X X*
29 8 x* X* X X* b3 X X X*
02 2 X X
22 7 X% X#* A* X* X% Y* X*
22 2 X% X*
16 8 i X } 4 X* 3% X* X X*
" 8 2 X X* X xx p.&J X X
15 2 b4 X
12 3 b X X*
30 5 X% X* 4 1% X*

28 3 X% X* b4
20 5 X% X* X X X
15 2 X X
11 7 X* X* X¥ X* Xk X X%

26 2 X X
25 3 X¥ X% X%

28 3 1% X X
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PENN ST UNIV~-EEAVIR 27 3 ¥* X# X
PENN ST UNIV-EEERENIS 10 2 X* %
PENN ST UNIV-EFFKS 217 3 X#* X% X
PENN ST UNIV-CAPIICL 3 3 X#* X X
PENN ST UNIV-LELAWARE 28 2 ¥ X
PENN ST UNIV-DUBCIS 26 3 X% x* X
PENN ST UNIV~EAYEITE 27 2 3% x*
PENN ST UNIV-BAZLETCN 27 3 ¥ ¥*
PENN ST UNIV-EAIR 02 7 ¥ * ¥ X b X X X
PENN ST UNIV-PCREESICET 10 2 L X%
PENN ST UEIV-MCLNT BAIIC 27 3 ¥* 3* X
PENN ST UNIV-NEW KENSINGTH 27 3 X* x* X
PENN ST UNIV-CGCNTIZ 28 3 P X* X
PENN ST UNIV-SCEERANGC VLY 26 3 1 ¥ X
PENN ST UNIV~SCEUIYEILL 26 3 ¥ x* X
PENN ST UNIV-SCEAMICH 27 4 X x* % X*
PENN ST UNIV-RILKES EARRE 26 4 1% x* X* X%
PENN ST ONIV-YCEHR 26 u X% X% X X%
PEPPERDINE CCLIEGE 12 7 X% - X 3 X X 3* X
PERU STATE CCLLEGEH 07 7 X#* x* e A% X X X
PFEIPFER COLLEGE 21 2 X% X*
PHILA CCLLEGE CF 2R1 12 3 X# X% X
PHILA COLLEGE CE EIELE 15 5 X% 3 X % X
PHILA COLLEGE OF TEX & SCI 11 4 X X 3 X
PHILA COLLEGE FHAR & SCI 15 5 X% X* X % X* X
PHILANDER SMI1H CCIIEGE 35 6 X X% 1% X X Xk
PHEILLIES COLLECE 22 2 Xk b
PINE MANOE JUWICR CCILEGE 32 7 2% X X* X% X= Xk %
PITT TECHNIC2I INSTITUTE 27 5 X X X* X X
PITZER COLLECGE 15 2 X A
POINT PARK CCL 15 1 X
POLYTECHNIC INST CF N. Y. 13 ) 1k *% y* X* X% { % X* X* X
POMONA COLLECE 14 6 X* 2% X X X X
PEAIRIE STATE CCLLECE 26 8 ¥* X X#* b X x* X bt
PRATT INSTITUTE cu 8 it 1% x* X X X bt X
PRESCCIT CCLIECGE 15 3 X* X% X
PRINCETCN UNIVEESITY 06 g X* X * X* X% X% X% X* X% X*
PROVILENCE CCLLEGE 17 3 X* X 1*
PUBRDUE UWIVERSITY~MAIN 02 5 ] X X X X
QUEENS CCLLEGE 22 1 X*
QUINSIGAMOND CHNTY CCIIEGE 28 5 X X X#* 1% X
RADCLIFFE COLLECE 14 4 ] X% b X
RAINEY RIVER S$1 JE CCILEGE 26 2 X* X *
RAMAPO COL OF KEW JEISEY 10 3 X X X
RANDGLEH MACCH WCMAKS COL 22 7 R X* X X* X% o X
RANDOLPH-BACCN COLLECE 22 4 y* X* X% x*
RANGER COLLECE 27 6 b 3% 1* X X% X%
REED COLLEGE 14 8 X X% ¥* X X 1* ¥ X
REGIS COLLEGE 13 8 X% X# X* X% K* g A% %
REIKHARDT COLLEGE 31 5 X% X X% 1 ¥*
RENSSELAER ECLY IMSTITUTE 06 i X* X X X#*
RHODE ISLANL CCLLECE o8 ] X X* X# X X# K X x* X
RHODE ISLAND SCE CE LESIGN 13 3 X* X ¥*
RICE UNIVERSITY 06 4 X X% X* X
RICHARD BLANI CCLIEGE 26 1 X*
RICKS COLLEGE 33 2 3 X*
RIDER COLLEGE 11 9 3% X X X* X* X% X* X% X*
RIO GRANDE CCITEGE 15 1 X
ROBERTS WESLEIYAN CCIIEGE 24 1 X%
ROCHESTER INST CF TECE 11 1 X
RCCKFGKD COLLEGE 12 g X% X% 3 X X% X* X% Xk X
ROCKH URST CCILEGE 17 8 x* X X% x* X X* Xk X
FOGER WILLIAFS CCLLECE 15 6 X X* b X X X
ROLLINS COLLEGE 12 5 Ty XE x* X* X* X%
ROSARY CCLLEGE 18 3 X% X% . X
ROSEMCNIT CCLIXGE 18 1 X%
RUSSELL SAGE CCLLECE 12 4 X% b <3 Y X
SACRAMENTO CITY CCLIECGE 29 1 X



Institution

SACREL HEART UNIVERSITY
SALEM COLLEGE

SALISBURY STATE CCIIEGE
SAM HCUSTON STATE UMIV
SAN FFANCISCO BRI INET
SAN FRANCISCC CCNE MLEIC
SAN JOSE CITY CCILEGE
SAN LUIS REY CCILEGE
SANTA FAREARA CI1Y CCLLEGE
SARAH LAWRERCE CCILECE
SCHENECTADY CC CETY CCIL
SCHREINER INSTITUTE
SCRIPPS COLLEGE

SEATTLE DNIVERZITY

SETON HALL CCLLEGE

SETCN BALL UNIVEREITY
SHAW CCILLEGE AT LDETICIT
SEAR UNIVERSITY

SHEPHERD COLLECE

SIENA COLLEGE

SIMMONS COLLEGE

SIMON'S ROCK

SIMPSCN CCLLEGE

SIMESCN CCLLEGE

SINCLAIR CMIY COLIECE
SIOUX FEALLS COLLEGE
S500TH CARCLINA SI CCIIEGE
SOUTHAMPTCN CCIIEGE
SOUTHEAST MISSCUE]I ST UNIV
SOUTHEASTEEN MASS UN1V
SOUTHERN CCLCFALC 51 (CC1
SOQUTHERN ILL UNIV~ELS.
SOUTH ERN ILL UNIV-HRIN
SCUTHERX EETHCLIST CrIV
SQUTHERN CREGCN CCLIFGE
SOUTHEEN STATE CCLLILE
SOUTHERN STATE CCILECE
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
SOUTHWEST MINF STIRTEP (LI
SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMEERIS
SOUTHWESTERN CCILECE
SPALDING CCLIEGE

SPELMAN COLLECGE

SPRING HILL COLLECGE
SPRINGFIELD CCIIECE
SPRINGFIELD CCIIEGE IF ILL
ST ANLREWS PFESEYTEERIJAN C
ST ANSELM'S CCILECGE

ST AUGUSTINEE CCIIECGE

ST BENEDICT CCILECE

ST CATHARINE JR CCLIEGE
ST EDWARDS UKIVEREITY

ST FRANCIS CCLLEGE

ST JOBN COL CF CLEVELANE
ST JOHN FISHEER CCIL IBC

ST JOHR'S CCILEGE

ST JOHN*S COLLECE~-S2MIA FE
8T JOHNS UNIVERSITY

ST JOHKS UNIVEESITY

ST JOSEPH CCLLIEGE

ST JOSEPH'S CCLLEGE

ST LAWRENCE SEMINPFY

ST LANRENCE UNIVEERSITY

ST LOBIS INSTITOUTE CEF MDS
ST LOUIS UNRIVEESITY

ST MARTIN'S CCIILEGE

ST MAFY COLLEGE

ST MARY OF TEE FLAIMNE CCL
ST MARY'S CCILECGE

5T MARY'S JUNICF CCIIEGE
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19 3 X X X
23 g E* i X% ¥ % ¥ X ® X X* X%
08 4 1% x* b b4
07 3 ¥ X% X *
11 1 X
15 1 ¥*
29 1 X%
18 3 X* L* X#*
29 3 X* X# b4
14 4 X* X% X¥ K*
27 3 i X X *
31 5 X* X* X* X% X
14 <] ¥ X% X X X 4 X X
17 4 i* X% X X
18 1 X
04 4 X *x X X X%
24 1 X
35 1 X
ce 3 X¥ X X
16 1 X*
12 2 X X
31 2 1 X
22 5 X# L% b &3 X% X
24 1 x#
29 5 X% X* X% i® X*
22 1 X
34 g X* X X¥ X
15 2 X X
8 1 X
10 4 X = X% X X%
08 2 X% Ax*
10 3 X% X% X* X X
01 6 X xx X% X* X% X
06 g X X¥ X* X% X X X X X
09 1 X
07 6 i* X X X% b4 X%
10 3 X* X X=
34 3 A* xx X
10 7 X* b3 X% X* X X X
23 1 A%
21 2 X X*
16 7 X* X* X% X X% X X
35 7 X* X* Ax X% X¥ X% X=
18 9 X% bEs X* X% b X * X% X% X%
11 7 X% X X X% X% X X
31 7 X* X* X% X% X* 3 X*
22 .2 X ¥x
16 2 X% K
35 1 X
16 2 ¥# x*
30 3 Xk pis X*
16 8 R X% %% X% X* j 4] ¥ X*
17 1 X
17 9 X* X X* X% X* X% X# X* X
17 9 X% i X* X= A* X A X X
31 2 w* x*
15 1 Xx
18 7 Xx X* % Xx X* X* X*
oy 3 X* i* X%
16 9 X® X* X* i* X* X% X% X* X
17 4 Y% X% X# X#*
30 [’} X% X% x* A
13 2 Yk b4
15 2 X X
[¥3 9 X% X* X% X*x 1% X X% X X
16 1 X*
17 3 X* X% X*
16 2 X L*
18 2 x* =
31 1 b
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ST MARYS COL CALIXCENIR 16 9 X 1¥ i* X X* X* X* X* X*
ST MARYS CCL (CF C*EF2ILON 30 3 X* X 1*
ST MAERYS COLIEGE 17 4 X X* A% X
ST MAREYS COLLEFGE CF D 10 6 A% x*® X* X* X X
ST MAERYS DCAINICAM CCLLEGE 16 9 X% X* xx X* Ax L* X X% X
ST MEINRAD SENIMAEY 17 9 X% X% X* X* X*® X* K* X* X *
ST NOEBFBERT CCILEGE 17 9 X ix X% X* R X* X X X%
ST PAUL'S COLLECE 30 3 X X% X*
ST PETEESBUEG JF CCILIECGE 29 2 X X
5T PIUS X SEFIKAFY 31 1 X*
5T XAVIER COLLEGE 18 6 X* X* X X% X X
STANRFCRD UNIVERSITY 6 4 X% X X X
STARLI SLAUS STATE CCIYEGE 10 7 ix X* X% X X X Xx*
STATE COL AT FRAKINCEHAY 08 7 x* X* X X* % X X*
STEPHEN F. AUSTIR ST UNIV c8 1 X
STEPHENS COLLECE 1 9 Ex X% X Xk X% X* X% X% X%
STETSCR UNIVERSITY 22 1 X*
STEVERS INSTITUIE OF TECH 13 9 X X% X= X* X X% xx X X
STOCKTCN STARTE COLLECE 10 1 X
SOE BENKEIT CCIIECE 31 3 X* * X
SULLIVAR COUNIY CP}TY CCI 28 1 X
SUNY AT ALFREL 29 6 X* X® % X X% X*®
SUNY AT BRCCHKECET 08 7 X% X* X¥ ix ¥ X* X
SUNY AT CGBLESEKII] 29 6 Xx* L& X¥ X% X X*
SUNY AT CORTIANL c7 7 Ix i® £* X X X* X
SUNY AT DELHI 29 9 X% X% X* X* K% X*® Xx X* X%
5UNY AT GENESEC 09 8 X* X X#* ¥ X* X* X* X%
SUNY BT QSWECGC 09 9 X* X* X* X ] X X X# X
SUNY AT POISLAN 9 6 1 X¥ X* X* X Xx*
SUNY STATE U-SICHY ERCCK 09 8 X X* X* ) & X X X X
SUOMI CCLIEGE i1 6 X* 3 X* X® X* X*
SUSQUEEANNA UNIVERSITY 22 4 K* X% X% X%
SWARTHMORE CCLLEGFE 4 g X* X* i* X*® 1% X* X* X% X*
SWEET BRIAR C(IIEGE 13 g X* X% X% X* X*® i® X* X% X*
T B LAWSON STATE IR (CL EL L] X% X* X* X*
TALLADEGA CCILEGE 35 a X* X% X* X* X% xX# i% i*
TARKIC COLLECE 21 5 X X X* X X
TENNESSEE ST UNIVEREITY 34 1 . X%
TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVEFRSITY ou 9 X% X% X X Kx X X* Xx X*
TEXAS TECHNCICGIC21 CUNIV 01 5 X* X* X X X
TEXAS WESLEYAN CCILECE 20 1 X
THE BENEDICTINE CCLILECE 16 3 X*® X X%
TRANSYLVANIA CCILEGF 11 6 X% qx % X X* X
TRENTCN SIATE CCLIECE 10 2 X¥ X
TRINITY CHRISTIAN CCL 15 1 X*
TRINITY CCLLECE 18 9 3% x* X* ¥ X* X¥ X* X*® X*
TRINITY UNIVERSITY 23 3 X xx X
TUFTS UNIVERSITY ce 5 X 1 Xx X X
TULANE UNIV CF LCUISIANA e 8 bR pad X% X X X X X
TYLEE JUNICR CCIIEGE 29 2 ix X
U S AIR FCRCE ACALERMY 09 B X% X# X X i= X% X* X*
U S COAST GUARL ACALEMY 09 9 F X X# K= X* X¥ X* Xx X%
U S5 MERCHANT MARIKE 2CAT s 1 Xk
U S5 MILITARY ACADENY 09 9 X* i* X¥ X* X K& X* xx X#®
U S NAVAL ACALERY 09 5 2% X* X* X X%
UBICN COLLEGE 20 1 X*
URION CCLIEGE 20 8 3¥* X* X% K * X* X* Xx X
UNION COLLEGE 13 1 X¥
UNIY CF COLCHAIC~MZIN ¢2 5 X 3 X X X
UNIV CF AKRCX 01 8 X ¥ X* X X X X X
UNIV CF ALAEAREA-EIFRIDGEAH 01 1 X
UNIV CF ALABAMR~HUBTISVILILE 01 5 ¥% X% pa ix X
UNIV OF ALASKA-EAIN 01 7 ¥ x* X# X X X X
UNIV CF BEIDEGFFORI1 11 1 X
UNIV CF CAL~BEFKELEY 03 7 X H X X X X X
UNIV OF CAL-CAVIS 03 3 X X X*
UBRIV CF CAL-JXEVINE 03 5 ¥* X* X% X* X
UNIV CP CAL-ICS AMGELES 3 6 X X% X X X¥ X*
UNIV OF CAL-FIVERSILE a3 5 X* X* X X* X%
UNIV OF CAL-SAW LIECC c3 3 X% A* X
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Strati~ No.
fication of

Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1569 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
UNIV OF CAL-SAKTA EZHREARA 03 9 X¥ X x* X X K X% X i=
UNIV OF CAL-SAFIA CEUZ 03 8 X* X% X X% X* ¥* X* X*
UNIV OF COLCERALC-LEMVEER 01 4 x* X X X
UNIV CF CORN-EARTECFIL 02 1 X
UNIY CF CONN~-SIAMFOBL. 26 1 X%

UNIV CF CCNRK~T(BFIREICHK 25 1 X%

ONIV OF CCNN-®3TERBCEY 27 1 I

ONIV CF CONNECTICUT-NAIN G1 3 % X X
UNIV CF DALLRS 19 5 X% X X X* %

UNIV CF DAYTCH 18 1 X

URIV QF DELAWREE 01 9 3% X% X X% X X* X X¥ X
UNIV OF DENVER 5 g ¥ A% X X* X X X X X
UBIV CP DETRCIT o4 6 X* X% X* X X X

UNIV QOF GECREGIA 01 6 X% X* X* X X X%

UNIV OF HARTFOERL 11 3 X X x*

UNIV CF ILAHC 01 4 X* X Ax X

UERIV OF ILL-CEICAGO CIRCLE 10 1 X

UNIV CF ILLINCIS-FAIX 03 9 X X X% X¥ X% X* b4 X* X*
UNIV QF IQWR g2 5 X X* X* X* X

UNIV CF KANS2S 02 6 X 3 1= X X ) 4

ONIV OF KENTOCKY 01 8 b4 X x* X*x X X X X
ONIY CF LCUISYVILLE 02 6 X ¥ i* X= K% X%

ORIV CF MASS~-RFBEESE 02 9 X* X* X% X X* X# X% X% X%
UBIY OF MI-ERLTIMCRE CO 10 2 b X
ORIV OF ME-AUGUST: 27 4 X* X* X* X

UNIV CF ME-BABG(CF 26 1 X

UNIV GF ME~F2R2EMINCICR €8 3 k¥ X X

UNIV CP ME~FCRI KEIN1 10 3 X% X* X

UNIV OF ME~CQFCAC 01 3 X X* X.

UNIY CF BE-PCBRTILIAMD-CGCEHHAY 10 3 X X X

UNIV CF ME~PERESCUEF ISLE 10 3 X X* X

UNIV CF MIANMI 04 3 X% * X
ONIV CF MICHIGAYX a3 9 X* X pad p&d ¥E X X ¥ X
UNIV CF MICHIGAN-LEARRECRN 10 1 X

UNIV CF MICRICAN~-FLIM 10 3 X% X¥ Xx
UNIV OF MINNESCI2-RBCEEIS 10 1 X

UNIV CF MISSISSIFII 01 4 X* X X X*

UNIV CF MISSCORI-CCLUMBIA 01 5 X X X X X

UNIV CF MISSCUBRI-KS CITY a1 8 X X® X% X * X X* X% X*
UNIV OF MISSCUEI-ECIIRA 10 6 X X* X* X X* X*
UNIV OF MISSCURI-ST ICUIS 01 8 X X* X* X X* X X* X
UNIV OF NC AT CHAFFL EILL 03 9 X% X X X X¥ X* X X* X*
UNIV CF NEBRASKA-EAIN 01 & X% X X X X X

UNIV OF NEVAL2-PAIN [ ] 4 X* X% X X
ONIV CF NEW EBAMESEIEE 01 5 X#* X® K x 1% X*
UNIV OF NEW MEXICC 02 5 3 X X# X X

UNIV CF NCETH L2RCTR 02 8 X% ¥ i* X X X X* X*
UNIV OF RCTRE LAME 06 3 X* X* X*
UNIV CF PENNSYLVAKIZ 6 9 X* 1% I X ] X X* X X
UKLV OF EITT~ERALFORE 26 1 %

UNIV CF FITT-GEEEMSEUFRG 27 1 X*

ONIV OF PITT-TITUSVIILE 26 3 x* X X*
URIV CP PITTSEURGE-JEINSTHN 10 2 X* X*

UNIV OF PITTSEUERGE~DMRIN 02 1 x*

UNIV CF PUEBRIC FTCC-R2RIR 01 2 X X

UNIV CF REDLANLS 23 S X 1% X® X X% X* X* X* X*
UNIV OF RHODE ISLANI c1 3 Y% X X

UNLV CF ROCHESTEF 04 9 X% b4 X% X% X% X* X* X% X*
UNIV OF S.C.~AJKEN 27 3 X* X X
UNIV OF S.C.~ATLENL2LE 01 1 X%

UKLV CF S5.C.~CONW2Y 27 4 Xk X% X¥ X
ORIV CP S.C.~LAMASTEF 26 3 X* X* X *
UNIV OF S.C.~SEARRTANSEURG 27 1 X*

UNIV OF S.C.~-UNIOK 2% 2 X X*

UNIV CF SAN LIEGC 19 4 X* X* X* X

ONIV OF SAN FEANCISCC 18 1 X%

UBIV OF SANTR? CLAFRA a5 3 xx X KX
OHIV OF SCRANICH 16 2 X X*



Institution

URIV OF SOUTH CARCLINA
UNIY CF SOUTHEGRR CAX

UBIV OF TANEA

UNIV OF TENN-CHATTAMCCGA
UNIV CF TENN-KNCXVILLE
UNIV OF THE PACIFIC

UNIV CF THE SCETH

UKLV OF TCLELC

UNIV OF TULSA

UNIV OF VIRGIKIA

URIV OF VT £ ST AGERIC CCL
ODNIV CF WASHINGIOR

UNIV OF WISC~CREEF E2Y
UNIV OF WISC~-BADIS(?

UNIV OF WISC-MILWRUKEE
ORIV CF WYCMINC

UPSAL2 COLLECGE

URBANA COLLEGE

UTAH STATE UKIVEFREITY
UTICA CCLLEGE

DTICA JUNICR CCLLECE
VALLEY FORGE FILITAFY JF
VALPARAISO UNIVEREITY
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
VASSAR COLLEGE

VERBONT TECHNICAI CCILEGE
YICTORIA COLLECE

VILLA MARIA COL COF EUEFALO
VILLANCVA UNIVEESITY
VIRGINIA COMMCHNWEALTE UNIV
VIRGINIA INTERMCNT CCLLEGE
VIRGI NIA MILITRFY IdST
VIRGINIR FCLYTECEKRIC IKST
VIRGINIA STATE CCLLECE
VIRGINIA UNICN UNIVIESITY
VITERBO CCLLEGE

VOORHEES COLIEGE

WABASH COLLECGE

WALLA WALIA CCILEGE

WALSH COLLEGE

WARREN WILSCNX CCLLECE
WASHBURN UNIV CF TCEEKA
WASHI BGTCN & LFE ONIV
WASHINGTON CCLLEGE
WASHINGTON STATE COILEGE
WASHI RGTON STATE UNIV
SASHINGTION TECHNICAI IKST
WASHINGTON UNIVEREITY
WAYLAND BAPTIST CCLLEGE
HAYNE STATE URIVEESITY
WAYNESBURG CCLLECGE

WEBB INST OF NAVZ2L AECH
WEBBEF COLLECE

WEBST ER COLLECGE

WELLE ELEY CCIIEGF

WELLS CCLLEGE

WENTWORTH INSTITUIE
WESLEYAN COLLEGE

WESLE YAN URIVEERSITY

WEST CEESTER S1 UNIVERSITY
WEST LCS ANGELES COLLFCGE
WEST VIRGINIA STATE ((I
WEST VIRGINIA UMIVEESITY
WESTEEN CABOLINA CUNI1V
WESTEERN ILLINOIS UNIV
WESTEEN NEW EMIAMN (L
WESTERN WASH ST CCLIEGE
WESTEEN WYCQMING CHTY CCL
WESTMAR COLLEGE
WESTMINSTER CCIIEGE
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Strati~ No.

fication of
Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
01 9 X* x* X% X* X% X X% X% X
06 1 X
11 g X* X% X X X 4 X X X
10 2 X x=
01 9 X% X X=* X X X X X* X
¢6 7 ¥ X# X% X X k4 X
23 1 X*
01 1 X
05 8 X% X X% X X X X X
03 8 X% i* X¥ X% X I p & X%
02 9 X% X% X* X* % X X X X
03 2 Xx X*
10 1 X
03 1 X
01 5 X* X* = X% X*
01 4 X* A* X X*
22 7 X% K * b4 X% X% X* X
24 1 X
01 2 X X
15 1 X
36 4 X® e X* L
30 3 * b X #
23 9 X% X¥ X* 1% X * XE X* X% b4
e 9 X% X% X* i* X* X¥% X X X
14 ) Y% X% X* X X* X X* X* X *
27 1 X*
28 5 L* X% X* 1% X%
31 8 X% x*® X* X * X* X% X* X%
05 2 X X
01 5 X X X X X
24 1 X
09 9 X* X* L X% x* X i* A= xrw
01 g X X X# X X% X* X* A= X*
34 8 Xx X% X X* X% X% X% %
as 9 3% X% X% X* L* Xx* b4 X X*
17 3 Lx X% X
kR 3 X * X hEd
13 3 X% X* X*
21 1 i
19 6 X% X* X% X* 3* X*
24 3 X% X% X
[#£:] 2 X% X
13 g pL Xx X X% X X% * X* X%
12 5 X* X# X X X
10 & X% X X X* K% X
02 9 X* A* X* i* X b4 X X ¥
36 2 A X
a6 6 x* X* 1% X 4 ¥
20 5 X* X b4 X X*
01 2 & X
21 3 A% % X%
14 B A% X* X X* X* I X A
30 3 X X X
13 /) X* X X¥ X
14 7 Xx X% X% X*x X X X
14 1 X
33 8 X% X* X# X% X* X® X% X
22 6 % X% X% i¥ X* X*
14 8 Xk X* % pE X* X* X¥ X#*
08 1 L
28 1 X
07 ] X* X T* X* X X
01 3 X X X*
c7 & X* Xk X X ¥x X%
] 9 b1 % X X% 2% A X* X* X%
15 9 % X X* X X ¥ X% X X
09 1 X
25 7 X K* X X X x* X
22 3 X% Lk X*
23 3 X% Y X



Institution

WESTMINSTER CCLLECGE

S HABTCN COUNIY JUBRILE COL
WHEATCN CLILEGE

WHEELING CCLIEGE.

WHITMAR COLLEGE

WHITTIER COLLECE

WIDENER CCLLECGE
WILBEBFORCE URIVEEFSIIY
WILLAMETTE UNIVEREXTY
WILLIAH CARBREY CCLLECGE
WILLIAMES CCLLEGE
WILLIAMSPORT AREA CPTY COL
WINDHAM COLLECE

WINGATE CCLLEGE
WINSTCN~-SALEX STATE ((L
WINTHFCP COLLECE

WISC STATE UNIV-LA CEQSESE
WISC STATE USIV~WHITEWATER
WITTENBERG UNIVEFEITY
WOFPFOED COLLEGE

WO0D JUNICR COLLECE
WORCESTER JUMI(E CCIIEGE
WORCESTER POLIY INSTITUTE
WORTHINGTON ST2TF JF CCL
XAVIER UNIVERSITY

XAVIER UNIVEESITY

YALE UNIVERSITY

YANKTCN COLLEGE

YUBA CCLIEGE

Strati-'

~-104-

No.

fication of
Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
22 3 Lx X# X%
28 7 X* b e £* Py X% P X
13 8 X* X* ¥ L% £ L X* X*
18 2 b X%
14 9 X bE x* X% 1% % X% e %
13 2 £ X*
11 1 X
35 1 X
13 3 b ¥ y*
20 g ¥ pEs 3 X X X X X X
14 9 %* X* b X# bR A% X* X* X*
29 5 X% X X X X%
15 2 X% X
33 8 A xX* A% p 4 b X# £ X*
34 8 X X 1% b X% X X* X*
07 1 X%
ce 5 X 3 b X X
09 5 ¥ X* x* X* X
23 9 X* %* X#* Xu bES X% b X X
21 9 bEd X x* bE x* P X% X% X
30 3 X* X% X%
31 7 b e X X X% X% X %
13 2 b X*
27 7 X* X* X * X * X* L X%
35 3 x* X X*
17 5 X* e X b L] X
06 3 bt X X
11 6 ¥* A% b X X X%
28 6 b b e ¥ ¥ % X* %



APPENDIX B

1974 Student Information Form
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1974 -
6 6 0 5 l O STUDENT INFORMATION FORM
YOUR NAME {Please print) First Middle or Maiden Last
When were
HOME STREET ADDRESS  (print) // you horn?
Month Day Y ear
LEiTY___(priny) STATE Zip Code 0112)  01-31)
[ . DO NOT MARK MARK IN THIS AREA GRP.
I)eg;ftgdent. L " o IN THIS AREA ONLY iF DIRECTED CODE
e information in this form is being collected as part of a continuing study of
higher education conducted jointly by the American Council on Education and the 000 PCCPEPVEOV] @@
University of California at Los Angeles. Your voluntary participation in this re- olololol o el ololelolo) @@ @ Q| OO
search is being solicited in order to achieve a better understanding of how students
are affected by their college experiences. Detailed information on the goals and PEREEQ0 PREERREREQE| @
design of this research program are furnished in research reports available from the elelole© o i elojelololele]olo) i olo)
Higher Education Laboratory at UCLA. ldentifying information has been requested ‘olelole o el olololololalololo I olo:
in order to make subsequent mail follow-up studies possible. Your response will be @ @@ @ 0 @ ©6 @@@ @ @ @ @ ‘610
held in the strictest professional confidence. @ @ @ @ ® @ B510) @ @ @ @ @ @ el ©6
oy, (Mptasdse () Dt . 15600000 [000000000| (00
Alexander W, Astin, Director (&)@
Cooperative Institutional Research Program @ @ @ @ (5) @ @ @ @ @ ® @ @ @ @ @ @
DIRECTIONS: Your responses will be read 6. Was your high school program: (Mark ore) |12, Where do you plan to live during the fall
by an optical mark reader. Your careful College preparatory? . . . . ... ... .. O term? If you had a choice, where would
observance of these few simple rules will Other? {For ex. vocational) . ... ... O you have preferred to live?
be most appreciated, Mark . h Plan Prefer
®Use only black fead pencil (No. 2 or less), 7. What was your  aoracQ B-Q (Mark ane in cach column)® To Live To Live
8 O e8! net 0. & OF 1988},
iy v pene " . average grade A-O C+O With parents or relatives . . . . . O e O
® Make hsavy black marks that fill the circle. in high school? )
) g a+QO ¢ O Other private hame,
® Erasa cleanly any answer you wish to change. {Mark one) 8 O o O . . O O
® Make no stray markings of any kind. BPAMENt Or room . .« « .« - e
College dormitory, . .. .. ... O P o
EXAMPLE: 8. Are you enrolled {or enrolling) as a: Fraternity or sorority house . . . O . ... O
Will marks made with ball pen or fountain pen {(Mark onel Full-time student?. . O Other campus student housing. . O . O
be properlyread? Yes. O No . @ Part-time student?. . O Other .\ oo .0
9. Prior to this term, have you ever taken |43 Bojow are some reasons that might have
1. Yoursex: Mate..QO Femate..Q courses for credit at this institution? influenced your decision to attend this
ves.. O we..O particular college. How important was
2. Are vou a veteran? each reason in your decision to come here?
* Y : 10. Since leaving high school, have you ever {Mark one answer for each possible reason)
(Markone)  No.. (O vYes ..O taken courses at any other institution? ® Not Important
. (Mark all that apply (5 Somewhat important
3. How old will you be on December 31 in each cofurnn) oo, Mottor @ Very Impartant —|
of this year? (Mark one) Ne...... i, O R O My relatives wanted me to come here@@@
18 or younger . O V.4 I O Yes, at a junior or cmty. college . . O PO O | wanted to live away from home , . @@@
17. .. ... .. O 2. .. O Yes, at a four-year college or My teacheradvisedme . . ... ... @@@
B, ... O 2325 ...... O university. . . ... ... ... O PR O This college has a very good
19 . . O 2629 ...... O Yes, at some other postsecondary academic reputation, . . .. . .. @ @ @
20........ O 30 or older. . . O school {(For ex., technical, 1 was offered financial assistance . . @@@
. . vocationa!, business), . .. ... O e O Someone who had been here before
4. 1n what year did you graduate from ‘? » advised me 1o go (®101D)
high school?  (Mark one) 11. What is the hlghf.'st academic § § .;é? This college offers special
o
1974 . ... .. O Did not graduate but degr?e that you intend to T e educational programs . . . . . . . OIoIM)]
1973 .... .. O passed G.E.D. test O obtain? g é’/ This college has low tuition, . . . . . @@@
1972 ... .. Never completed {Mark one in each columni» & Fu My guidance counselor advised me . @ @@
1971 or earlier, O high schoot . . . . O None . ....... .00 O . O fwantedtoliveathome . ., . . . . @@@
Associate (ALA. or equivalent} . . O - O fcouldnotgetaijob . ....... @@@
5. Please print within the box: Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S., etc 3O .. O
Master's degree (M.A., MS., etc.). O .. O 14.Is this college your: (Mark one)
Ph.D.or EdD. ........... O .. O First choice? . . . . O Less than second
Nams of your Tigh sohool M.D., D.0., D.DS., or DVM. .. O.. O Second choice? . . (0 choice? . ... O
LL.B. or JD (La'w.) o O : O {Note: Please check that your pengil markings
o o B.D. or M.Div. (Divinity). . . . .. 0..0 are completely darkening the circles. Do not
Other . oo i e eee e Q..0 use pen or make /‘sor X ‘s. Thank You,)



15.What is your best estimate of your
parents’ total income last year?
Consider annual income from all

sources before taxes. (Mark one)

Less than $3,000. . . . .. ........ O
$3000-$3999 . ... .......... O
$4,000-$5999 . ... .......... O
$6,000-$7999 . . .. .. ........ O
$8,000-$9,999 . ... .......... O
$10,000-$12,499. . . . . ... ..... O
$12,600-$14999. . . . ... ...... O
$15,000~$19999. . . .. ........ O
$20,000-$24,999. . . . ... .. .. .. O
$25,000-$29,999. . . .. ........ O
$30,000-$34,999. . . .. ........ O
$35,000-$39,999. . . ... ....... O

$40,000-$49,999. .. ... ... ....
$50,000 or more

16. What is the highest level of formal
education obtained by your parents?

(Mark one in each column} Father Mother
Grammar school or fess. . . . O e O
Some high school . . . . . .. O0....0
High school graduate . . . . . O e O
Postsecondary school other

hancollege . ... .... O e e O
Somecollege. . . ....... O e O
College degree. . .. ... .. O e e O
Some graduate school., . . . . O e O
Graduate degree . . . . .. .. O e O

17. Are you: (Mark all that apply)
White/Caucasian . . . .. .......
Black/Negro/Afro-American . . . . .

American Indian. . . . ... .....

Oriental. . .. .............

Mexican-American/Chicano

Puerto Rican-American. . . ... ..

Other . .. ...............
18.Current religious o é"
e &
preference: § FF
L EE
(Mark one in each column) y
Baptist . ............ OOO

Congregational (U.C.C.) . ..
Eastern Orthodox. .. .. ..

Lutheran . . . ... ...... OOO
Methodist. . . . .. ...... 000
Muslim . .. .......... OOO

Seventh Day Adventist. . . .
Unitarian-Universalist . . . . .
Other Protestant, . ... ...
Other Religion. . . . .....
None
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19. How much of your first year's educational
expenses (room, board, tuition, and fees)
do you expect to cover from each of the

- ®
sources listed below? & §

.‘§

<

&
O

oy

{Mark one answer for
each possible source)

W,
eSS
S8
.0

o0

LX)

O

Parental, or family aid, or gifts.
Grants or Scholarships:
Basic Educational

...000000
Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant . . . . OOOOOO
College Work-Study grant. . . OOOOOO
State scholarship or grant, . . OOOOOO
Local or private scholarship
orgrant. ... ....... OOOOOO
Loans:
Fed. guaranteed student loan. OOOOOO
Nat'l direct student loan . . . OOOOOO

Otherloan . . ......... OOOOOO
Full-timework. . . . .. .. ... OOOOOO

Opportunity Grant .

Part-time or summer work :

{other than above) . . . .. . OOOOOO
Savinds . .. ...l O O O O O O
Spouse . . ... ... O O O O O O
Your G.I. benefits . ....... O00000
Your parent’s G.l. benefits . . . O O O O O o
Social secur. dependent’s benefits O O O O O O
Other . ... ............ O O O o O O

20. What was your total income last year independent

of your parents? Consider annual inzome from all

sources before taxes. (Mark one)

None . ....... O $2,000-32,999 . . O
Less than $500 . . O $3,000-$4,999 . . O
$500—$999. . . . . O $5,000-$9,999 .. O
$1,000-$1,999 . . O $10,000 or more . O

21. Are you financially independent of your
parents this year? Were you financially

independent last year?

(Mark one for each year) Yeos No
This year. . . ... ... ........ OO
Last year. . . .. ... ... ... ... O e O

22. Do you have any concern about your ability to

finance your college education? (Mark one}

None (I am confident that | will
have sufficient funds). . . .. .. ........
Some concern (but | will probably
have enough funds). . . . ... ... ......
Major concern {not sure | will have
enough funds to complete college)

23. Which applies to you? (Mark one}

Presently married . . . . . ... ... .. ......
Presently engaged . . . ... .............
Have been seeing one person exclusively. . . . .
Have been seeing several persons, but

no one exclusively

Have not been dating in recent months

24. Most people identify with (feel they
have a great deal in common with) a
lot of different groups. But they
identify more with some groups than
with others. How strongly do you
identify with each of the following
groups?

—
kk "
S A9
{Mark one in each row) F a L"? 8
IS
SSTES
People who live in my R N
community. . ... .... O O O O
People of my own religion . . OO OO
People of my own sex . . .. OOOO

People of my own race
or ethnic group

People of my own generation. O O O O

25. Rate yourself on each of the following
traits as you really think you are when
compared with the average student of
your own age. We want the most
accurate estimate of how you see your-

self.

g g
& &
L O o &
& F &
(Mark one for each trait) o § $o
T o T ;
5 54 g 2 g
I
Trait froecedd
Academic ability . . . . . O0000
Athletic ability. . . . . . . 0000

Artistic ability. . . .. ..
Cheerfulness
Defensiveness, . . .. ...

Leadership ability. . . . .
Mathematical ability. . . .
Mechanical ability . . . . .
Originality
Physical attractiveness . .
Political conservatism. . .

Political liberalism. . . . .
Popularity
Popularity with the

opposite sex . . .. ..
Public speaking ability . .
Self-confidence

{intellectual)

Self-confidence (social) . . O O o O O

Sensitivity to criticism . .
Stubbornness. . . . .. .. O O O OO
Understanding of others .
Writing ability . . . . ...

26. How would you characterize your
political views? (Mark one)
Farleft . .................. O
Liberal . ... ... ... ....... ... O
Middle-of-the-road. . . . . . o oo .. .. O

Conservative
Far right



27. Whatis:
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Your mother’s current ion?
® Your father’s current occupation? -
@ Y our probable future occupation? -~ -

{Mark one in each column. If your father
or mother is deceased or retired, please
indicate his or her last occupation.)

Accountant or auditor

Architect or urbanplanner ., . .. ... .. @ @ @
Artist {(painting, sculpture, etc.) . . . . .. @ @ @
Business: banker or financier, . . . . ... ® ® @
Business: buyer or purchasing agent. . . . @@@

Business: manager or administrator . . . .

owner or proprietor , . . . . .. ® ® @
public relations or advertising. . @@@
Business: salesworker. . .. ... ..... @@@
Carpenter. . . .. ..« .cv e euenn. @ ® @
Clergy or religious worker, . . .. .. ... @@@
Clerical worker: secretary, stenographer,

typist, or bookkeeper . . . . . ... .. @ ® @
Clerical worker: other. . ., ... ...... @ ®®

Commercial artist, designer, decorator. . .
Computer programmer or analyst . . . . . @ ® @
Construction craftsman, nec.* . ... .. ® ® @
Counselor: guidance, family or school . .
Dentist (incl. orthodontist). . . . ... .. @ @ @
Draftsman. . . . ............... @ ® @
Driver: truck, taxiorbus. . ... ... .. ® ® @
Electrician . . .. ... ... ........ @ ® @
Engineer
Factory worker,nec.*. . ... ... ... ® ® @
Farmorranchlaborer, . . ... ... ... @ ® @
Farm or ranch owner or manager. . . . . . ® ® @
Foreman,nec.*. ... ........... @@@
Forester, conservationist, fish or

wildlife specialist. . . .. .. ...... @ ® @

Government official, administrator

Business:
Business:

or politician
vHome economist or dietitian. . . ... .. ® @ @
Homemaker (full-time} . . . ... ... .. ®®@
Lawyerorjudge . .. .. .......... ® ® @
Librarian or archivist
Laborer {unskitled or semi-skilled). . . . . ® ® @
Law enforcement officer . . . ... . ... @ ® @
Mathematician, statistician or actuary. . .
Mechanic, machinist or repairman., . . . . @@@

Military {career) . . . . ... ........ @@@

Plumber. . . ... .............. @ @ @
Psychologist (clinician or therapist only) . @@@
Scientificresearcher. . . . ... ... ... ® @ @
Service worker: private household

{maid, cook,etc.) ... ......... @@@
Service worker: protective (other than

law enforcement)
Service worker: other, . . ... ...... @ @ @
Skilled tradesman, n.e.c.*

*Not elsewhere classified Continued in the

next column —1

Social, welfare or recreation worker. . . @@
Teacher, professor or administrator:

college, university . . . ... ... .. ® ®
Teacher or administrator: secondary . .
Teacher or administrator: elementary. .
Teacher or education specialist:

other thanabove. . ... ... .. .. @ ® @
Technician or technologist (health). . .
Technician or technologist (other). . . .

Therapist {physical, occupational,

speech) . . . . ....... ... ... @ @ @
Veterinarian . .. ............. @ @ @
Writer, journalist, interpreter. . . . . . . @ ® @
Other occupation, n.e.c.*
Unemployed . . . .. ... ........

Undecided . . .o v e s VEO®

*Not elsewhere classified

MAKE SURE YOU HAVE ANSWERED ITEM 28

29. Mark one in each row:

28. Which of the following are important
to you in your longterm choice of a
career occupation?

(Mark one @ Not Important
in each @ Somewhat Important
row) @ Very Important /] |

Job openings generally available . . . @@ @
Rapid career advancement possible . @ @ @
High anticipated earnings. . . . . . . @ @
Well-respected or prestigious

occupation . . .. .. ....... @ @ @
Great deal of independence. . . . . . @ @@
Chance for steady progress . . . . . . @ @@
Can make an important

contribution to society . . . . . . @ @ @
Can avoid pressure, . . . ... .... @ @ ®
Can work withideas. . . . ... ... @@@
Can be helpfui to others. . . . .. .. @ @@
Able to work with people. . . .. .. @ @@

Intrinsic interest in the field . . . . . @ @@

@ Agree Strongly
@ Agree Somewhat
@ Disagree Somewhat
@ Disagree Strongly —|—|

The Federal government is not doing enough to protect the consumer from faulty goods

andservices. . .. .. .. hh e e e e

State and Federal governments should provide more money for private colleges and

universities . . . ... ..o e e e

The Federal government should help college students with more grants instead of loans. . .

There is too much concern in the courts for therightsof criminals . . . .. ... ....... @ @ @ @
People should not obey laws which violate their personalvalues. . . . ... .......... @ @ @ @
As long as they work hard, people should be paid equally regardless of ability or

quality of work

The activities of married women are best confined to the home and family . . . .. ... .. @ @ @@
A couple should live together for some time before deciding toget married . . . . .. .. .. @ @ @@
Parents should be discouraged from having large familles. . . .. .. .............. @ @@@

If two people really like each other, it's alright for them to have sex even if they've

known each other for only a very short time. . .

Women should receive the same salary and opportunities for advancement as men in

comparablepositions . . .. ... .........

Wealthy people should pay a larger share of iaxes thantheydonow . ... ... ....... @ @ @ @

Marijuana should be legalized

Large political campaign contributions from wealthy individuals should be outlawed . . . .

Realistically, an individual can do little to bring about changes in our society. . . . ... .. @ @ @ @
Compared to most older people in their forties and fifties, young people these days are

moreidealistic . . . . . . . ... L. e e e e @ @ @ @
Young people these days understand more about sex than most older people. . . . . .. .. @ @ @ @
College officials have thé right to regulate student behavior offcampus . . .. ... ... .. @ @ @ @

Faculty promotions should be based in part on student evaluations

College grades should be abolished

Colieges would be improved if organized sports were de-emphasized . . . . .......... @ @@@
Student publications should be cleared by college officials. . . . .. ... ........... @ @ @@
College officials have the right to ban persons with extreme views from speaking on campus ® @ @@
Students from disadvantaged social backgrounds should be given preferential treatment in

collegeadmissions . . . .. ... ..........

Most college officials have been too lax in dealing with student protests on campus . . . . . @ @@ @
Open admissions {admitting anyone who applies) should be adopted by all publicly

supportedcolleges. . . .. . ... ... ......

Even if it employs open admissions, a college should use the same performance standards in

awarding degrees to all students . . . .. ... ..



30. Below is a list of different undergraduate major
fields grouped into general categories. Mark only
one circle to indicate your probable field of study.

ARTS AND HUMANITI

ES

Art, fine and appiied . . . . O

English {language and
literature). . . ... ...
History . .. .........
Journalism ., . . ..., ...
Language and Literature
{except English} , . . . .

Philosophy . .. . ... ...
Speech and Drama. . . ...
Theology or Religion . . . |
Other Arts and

Humanities . . . .. ...

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE
Biology {generaf). . ... ..
Biochemistry or

Biophysics . . . .. ...
Botany . . ... .......
Marine {Life} Science . . . .
Microbiology or

Bacteriology . . . ... .
Zoology. . boviii.
Other Biological

BUSINESS

Accounting. . .. . .., ..
Business Admin. {general). .

Marketing. . .. .......
Management . . . .. ....
Secretarial Studies. . . . . .
Other Business., . ... ...

EDUCATION
Business Education
Elementary Education . .
Music or Art Education. . .
Physical Education or
Recreation . . . ... ..
Secondary Education . . . .
Special Education . . . . . .
Other Education

ENGINEERING
Asgronsutical or
Astronautical Eng,
Civil Engineering. . . . . ..
Chemical Engineering . . . .
Electrical or Electronic
Engineering. . . . .. ..
Industrial Engineering. . . .
Mechanical Engineering. .
Other Engineering. . . ...

PHYSICAL SCIENCE
Astronomy . ... . ... ... 0
Atmospheric Science

{incl. Meteorology) . . .. O

Chemistry . .. ........
Earth Science. . . . .. .. .. O
Marine Science {incl.
Oceanographyl. . ... .. O
Mathematies . . .. ...... O
Physics . . ... .. ... ... O
Statistics . . .. .. ... ... O

QOther Physical Science , . . . O

PROFESSIONAL
Architecture or Urban

Planning. . . .. ... ... O
Home Economics . . . . . .. O

Health Technology (medical,
dental, laboratory) . . .. O
Library or Archival Science. . O

Nursing. .. .......... o

Therapy {occupational,
physical, speech). . .. .. D
Other Professional. . . . . .. O

SOCIAL SCIENCE

Anthropology . ... .....
Economics . .. ... .. ... O
Geography . . .. .. ..... O

Political Science {govt.,
international relations) . . O

Psychology . . ......... O
Social Work .. ........ O
Sociology. . ... ....... O
Other Social Science, . . . .. O
TECHNICAL

Building Trades . . . ... .. O

Data Processing or
Computer Programming. . O

Drafting or Design, . . . . .. O
Electronics . . . . .. ... .. O
Mechanics. . .. ........ Q
Other Technical . . .. .. .. O

OTHER FIELDS

Agriculture., . ... .. .. .. O
Communications

{radio, T.V.,etc.} ... .. o
Computer Science ., . . .. .. O
Forestry. . .. ......... O
Law Enforcement . .. . ... O
Military Science. . .. .. .. O
Other Field . ......... O

Undecided . . ......... O
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31. Indicate the importance to you
personally of each of the
following:

@ Veary Important
{Mark one for each item) ®E ial ‘
Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts {acting, l
dancing, @te.}. . . . . ... L e i e e e
Becoming an authority inmy field . . .. ... ... ...... ... @@@@
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for contributions to my

special field

Influencing the political structure . . . . . . . . . ... it vinnun. @ @ @ @
Influencingsocial values . . . . ... .. .. ittt it i e @ @ @ @
Raisingafamily . . . .. . .. i it e e e e @@@@ .

Having administrative responsibility for the work of others . ., .,

Beingverywellofffinencially , . . ... ... ... .. .. ....... @@@ @

@ Not Important
(&) Somewhat important

Helping others who are indifficulty. . . .. .. ... .......... @@ @ @
Making a theoretical contribution toscience. . .. .. ......... @ @ @ @
Writing original works {poems, novels, short stories, etc.) . .. ... . @@ @ @
Creating artistic work [painting, sculpture, decorating, etc.) . . . . .. @ @ @ @
Being successful inabusinessof myown. . . .. ... ... ... ... @@@@
Becoming involved in pragrams to clean up the environment . . . . . @ @ @ @
Developing a meaningful philosophyoflife . . .. ........... @ @ @ @
Participating in a community actionprogram . . . . . .. .. ... .. @ @ @ @
Keeping up to date with politicataffairs . . . ... ........... @@ @ @
@ No Chance

32. What is your best guess as to the

chances that you will: © Very Little Chance

@ Some Chance
() Very Good Chancs -y ‘
Changemajorfield? . . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. ... @ @ @ @
Changecareer chOiCe?. . . . . . . . . . .0t i it is e, @ @ @ @

Failoneormorecourses?. . . . . . ... ... ...t r .. @ @ @ @
Gradustewith honors? . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ..., @ @ @ @

{Mark one for each item)

Join a social fraternity, sorority,orclub?. . . . ... L. .. L @@@ @

Liveinacoeducational dorm? . . . . . . ... .. it e e @ @ @ @

Liveinacommunewhileinecollege? . ... .. ............. @@@ @
Be elected to an academic honor society? . .. . .. ... ... .... @@@ @
Make atleasta “B™average? . . . . . .. . . ...ttt @@ @ @
Need extra time to compiete your degree requirements? . . . . . . . . @@@ @
Have to work at an outside job duringcollege?, . .. ... ....... @@ @ @
Seek vocational counseling? . . ... ... . ... ... e @ @ @ @
Seek individual counseling on personal problems?. . . . ... ..... @ @@ @
Enroll in honors courses? . . . . .. . . . ... i it i @@ @ ®
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A.,B.S.,etc)? . . . .. .. .. .. .... @@ @ @
Drop out of this college temporarily (exclude transferring)?. . . . . . @ @ @ @
Drop out permanently {exclude transferring}?. . . ... ... ..... @@@ @
Transfer to another college before graduating?. . ... . ... .. ... @@ @ @

Enter active duty in the armed services before completing college? . . @@ @ @
Be satisfied with yourcollege?. . . .. ... ... ... .c0vuen.. LELE
Be more successful after graduation than most students attending

this COlBEEY. « . o e e LRLE
Find a job after graduation in the field for which you were trained? . @ @@ @
Get married while in college? {skipifmarriedl . ... ...... ... @ @@@
Get married within a year after college? {skip if married) . . ..., . @@ @ @

B.AEROO® B.AEOOO®
HUEROE® .EOOOG®
EAMOIGICIE) 0.EAEEOO
6. AROO® 1.OEOOG
7.0ROE® 200000

DIRECTIONS:

The remaining circles are provided for items
specifically designed by your college, rather
than by the Higher Educstion Laboratory,
if your college has chosen to use the circles,
observe carefully the supplemental directions
given you,

THANK YOQU!

Prepared by the Hioher Education Laboratory, University of Californis, Los Angeles, Californie 90024. Processed by Intran Corporation, 4555 Wast 77th Strest, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435,
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Region Categories

Region

State

East

Midwest

South

West

Connecticut; Delaware; District of Columbiaj
Maine; Maryland; Massachusetts; New Hampshire;
New Jersey; New York; Pennsylvania; Rhode
Island; Vermont; Puerto Rico; Virgin Islands

Illinois; Indiana; Iowa; Kansasj; Michigan;
Minnesota; Missouri; Nebraska; North Dakota;
Ohio; South Dakota; Wisconsin

Alabama; Arkansas; Florida; Georgia; Kentucky;
Louisianaj; Mississippi; North Carolinaj

South Carolina; Tennessee; Virginia; West
Virginia; Canal Zone

Alaskaj; Arizona; California; Colorado;
Hawaii; Idahoj; Montana; Nevada; New Mexico;
Oklahoma; Oregon; Texas; Utah; Washington;
Wyoming; Guam
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Probable Major Field of Study

Collapsed Category Item Response Alternatives
Agriculture Agriculture; Forestry
Biological Sciences Biology (general); Biochemistry or Biophysics;

Botany; Marine (Life) Science; Microbiology or
Bacteriology; Zoology; Other Biological Science

Business Accounting; Business Administration (general);
Finance; Marketing; Management; Secretarial Studies;
Other Business

Education Business Education; Elementary Education; Music or
Art Education; Physical Education or Recreation;
Secondary Education; Special Education; Other Edu-
cation

Engineering Aeronautical or Astronautical Engineerings Civil
Engineering; Chemical Engineering; Electrical or
Electronic Engineering; Industrial Engineering;
Mechanical Engineering; Other Engineering

English English (language and literature)

Fine Arts Architecture or Urbam Planning; Art, Fine and
Applied; Music; Speech and Drama

Health Professions Nursing; Pharmacy; Therapy (occupational, physical,
speech)
History and Political Science History; Political Science (government, interna-

tional relations)

Humanities Language and Literature (except English); Philosophy;
Theology or Religion, Other Arts and Humanities

Mathematics and Statistics Mathematics; Statistics
Physical Sciences (other than Astronomy; Atmospheric Science (including Meteorolo-
Mathematics, Statistics gv); Earth Science; Marine Science (including
Engineering Oceanography); Other Physical Science; Physics;
Chemistry
Social Sciences Anthropology; Economics;'Géography; Psychology;

Social Work; Sociology; Other Social Sciences

Other Technical Fields Health Technology (medical, dental, laboratory);
Data Processing or Computer Programming; Drafting
or Design; Electronics; Mechanics; Other Technical;
Computer Science

Other Nontechnical Fields Journalism; Home Economics; Other Professional;
Law Enforcement; Military Science; Building
Trades; Communications (radio, T.V., etc,); Other
Field; Library or Archival Sciences

Undecided Undecided
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Probable Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Artist (including performer)

Business Management

Clergy or Religious Worker
Doctor

Educator {(college or university)

Educator (secondary)

Educator (elementary)
Engineer

Farmer or Forester

Health Professional

Lawyer
Nurse
Research Scientist

Other Choice

Undecided

Artist (painting, sculpture, etc.); Commercial Artist
(including designer, decorator); Performing Artist,
Musician or Entertainer

Banker or Financier; Manager or Administrator; Owner
or Proprietor; Accountant or Auditor; Buyer or Pur-
chasing Agent; Public Relations or Advertising; Sales
Worker

Clergy or Religious Worker
Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician or Surgeon

Teacher, Professor or Administrator: College, Uni~
versity

Teacher or Administrator: Secondary;  -Counselor:
guidance, family or school )

Teacher or Administrator: Elementary
Engineer

Farm or Ranch Laborer; Farm or Ranch Owner or Manager;
Forester, Conservationist, Fish or Wildlife Specialist

Optometrist; Pharmacist or Pharmacologist} Psychologist
(clinician or therapist only); Technician or Technolo-
gist (health); Therapist (physical, occupational, speech);
Veterinarian; Home Economist or Dietitian

Lawyer or Judge
Nurse
Scientific Researcher

Architect or Urban Planner; Carpenter; Clerical Worker:
Secretary, Stenographer, Typist, or Bookkeeper; Cleri-
cal Worker: Other; Computer Programmer or Analyst;
Construction Craftsman; Draftsman; Driver: Truck,
Taxi or Busj Electrician; Factory Worker; Foreman;
Government Official, Administrator, or Politicianj
Homemaker (full-time); Librarian or Archivist;

Laborer (Unskilled or Semi-Skilled); Law Enforcement
Officer; Mathematician, Statistician or Actuary;
Mechanic, Machinist or Repairman; Military (Career);
Plumber; Service Worker: Private Household (Maid,
Cook, etc.); Service Worker: Protective (other than
law enforcement); Service Worker: Other; Skilled
Tradesman; Social Welfare or Recreation Worker;
Teacher or Education Specialist: other than above;
Technician or Technologist (other); Other occupa-

tion

Undecided
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Father's Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternative

Artist (including performer)

Business Management

Clergy or Religious Worker
Doctor
Educator (College or University)

Educator (Secondary)

Educator (Elementary)
Engineer

Farmer or Forester

Health Professional

Lawyer

Research Scientist

Skilled Worker

Semi/Ungkilled Worker

Unemployed

Other

Artist (painting, sculpture, etc.); Commercial Artist (including
designer, decorator); Performing Artist, Musician or Entertainer

Banker or Financier; Manager or Administrator; Owner or Pro-
prietor; Accountant or Auditorj Buyer or Purchasing Agent;
Public Relations or Advertising; Sales Worker

Clergy or Religious Worker
Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician or Surgeon
Teacher, Professor or Administrator: College, University

Teacher or Administrator: Secondary; Counselor: Guidance,
Family or School

Teacher or Administrator: Elementary
Engineer

Farm or Ranch Laborer; Farm or Ranch Owner or Manager; Forester,
Conservationist, Fish or Wildlife Specialist

Home Economist or Dietitian; Optometrist; Pharmacist or Pharma-
cologist; Psychologist (clinician or therapist only); Tech-
nician or Technologist (health); Therapist (physical, occupa-
tional, speech); Veterinarian

Lawyer or Judge
Scientific Researcher

Carpenter; Construction craftsman; Draftsman; Electriciang
Foreman; Mechanic, Machinist or Repairman; Plumber; Skilled
Tradesman

Driver: Truck, Taxi or Bus: Factory Worker; Laborer (unskilled
or semi-skilled)

Unemployed

Architect or Urban Plammner; Clerical Worker: Secretary,
Stenographer, Typist, or Bookkeeper; Clerical Worker: Other;
Computer Programmer or Analyst; Government Official, Admin-
istrator, or Politician; Homemaker (full-time); Librarian or
Archivist; Law Enforcement Officer; Mathematician, Statistician
or Actuary; Nurse; Service Worker: Private Household (maid,
cook, etc.); Service Worker: Protective (other than law
enforcement); Service Worker: Other; Social, Welfare or
Recreation Worker; Teacher or Education Specialist: Other
Than Above; Technician or Techmologist (other); Other Occu—
pation; Undecided
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Precision of the Normative Data and Their Comparisons

So far as random errors are concerned, the standard error of a
categorical percentage is a function of that percentage and of the number
of participants (unweighted) in the norms group. Approximate standard
errors for various item response percentages, by size of norms group, are
presented in Table D-1., If one allows for finite sampling and stratifi-
cation, values would be somewhat lower. Primarily, however, stratification
ensures some sampling in all sectors of higher education and provides a
basis in the weighting procedures for disproportionate sampling of insti-
tutions. In comparisons involving item response percentages for inde~
pendent norms groups or for freshman cohorts, the standard error of the
difference is approximately equal to the square root of the sum of the
squared sampling errors,

A potentially important source of error in stratified sampling is
the nonrepresentativeness of samples within each stratification cell,
Although reasonable precautions are taken to minimize known sources of
systematic bias, the data are subject to some unknown degree of constant
and nonrandom variable errors. A participating institution must be cautious
when it compares its own summary data with data for the corresponding
national norms group, especially when the institution is small or when it
has not surveyed all entering freshmen.

While comparisons of these 1974 data with national norms from the
eight previous surveys of freshmen (1966-1973) are possible, such compari-
sons should keep in mind the following considerations:

1. Since certain items may not be comparable because of minor

wording changes, the exact wording of items should first be

examined,
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2. While every effort has been made to maximize comparability of
the institutional sample from year to year (repeat participa-—
tion runs about 90 percent), comparability is reduced somewhat
by (a) non-repeat participation and (b) variations from year to
year in the quality of data collected by repeat participants.

3. Changes in the stratification design may have reduced the com~
parability of data from earlier years. Major changes in the
stratification and weighting procedures were introduced in
1968 (addition of cells for black colleges and selectivity
levels) and 1971 (addition of cells for public and private
universities, public and private black colleges, and size levels
for two-year colleges).a

4, Since the regional norms are not based on the CIRP stratifica-
tion design (all of the other 34 norms groups are derived
directly by collapsing selected stratification cells), regional

comparisons (particularly of N's), should be made with caution.

aCurrently being prepared for publication by the CIRP staff is a
new set of normative data from earlier years based on an identical strati-
fication procedure.
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Standard Errors of Categorical Response Percentages

. !
for Norms Groups of Various Size

Number of Actual Par-~
ticipants in Norms Group 1% or 99% 107 or 90%Z 25% or 75% 50%

2,500 .199 . 600 . 866 1.000
5,000 141 <424 .612 . 707
7,500 115 . 347 «500 «577
10,000 .100 . 300 +433 »500
25,000 .063 . 190 . 274 .316
50,000 . 044 . 134 .194 $ 224
75,000 .036 .110 «158 .183
100,000 .031 .095 <137 .158
150,000 .026 077 112 .129
175,000 .024 .071 .104 .120

a . . . .o
Assumes simple random sampling of students from an infinite
population.

bTo determine, see Table 3, column 2.
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

. SUMMARY OF DATA OM ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1974 ) Page 1 of 12
Name of Institution
Item Number of "Name of Institution Upiversities Natl Norms
Description Respondents ‘Male Female Total Male Female Total
——— - - {Percentages) -
Humber of Students (*¥) ) 2599, 47.8 52.2 100.0 53.2 6.8 100.0
Age by December 31, 1974 2595,
16 or younger 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 ¢.2 G.1
17 11.2 14.3 12.8 3.2 5.4 4.2
18 79.8 77.8 78.8 7.7 80.8 79.2
19 7.9 6.9 7.4 16.1 12.0 14.2
20 0.3 0.4 0.4 1.2 0.7 1.0
21 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.4
22 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2
23-25 0.1 0 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.4
26~29 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
30 or older [+ ] 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
Racial Background (1)
White/Caucasian 94.9 93.8 94.3
Black/Negro/Afro-American 2.7 4.2 kM
American Indian 0.7 0.8 0.7
Oriental 1.2 1.0 1-,
Mexican-~American/Chicano 0.6 0.4 0.5
Puerto Rican~American 0.2 0.1 0.2
Other 1.2 1.1 1.1

- -

Average Grade im High School

A or A+ 11.7 15.7 13.6
A- 15.1 19.9 17.4
B+ 21.8 25.4 23.5
B 24,1 24. 4 24. 3
B- 12.5 7.6 10.2
C+ 9.2 4.7 7.1
C 5.3 2.3 3.9
D 0.2 0.1 0.2

Reasons Noted as Vexry Important

In Selecting This College
relatives wanted me to come here 4.7 6.7 Se6
wanted to live away from home 14.9 24.0 19.1
teacher advised me 4.1 4.5 4.3
has a good academic reputation 57.5 64.1 60.6
offered financial assistance 15.1 16.3 157

16.1 18.4 17.2
24.0 35.6 29.4
21.9 23.9 22.9

advice of someonc who attended
offers special educ programs
has low tuition

advice of guidance counselor 6.7 6.3 6.5
wanted to live at home 25217. 11.3- 10.0 10.6 6.9 7.0 6.9
could not get a job 2508. 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.3 1.5 1.4

-Gcl-




TName of Institution

Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles
SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1974 )

Page

2 of 12

Item Number of i Name of Institution Universities Natl Noras
Description Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total
- -——- -=-(Percentages) ~====—==——e——cccc——a-
This College is Studemt’s ** 2584,
first choice 79.6 83.8 81.8 78.3 78.7 78.5
second choice 17.2 14. 1 15.6 16.5 17.2 16.8
less than second choice 3.2 2.1 2.6 5.2 4.0 4.6
Residemce Plammed
During Fall Term 2564,
with parents or relatives 46.8 39.7 43.1 20.5 20.2 20.3
other private home or apartment 6.8 4.6 5.7 3.2 2.5 2.9
college dormitory 40,7 46.6 43,8 72.8 75.4 74,0
fraternity or sorority house 4.0 6.7 S.4 1.8 0.5 1.2
other campus housing 1.0 1.6 1.3 1.5 1.2 . 1.3
other 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3
Residence Preferred
During Fall Tera
vith parents or relatives 13.0 11.2 12.2
other private hoee or apartment 2645 21. 4 24,1
college doramitory 49.3 57.6 53.2
fraternity or sorority house 5.6 4.9 5.3
other campus housing 3.3 3.3 3.3
other 2.3 1.5 1.9
Bigh School Program **
college preparatory 95.8 94.6 95,2
other 4,2 S.4 4.8
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 3.9 4.7 4.3
associate (or equivalent) 3.3 5.2 4.1
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 60.9 66.9 63.6
master®s (M.A., M.S.) 17.0 15.0 16.1
Ph.D., or Ed.D. 3.8 2.1 3.0
MeDey DeOoyDeDeSe, Or D V.M. 6.4 3.3 5.0
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 3.4 1. 4 2.5
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.1 0.0 0.1
other 1.2 1.4 1.3
Highest Degree Plammed Aaywhere 1954,
none 0.5 0.1 0.3 1.8 1.7 1.8
associate (or equivalent) 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.2 2.9 2.0
bachelor®s (B.A., B.S.) 1.1 25.7 18.7 32.6 43.5 37.7
master®s {(M.A., K.S.) 20.5 34.7 27.9 25,2 28.2 26.6
PheD. or Ed.D. . 19.90 15.0 17.0 12.8 9.0 11.0
K.b., D.O., D.D.S., or D.V. M. 31. 5 15.1 23.0 15.8 9.0 12.6
LLeBe .0r J.D. (law) 16.1 8.0 11.9 8.6 4.1 6.5
B.D. or M.,Div. (divinity) 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3
other 0.8 1.3 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.5
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SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1974 ) Page 3 of 12
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Item Rumber of Name of Institution] Universities Natl Borms
Description Respondents Male Female Total Male - Female Total
- - - -—= ====-=-=--=(Percentages)
Year Graduated from High School 2587,
1974 98.8 98.6 98.7 95.2 96.7 95.9
1973 1.0 0.9 0.9 2.7 1.8 2.3
1972 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.4 0.5
1971 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.7 0.9
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3
never completed high school 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Pather's Education 2537.
grammar school or less 3.1 3.2 3.2 4,9 5.1 5.0
some high school 7.0 5.6 6.3 8.7 8.1 8.5
high school graduvate 16.1 12.8 14.3 24.9 23.4 24,2
post-secondary other than coll 3.6 4.2 4.2 4.9 4.5
some college 5.5 7.1 14.6 4.8 14.7
college degree 3.9 22.5 23.3 22.9
some graduate school 4,7 3.3 3.2 3.2
graduate degree 6.3 16.8 17.1 17.0
Bother's Education
grammar school or less 2,8 2.7 2.7
some high school 7.0 7.1 7.1
high school graduate 39.0 35.7 37.5
post-secondary other than coll 7.5 9.4 8.4
some college 16.4 17.6 17.0
college degree 19.1 19.2 19.1
some graduate school 2.7 2.9 2.8
graduate degree 5.5 5.4 5.4
Political Orientatiom
far left 2.5 1. 2.0
liberal 33.1 30.6 31.9
middle-of-the-road 48,2 55.5 51.6
conservative 15.4 12.1. 13.8
far right 0.8 0.4 0.6
Barital Status
presently married 0.8 0.8 0.8
presently engaged 1.4 1.8 1.6
seeing one person exclusively 31.5 35.8 33.5
dating,but no one steadily 44,7 43.0 43.9
not dating in recent months 21.6 18.7 20.2

-LZL-




Name of Institution

Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles
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Item Number of Name of Institution Universities Natl Noras
Description Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total
- - - {Percentages)
Probable Career Occmpation (2) 2469,
artist ({incl performer) 4.4 9.6 7.1 4.1 8.2 6.0
businessman 7.5 G4 5.9 14.1 7.1 10.8
clergy or religious vorker 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.4
educator {ccllege teacher) 0.8 1.2 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.7
doctor (K.D. or D.D.S.) 27.2 12. 4 19.5 12.5 5.8 9.3
educator (secondary) 1.2 2.4 1.8 2.3 5.0 3.5
educator {elementary) 0.0 2,5 1.3 0.3 4.6 2.3
engineer 7.8 1. 4 4.5 13.5 1.5 7.9
faraer or forester 0.3 0.9 0.6 646 1.6 4,3
health professional (nop-M.D.) 42 11. 0 7.7 6.5 16.5 11.2
lawyer 13.9 8.9 11.3 7.9 3.6 5.9
nurse 0.0 7.5 3.9 0.1 9.1 4.3
research scientist 5.3 2.9 4.1 3.9 2.3 3.2
other occupation 13.1 15.0 14.1 15.9 19.7 17.7
undecided SARIEPRO 39, 8 16.8 1.2 14.0 12.5
Beasons Checked as Very
Importaat for Long-Term
Career Choice
job openings available 42,2 50.8 463
rapid advancement 36.0 25.9 31.2
high anticipated earnings B4,.8 25.6 37.6
respected occupation 31.0 26.5 28.9
independence 87,2 39.7 43.7
chance for steady progress 48.6 43.4 46.2
contribution to society 44,4 57«6 50.6
avoid pressure .6 15.0 14.8
work with ideas 45.6 48.5 47.0
be helpful to others 50.4 72.3 60.8
work with people 46.7 7.2 58,3
intrinsic interest in field 66.6 T75.4 70.7
Father's Occupatior (2)
artist (incl perforaer) b 1.5 0.6 0.8 0.7
businessman 8 4,0 32.0 31.4 31.7
clergy or religious worker Qo .7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8
educator {college teacher) 1.9 1.1 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.6
doctor (M.D. or D.D.S.) 5.3 5.6 5.5 3.5 3.3 3.4
educator (secondary) 2.2 2.8 2.5 2.0 2.1 2.1
educator {elementary) 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.6 a.6 0.6
engineer 15.1 13.7 14.3 8.8 8.8 8.8
farsmer or forester 0.5 1.0 0.8 6.3 6.1 6.2
health professional (mon-M.D.) 1.5 1. 6 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.3
lawyer 3.0 2o 2.7 2.1 2,2 2.2
military career 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.5 1.4 1.5
research scientist 1.4 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.9
skilled worker 9.6 9.9 9.8 14,3 13.1 13.7
semi~-skilled or unskilled worker 2,9 3.1 3.0 6.2 6.4 6.3
unemployed 1.4 2.0 1.8 1.4 1.6 1.5
other occupation 17.0 18,0 17.5 16.0 17.6 16.7
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American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

. SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FaiL { 1974 ) Page 5 of 12
Name of Institution
Iten Nusber of Name of Institution Universities Natl NOrEs
Description Respondents Male Fepale Total Male Pemale Total
e o - --=(Perceptages)
Probahle Hajor Field of Study {2) 2490,
agriculture (incl forestry) ’ 0.2 0.3 0.2 646 2.9 4.4
biological sciences 20.4 16. 9 18.6 11.1 8.4 9.8
business 6.4 3.7 5.0 16.5 8.4 12.6
education 0.6 5.9 3.4 2.5 13.0 7.5
engineering 9.6 1.5 5.3 16.6 1.8 9.6
English 1.4 3.1 2.3 1.0 1.8 1.4
health professions 1.5 10.8 6.4 2.2 14,5 8.0
history, peolitical science 13.4 8.9 11.90 6.0 3.9 5.0
bhumanities (other) 242 6.8 4.6 1.4 3.7 2.5
fine arts ) 3.4 7.5 5.5 6.4 7.0 6.7
mathematics and statistics 3.6 2.5 3.1 2,0 1.6 1.8
physical sciences 7.1 2.1 4.5 5.6 1.8 3.8
social sciences 6.9 12.7 10.0 4.3 9.7 6.9
other technical fields 0.9 4,7 1.6 5.7 5.3 5.5
other nontechnical fields S 4.2 Se2 8,2 11.6 9.8
undecided . 5.8 8.6 7.3 3.8 5.5 4.6
Identify with People 0
Bho Live in Ry Commumity **
little or none 13.8 13.1 13.5
moderately 43.8 45.6 44,6
stroongly 29.3 29.5 29.4
strongest of all 13,0 11.8 12.5
Jdentify with
People of Ay Gwn Beligion **
little or nome 39.7 35.3 37.6
moderately 42.0 43,0 42.5
strongly 13.8 16.1 14.9
strongest of all 4.4 5.7 5.0
Identify with
People of By Ouwn Sex *¥
little or none 9.2 5.1 7.3
moderately 59.8 52.1 56.2
strongly 28.8 38.9 33.6
strongest of all 2.1 3.8 2,9
Jdentify with
People of By Oun Race *¥ 2509,
little or none 16. 9 13.9 15.3 14.6 12.0 13.4
moderately 47.8 45,2 46.4 46.9 45.8 6.4
strongly 2841 33.6 31.0 32.3 35.4 33.7
strongest of all 7.2 7.4 7.3 6.2 6.8 6.5
Tdentify with
People of By Oun Gemeration *# 2534,
little or nome 4.1 2.7 3.4 3.6 2.2 2.9
poderately 28.9 24.2 26.5 2640 23.1 2447
strongly 38.9 44.7 41.9 43.1 44.8 43.9
strongest of all 28.1 28.4 28,3 27.3 29.9 28.5
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Iten
Description

Number of ' Name of Institution
Respondents Nale Female Total Hale

Current Religious Preferemce
Baptist
‘Congregational {U.C.C.)
Bastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (Morson)
Lutheran
Hethodist
Ruslim
Presbyterian
Quaker (Society of Priends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
none

2524,

L8]
2 2 * 5 & 3 3 ¢ ¢ % 3

WWwHRWRNZTOMONDDOO

Father's Religious Preference
Baptist
Congregationmal (U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Muslim
Presbyterian
Quaker (Society of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
none

- v -l

Mother*s Religious Preferemce
Baptist
Congregational (U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Muslim
Presbhyterian
Quaker (Society of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian~Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
nong ‘

-= (Percentages) -——

Female Total

Universities Natl Norms
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the

American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles
SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1974 )

Name of Institution

Page 7 of 12

Item Narber of "Name of Institution Oniversities Natl Norms
Description Respondents Male Female Total Malé Female Total
g — -= (Percentages) -
Trait Self Ratings (Percemtage
of Self Ratings Above Average) :
academic ability 2565, 92,9 89.5 91.1 713 69.6 70.5
athletic ability 2570. 55.7 40.8 47.9 50.5 28.9 40.4
artistic ability 2564, 26.1 34,8 30.7 18.6 24,2 21.3
cheerfulness 2567. 54,3 67.7 61.3 47.5 59.0 52.9
defensiveness 2534, 31.2 31.90 31,1 2545 2645 26,0
drive to achieve 2567, 81.7 83. 1 82.4 65645 68.5 67.4
leadership ability 2552, 59.9 S4.9 57.3 51,9 45, 4 48.9
mathematical ability 2554, 73.3 52.6 62.5 54.0 36.5 45.8
mechanical ability 2562, 4649 19.0 32,3 38.6 11.2 25.8
originality 57.2 43.5 42.9 43.2
physical attractiveness 44.1 30.4 28.4 29.5
political conservatisn 15.2 14.7 9.5 12.2
political liberalism 33.9 28,1 22.8 25.6
popularity g 37.0 31.8 34.6
popularity with opposite sex 33.7 28.5 31.3
public speaking ability 28.4 23.2 26.0
self-confidence (intellectual) 55.8 44,2 S0.4
self-confidence (social) 38.7 34.3 36.6
sensitivity to criticism 24,4 30.2 27.1
. stubbornness 36.8 40.6 38.6
understanding of others 63.3 T2.2 67.5
writing ability ' 36.5 39.1 37.8
Students Estimate Chances Are
. Very Good That They Will
change major field i 1.1 16.5 15.3
change career choice e 5 12.9 16.7 14.7
fail one or more courses o 28 2.0 1.4 1.7
graduate with bonors 4 13.4 10.0 11.8
be elacted to student office A 2.1 1. 1.8
_ jein a social frat or sorority 7 14.1 7.7 15.8
live in a coeducational dorm 2.1 33.2 32.8 33.0
live in a commune while in col 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6
be elected to an homor society S X - ey 1) I 11.7 7.7 6.8 7.3
make at least a 'B' average 2530. e & MR Y 67.4 84,2 53,2 43.8
need extra time to complete degr 2516. 5.3 5.5 5.4 4.1 3.8 4.0
vork at outside job . 2519. 35.6 40.3 38.1 24,2 28.2 2641
seek vocational counseling 2507. 15.8 22.9 19.5 8.7 12.7 10.6
seek individual counseling 2520, . 6.8 6.6 6.7 5.0 5.0 5.0
enroll in honors courses 2514. 22.5 16. 6 19.4 12.5 11.5 12.0
get a bachelor's degree 2517. 87.4 89.8 88.7 73.8 7643 75.0
drop out temporarily 2523. 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.7
drop out permanently 2525, 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.8
transfer to another college 2528. 9.8 11.6 10.8 8.3 11.2 9.7
enter armed forces 2512. 0.8 0.0 0.4 1.0 0.8 0.9
be satisfied with college 2502. 63.3 71.9 67.8 514 61.6 56.2
be more successful than most 2497, 33.8 19.7 26.3 22.6 14,90 18.6
find a job in preferred field 2504. 60.6 57.3 58.9 56.2 55.3 55.8
marry while in college 2507. 3.3 6.7 5.1 5.5 7.5 6.8
marry within a year after col 2507, 9.4 15,1 12.4 15.2 18.7 16.8
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SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1974 )
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Iten Nuuber of ‘Name of Institution Universities Natl Norms
Description kespondents Male Female Total Male Female Total
o e ———- --~=~{Percentages)
Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Iaportant
achieve in a performing art 2516. 9.2 15.2 12.4 9.4 13.8 11.4
be an authority in my field 2514, 664 62.1 64.2 67.5 62.3 65.0
obtain recog from colleagues 2512. 47.4 35.3 41.1 43.9 35.7 40.1
influence political structure 2511, 20.7 12.7 16.5 16.6 11.1 14.0
influence social values 2500. 26.0 26.7 26.4 24.0 28.9 26.3
raise a family 2509. 47.8 5143 49.6 51.0 53.4 52.2
have admin. respounsibility 2488, 22,7 18. 0 20.3 26.8 20.2 23.7
be very well off financially 2512, 54,8 42.4 48.3 51.7 34,0 43.4
help others in difficulty 2509. 59.6 68,6 64.3 52.3 7041 60.7
theorestical contribu to science 25049, C25.4 13.9 19. 4 19.2 12.6 16.1
writing coriginal works 2509, 13.2 15.2 14.3 11.4 15.2 13.2
creating artistic work 2503, 10.9 19. 4 15.3 10.1 18.6 14.1
be successful in gy own business 2506, 47.1 28.5 37.4 45,9 27.6 37.3
be involved in environ. cleanup 24,7 26.5 28.1 24.6 26.5
develop philosopby-of life- 4.0 71.6 60.9 69.4 64.9
participate in comnunity action 33.0 30.5 25,3 33.5 29.2
keep up with political affairs 54,2 . 55.4 83.7 40.7 42,3
Agree Stromgly or Somewhat o
gov't not controlling pollution 85.0 81.8 85.4 83.4
gov't not protecting consumer T4.1, 72.5 77.3 74.8
govtt should help private col 48.4 63.1 59,9 61.6
need more grants, fewer loans . TG0 76.5 83.3 79.7
too many rights for criminals c41.2 54,6 42.9 49,1
not obey laws against ovn views 26,5 34,5 31.7 33.2
people should be paid equally 15.5 24.8 22.1 23.5
women's activities best in home 16.8 33.8 14.5 24.7
live together before marriage 51.0 50.8 39.8 45.7
discourage large families 714 69.3 6041 65.0
sex ok if people like each other . 49,4 60.3 29.8 46.1
womep should get job eguality 95,7 90.1 96,2 93.0
wealthy should pay more taxes 75.9 77.0 13.2 75.2
marijuana should be legalized 50.4 49.7 44.4 47.2
outlaw large campaign gifts 70.6 64,2 60.1 62.3
can do little to change society 42.3 45.2 37.7 4147
young more idealistic than old 68.7 71.9 66.9 69.5
young understand wmore about sex 57.5 58.0 56.6 574
col regulate students off campus 6.3 12.0 9.5 10.8
students help evaluate faculty 82.2 75,3 78.4 76.8
abolish college grades 26.7 26.9 26.6 26.8
de-emphasize organized sports 24.2 30.1 27.3 28.8
regulate student puklications 18.0 24.3 23.4% 23.9
college has right to ban speaker 2449, 2140 18.2 20.3 5.4 18.0
pref treatment for disadvantaged 2457, 30.7 30.2 32.1 32.2 32.2
col too lax on student protests 2341, 27.7 25.3 32.5 25.9 29.4
adopt open admissions at pub col 2449, 6.1 16.5 30.2 30.1 30.2
use same degree standard for all 2416, 83,9 82.2 T84 T6.1 773
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Itenm
Description

—-—

R

Nuambher of

espondents Hale

Concerm about Pimancing College

no concern
some concern
major concern

e o A - "o ot s T 1 o g 0 > ] o 122 407 38 1D @ o T . W o i i i i o

Support from Parental ox

Pawily Aid
none
$1-3499
$500-$999
$1,000-3%1,999
$2,000-34,000
over $4, 000

s 1 1 s o o . . O W D " 7 D o S S W~ - 1 o

Support from Basic

Educational Opportunity Grant **

none

$1-3499
$500~-3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~3%4,000
over 34,000

Support from Supplemental
Pducational Opportunity Grant **

none

$1~-$499
$500-3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~-34,000
over 54,000

2572,
39.0
49.0
12.1

Female

-~ -

2447,

- -

e s o o

"Name of Institution

Total

37.9
48.9
13.2

- e

Universities Natl Norms
Female Total

{Percentages)

Male

39.8
47.6
12.6

34.4
49.7
15.8

37.3
k8.6
T4.1

-

13.4
17.6
13.6
21.3
23.5
10.7

2001,

Support from

‘College Work-Study Graat **

none

$1-3%499
$500-$999
$1,000-31,999
$2,000-$4,000
over $4,000

Support from

State Scholarship or Graamt =

none -
$1-$499
$500-$999
$1,000-$1,999
.$2,000-$4,000
over $4,000

N

2023.

68.6

24.0
0.1
0.1
0.0
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Item
Description

R

Rumbar ot Name of Institution
espondents Male Female Total

Support from Local or Private
Scholarship or Gramt **

none

$1-5499

£500~ 59599

£1,000-%1,999

$2,000-%4,0C0

over $4,000

Support from Federal
Guaranteed Student Loam %%
none
$1~-$898
$500-$999
$1,000-31,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support froe Rational
Direct Student Loan *%
none
$1-3499
$500~3%939
$1,000-$1,999
$2,000-%54,000
over 54,000

Support from Qther Loan
nonz
$1-3499
3500~ 5999
$1,000-51,999
$2,000-54,000
over $4,000
Support from
Pull-Time Employment
none
$1-%499
$500-5999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-54,000
over $4,000

ot 1 s o o . i v ———

2000.

1514.

-==={Fercentages)

Universities Natld Norms
Male Female Total

]

o - - ——— 4 " -

1895,

Support from
Part-Time Esployment
nong<
$1-3499
$500-3%999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-$4,000
over 34,000

2202.

18.6 13.9 16.2
51 3.1 L
0.8 0.3 0.5
0.3 0.1 0.2

24.9 26.8 26.7
3644 48.4 4240
25.6 17.7 21,9
10.9

0.3
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Iten
Description

Number of .Name of Institution Universities HNatl Norss
Respondents #Male Female Total Male Female Total

Support from Sawvings
none
$1-499
$500-3999
$1,000-$1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over 54,000

{Percentages)
2081.

42.1 36.9 39.2 38,0
43.5 35.6 40.9 38.1
9.0 15.4 12.1 13.8
3 5.7 7
0 1.8 2
8 0.4 0

Support froms Spouse
none
$1-3499
$500-3999
$1,000-51,999
$2,000-$4,000
over 34,000
Support from Persomal
G.I. Benefits
none
$1-5499
$500-%999
$1,000~$1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

1916.

98,7 98.8 98.8
0.5 0.6 0.5

——— e

Support from Parent's
6.X. Benefits
none
$1-3499
$500-3$999
$1,000-$1,999
$2,000~%4,000
over $4,000

Support from Social Security
Dependent's Benefits #*%x

none

$1~-$499

$500-$999

$1,000-%1,999

$2,000-$4,000

over $i,000
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Other Sources of Support
none
$1-5489
$500-3999
$1,000~-%1,999
$2,000-$4,000
over %4, 000

1821.

LSRR

-Gel-



Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1974 ) Page 12 of 12
Name of Institution
Iten Namsber of ‘Name of Institution . Universities Natl Noras
Description Respondents Male Fewale Total Hale Female Total
- - (Percentages) -
Financially Indep. This IYr. 2574,
yes 6. 5 642 6.4 12.4 10.1 11.3
&o 93.5 93.8 93.6 87.6 89.9 88,7
¥inancially Indep. Last Yr. 2574,
yes 3.6 3.2 3.4 7.7 6.9 7.3
no 36.4 96.8 36.6 92,3 93.1 92,7
Total Income last Year
Independent of Parents 2532.
none 18,2 28,0 23.3 7.3 18. 3 12. 4
less than $500 34,0 40.9 37.6 22.4 36.1 28.8
3500-$999 24.5 19.2 21.7 26.9 24.3 25.7
$1,000-%1,999 16.1 9.2 12.5 26.4 15.5 21.3
$2,000~32,999 4.9 1.6 3.2 10.5 3.8 T4
$3,000-3%4,999 1.8 0.5 1.1 4,2 1.2 2.8
$5,000-$9,999 0.5 0.2 0.4 1.6 0.5 1.1
$10,000 or wnore 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.5
k]
Estimated Parental Income 2345, i
less than $3,000 i 1.6 2.4 2.0 1.7 1.9 1.8
$3,000 - $3,999 . 1.1 1.8 1.4 1.2 1.7 1.4
$4,000 - $5,999 S 2.3 2.9 2.6 2.6 3.1 2.8
$6,000 ~ $7,999 3 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.8 4.5 4.1
$8,000 - $9,999 ‘i 5.8 4,7 5.2 - 6.1 6.4 6.2
$10,000 -~ $12,499 - 1.9 2.7 10.4 13.7 13.6 13.7
$12,500 ~ $14,99¢ } 9.6 9.5 9.6 13.2 12.6 12.9
$15,000 - %$19,999 17.9 15.7 16.3 18.5 17.90 17.8
$20,000 - $24,99¢ ¥ 16.5 4.9 15.7 14.3 14.0 14.2
$25,000 - $29,999 N 10.0 8.8 9.4 1.6 7.8 7.7
$30,000 - $34,999 ) 547 Tk 6.6 540 5.4 5.2
$35,000 - $39,999 © 3.3 4.5 3.9 3.0 3.4 3.2
$40,000 - $49,999 - 3.8 4.4 4.1 3.1 3.3 3.2
$50,000 or morxre 8.7 9.7 9.2 6.2 5.3 5.8
Veteran 2584, )
No 99,2 99,7 99.5 98.0 99.4 98.6
Yes 0.8 0.3 0.5 2.0 0.6 1.4
(*)

Total number of valid forms received is indicated by the first number in this row.
{*;zis item is reported for the first time in 1974, Items not indicated with '**! are repeated or modi-
fied questions from one or more of the carlier surveys.
(12erCentages will suam to wore than 100 if any students checked morz than one category.
(zéecategorization of this item frem o longer list is shown in Appendix C of the 1974 Nat'l Norms Report.
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